ROIDMI Cordless Vacuum Cleaner Operation Manual

Read manual before use. Keep it well for future reference.
Pictures are for reference only, actual product may vary.

Scan the QR code for manuals
in multiple languages
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1. Latest operating instructions

Download the latest operating instructions via the link https://www.roidmicom/enfems/sofadmin or scan the QR code shown. Follow the
instructions on the website,

2. Explanation of symbols

& The lightning symbol inside a triangle is used when there is a potential risk of personal injury, such as electric shock.
& An exclamation mark in a triangle indicates important instructions in this operating manual that absolutely have to be observed.

— The arrow symbol indicates specific tips and advice on operation.

3. Safety instructions

Read the manual before use.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

BEFORE USING READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS

When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be followed, including the following: READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING (THIS APPLIANCE).
Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury,

WA R N I N G — Toreduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury:

WARNING:

1. Ifthe supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
Before charging, read the instructions.

For indoor use only, do not expose to rain.

The battery charger is designed for charging the rechargeable battery provided by manufacturer,

U

Do not use any other charger to recharge the battery provided by manufacturer and do not try recharge other types of battery with this charger. Also do not try to
charge non-rechargeable batteries with this charger.

Before charging, check whether the voltage specified on the marking label corresponds to the mains voltage.

During charging, the appliance must be placed at well-ventilate m_
Please remove the plug from the socket before cleaning or mai EEGI R u

The appliance is only to be used with the power supply unit provided with the appllance
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10. This appliance contains batteries that are only replaceable by skilled persons.
1. The battery must be removed from the appliance before it is scrapped.
12. The appliance must be disconnected from the supply mains when removing the battery.

13. This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and
knowledge only if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.

14, Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by ehildren without supervision.

15. Children should not play with the appliance.

16. Do not use outdoors or on wet surfaces.

17. Do not allow to be used as a toy. Close attention is necessary when used by or near children, pets or plants.
18. Use only as described in this manual. Use only manufacturer’s recommended attachments.

19. Do not use with damaged cord or plug. If appliance is not working as it should, has been dropped, damaged, left cutdoors, or dropped into water, return it to a service
center.

20. Do not pull or carry by cord, use cord as a handle, close a door on cord, or pull cord around sharp edges or corners. Do not run appliance over cord. Keep cord away
from heated surfaces.

21. Do not unplug by pulling on cord. To unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord.

22. Do not handle charger, including charger plug, and charger terminals with wet hands.

23. Do not put any object into openings. Do not use with any opening blocked; keep free of dust, lint, hair, and anything that may reduce air flow.
24. Keep halr, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts of body away from openings and moving parts.

25. Use extra care when cleaning on stairs.

26. Do not use to pick up flammable or combustible liquids, such as gasoline, or use in areas where they may be present.

27. Do not pick up anything that is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches, or hot ashes.

28. Do not use without dust cup and filter in place.

29. Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off-position before connecting to battery pack, picking up or carrying the appliance. Carrying the appliance
with your finger on the switch or energizing appliance that have the switch on invites accidents.

30. Disconnect the battery pack from the appliance before making any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing appliance. Such preventive safety measures reduce
the risk of starting the appliance accidentally.



31. Recharge only with the charger specified by the manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with another
battery pack.

32, Use appliances only with specifically designated battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may create a risk of injury and fire.

33. When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects, like paper clips, coins, keys, nails, screws or other small metal objects, which can make a
connection from one terminal to another. Shorting the battery terminals together may cause burns or a fire.

34. Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery; avoid contact. If contact accidentally oceurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally
seek medical help. Liguid ejected from the battery may cause irritation or burns.

35. Do not use a battery pack or appliance that is damaged or modified. Damaged or modified batteries may exhibit unpredictable behavior resulting in fire, explosion or
risk of injury.
36. Do not expose a battery pack or appliance to fire or excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or temperature above 266°F (130°C) may cause explosion.

37. Follow all charging instructions and do not charge the battery pack or appliance outside of the temperature range specified in the instructions. Charging improperly or
at temperatures outside of the specified range may damage the battery and increase the risk of fire.

38. Have servicing performed by a qualified repair person using only identical replacement parts. This will ensure that the safety of the product is maintained.
39. Do not modify or attempt to repair the appliance or the battery pack except as indicated in the instructions for use and care.

40. Always turn off this appliance before connecting or disconnecting electric brush.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Household use only.
CAUTION:
1. Make sure the plug is well inserted to avoid electric shock, short circuit and fire,

2. Immediately cut off the power supply and unplug in case of product distortion, overheat, unusual smell and sound during charging or operation. Place the productinan
open and non-combustible area. Have servicing performed by the manufacturer or a qualified repair person. This will ensure that the safety is maintained.

Do not pour water on the product or plug or immerse them in water.

If the brush roller fails, turn off the vacuum cleaner immediately. Check if the brush roller is wrapped by hair or other excessively long fibers and clean.
Keep the vacuum cleaner away from someone carrying a pacemaker device during use,

Keep the vacuum cleaner out of the reach of children or pets to avoid injuries when it is attached on the magnetic wall mount for storage.

When charging with the magnetic wall mount, make sure the main unit fits perfectly against the wall mount to avoid falling off and causing injuries.

When charging the main unit, make sure the battery indicator is on.

© ® N @ e s

Keep children away from the magnetic wall mount, especially one with charging function. Product falling during charging can cause hazards such as electric shock
due to leakage.

10. Do not drop the product. Do not place the product under any li@GFPIthu from colliding with other objects.

11. Timely clean the dust cup to guarantee good air ventilation, so as to aveid poor suction or motor heating caused by air blockage.

12. Protect the vacuum cleaner from extreme temperatures. Recommended operating and storage temperatures are 32°F (0"C) to 95'F (35°C). Keep it in a cool and dry
place.

13. Do not use vacuum cleaner to suck up water to avoid water entering the main unit and causing malfunction. When water enters the dust cup, turn off the vacuum
cleaner immediately and empty the dust cup. Make sure the dust cup is completely dry.

14. Dry after washing the brush roller completely before reinstalling.
15. Timely clean attachments after use to prevent food residue, cotton wool from rotting in them.,
16. Use only the cleaning brush supplied by the manufacturer to clean the dust cup filter. Do not use other steel or hard brushes.

17. Keep the cleaning brush out of the reach of children to avoid injury. With a sharp blade, the cleaning brush is used to cut off entangled substances that are difficult to
clean,

FCC STATEMENT

1. This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference.

(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

2. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

MNOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on.
The user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

(1) Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

(2} Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

(3) Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

(4) Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.
This equipment is a handheld device.



4. Product overview

? Mode switch
A R
@ Power switch
m\m
m= Power indicator
I R Status indicator
Dust cup
- -,
O Extension wand release
button

Metal extension wand
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Electric brush release button

- — Bumper
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\— Brush roller

5. Parts and accessories

N — =
*Crevice tool

*Multi-functional brush

*Dusting brush

*Mattress brush

Charging port

Anti-off buckle of dust cup

Dust cup release button

Wheel

— Brush roller end cap fastener

*Extension hose

*Mopping module
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Magnetic wall mount *HEPA filter Cleaning brush Power adapter

—3 *For actual items included, please refer to the packing list.

6. Assembly

a) Assembling your vacuum cleaner

o =
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b) Assembling accessories

There are a variety of accessories that are compatible with this vacuum cleaner. Attach desired accessory or cleaning tool to the vacuum cleaner for specific cleaning
purpose.

1. Attaching crevice tool: Insert release button end of the crevice tool into the 2. Attaching dusting brush: Insert the dusting brush into the crevice tool. Push it

main unit. Push it in until it clicks securely into place. in until it secures into place.
e N [
< Ew ) e
—, - _f { | }

—> Accessories which can be directly connected to the main unit include extension hose and mattress brush. The method for attaching them is the same as for
attaching the crevice tool. The dusting brush can also be attached to the extension hose, in the same way as for attaching it to the crevice tool.

c¢) Installing magnetic wall mount

Magnetic wall mount is designed to store the vacuum cleaner while not in use.
Method 1: Installing with screws

& Make sure there are no gas, water or electrical pipes/wires behind the mounting area before drilling.

1. Turn the wall mount cap anticlockwise to remove the capM ﬁﬁ F pap Ruuount cap back in place and turn clockwise to tighten it.
iti ixi osftio "

92 cm, position the base on the wall and mark the fixing hole
sure fixing holes are on a horizontal line. Drill fixing holes and hammer wall plugs
into the holes. Put the base in place and fix it with screws.

Magnetic wall mount

Fixing hole position Fixing hole position

Magnetic wall mount

Method 2: Installing without screws
—> This installation method is not applicable to peeling walls, dirty walls and walls of poor quality. Ensure the wall is clean and free of dust before installing.

1. Measure a height of 92 cm and mark the installation 2. Remove the protective film. 3. Paste the wall mount on the wall, pressing slightly
position. to make sure it is firmly adhered to the wall.

%S

82 cm

/. Operation
a) Charging
—3 Fully charge the vacuum cleaner before first use.

= Tocharge, connect the power adapter to the charging port on the vacuum cleaner, then connect the other end of the power adapter to a wall outlet. It takes approx. 2.5
hours to fully charge.

b) Turning on/off

« Press and hold the power switch for 1 second to turn the vacuum cleaner on. The vacuum cleaner enters STANDARD mode by default. While operating, press the mode
switch or the power switch to switch between STANDARD and BOOST modes. Press and hold the power switch for 1 second again to turn it off.
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Remarks: ¥ indicates blinking; O indicates off; @ indicates constant on, When an error occurs, the status indicator blinks yellow, and 20 seconds later the vacuum
cleaner turns off automatically.

c¢) Using accessories

Crevice tool: for tight spaces such as corners of doors, windows and stairs, ete, Extension hose: excellent extension and flexibility to get into hard-to-reach spaces.

N M
Mattress brush: for the surfaces of beds, curtains and other textile 5urfags. and thﬂnctlonMush (integrated with crevice tool and dusting brush): for sofas
removing mites, and sofa seats, furniture, window sills and all kinds of tabletops.
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d) App

« For the best experience download and install the “roidmi cleaner” app from the App Store, Google Play or by scanning the QR code below.

System requirements: Android 4.4 or above; i05 9.0 or above.

“roidmi cleaner” app allows you to use additional features, such as:

« Check battery power level, etc.

« Dust cup full reminder

+ Vacuum cleaner firmware upgrade

Pairing:

— Before pairing, make sure Bluetooth’ connection on your phone is activated.

1. Open “roidmi cleaner” app on your phone. Tap on "Add Device” and from the list of "Nearby Device” select a device to pair.
2. Once paired, you can find the device in "Mine® -= “My Device”,



8. Cleaning and maintenance

N

a) Cleaning dust cup

Always switch "OFF" and unplug before carrying out any maintenance.

Never use aggressive detergents, rubbing alcohol or other chemical solutions, as these may damage the casing or cause the appliance to malfunction.

1. Press and hold the dust cup release button, and pull out the dust cup from the 2. Remove as illustrated HEPA filter and cyclone from the dust cup in sequence.

main unit.

@ Filter handle
4+
g Cyclone handle
o
, Anti-off buckle of dust cup
Dust cup
o, —y

3. Empty the dust cup and use cleaning brush to clean the filter and cyclone. 4. Asillustrated, reinstall the dust cup until it clicks into place.
Wash them under running water. Air-dry completely for at least 24 hours before

reinstalling.

—> Itisrecommended to replace the filter every 3 months to maintain the highest efficiency. Use only filters specified by the manufacturer,

b) Cleaning brush roller
1. Assemble and disassemble the brush roller

Place the electric brush backside up. Pull down the end cap m IIR:
right side of the electric brush. Lift up the brush roller and repl it r wh

one. Insert the cap fastener into the slot until it clicks into place.

2. Clean the brush roller

reinstalling.

41
00
o - | Pull down the brush roller
— — — 1 end cap fastener
| h Wy . \

9.Troubleshooting

ipg brush to remove hair and fibers attached to the brush roller.
running water. Air-dry completely for at least 24 hours before

& To reduce the risk of shock and unintended operation, turn off power and unplug the appliance before servicing.

Problem description

Possible cause

Possible solution

Brush roller does not spin

Brush roller wrapped by hair, fibers and other long
impurities

Remove impurities entangled on the brush roller

Motor does not work Low battery Charge the vacuum cleaner
Dwust cup full of dust Empty the dust cup
Vacuum cleaner overheats due to extended runtime Restart after cooling

Poor suction Filter full of dust Clean or change the filter

Air inlet of brush roller or brush roller itself blocked

Clean electric brush

Cyclone blocked by paper or wool fibers

Regularly check and clean cyclone

Air channel between dust cup and main unit blocked

Regularly check and clean air channel between dust
cup and main unit

Indicator light of charger not on or not blinking during
charging

Power adapter not plugged in properly

Plug in power adapter properly

—> Inany other case or if the solution explained above did not solve the problem, please contact us at service@roidmi.com.




10. Technical data

a) Vacuum cleaner

Product model XCQO3IRM XCQO4RM XCQOSRM/XCQATIRM XCQOBRM
Electric brush model XCQADSOTRM XCQDSOIRM XCQDS02ZRM XCQDSD4RM
Rated operating voltage 8.8V~ 28.8V= 222V~ 29.6V=
Rated charging voltage 34.2 V- 342V~ 258V~ 342V~
Lithium battery capacity 2500 mAh /72 Wh 2500 mAh /72 Wh 2200 mAh [ 48 Wh 2200 mAh [ 65 Wh
Rated power 380 W (Vacuum cleaner) 380 W (Vacuum cleaner) 265 W (Vacuum cleaner) 380 W (Vacuum cleaner)
Rated power 35 W (Electric brush) 35 W (Electric brush) 35 W (Electric brush) 35 W (Electric brush)
Charging time approx. 2.5 hours approx. 2.5 hours approx. 2.5 hours approx. 2.5 hours
Running time appraox. 55 mins approx. 55 mins approx. 40 mins approx. 50 mins
(STANDARD mode) (STANDARD mode) (STANDARD mode) (STANDARD mode)
Running time apprax. 10 mins (BOOST mode) | approx. 10 mins (BOOST mode) | approx. 10 mins (BOOST mode) | approx. 10 mins (BOOST mode)
App function Supported Supported Mot supported Mot supported
Dust cup capacity approx. 04 L approw. 04 L approx. 0.4 L approx. 0.4 L
Noise <83 dB(A) <83 dB(A) =83 dB(A) <83 dB(A)
Dimensions 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1197 x 259 x 158 mm
Weight (net) approx. 2.6 kg approw. 2.6 kg approx. 2.3 kg approx. 2.6 kg
Certifications !
c@us LISTED =@“ '-@"
Intertek Intertek
b) Power adapter
Product model XCQO3RM/XCQDARM XCQOSRM/XCO7RM XCQOBRM
Rated input voltage 100-2400 - 100-240V~ 100-240V~
Rated input current 1.0A I'.LBG 1.0A
Rated output voltage 34.2V= M G r p " R u 34.2V=
Rated output current 1.0A 1.0A 1.0A
Product model Sydkorea: RM-CY01KR, European Union: Sydkorea: RM-CY02KR, European Union: Sydkorea: KAIE01A-3421000KR, European
RM-C-YDMELU, Australia: RM-C-YDAL, United | RM-C-Y02EL, Australia: RM-C-YO2AL, Union: KA3E0MA-3421000EL, Australia:
Kingdom: RM-C-Y01UK, United States: United Kingdom: RM-C-Y02UK, United KA3G01A-3421000AU, United Kingdom:
RM-C-Y0MUS, Japan; RM-C-YO1JF, Taiwan: States: RM-C-¥02US, Japan: RM-C-Y02JP, KA3E01A-3421000BS, United States:
RM-C-YOITW, China: YCQDYOIRM Taiwan: RM-C-Y02TW, China: RM-C-Y02CN KA3E01A-3421000US, Japan: KA3BMA-
3421000JP, Taiwan: KAIE01A-3421000TW,
China: KA3601A-3421000CN
European Union: RM-C-Y01EU, United
Kingdom: RM-C-Y0TUK, United States:
RM-C-Y01US, Australia: RM-C-Y01ALU, Korea:
RM-C-YOIKR, Japan: RM-C-Y01JP, Taiwan:
RM-CYOITW

11. Disposal

Correct disposal of this product

B

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes throughout the ELU. To prevent possible harm
to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material
resources, To return your used device, please use the return and collection systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased.,
They can take this product for environmental safe recycling.




12. Warranty and limitations of liability

This product is guaranteed for a period of 24 months (defined by local law) from the date of purchase against any failure resulting from manufacturing or material defects.
This warranty does not cover damage caused by improper installation, improper use, or normal wear and tear of the product.
More specifically, the warranty does not cover:

« Damage or problems caused by improper use, accident, alteration or electrical connection of improper intensity or voltage.
» Modified products, those whose warranty seal or serial number have been damaged, altered, removed or oxidized.

« Failure of the battery due to overcharging or failure to observe the safety instructions explained in the instruction manual.
= Cosmetic damage, including scratches, dents, or any other element.

» Damage caused by any intervention carried out by an unauthorised person.

= Defects caused by normal wear and tear or due to normal ageing of the product.

= Software updates due to a change in network settings.

« Product failures due to the use of third party software to modify, change or adapt the existing software.

» Product failures caused by use without accessories approved by the manufacturer.

« Oxidised products.

Terms and conditions of implementation:

To obtain a warranty service, you are requested to return your product to the customer service desk of your retail outlet with your proof of purchase (receipt, invoice, ),
the product and its supplied accessories, with its original packaging.

It is important to have the date of purchase, the model and the serial or IMEI number on hand as information (this information usually appears on the product, the
packaging or your proof of purchase).

Failing this, you must return the product with the accessories necessary for its proper operation (power supply, adaptor, etc.).

In the event that your claim is covered by the warranty, the after-sales service may, within the limits of local law, either:

« Repair or replace defective parts.

« Exchange the returned product with a product that has at least the same functionality and that is equivalent in terms of performance.
» Refund the product at the purchase price of the product mentioned on the proof of purchase.

If one of these 3 solutions is used, this does not give rise to the extension or renewal of the warranty period.

McGrp.Ru
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Made in China

Manufacturer: ROIDMI Information Technology Co., Ltd.
Address: 4F, C8 Building, No. 1699 Huishan Road, Life Science and Technology Park, Huishan District, Wuxi, Jiangsu, PRC

Executive standards:

Draft EN 301 489-1:V2.2.0:2017, Draft EN 301 489-17:V3.2.0:2017, EN 300 328 V2.11:2016, EN60335-1:2012/A13:2017, EN 60335-2-2:2010/A1:2013, EN 62233:2008, EM 652479:2010,
EN 55014-1:2017, EN 55014-2:2015, EN 61000-3-2:2014, EN 61000-3-3:2013

UL1M? - Standard for Vacuum Cleaners, Blower Cleaners, and Household Floor Finishing Machines
FCC 47 CFR Part 2 2017, Subpart J FCC 47 CFR Part 15 2017, Subpart C
CSA-C22.2 No. 243-17 - Standard for Vacuum Cleaners, Blower Cleaners, and Household Floor Finishing Machines IC Regulation ICES-003: Issue 6 ANSI C63.4-2014

lustrations may differ from actual product. We are constantly striving to improve our products; therefore the specifications contained herein are subject to change
without notice.

Service email: wxrm@roidmi.com

Corporate website: www.roidmi.com/en

For product sales information, please check the website: www.roidmi.com/en
XCQO3RM_XCQO4RM_XCQOSRM_XCQ17RM_XCCQOSRM_UM_EN_V1.0
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1. AKTyansHoOe pyKOBOACTBO MO 3KCnnyaTaunm

3arpy3auTb AKTYANLHY BEPCUID PYKOBOACTEA NO SKCNNYATALMM MOMHO NO cobinke hitps:/fiwww.roidmi.com/en/cms/so/admin unu oTckaHUpoBas
yrazanHeii QR-kon. Cnenyite ykalaHWAM Ha canTe.

2.YcnoeHele obo3HavyeHun

NOPAXEHWA INEKTPHYECKMM TOKOM,

i'f MukTorpamma B BMOE MONHWKW, 33KNIOYEHHOA B TPEYTONLHWE WCNONL3YETCA NPH HANWYWMK NOTEHUMANLHOMD PUCKa TRaBM, HanpuMep

MukTorpamma B BMGe BOCKNWUATENEHOMD IJHAKE, 3AKMNIOYEHHOMND B TREYTONEHUE, YRaILIEAET B HACTOALLEM DYKOBOACTEE NO IKCMNYATAUMK HE BEMHEIE MHCTRYKLMK,
cobngeHne KoTopesx obRIaTENEHD.

—} I'Imu'mrpauua B BMOe CTPENKW YHaAlbIBAET Ha OnpeangHHbIe COBETEl W pEKOMEHOaUWK MO IKCNNYaTaLWK.

3.

Mepbl NpeaoCcTopoXHOCTH

BHumMmaTenbHO NpoyTUTE PYKOBOACTBO NEeped Hadanom akcnnyaTtauum.

BAXXHbIE MEPbI NMPEAOCTOPOXHOCTW

NPOYTUTE BCE MHCTPYKUWI NEPEAN MCNONBE3I0BAHWEM

Mipia WCNONB30BAHUM anekTponpubopa ecerga cnegyet cobninaaTte OCHOBHLIE, BKAKDYAR NEPEYNMCNEHHLIE HKE, Mepwl npenocTopomHocT. MEPEL MCNONB30OBAHWEM
OAHHOM ¥CTPOWCTBA NPOYTHTE BCE WHCTPYKUWMW. HecobnioaeHue npedynpesoeHui 1 MHCTPYKLMA MOKET NPMBECTH K NOPAMEHWIO 3NEKTDUYECKAM TOKOM,
BOAMOPEHNID MIANKY TAHENORA TPABME.

B H M MAH M E ! UT06k! CHU3WTE PUCK BOZHWKHOBEHWA BOITOPAHWA, NOPEXEHWA ANEKTPUYECKAM TOKOM UMK TDAEME!, COBNKOaNTe CNEQyIoLWE WHCTPYKLMM.
BHWMAHWE!
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ECn# WHYP NWTAHKA NOBPEROEH, TO BO MIBEKAHWE ONACHOCTH OH A0IHEH GbiTe 3AMEHEH NPOWMIBOAMTENEM, NPEJCTABUTENEM B0 oPMUMANEHOD CEPEMCA MNW NWLAMK,
obnaganwrMe HagNexalWen KBanuuKaUmren,

MpoYTUTE MHCTPYELWY NEped 3apAaKkon.

Tonsko ANA UCNONBI0BAHWA BHYTPW NOMELWLEHWA. He nogeepraiTe YCTPOWCTRO BOAAEACTEMID OOMAA.

JapAgHoe YCTPORCTBO NPEOHAIHEYEH0 ANA 3apAOKA NOCTABNASMOND NPOWIBOAWTENEM AKKYMYyNATOPA.

He wcnone3yiTe Qpyrye 3apAQHBe YCTPORCTES ANA 38pAAKM NOCTARNASMOrO NPOW3B0AWTENEM SKKYMYNATOPA W HE NWTAATECE 3APAKATE AKKYMYMATOP APYTMX THNOB
NpH NOMOLLW JAHHOMD 3apAOHOMD YCTPOWCTEA. TAkKE HE NMTANTECE 3APAKATE HENepelapmxaeMue GaTaped NpU NOMOLWM JaHHOM 3APANHOTD YCTPOACTEA.

Mepen 3apAOKOA NPOBEPLTE, YTO HANPAXEHWE CETH COOTBETCTE HMTNHE MADKA ol TABNUYKE 3HAYEHWI,
Bo BpeMA 3apAakM Nprbop QOMKEH HAXOOWTECA B XOpOLUID npﬂmﬁfipﬁ' ’ ! u
BLIHMMAATE BUNKY W3 POIETKM NEPE) BLINONHEHWEM CYWCTR UMK TexHWYeckoro obcllyuUBaHWA 3apAaHOro yeTpoicTea,

MpwGop NpeaHazHaY“eH ONA MCNONb30BAHWA WCKMHMWTENEHD © GNOKOM NUTAHKA, BXOOALMM B KOMINEKT NocTaeky npubopa.
LanHbiil npuBop conepkuT akkyMynATOPE!, 3aMEHY KOTODBIX MOMET NPOW3BOOMTE TONLED KBANMMUUMPOBAHHLIA NepcoHan,

Mp MIBNENEHWH akKyMyNATOPE NPWBoP HEOBXOAMMO OTHKMIOMHTL OT CETH NHTAHKA.

,ﬂﬂ'l'l-l B BO3pacTa oT B nerwn CTapwe, nuua c orpaHu4eHHEMH I:tIHSHHEEKHHH, CEHCOPHBIMKM WK YMCTBEHHBIMKA GI'IEH;I]ﬁHDCTﬂHH, a TaKke nuuya, He uﬁ.nanaluuj,u&
A0CTATOMHEIM ONBITOM MNA 3HEHWAMA, MDF‘_VT HCNONE3IOEATE aHHDE yﬂ'l'pﬂl-'l[:'l'ﬂﬂ TONKED B TEX {:l'lf\'lﬂﬂ}!, KOraa Takoe HCnone30BaHHue DC!I'I.IJ,ECTE.I'IHETEH nog Hﬂ‘&ﬂDﬂBHHEM
KOMMETEHTHLIX NKL MAK NOCNS HHETPYKTME N0 TEXHWKE GE30NacHOCTH M MDA NOHMMAHWH DUCKOE, CBA3AHHLIX C SKCNNYATALUWER AaHHOr yeTpoRCTEa.

YwucTra v nonsacearenscroe obcnyxuBaHve He QOoNwHO NpoWIBoOMTECA feTemu Dea npucmoTpa,
Cnegure 3a TemM, 4Tobbl JETH HE MIpanM ¢ nprBopom.
He wenonsayidTme npuGop BHE NOMEWEHWA W HA BNAKHLI NOBEPXHOCTAX,

He nossonsiTe urpate ¢ npuBopom. OcylWecTENARTE NPUCTANBHBIA KOHTPOMNE NP MCNONL30BAHWMA YCTPOWCTES J8TEMM, 8 TAKHE NPY MCNONLI0BAHMK YCTPOACTES PAOOM
€ 0eTeMu, AOMALWHAMA MHBOTHLIMHA WNK PACTEHWAMIA.

WcnoneaydTe aavHoe yCTPORCTBO TONLKD TaK, KaK 3T0 ONWCAHOD B JaHHOM PyKOBOACTEES, MCNone3yATe TOMLKD PEKOMEHA0BAHHEE NPOHIBOOMTENEM HACAKN,

He vcnonbayATe yeTPoRCTBO C NOBPEXIEHHBIM WHYPOM MNK BUNKOA. B cny4Yyae nagedHua Ha 3eMn0 MNK 8 BoaY, NOBPEXASHWA, XPAHEHUA BHE NOMELLEHWSA, 3 TAKKE BCNK
npubop He paboTaeT QonMKHEM 0DPaI0M, BEPHIUTE &r0 B CEPBMCHEIA LIEHTD.

He TaHMTE U HE NepeHocHTE NpWEOop 33 LWHYD NUTAHWA, HE UCNONBIYATE WHYD B KAYECTEE PYKOATEM, HE NEPEXMMENATE Br0 ABEPEK M HE TAHWTE YEPE3 OCTPLIE Kpas 1
yrnel. Cnegure, ytobo npubop He Haeawan Ha WHyp. JepwuTe WHYP NOOaNbLUE OT MOPRYMX NOBEPXHOCTENA.

He TAHWTE 33 WHYR, YTobk OTKNOYWTE NPpUGoD o7 poleTd: BepuTeck 33 BUNKY, 8 HE 33 LWHYP.
He TporaiTe BNasHLIMK DYKAMK 3APAOHOE YCTPOACTBO, B TOM YMCNE BUMKY W KNEMMbI.

He scTapnsiTe HUKaKWe NpeaMeTE B oTEepcTHA, He ncnonsayite yoeTpoicTeo, ecnu kakoe-nwbo oteepctre 3abnowpoano. He gonyckalTe cCRONNEHWA NN, BOPCa,
BOMNOC W APYIHY METEDWANGE, KOTOPEIE MOMYT YMEHBLIWTE NOTOK BO3OYXE.

He gonyckadTe KOHTAKTE BONOC, OOk, NANLLEE M APYTMX YECTEA TeNa ¢ OTBEPCTHAMM M OBMKYLUMMWCH SeTanfmMM.
ByasTe 0coBeHHO OCTOPOMHE! BO BPaMA YBOPKA NECTHHLLL

He cobupadTe yeTpoRcTEOM N0GLIE NEMKOBOCNNAMEHAKLMECR UMW FMOPICYWE MUOKOCTH (HanpUMeD, GEHIWH) U HE HCNONL3YATE Ero B MECTAX, MO8 TAKHE MUOKOCTH MOryT
NPHCYTCTBOBATE.

He cobupaiTe YyCTPORCTEOM TNEHLWWE UMW NOpALME NPEaMETE! (HANPUMED, CUraDETE!, CNMYKK MNK TOpAYWA Nenean).
He wcnonbayite npubop Gea koHTeRHepa ANA NBNK W dunsTpa.

He ponyckaiTe HenpegHaMepeHHoe BRnioyeHke yeTpoicTea, Nepeaa nogxnioyeHen akkyMynatopHoro Gnoka, NOgHATHEM MK NEPEHOCKDA YCTPORCTRA yheanTacs, YTo
NEpPEKNMIHNATEN HAXOWTCA B BRIKMIHEHHOM nonoxesn. He npukacadTecs K NEpeknioYaTento B0 BPEMA NEPEHOCKK YCTPOWCTES W CNeauTe 3a Tem, yTobsl Npr 3apRake
YCTPONCTEE NEPEKNOYATENE HEXOAMNCA B BLIKMNIOYEHHOM NONOMEHWH, MHAYE 3TO MOMET NPUBECTH K HECYACTHOMY CNYy4alo.

Mepen peryNWpoOBKOW, 3aMEHDR aKCECCYapP0oR MNK XpaHaHWeM YCTPOIRCTEA OTCOS0WHWTE OT HEMD akKyMyNATOPHEIA Gnok. TakMe NpodUNaKkTHYeckue Mepsl BRI0NacHOCTK
CHWMEHKT DUCK CNYYARHOMD 3anycka YCTPOWCTEE.

MpovasoquTe 3apAAKY TONLKD NP NOMOLLM YE33aHHOTO NPOMIBOANTENEM JADAAHOTD YETPORCTEA, 3apAaHoe YCTPORCTEO, NOAXOOAWES ANA OOHOM THNA SKKYMYNATODHLIX
Bnokoe, MOMET CO3AATE ONACHOCTE BOIMOPAHWA NPKH WCNONLIOBAHWK C AKKYMYNATORHEIM GNOKOM ApYroro Tuna.
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32. Wcnone3ydTe yCTPOWCTEO TONBKD CO CNELUWANEHEIM SKKYMYNATOpHEIM Bnokom. Mononsaoeanue Mobbix Gpyrix aKkkyMynATOPHEX BNOKOE MOKET NPHBECTA K TRAEMAM W BOITOPaHWK,

33. Ecnw axkyMynATOPHWA GNOK HEe WCNONL3YETCA, HE XPaHWTE ero pROoM ¢ METanMM4ECKMMH NpeaMeTami (HanpuMep, CKPenkaMK, MOHETaMM, KMHYaMH, reo3gamMM,
BHHTAMK]} HNKA OPYTHMH MENKAMKM METANMNWYECKMMH 3NEMEHTAMK, KOTOPLIE MOMYT COBOWHHTE KOHTAKTH Mexay cobol. KopoTkoe 3ambikaHve KNemM akkymynAaTopa
MOMET NPUBECTH K OXMOramM N BOIropaHMeD.

34. B arpeccHeHbix YCNOBMAX M3 aKKyMYNATODA MOMET BblQENATECA ¥MOKOCT. Waberaite ¢ Hel koHTaxTa. Mpu CNyYanHOM KOHTAKTE NPOMORTE MECTO CONPUKOCHOBEHWA BOOONA.
Mpw nonagaqKi B rNasa obpaTwTeck 33 AONGNHWTENEHOR MEOWLMWHCKDR NOMOLWLH. BLIABNAEMAR W2 SKKYMYNATOPE MUAKOCTE MOMET BLIIBATE PAAPAKEHHE KN OHMOTW.

35. He ucnone3ydTe NOBPEMOEHHBIA UMM MOOWMUMPOBAHHEIR SKKYMYNATOPHEIA Gnok wnk yeTpoicTeo. MNoBpexeHHEBE MMM MOOUEHUMPOBAHHEE SKKYMYNATOPE MOryT
pafoTaTh HENPEOCKAIYEMD M NPHBOOWTL K PHCKY BOSMOPAHKA, BADLIBA MW TPABMbI.

36. He nogeepraiTe askyMynNATOPHEIA GNOK MNK YCTPORCTBO BOANEACTEMID OFHA MNW YPe3MepHD BHICOKKX TeMmnepaTyp. BoanehcTere orva N Temnepatypel Beiwe 130 °C
MOMET NDUBECTH K Baphl!:f.

37. CobniopanTe BoE WHCTPYRUWMK NO 3apAOKE, 8 TAKKE HE JEPAMARTE aKKYMYNATOPHLIA GNOK MNW YCTPORGCTBO 38 NPeaenamMy TEMNepaTypPHOrD OWanNa3IoHa, YKa3aHHoro
B WHCTPYRUMK, HenpaerneHan 3apraka WK 3apRika NpW TeMneparypax 3a Npefenamd yEasaqHoro OManasoHa MOMET NPHBECTH K NOBPEMOSHD aKKyMyNATOpa W
NOBLILLEHWI0 PUCKE BOIrOPaHKUA.

38. OBcnywMBAHWE AOMKEH BLINONHATE KBANWDWUMPOBAHHLIA CREBUMANKMET NO PEMOHTY, MCNONL3YA NPW 3TOM TONBKO WASHTWYHLIE CMEHHLIE feTtanu. 3To obecnevut
Ge30NacHOCTE NPW 3KCANYATALMM YCTPORCTEA.

39. He mogndrUMpYATE W HE NEITAATECE OTPEMOHTUPOBATE YCTPOACTED MMA SKKYMYNATOPHEA GNOK, 38 MCKMHOYEHUEM CNYYaEE, YKAIAHHBIX B MHCTPYKLMAX N0 SKCMMYaTALMW W X0y,
40. Beerga BLIKNKO4aATE QaHHOS YCTPORCTEO Nepen yCTaHOBKOA MNK CHATHEM 3NeKTPOLLETEN,

COXPAHUTE OAHHYIO NHCTPYKUWIKO

Mbinecocsl npeaHa3Ha4eH TonbKo AnA YﬁDpl{Iﬂl NbeINKU B XUIbIX NMOMELLEHWNAX
QCTOPOMHO!
1. Y706k NPEOOTEPATHTE NOPEMEHHE INEKTPHYECKMM TOKOM, KOPOTKOE 3AMbIKAHWE MNW BOIrOpaHWE, CNEOWTE 38 TeM, YToGk! BUNKka Gbina NNOTHO BCTABNEHA B POIETKY.

2. HeMeqnaHHo BLIKMIOYATE INEKTPONWTAHWE W OTKMIYUTE NpUBOp OT CATH B CNyYas HeWCNPaBHOCTH, NEPerpesa, HeoBLIYHOND 3aNaxa WNW 3BYKA BO BPEMA 3ADALKM
WnM 3kcnnyarause npuopa. PazMecTuTe yCTPOACTBO B OTEPEITOM W NOMapo0e30nacHOM NPOCTPaHCTEE. TexHM4eckos OOCNYMMBAHWE [OMKHO BeINONHATECH
NPOMIBOOMTENEM HNK KBANHEWUWPOBAHHBIM CNELUMANKCTOM NO PEMOHTY B UenAx obecnedyeHnn De3onacHocTH.

3. He pwinveainTe pogy Ha Npwbop W He NorpyXaiTe ero B BOAY.

. Mpw BeIXOQE WETOMHOMD PONWKE M3 CTPOA HEMEONEHHD BRIKMKOHMWTE Neinecoc. MpoBepsTe, HE CKOMMNUCE MW BOKPYT WETOYHOMD PONUKES BONOCE! UMW APYTHE YPE3MEpHD
ANWHHbIE BONOKHA, W O4YHCTUTE ero.

5. He wcnoneayidte npubop pAAOM C MIOEMK, KOTOPRIE HOCAT KAPAWOCTHMYNATOPL,

6. [epwdTe NLINECOC B HEAOCTYNHOM ANA AETER M AOMALLHWX MMBOTHLIX MECTE, YTobk NPeACTBPETUTE TREEMb BO BREMA XpaHeHHs NpuBopa Ha MarHWTHOM HacTEHHOM
KPEMNNEHUM.

T. rlpH JapAgke C NOMOWEBD MarHWTHOM HacTeHHOMD KpennedwA CnejuTe 3a Tem, wmﬁu QCHOBHOR KOpNYC NNOTHO NpUneéran £ HacTeHHOMY EpanneHyd B Uanax
NPEOOTEPALLEHUA NAOEHWA W TDaBM.,

8. Mpw 3apAgke OCHOBHOM YCTROWCTBA cnequTe 3a Tem, 4Tobk HHAMKATOD aKKYMYNATOPA BeIN BRNDYEH,

9. He nognyckadTe SETed K MATHUTHOMY HECTEHHOMY KPENNEHWIO, 0COBEHHD OCHALWWEHHOMY hyHKUWER 3apaaku. MNageHwe npubopa BO BPEMA 3aPAOKH MOMET NPHUBECTH K
NOABNEHWIO TEKKX PUCKOB, KAK NOPAMEHWE ANEKTDWYECKMM TOKDM B CBAIM C HHEM H TH.

10. He poxmiATe npubop. He nogeepradTe NnpMGop MaxXaHWYBcHoOMY M@@a’e ﬁmuﬁ npuBopa o apyrye NpeamMeTsl,

11. CeoeBpeMeEHHD CYMLLANTE KOHTEAHED ANA NbINW, 4TobE 06ecNeYnTE XOPOLLYID BOM H:.ncrﬂeHTHnn LMHD M 33 CYET 3TOM NPEAoTEPaTUTE HU3KYH MOLLHOCTE BCACKIBAHWA
W Harpes OBWraTENA B CBA3K ¢ GNOKMPOBKORA BO3AYLWIHOM KaHana.

12. He nogeepraiTe NeNECOC BOJOSACTENIO IKCTPEMANEHRIX TEMNapaTyp. PekoMeHgyeMan TeMNepaTypa sKCnnyarauuM u xpadesna — ot 0 *C go 35 “C. Xpanwre npubop
B NPOXNALAHOM W CYXOM MECTE.

13. Yrobel npeqoTepaTWTE NoNagaHWe Bodsl B OCHOBHOE YCTPOWCTBO W NOABNEHWE HEWCNPaBHOCTEN, HE MCNONL3YATE NLINECOC ANA BCAcLIBaHWA BoaL. [TpW NnonagaHumW
BOAL B KOHTEAHED ANA NENW HEMEOANEHHO BIKMKYATE NBNECoC W ONOPORHATE KOHTERHEP ANA NENW. MNpoeepsTe, NONHOCTEI MW CyX KOHTERHED ANA NbBINW,

14. Nepen Tem, Kak NOCNE MbiThA 3AHOBO YCTAHOBHTL WETOMHLIA POMKE, NOMNHOCTHI0 BBICYLUMTE &ro.
15. CeoeBpeMeEHHO OHULLAATE HACAOKA NOCNE NCNONBIOBAHKA, Y4TODLI NPEAOTEPATUTE THHEHKWE B HWX OCTATKOE NWLLK W BaTH,
16. AnA ouMeTrM OMNETPE KOHTEAHEPE ANA NBNK WENONL3YATE TONEKD NOCTABNASMYHD NPOWIBOAWMTENEM WeTKY. He nenonbayRTe ApYrWe CTANBHLIE UMK MECTKHE LLETHW.

17. Bo wabemanne TpaeM XpaHWTe YMCTAWYHD WeTKY B HeOOoCTYNHOM OnA geteld mecte. MocnoneayidTe OCTpoe NelsWe Ha KOHUE YWCTALER weTkk, 4Tobsl cpesars
CHONWBLUMACA BOKPYT LETOMHOM PONMKS MYCOD, KOTOPBIA TRYOHO CYUCTHTE.

3AABNEHWE FCC

1. [axHoe yCTpOACTBO COOTBETCTBYET 4acTi 15 MNpasun FCC. Jkcnnyatauva ocyLWecTBNAETCA NPU coBNaeHUK cNeay oM ABYx YCNoBHA;
(1) AaHHoE YCTPOWCTEO HE AONM¥HO COYNEBATE HEGNATONPUATHEIX NoOMEX;
(2) paHHoe YCTPORCTEO QOMHKHO BbiTh YCTORYMBO K M0DLIM NOMEXAM, BENKHMEA NOMEXH, KOTODLIE MOMYT NPENATCTBOBETE Er0 HOPMANLHOR JKCNNYaTaLWM.

2. M3MEHEHWA WNW MOOWDHMEALWK, HE O00GpEeHHEIE B ABHOM BWOE CTOPOHOA, OTBETCTBEHHOA 33 coBnOeHWe HOPMATHEHO-NPaBOBLIX TPEDOBAHWA, MOMYT NPUBECTH K
AHHYNUPOBEHMIO NONHOMOYMA NONL30BATENA HA SKCNNyaTalMio obopyosaHuA.

NMPUMEYAHWE: paHHoe obopynosadve GLIN0 NPOTECTWPOBAHD W NPHIHAHO COOTBETCTEYIOWMWM OrpaqHU<eHMAM ANA WWhpoBkX YCTRORCTE KNacca B B coOTRETCTBMM C
yacTek 15 Mpaeun FCC. JaHHele orpaHUYeHMA NPegHAIHaYeHE ANA 00ecneqyaHna pasyMHON 38WMTE OT HEGNAroNpUATHEE MOMEX B MANBX NOMELLEHWAX,

NanHoe ofopynoBaAHME FEHEDWUPYET, UCNONL3YET M MOMET WANYYETh DEAWOMACTOTHYIO SHEPrUI0 M, BCAWM OHO HE YCTAHOBMEHD W HE MCMONb3YETCH B COOTBETCTEMM C
MHETDYHLIMAMM, MOXET CO30aBaTE HeBNaronpUATHEIE NOMEXK ANA PARANOCEA3N, TEM HE MEHES, HE CYLIECTRYET HUKAKMXK rApaHTIRA, YT0 NOMEXK HE BOIHWKHYT Y KOHKDETHOM
YCTAHOBKM,

Ecnv ganvoe obopygosaHwe co3jgaeT HeGNaronpuATHRE NOMEXK ONS NpWeMa pagwo- W TENeCHMrHANOE, KOTOPLIE MOMHO ONPEeNendTe MPW NOMOLWK BLIKMIOYEHWA W
BinoveHWA oBopyaoBaHUA.

PEH.WHH,EI.}"EM NoONE3IDBATENMKD NONMTATECA YCTPAHWTE NOMEXK NPH NOMOLLIM u,quﬂﬁ HNK HECKONBEWX CNEOyoWAx Map:
(1) nepecpeHTUPOBETL UMK NEPEMECTUTE NPHEMHYH SHTEHHY,

(2) yBRNWYLTE PACCTORAHWE MEXTY oBOpPYLOBIAHHEM W NPHEMHHKDM,

(3) Nogkniouwte oBopyOOBAHWE K POIETHE ANEKTPOLENH, OTNMYHOR OT TOW, K KOTOPOA NOOKMKYMEH NPWEMHMEK.

(4) OGpaTuTeck 33 NOMOLILH K AMNERY WNW KBANWPHUMPOBAHHOMY TEXHUEY No TENe- ¥ paguoobopynoBaHu.

3asenexne FCC o pagwauloHHOM BO30EWCTBMK
OanHoe obopyaoBaHie COOTBETCTBYET orpadmyedHram FCC Ha paguauWoHHoe BO3NERCTEME, YCTAHOBNEHHDE ONA HEKOHTPONWPYEMOW Cpaabl.
DNanvoe cbopygosanwe npeacTasnAeT coboi NOpTaTMEHOS YCTPORCTEOD.
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4.Yctpoiicteo npubopa

o MNepexnioyaTent pexuMos MopT 3apagkM
] ™
@ MNepeaxnoyarants NUTaHWA
m/ \m U
— - DuKCaTOp KOHTERHepa an\
: WMHauKaTop NMTaHUA

NNy
HMHOWKaTOp COCTOAHKMA

KoHTeRHep ANA NisnM

— -, Knonka oTCOROMHEHWRA
KOHTERHEDE ONA NbNM
O Knonka gna parynuposku
ANAHE! PyHEH
MeTannuyeckas
parynupyemas py4xa
McGrp.Ru
O Knonka oTcoequHeHHA
SNEKTPOLLETEH
] Konecuko
] 8 D @ [-]
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Y kN T KI5 j[ E T? E ‘-n.: | wetouHoro ponuka
‘— LeTouHbIR ponuK

5.[leTanu n akceccyapbl

]

*WeTka qnA msing

*lleTka anA matpaca “YONMHUTENBHEIA WNaHT *Mogyne onA BnaxHon yGopxm
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MarHWTHOR HACTEHHOE KpenneHue *HEPA-thuneTp YucTAWAA WeTka ApanTtep NUTaHWA

—— " PaKTUYECKMIA COCTAB KOMNNEKTA NOCTABKM CM. B YNAKOBOYHOM NMCTE.

6.C6opka

a) Cbopka neinecoca

b) YcraHoBka akceccyapog

C AaHHLIM ALINECOCoM COBMECTHMb! PAINMYHbIE SKCECCYapL. B 3aBMCHMOCTI OT KOHKDETHOM 3a0Aa4W YETAHOBMTE Ha NbiNecos HeoBXOAMMbIA SKCECCYAD MMM MHETPYMEHT
LA OMMETHM.

1. YcTadoBka Weneeod HACAOKW BCTABLTE LWENEBYK Hacaaky B OcHOBMOA Gnok 2. ChemHan WETKa ANA NbINA YCTAHOBMTE WETKY ANA NBINA Ha WENEBYD Hacaaxy.
TOM CTOPOHOW, [OE PACNONoMEHa KHONKE oTcoeguHeHnA. Mpogewraiime wenesyw MpopevraiTe Hacagky Ao Tex NOp, NOKa OHA HE BCTAHET HALEWHO HA CBOE
Hacagky g0 Tex nop, noka He cpaboTaeT sawenka, HanewHo sadmKcHpoBaB MECTO.

YCTPOWCTED.,
—"E B 77—\ W
Q'[:T‘HEI' |I—i'-_ |IE,|LJI ﬁ —

——3 B 4HCND aKCECCYapos, KOTOPLIE MOMHO NOOKNKHWTE HENOGPEACTEBEHHO K OCHOBHOMY KOPNYGCY, BXOAAT YANWHUTENHEIA WNaHr W WeTka AnA matpaca. Cnocob wx
KpenneHHa TAKoR #e, KaK v v Wweneeol Hacaged. WeTtky anA neng MOoXHO TAKKE 3aKPenUTE Ha YONUHWTENEHOM WNAHMe (AanfropuTM QeRCTEXA TAKOH Me, KaK npu
IAKpENNeHuy Ha Wenesoi Hacagke),

c) YetaHoBKa MarHMTHOrO HACTEHHOTO KpenneHus
MarHuTHOE HACTEHHOE KPENNEHWE NPEAHAIHAYEHD ANA XPAHEHUA NsINECOCA, KOTNA OH HE MCNONLIYETCA,

Cnocob 1: ycTanosxka NpH NOMOLLW BUHTOR M C G rp R
[ J
& ANaKTPHHECKMX méﬂaﬁ H NPOBOOOE 38 MOHTAMHOW 30HOW.

MNepen Havanom ceepneHuA ybeauTeck B OTCYTCTEMM ra3o- W BOQONPOBOAA,

1. YToBel CHATE KPBIWKY HACTEHHOMD KPENNEHWA, NOBEpHWTE 8e NPOTHE 2. 3alUENKHWTE KPBIWKY HACTEHHOTD KPENNEHWA W NOBEPHUTE 88 N0 YACOBROW
YACOBOW CTPENKW. Pa3MecTUTe OCHOBAHWE HA CTEHE HAa BemicoTe 92 oM wu cTpenke, 4Tobbl 3adMKCHpOBaTE.
OTMETETE NONOKMEHHE KPENEMHbLIX OTBEPCTMA. YBeauTech, HTO KpenewHbe
OTBEPCTHA  PAcCNONaralTcA  Ha  TOPW3OHTANLHOR  NWHWK,  [poceepnidTte
KpenamHse oTEepcTHA U 3abelTe B Hux Abaeny. PacnonowuTe oCHOBAHWE Ha
COOTBETCTEYILWEM MECTE M JAKPENUTE E8r0 BUHTAMM,

MarHWTHOE HACTEHHOE KpenneaH1e

Pacnonowexne
KPEnNesHorn oTEepCTHA

Pacnonowenwe
KpenaxHoro oTeepcTHR

MarHuTHoe HacTeHHoe KpenneHwe

Cnocob 2: ycTaHoeka Ge3 BUHTOB

=3 [laHHbIA CNOCcoG YCTAHOBKM HE NPEOYCMOTPEH ANA CTEH C OTCNEWMBAIOWMMCH NOKPBITUEM, MPAIHLIX CTEH M CTEH HW3KOMD kavecTsa. Mepen yCTAHOBKOR NpoBEpLTE,
YT CTEHA YMCTAA W HE NOKPRTA NN,

1. OTmepsTe BRICOTY 92 CM W OTMETETE MECTO YCTAHOBKMW. 2. CHUMHTE 32WMTHYIO NNEHKY. 3. MpuwxnedTe HAcTEHHOE KDENNEHWE HA CTEHY,
CNErKaE HAXMMERA Ha Hero, YTobel yEBeauTeCA, YTo
OHO MPOMHO 3EKPENNEHs.

\o
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7.3kcnnyarauums
a) 3apagka
— MoNHOCTHIO 3aPAAOMTE NbINECOC NEPEA NEPELIM KENONb30BAHWEM.

« [lnA sapAfKd NOOKNIOYWTE OO0WH KOHEL afanTepa NWTaHWA K NOPTY 3apAdkd NbiNecoca, a BTOPOR — K HACTEHHOW ceTesol posete. MNonHas 3apAOka 3aHWMAET oKOno
2.5 vaca.

b) BknioyeHve/BeIKNOYEHWE

« Yrobbl BENICHYUTE NBNECOC, HAMMWUTE NEPEKNI0YATENE NWTAHWA W yOepHHBARTE ero B TedeHne 1 cekyHawl. MNeNecoc No yMoraHmio nepexogut & peskum «CTAHOAPT»,
Ons nepexniovenns mexay pesmmamin «CTAHOAPT: v aTYPBEO» HammMmuTe NepexnioEartents PEXHMOB MMM NEpeKn«aTens NMTaHua. YTobbl BolkniouMTe npubop,
HEMMWTE NEpPERNICYaTENL NMTAHKA W YIEPMMBAATE Ero B TeyaHue 1 cexyHib.

MepexknyaTens PexUMoR

nEpEKﬂIU‘-IETEFIh NATEHWA

L. -
3apagra Paapagka HewncnpaeHocTe

L] L] .

L] [ ] .

e .

P - ;

o ¥
Mpumesanun; & muranne; O ssicnicqenwe; @ noctoannoe exnioveqve. NpH BOIHUKHOBEHWKM OWWEKM MHOWKATOD COCTOAHMA MUTSET MENTLIM LUBETOM, U Yepes 20 cexymg
NelNECOC ABETOMATHYE8CKH BRIENIOYaETCAH,

¢) Wcnons3oeaHue akceccyapos M CGr p . R u

lLlenesan HacanKa: ANA TECHLIX NPOCTPAHCTE, TAKMX KaK ABEDM, OKHA, NECTHWUL  T03BONAST NETKD OYMCTHTE Aaxe TPYOHONOCTYNHLIE MeCTa,
unp.

Wetka OnA matpaca: ANA KPOBaTeW, 3aHABECOK W OPYrMX TEKCTHMNbHBIX MuorodyHKUMOHANEHAA WeTKa (MHTErPHPOBaHHEA CO LWEeNseBod HacaOkon W
NOBEPXHOCTEN, a TaKHe ANA YOANEHWA Knewed. WETKOR ANA NENK): ONA QWBAH0E W AWBAHHL CHOEHWA, Mebeny, NOQOKOHHWKDE
W BCEX BAOOE CTONSLWHALL

/A
4 |
/ '-ﬁ? *::ﬁ'l
J \ /) = |
/ ; -
/ = \ e
A S —| | L —
L N o __J
| I.JI

d) Mpunoxexne

» Ona vawbBonewero yaoboTea MCNONEI0BAHKA JATPYIMTE W YCTAHOBUTE Npunoxexne roidmi cleaner wa App Store, Google Play unu otckanupyiate QR-Kog Hume,
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Cucremiesie Tpebosanua: Android 4.4 unw esiwe; i0S 9.0 unw Beiwe.

Mpunosenua roidmi cleaner NO3BONAET MCNONLIOBATE TAKWE AONONHUTENLHBIE DYHELIMW, KaK:

* NpoBEpKa YPOBHA 3apAaa akkyMynATopa v np..
* HANOMWHEHWE O 3ANONHEHHOM KOHTERHEDE OMA MMM,
* QBHORNEHWE MUKDONPOrpaMMHOND obecnedyeHua NeInecoca,

MogknoyeHne:

— Mepen noaknoHeHvem yBeauTeck, 4To Ha TenaedoHe aKTHBWPOBEHD coeawHeHwe Bluetooth®,
1. OmrpodTe npunoxeHue roidmi cleaner va Tenediore. HawmMute Ha kHonky «[0o6aBuTe yCTPORCTBO® W B cNMcke «Bnuxafiwee ycTpodcTeo» BeibepUTE YCTPORCTBO ANA

NOAKNIOYEHHA.

2. Mocne NogknoHeEHWA Bkl MOKETE HARTH YCTPORCTEO B paagene «Moes - > aMoe ycTpoRcTRON,

8.0umncTKa 1 TexHuueckoe obcnyxusaHue

Hukoraa He MCNONL3YATE ArPECCHBHLIE MOIOLLWE CPEACTEA, CNUPT ANA NPOTUPKA MW APYTHE XUMUYSCKMe PACTBODL, NOCKONLKY OHW MOTYT NOBPEAWTL KOPMYE MW

f Bearna HaxwmanTe aBbIKNIOYATER 1 otknioYainTe BUNEY NEPED NPOBEOEHWEM TEXHHUYECKOM OBCNYHHWBEHWA.

APMBECTH K HEMCNDABHOCTH NpuBopa.
a) OuncTKa KOHTEWHEpPa ANA NbINW

1. HammuTe W yOepweWMBEATE KHONKY OTCOBOMHEHWA KOWTEWHEpDa ANA NbinW, a 2. [oCNenoBATENLHO MIBNEKWTE M3 KOWTEAHEpa ANA nenk HEPA-buneTp W

3aTEM MIBNEKWTE €0 M3 CCHOBHOM KOpnyca.

3. OnopowHWTE KOHTEWHED OANA NbMW W WCNONB3YATE YACTALLYID WETKY ons
CHMWCTEW DMNeTpa W unknoda. MNpomoiaTe Mx nog npotoqHon sogon. MNepen
NOBTOPHOW YCTAHOBKOW NONHOCTHH BHICYLUWTE OETANK Ha *E HE MEHBH

LIMKNGH, KSK NOKA3EHO HA PUCYHKE,

R Pyuxa dunetpa

@ Pydra umknoHa

[ DUMKCATOD KOHTERHEDE ONA NBA
KoHTeaHep ans niinm

|
, A

4. YocTaHoBWTE KOHTEWHED ONA NbNW HE MECTO 00 WEN4YKa, K3k NOKAIAHo Ha

PHCYHKE,

24 vacoe. C r p R U

——3 B uenax NoaNepHaHnA MAKCHMANEHOA 3thhekTUBHOCTA DEKOMEHOYETCA IAMEHATE (DUNLTP Kaxampe 3 MecAua, MenonkayATe TONLKD YKA3AHHEIE NPOW3BOOWTENEM

MNETPRI.
b) O4ymcTKa WeToYHoro ponuka

1. CoGepute 1 paabepuTe WETONHLIA DONWK
MoBepHWTE 3NEKTPWYECKY WeTky obpatHod cTopoHod Bsepx. [MoTAHWTE
TOPUEBYK 3ArMYWKY HA NPABOIA CTOPOHE ANEKTPOLWETHW. MOgHUMHTE WeTouHEIR
POMUK M 33MEHUTE Br0 YACTEIM, BCTaBLTE TOPUEEBYID 3arNYLWKY B OTEEPCTHE A0
wienuKa.

_. MoranvTe Topuesyo
" | sarnywxy werouHoro
— | ponWka
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2. OyMCTHTE LWETOMHBIA POMAK
HcnoneayiTe YWCTALWYH WETKY ONA YOIANeHHA BONOGC W BONOKOH, CKONMBLUMXCA
y WeTouHoro ponuea. MpoMoiTe ero nog npoTowHon sonoid. Nepen nosTopHOR
YCTAHOBKOW NONHOCTE BICYLWWTE O8TanW Ha Boagyxa He meHes 24 Jyacoe.
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9.YcTpaHeHne HencnpaBHOCTEN

N

Ha4vyanomM GEC.I'I'FHHBHHHH :

Utobbl CHUIMTL PUCK NOPEMEHUA ANEKTPUYECKMM TOKOM W HENPEAHAMEDEHHOW SKCMMYATALWM, BeIKNIOYAATE NHTAHWE W OTKNIOYaRTe npubop oT poseTkk nepeq

Onucaduwe npobnemsl

BoamokHan npu4MHa

BoamomHoe pelueHwe

LWeTonHBIR ponKk HE BpaLYEETCA

BoKpyT WETOYHOID PONWKA CHONMMNKCE BONOCE, BONOKHa
M APYTHE JarpAIHEHWUA

YoanuTte sarpAIHeHWA, CKONWBLUMECH Y LWWETOYHO
ponuKa

[ewratens He paboTtaer

Huakmin sapag Gatapeu

3apagka neinecoca

JanonHeHHsIA KOHTEAHED AN NBNW

OnopoxHeHWe KoOHTERHEPA ONA NNW

MNeinecoc NeperpeBasTCA M3-3a QNHTENLHORA JKCINYaTaLMA

I'Iapaaanycx nocneg oxnaxgeHwa

HH3Kan MOWHOCTE BCACLIBEHWA

@UALTD YPEIMEPHE NOKPLIT NBINEH

OyMETHE MNKW 3ameHa dunsTpa

BoagyxozabopHoe oTEEPCTHE WETOYHOM PONWKE MW
caM LWeTOYHEIR ponuk 3abnokMpoeand

OyMCTES 3NeKTPOLLETEN

Lnknox 2aBnokipoBaH GyMEXHEIMH UMW LEPCTAHBIMK
BOMOKHAMM

PerynAapHan NnpoBepKa M OMUCTHE LMKNOHE

BoaayWwHLIA KAHEN MEXOY KOHTERHEDOM ANA NbINK 1
OCHOBHBIM KOPNYCoM 3a6nokMpoBaH

PerynApHas nposepka W OuMMLEHWE  BO3AYLWHOM
KaHana Mewgy KOHTEAHEPOM QNA NbifW M OCHOBHBIM
KOpNYCOM

MHOWKaTop 3apAgqHore yCTPOWCTES He BRNKYaeTCA
MNK HE MUraeT BO BPEMA 3apROKH

HenpasunbHo NOAKNKYEH aanTep NMTaHWA

Homn#Hsim 06pasom NOOKNKYMTE ananTep NWTaHKA

— B mobeix apyrux oBCTOATENLCTREAX WKW SCNK ONWCAHHOS BLILWE paleHWe He yeTpadkuno npobnemy, oBpatuTecs K HAM No appecy service@roidmi.com.

10.TexHu4yeckne aaHHble

a) Kopnyc neinecoca

Mopene Tosapa XCQ03RM XCQD4RM XCOQOSRM/XCQ7RM XCQOB8RM
Mogens 3NEKTPOLLETEM XCQDS01RM XCQDS01RM XCQDS02RM XCQDS04RM
HoMmuWHansHoe  HanpaweHws | 28,8 B- 2888~ 2228~ 206 B~
npu pabote
Homukanuwoe — wanpamedwe | 34,2 B- 34.2B- 2588~ 3428~
npwW 3apAgKe
EMKOCTE NWTHEBOW Garapew 2500 mAY T T2y 2500 MAY T T2y 2200 mAY (484 2200 mAv (BS54
HomMUHaNEHaR MOLWHOCTE 380 Br (kopnyt Neinacoca) 380 Br (kopnye Neinecoca) 265 Br (kopnyc nuinecoca) 380 Br (xopnyc nuinecoca)
HomMuHaNLHaA MOWMHOCTE 35 Br (anexTpoweTsa) MT @rlp R Bt (anexTpowerka) | 35 Br (anexkTpoweTka)
Bpema sapagkm npuM. 2.5 yaca np ue M. 2.5 yaca npum. 2,5 yaca
Bpema paboTel npuM, 55w (pesoam « CTAHOAPT=) | npum. 55 m (peskun « CTAHOAPT:) | npiem, 40 m (peskum « CTAHOAPT») | npem, 50 m (peckmm « CTAHOAPT=)
Bpemn paboTel npuM. 10 m (pexum « TYPEO») | npum. 10 m (pexum « TYPBEO») | npum. 10 M (pesim « TYPBO») | npum. 10 M (pexum « TYPBO»)
DYHKLMA NPANOHEHRA MNopaepkvBasTe NognepsMeasTen He noagepsueasTca He nopgepwyeasTca
EmrocTe xoHTERHEpa AnA | npam. 04 n npum. 0.4 n npum. 0.4 n npum. 0.4 n
MM
LLiyma <83 nb (A) <83 nb (A) <83 ab (A) <83 ab (A)
FabapuTil 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 x 259 x 158 mm
Macca (HeTTo) npum. 2,6 kr npum. 2,6 kr npum. 2,3 kr npum. 2,6 kr
Ceprudmaimm I
B@ US LISTED ‘@"‘ ‘@“‘
Intertek Intertek
b) ApanTtep nutaHua
Mogens Tosapa XCQO3RMXCQO4RM XCQOSRM/XCENTRM XCQO8RM
HomuHansHoe BxogHoe HanpaweHwe | 100-240 B~ 100-240 B~ 100-240 B~
HoMWHAENBHBIA BXOOHOA TOK 1.0A 0.8 A 1.0A
HomuHansHoe BeIXOOHOS HanpAXeHwe | 34,2 B 2588~ 34,28~
HomMuHaNsHER BRIXOOHOR TOK 1,0 A 1.0 A 1,0A

Mogens Topapa

KOwHas Kopes: RM-C-YO1KR,
EC: RM-C-Y01EU,

Asctpanma: RM-C-Y01AU,
BenukoBpuranua: RM-C-Y01UK
ClUA: RM-C-Y01US,

Anouna: RM-C-Y01JP,
Tafeaue; RM-C-YD1TW,

Kiutai: YCQDYD1RM

KwHas Kopes: RM-C-Y02KR,
EC: RM-C-Y02EU,

Apctpanua; RM-C-Y02AU,
Benukobputanua: RM-C-Y02UK,
ClUA; RM-C-Y02US,

Anonua: RM-C-Y02JP,

TaReaxe: RM-C-Y02TW,

KuTai: RM-C-Y0O2CN

KHan Kopens: KA3IE01A-3421000KR,
EC: KA3G601A-3421000EU,

Apctpanua: KAIG01A-3421000AL,
BenukoBputanua: KAIE01A-3421000B5,
CLUA: KA3ZED1A-3421000US,

Anouna: KAIE01A-3421000JP,

TaheaHe: KAIE01A-3421000TW,

Kiutai: KA3G01A-3421000CN

EC: RM-C-Y01EU,

Benwwobpuranua: RM-C-Y01UK,

CLUA: RM-C-YD1US,

Asctpanua: RM-C-Y01AL,

Kopes: RM-C-Y01KR, Anonwa: RM-C-Y01.JP,
TansaHs: RM-C-Y01TW
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1. YTunusauus

YTHUNUIALUMA M3OenuA
ﬁ [aHvHan MaprMpoBKa 03HAYAET, 4TO Ha TeppuTopuk EC no okoHyaHuK cpoka crywbsl nanenie He OoM HO BHBpackBaTLCA ¢ ApYrHMK BEITOBEIMK

oTxogamu. Ytobel NpegoTBpaTUTE BOIMONHEIA BPE OKPYHaEKLWENR CPEQe UMK 300P0BEH) YENOBEKa B CEAIW C HEKOHTPOMMPYEMEIM OBpalLEHWEM
OTXOOO0B, OTEETCTEEHHO 3AHMMEWTECE MX YTUNHISUMEN, TEM CamelM cnocobCTBYR YCTOWYMBOMY NOBTODHOMY WCNONB30BAHWI0 MaTEpWanN:HBIX
_ pecypcos. YTobbl BEPHYTE MCNONBIOBAEHHOE YCTPORCTBO, BOCNONL3YWTECE CUCTEMON BoaepaTta W cbopa wnn obBpaTHTeck K Npagasyy, ¥ KOToporo
Guin npuobpered Toeap. OH MOMET NPUHAT JAHHLIA TOBAP ONA aKonorvyecky BeaonacHol nepepaboTim,

12.MapaHTus U macluTad oTBETCTBEHHOCTU

[adHsin NpoayET MMEET FAPAHTHID Ha CpoK 2 roga (B COOTBETCTEMM C MECTHEIM JAK0HOOATENLCTEOM) CO OHA NOKYNKM Ha Nbse HEWCNDABHOCTH, BLIIBAHHEE OBdEKTOM
NPOMIBOOCTEE MNKW MaTepUana.

[aHHan rapaHTyA He NOKPeIB3ET YWepd, NpUYHHEHHEIR HENPABKUNEHOR YCTAHOBKOA, HENPABUNEHEIM WCNONBIOEAHKUEM, NWE0 OBRIUHEIM WIHOCOM,
Tounee, rapaHTHA HE PACTIPOCTPEHABTCA HA:

* MOBPEXAEHWA WNK NPOGNEME, BoI3BAHHLIE HENPABMNBHOW 3KCTINYATAUMEN, HECUACTHBIM CNy4aeM, UINYECKIM BOINEACTEMEM MMM NOOKMHEHWEM K 3NEKTPOCETH C
HECOOTBETCTEYIOWEN CHNOA TOKA MNK HANPAKEHHEM.

* WIMEHEHHBIE YCTDDI:‘CTBH, B KOTOPbIX rApaHTHAHER nnomGa unK ['.BFII-'II?'IHHI;I HOMED Garin noBpexaeHsl, MCNOPYeHsBl, yOaneHel MNH OKMCNWNMCE.

« oTka3 B pabore Gartaped, BOSHWKILWA B PE3YNETATE YEpecuyp NPOAOMMMTENLHOA 33PAAKW WNM HecoGnaeHMA NPaBWN TEXHWKW GEe30NACHOCTH, NPUBENEHHLIX B
PYKOBOOCTEE NONLIOBATENA.

* BCTETMUYECKME OeheKThl, BKNIOYAR LAPANWHLI, BHINYKNOCTH W NOBPEXOEHWA MHOMD XapakTepa.
* NOBPEMAEHHA, BLIZBAHHLIE BMELUATENLETEOM HEKBANKMUMPOBAHHLIX CNELIMANWCTOB,

* HEMCNPABHOCTH, BLIIBAHHLIE BCTECTBEHHLIM WIHOCOM MNW CTAPEHWEM YCTPORCTEA,

* OBHOBNEHMA NPOrPAMMHOND OBECNEYeHHA BCNEOCTENE HIMEHEHHA NAPaMETPOR CETH,

* HevcnpaeHocTH B paboTe ycTPOMCTEA BCNEOCTEME WCNONLI0BAHWA CTOPOHHEND NPOrPAMMHONG oGEcneqeHus, HANPaRNEHHOMD HA WMIMEHEHWE, MOOWMDUKALUMID WK
a0anTHPOBAHWE YCTAHOBNEHHLIX NPOTPAMM,

* HEMCNpaBHOCTH B paboTe YCTPORCTEA BCNEACTEME Br0 MCNONLI0BAHWA C AKCECCYaAPAMM, HE YTBEDHOEHHEMH NPOUIBOONTENEM,
L I'IMBEF}JKEHHHB OKACNEHWID M30ENMA.

YCnoBrA OCYLECTRNEHWA:

Yrofbl BOCNONLIOBATLEA FAPAHTHAHLIM OBCHYMHBAHWEM, CNEOYET OTHECTH MANENWE B MECTO NOKYNKM W NPENOCTABMTL AOKA3ATENLETEO NOKYMKK HANENMA W BKCECCYAPOoR K
HeMy (HanpWMep, KACCOBLIA MNKY TOBAPHLIA YEK M T.4.), 8 TAKHE OPUIMHANEHYID YNEKOBKY.

Ha wagenvu, yNakoske N B8 A0KYMEHTE, CEMOETENLCTBYIOWEM O GaKTe NoKYNKKM, A0MHHa QUrypHPOBaTE TAKAA BAMHAR WHRODMAELWA, KaK OaTa NOKYNKK, MOOens W
CEPUAHBIA HOoMEp UNK Homep IMEL.

MpenocTassTe BMECTE C MANENWEM 3NeMEHTL, HeoBxogumee ans p TakfTya NWTaHKA, 8AanTep W T.4.

Ecnu rapaHTiA pacnpocTpaHAeTCA Ha By NPeTeH3no, oTaen nmmﬂ m MECTHOMD 3aKOHOQATENLCTBA MOMET:
* MOYMHKUTE MK 33MEHMTE HEMCNPaBHLIE OETANM,

* OOMEHATE BOIBPALLEHHEIA NPOAYKT HA AHANOMWYHEIA C K3K MUHHMYM TAKWMK ¥e BOIMOMHOCTAMH W DABHOIHAYHEIR NO 3DDEKTUEHOCTH,

* BOIMECTWTE NOKYNATENIO CYMMY, PABHYIO LEHE NOKYTNKW, YKA3aHHOR Ha Yeke.

« cpok cnysBu - 2 roga

BOIMOKHOCTE BOCNONLIOBATHCH QOHKM M3 NPEANOKEHHBX 3 BADHAHTOR HE AET NPABO Ha NPOANEHHE UKW OBHOBNEHWE FAPAHTURHOMD NepHaaa.

S O (€ & K Hl RoHS

Lo |

CpenaHo B Kutae

Mpowssogutens: ROIDMI Information Technology Co., Lid.
Agpec: 4F, C8 Building, No. 1699 Huishan Road, Life Science and Technology Park, Huishan District, Wuxi, Jiangsu, KHP

AefcTeyowme cTaHgapTs:

S3akowonpoekt EN 301 489-1:W2.2.0:2017, aakoHonpoexT EN 301 489-17:V3.2.0:2017, EN 300 328 V2.1.1:2016, EN60335-1:2012/A413:2017, EN 60335-2-2:2010/41:2013,
EM 62233:2008, EN 62479:2010, EN 55014-1:2017, EN 55014-2:2015, EN 61000-3-2:2014, EM 61000-3-3:2013

UL1017: cTasoapT ansa NeiNecocos, BOAAYX0JyB0K-NEINeCOCOB M DLITOBLIX YCTRORCTE ANA YXOAE 38 Nonamiu
FCC 47 CFR uacts 2 2017, noguacte J FCC 47 CFR wacte 15 2017, noguacte C
CSA-C22.2 N 243-17: cTaHgapT AnA NelNecocos, BOANYX00YBOK-NNECOCo8 W BbITOBLIX YCTPORCTE ANA yX00a 3a nonamu Perynuposanve IC ICES-003: swinyck 6 ANS| C63.4-2014

CooTeetcteyer TP TC 004/2011 «0O GesonacHOCTW HW3IKOBONsTHOMO obopyposanwas, TP TC 020/2011 «3nNekTPOMArHWTHAR COBMECTUMOCTE TEXHWMECKMX CPEOCTEY,
TP EASIC 037/2016 « 06 orpaHH4eHHN NPUMBHEHMA ONACHLIX BELECTE B WAAENWAX INEKTPOTEXHHEN 1 PAOMOENEKTROHMEAS

WHDOpMEUMID 0 MECALE W NOge WAroTORNEHWA WA0ENWA CM Ha kopobke

MAnNKCcTpaUMK MoryT oTnWYaTecR oT akTHHeckoro Tosapa. Mol NOCTOAHHO CTPEMMMER COBEDLIEHCTBOBATL ACCOPTMMEHT NPOOYKEUMW, NOSTOMY CREUMDMKALWMK,
COASHALUMECH B HACTOALLEM OOKYMEHTE, MOTYT BbiTh MaMeHeHH Bea NpeaBapHTENLHOM YBEOOMNEHHS,

3n. noyTa cnyxbel: wxrm@roidmi.com

KopnopaTHBHLIA CaAT: Www.raidmi.com/an

Ana nony4eHrA HHQOoPMaUKMK 0 NPoaaXe TOBAPA NOCETHTE HALW CAWT: www.roidmi.comien
XCQO3IRM_XCOQO4RM_XCQOSRM_XCQ17RM_XCCQ08RM_UM_RU_V1.0
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1. Download seneste version af brugsanvisningen

Hent den seneste betjeningsvejledning via linket https://www.roidmicom/en/cms/so/admin, eller scan den viste QR-kode. Felg anvisningerne
pa webstedet.

2. Forklaring af symboler

& Lynsymbaolet i en trekant bruges, nar der er en mulig risiko for personskade, fx elektrisk stad.

& Et udrabstegn i en trekant angiver vigtige instruktioner i betjeningsvejledningen, der absolut skal overholdes.

—— Pilesymbolet angiver bestemte tips og rad om betjening.

3. Sikkerhedsanvisninger

Laes vejledningen fer brug.

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

LAS ALLE ANVISNINGER F@R BRUG
Mar der buges et elektrisk apparat, skal grundlaggende forholdsregler altid falges, herunder falgende: INDEN APPARATET TAGES | BRUG, SKAL ALLE ANVISNINGER

L/ESES. Hvis advarslerne og anvisningerne ikke folges, kan det resultere i elektrisk stad, brand og/eller alvorlig personskade.

A DVA RS E L — For at reducere risiko for brand, elektrisk stad eller personskade:

ADVARSEL:

1. Hvis elledningen er beskadiget, skal den udskiftes af producenten, serviceagenten eller af uddannade personer for at undga farer.
Lzes anvisningerne inden opladning.

Kun til indendars brug. Udsat ikke for regn.

Batteriopladeren er designet til at oplade det genopladelige batteri, der leveres af producenten.

U

Brug ikke en anden oplader til at oplade batteriet end den, der leveres af producenten, og forseg ikke at genoplade andre batterityper med denne oplader. Forsag heller
ikke at oplade ikke-genopladelige batterier med denne oplader.

Inden opladning skal det kontrolleres, om den spaending, der er angivet pd maerkaten med maerkevaerdier, svarer til lysnettets spanding.

Under opladning skal apparatet anbringes i et veludluftet nmrﬁ:M G r R u
carp.

Traek stikket ud af stikkontakten, for opladeren rengares eller vedligeh
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Apparatet ma kun anvendes med den medfalgende stremforsyningsenhed.

10. Apparatet indeholder batterier, der kun kan udskiftes af kvalificerede personer.
11. Batteriet skal fjernes fra apparatet, fér det skrottes.

12. Ved fjernelse af batteriet skal apparatet kobles fra lysnettet.

13. Dette apparat kan benyttes af barn pa 8 ar og derover og personer med begraznsede fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, men kun
hvis de er blevet vejledt eller instrueret i brugen af apparatet pa en sikker made og forstar de involverede farer.

14, Barn uden opsyn mé ikke rengere eller vedligeholde apparatet.

15. Barn mé ikke lege med apparatet.

16. Apparatet ma ikke bruges udenders eller pa vade overflader.

17. Apparatet ma ikke bruges som legetaj. Vis stor opmaerksomhed, nér apparatet bruges af eller i naerheden af barn, dyr eller planter,
18. Brug kun apparatet som beskrevet i denne vejledning. Brug kun producentens anbefalede tilbehar.

19. Stgvsugeren ma ikke anvendes med en beskadiget el-ledning eller stik. Hvis apparatet ikke fungerer som forventet, eller det er blevet tabt pi gulvet, beskadiget,
efterladt udend@rs eller er faldt ned i vandet, skal det returneres til et servicecenter.

20. Undlad at treekke i ledningen, baere apparatet ved at holde i ledningen, bruge ledningen som handtag, lukke en der pa ledningen eller traekke ledningen rundt om skarpe
kanter eller hjerner. Ker ikke apparatet over ledningen. Hold ledningen vaek fra varme overflader.

21. Ledningen ma ikke frakobles ved at trazkke i den. For at frakoble ledningen skal du trazkke i stikket, ikke i ledningen.

22. Undlad at hndtere opladeren, inklusive opladerstikket, og opladerklemmerne med vide haender.

23. Undlad at stikke genstande i &bninger. Brug ikke apparatet, hvis en dbning er blokeret. Hold det frit for stev, fnug, hir eller noget, der kan reducere luftstremningen.
24. Hold har, lestsiddende tej, fingre og alle kropsdele vaek fra abninger og bevaegelige dele.

25. Udvis ekstra forsigtighed ved rengaring pa trapper.

26. Apparatet ma ikke bruges til at opsamle brandbare eller letantaendelige vasker, fx benzin. Det ma heller ikke bruges | omrader, hvor disse vasker kan vaere til stede.
27. Undlad at opsamle noget, der braender eller afgiver reg, fx cigaretter, tzendstikker eller varm aske,

28. Brug ikke apparatet, hvis stavbeholderen og filteret ikke er monterede.

29. Utilsigtet start skal forhindres. Kontrollér, at afbryderen er i slukket position, far du slutter apparatet til batteripakken, samler apparatet op eller baerer det. Der kan
opstd ulykker, hvis du baerer apparatet med fingeren pd afbryderen, eller hvis du stramtilfgrer apparatet, ndr afbryderen er sliet til.

30. Kobl batteripakken fra apparatet, inden du foretager evt. justeringer, skifter tilbeher eller opbevarer apparatet. Sadanne forebyggende sikkerhedsforanstaltninger
mindsker risikoen for at starte apparatet utilsigtet.
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31. Oplad kun apparatet med den oplader, der er angivet af producenten. En oplader, der er egnet til en type batteripakke, kan udggre en risiko for brand, nér den bruges
sammen med en anden batteripakke.

32, Brug kun apparater med specifikt designede batteripakker. Brug af alle andre batteripakker kan udgare en risiko for personskade og brand.

33. Néar batteripakken ikke er i brug, skal den holdes vask fra andre metalgenstande, fx papirclips, manter, n@gler, sem, skruer eller andre sma metalgenstande, som kan
danne forbindelse fra en pol til en anden. Kortslutning af batteripolerne kan forarsage forbrandinger eller brand.

34. Under misbrugsforhold kan veeske sive ud af batteriet. Undgd kontakt. Hvis du utilsigtet kommer i kontakt med denne vaeske, skal omridet skylles med vand. Hvis
vaesken kommer i kontakt med @jnene, skal der derudover sgges laegehjzelp. Vaeske, der siver ud af batteriet, kan fordrsage irritation eller forbraendinger.

35. Brug ikke en batteripakke eller et apparat, der er beskadiget eller modificeret. Beskadigede eller modificerede batterier kan udvise en uforudsigelig adfzerd, der kan
resultere i brand, eksplosion eller risiko for personskade.

36. Udsat ikke en batteripakke eller et apparat for brand eller for haj temperatur. Udsattelse for brand eller temperaturer over 130 °C kan forirsage en eksplosion.

37. Felg alle opladningsanvisninger, og undlad at oplade batteripakken eller apparatet uden for det temperaturomrade, der er angivet | anvisningerne. Forkert opladning
eller opladning ved temperaturer uden for det angivne omride kan beskadige batteriet og ege risikoen for brand.

38. Service skal udferes af en kvalificeret tekniker og udelukkende med identiske udskiftningsdele. Dette sikrer, at produktets sikkerhed opretholdes.
39. Undlad at modificere eller forsege at reparere apparatet eller batteripakken, undtagen som angivet | brugs- og plejevejledningen.
40, Sluk altid apparatet, inden du tilslutter eller frakobler en elektrisk barste.

DISSE ANVISNINGER SKAL OPBEVARES

Kun til husholdningsbrug.
FORSIGTIG:
1. Kontrollér, at stikket er isat korrekt for at undga elektrisk stad, kortslutning og brand.

2. Afbryd med det samme stremforsyningen, og trak stikket ud af stikkontakten ved produktforvrangelse, overophedning, unormal lugt og lyd under opladning og drift.
Anbring produktet i et abent og ikke-braendbart omrade. Service skal udfgres af producenten eller af en veluddannet tekniker. Dette sikrer, at sikkerheden opretholdes.

Undlad at haelde vand pi produktet eller tilslutte eller nedsanke det i vandet,

Hvis bersterullen ikke fungerer, skal du slukke stevsugeren med det samme. Kontrollér, om barsterullen er viklet ind i har eller andre for lange fibre, og rengar.

Hold stgvsugeren vaek fra personer med pacemaker under brug.

Opbevar stgvsugeren utilgengeligt for barn eller dyr for at undga personskade, nar den er fastgjort pa det magnetiske vaegophang med henblik pa opbevaring.
Narder oplades med det magnetiske veegophang, skal det sikres, at hoveddelen passer perfekt i veegophanget for at undgd, at den falder af og fordrsager personskader.
Nér hoveddelen oplades, skal det sikres, at batteriindikatoren lyser.

Hold barn vaek fra det magnetiske veegophaeng, isar fra en med opladningsfunktion. Hvis produktet falder ned under opladning, kan det skabe risiko for elektrisk stad
pa grund af laakage.

10. Produktet ma ikke tabes pa gulvet. Produktet ma ikke udsasttes MSE'TG"F Eni&#al forhindres, at produktet stgder sammen med andre genstande.
11. Rengar stevbehalderen rettidigt for at sikre god luftventilation og dermed undgd darlig sugning eller motoroverophedning pd grund af blokering af luftstremning.
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12. Beskyt stevsugeren mod ekstreme temperaturer, De anbefalede drifts- og opbevaringstemperaturer er 0-35 "C. Opbevar den et koldt og tert sted.

13. Brug ikke stpvsugeren til at suge vand op for at undgd, at vand treenger ind | hoveddelen og fordrsager fejlfunktion. Nar der treenger vand ind | stevbehalderen, skal du
slukke stavsugeren med det samme og temme stavbeholderen, Kontrollér, at stevbeholderen er helt tar.

14. Ter barsterullen fuldstandigt, efter at den er blevet vasket, far du monterer den igen.
15. Renger tilbehar rettidigt efter brug for at undgi, at madrester raddner i dem.
16. Brug kun det rengaringsvaerktaj, der leveres af producenten, til at rengare filteret til stevbeholderen. Brug ikke andre stal- eller harde barster.

17. Hold rengeringsvarktejet utilgeengeligt for bern for at undgh personskader. Rengeringsveerktejet med et skarpt blad bruges til at afskare indviklede stoffer, der er
svaere at flerne,

FCC-ERKLARING

1. Denne enhed eri overensstemmelse med del 15 i FCC-reglerne. Driften skal opfylde falgende to betingelser:

(1) Enheden ma ikke forarsage skadelig interferens.

(2) Enheden skal acceptere al modtaget interferens, herunder interferens, der kan forarsage driftsforstyrrelser.

2. /Endringer, der udtrykkeligt ikke er blevet godkendt af den part, der er ansvarlig for overensstemmelse, kan annullere brugerens myndighed til at betjene udstyret.

BEM/ERK: Udstyret er afprovet og overholder graenserne for digitale enheder i klasse B | henhold til del 15 i FCC-reglerne. Disse granser er beregnede til at give rimelig
beskyttelse mod skadelig interferens i boliginstallationer.

Udstyret genererer, bruger og kan udstrile radiofrekvensenergi, og hvis det ikke installeres og anvendes i overensstemmelse med anvisningerne, kan det fordrsage skadelig
interferens for radickommunikation. Der er dog ingen garanti for, at interferens ikke vil forekomme i en bestemt installation.

Hvis dette udstyr fordrsager skadelig interferens i radio- eller tv-modtagelse, som kan konstateres ved at tnde og slukke for udstyret.
Opfordres brugeren til at forsege at udbedre forholdene gennem en eller flere af folgende foranstaltninger:

(1) Drej eller flyt modtagerantennen.

(2) g afstanden mellem udstyret og modtageren,

(3) Slut udstyret til en stikkontakt pa et andet kredslgb end det, som modtageren er tilsluttet.

(4) Kontakt din forhandler eller en erfaren radio/tv-tekniker for at fa hjaelp.

Erklzering om FCC-stralingseksponering

Udstyret er i overensstemmelse med FCC-granser for stralingseksponering, som er angivet for et ukontrolleret milje.
Dette udstyr er en hdndholdt anordning.
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4. Produktoversigt

‘o Funktionsknap Opladningsport
— 1 [
© Afbryder
il 'II H L U 5 Lukkebeslag pa stevbeholder,
| = Stremindikator der forhindrer stevbeholder i
I Ry Statusindikator at falde af
Stevbeholder
] -, Frigerelsesknap
pé stevbeholder
O Friggralsesknap pé
forleengelsesstang
Metalforlaengelsesstang
McGrp.Ru
O Frigerelsesknap pa den
elektriske barste .
0 Hjul
'.:_J ) ) D ) []
. . Steddamper il Las piendehatte

=] N s, N W j{ E-. T? \% ‘-.g | pa bersterulle
\— Barsterulle

5. Dele og tilbehgr

*Multifunktions- __
mundstykke ;

T *Multifunktionsberste T

inkl. mgbelmundstykke

)

“Mabel-
mundstykke

*Madrasbarste *Forlmngerslange *Moppemodul
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Magnetisk veegophaeng *HEPA-filtar Rengaringsvarktaj Stremadapter

—3 *Delene, der felger med, kan ses pa pakkelisten.

6.Samling

a) Samling af stevsugeren

b) Samling af tilbehar
Der findes forskelligt tilbeher, der er kompatible med stovsugeren. Sat det snskede tilbeher eller rengeringsredskab pd stevsugeren i henhold til det bestemte
rengeringsformal.

1. Sadansattes multifunktionsmundstykket pa: St enden medfriggrelsesknappen 2. Sidan sattes mebelmundstykket pi: Sat mebelmundstykket ind i
pa multifunktionsmundstykket ind i hoveddelen. Tryk det ind, indtil det klikkes multifunktionsmundstykket. Tryk det ind, indtil det klikkes fast.
fast.

A

e — =\ T
—(Ew ) Ql W E

——3 Tilbeher, der kan settes direkte pd hoveddelen, omfatter forlengerslanger og madrasberste. De s@ttes pd pd samme made, som multifunktionsmundstykket
saettes pd, Mebelmundstykket kan ogsa seettes pd forlengerslangen pd samme mide, som det ssttes pd multifunktionsmundstykket.

¢) Montering af det magnetiske vaegophang
Det magnetiske veegophaeng er designet til at opbevare st@vsugeren, nir den ikke eri brug.
Metode 1: Montering med skruer

& Kontrollér, at der ikke er gas-, vand- eller elektriske ran’ladnm: mgrirngsumréd yrden du borer huller,

1. Drej hatten pid ophanget mod uret, for at fljerne hatten, Sast oﬁ 5 E,Qufh M ophanget igen, og drej den med uret for at stramme den.
bagside mod veeggen i en hejde pd 92 cm, og markér positionerne for
fastgorelseshullerne. Kontrollér, at fastggrelseshullerne danner en vandret linje.

Bor fastgarelseshuller, og hamr rawplugs ind i hullerne. Sat bagsiden pa plads,
og fastger den med skruer.

Magnetisk vaegophang

Pasition for fastgerelseshul Pasition for fastgerelseshul

Magnetisk vaegophang

Metode 2: Montering uden skruer
— Denne monteringsmetode kan ikke anvendes pi afskallende vaegge, snavsede vagge eller vaegge af dirlig kvalitet. Kontrollér, at vaeggen er ren og fri for stev fer
montering,

1. Malenhgjde pa92cm, ogmarkérmonteringspositionen. 2. Fjern beskyttelsesfilmen. 3. Klzb vagophaznget pa vaeggen. Tryk let, og serg
for, at det klebes godt fast pa vaeggen.

g

Biﬁm

/. Betjening
a) Opladning
——> Lad stevsugeren helt op fer ferste brug.

= For at oplade stevsugeren, skal stremadapteren sluttes til opladningsporten pa stevsugeren, hvorefter den anden ende af stremadapteren skal sluttes til stikkontakten.
Det tager ca. 2,5 timer at lade stovsugeren helt op.
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b) Teend/sluk

= Hold afbryderen nede i 1 sekund for at teende stevsugeren. Stevsugeren stir som standard pa funktionen STANDARD. Nar stevsugeren er | brug, kan du trykke pd
funktionsknappen eller afbryderen for at skifte mellermn funktionen STANDARD og BOOST, Hold afbryderen nede | 1 sekund igen for at slukke stevsugeren,

fg; Funktionsknap

-I?’:m'.—— Afbryder

Opladning Afladning Funktionsfejl
L L ] L]
. . L
1E . o
o . ')
o 1F
Bemaerkninger: I betyder, at indikatoren blinker; O betyder, at indikatoren ikke lyser; @ betyder, at indikatoren lyser. Hvis der opstar en fejl, blinker statusindikatoren gult,
og 20 sekunder senere slukker stevsugeren automatisk.

c) Brug af tilbeher

Multifunktionsmundstykket: Til taette omrider, som fx hjgrner pd dere, vinduer og  Forlengerslange: Udmaerket forlngelse og fleksibilitet, som ger det muligt at na
trapper osv. svaert tilgengelige steder.

McGrp.Ru

Madrasberste: Til overfladerne pd senge, gardiner og andre stoffer, samt til Multifunktionsberste inkl. Mgbelmundstykke: Til sofaer, mebler, vindueskarme og
fiernelse af mider. alle slags borde,

d) App

Systembkrav: Android 4.4 eller hgjere, iOS 9.0 eller hajere.

Med appen "roidmi cleaner” kan du bruge yderligere funktioner, som fx:
= Kontrol af batteriets stremniveau osw.

« Pdmindelse om fuld stevbeholder

« Firmwareopgradering til stevsugeren
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Pardannelse:

—— Inden du danner par, skal du sikre, at Bluetooth*-forbindelsen pa telefonen er slaet til.
1. Abn appen "roidmi cleaner" pa telefonen. Tryk pa "Tilfej enhed®, og vaelg pé listen over “naerliggende enheder” en enhed, som du @nsker at danne par med.

2. Narenheden er parret, kan du finde enheden i *Min" -= *Min enhed".

8. Rengpgring og vedligeholdelse

N

a) Rengoring af stevbeholderen

Du skal altid slukke apparatet og tage stikket ud af stikkontakten, fer du udferer vedligeholdelsesarbejde.
Brug aldrig aggressive rengaringsmidler, rensesprit eller andre kemiske opl@sninger, da disse kan beskadige kabinettet og forarsage fejlfunktion pa apparatet.

1. Hold frigarelsesknappen til stavbeholderen inde, og traek stevbeholderen ud 2. Fjern HEPA-filteret og cyklonen fra stevbeholderen i reekkefglge, som vist pd

af hoveddelen.

billedet.

4 Filterhindtag

4+
g Cyklonhéndtag

—

T1

Lukkebeslag pa stevbeholder, der
+—— forhindrer stevbeholder i at falde af
1 Stevbeholder

o

3. Tem stevbeholderen, og brug rengeringsveerktajet til at rengere filteret og 4. Montér stevbeholderen som vist pa billedet, indtil den klikker pa plads.

cyklonen, Vask dem under rindende vand. Lufttar delene | mindst 24 timer, og
sgrg for, at de er helt terre, for de genmonteres.

N
2\

McGrp.Ru

——> Det anbefales at udskifte filteret hver 3. maned for at opretholde apparatets effektivitet. Brug kun filtre, der er specificeret af producenten.

b) Rengering af bersterullen

1. Udskiftning af bersterullen
Vend den elektriske barste om pd hovedet. Tryk lasen pd hejre side af
endehatten pa den elektriske bprste ned. Loft bprsterullen op, og udskift den
med en ren bprsterulle. Seet lasen pa endehaetten ind i dbningen, indtil den
klikker pa plads.

|
(I

@ 33

@l

Traek ned pd lasen pa
| endehaette pd barsterulle

9. Fejlfinding

2. Renger barsterullen
Brug rengeringsvaerktejet til at flerne hir og fibre, der har sat sig fast pd
bersterullen. Vask den under rindende vand. Lufttar delene | mindst 24 timer,
og serg for, at de er helt terre, far de genmonteres.

RN

2

e

"\.|:"_

P

A~

For at reducere risiko for sted og utilsigtet drift, skal du slukke for streammen og traekke apparatets stik ud af stikkontakten far servicering.

Problembeskrivelse Mulig arsag

Mulig lasning

Barsterullen drejer ikke rundt

Barsterullen er viklet ind i har, fibre eller andre lange

Fjern urenhederne, der er viklet ind i bersterullen

urenheder
Motor virker ikke Lavt batteri Oplad stevsugeren
Stevbeholderen er fuld af stgv Tem stegvbeholderen

driftstid

Stevsugeren overophedes pa grund af forlanget

Genstart, nar apparatet er afkplet
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Dérlig sugning

Filteret er fuldt af stev

Luftindtaget pa barsterullen er blokeret, eller selve
barsterullen er blokeret

Renger eller udskift filteret
Renger den elektriske barste

Cyklonen er blokeret af papir eller uldfibre Kontrollér og renger regelmassigt cyklonen

Luftkanalen mellem stovbehaolderen og hoveddelen
er blokeret

Kontrollér og rengar regelmassigt stovbeholderen og
hoveddelen

Stremadapteren er ikke tilsluttet korrekt Tilslut stramadapteren korrekt

opladning

Indikatoren pa opladeren lyser eller blinker ikke under

—> | andre tilfzlde, eller hvis den ovenfor forklarede lesning ikke lgste problemet, bedes du kontakte butikken, hvor produktet er kabt.

10. Tekniske oplysninger

a) Stevsuger
Produktmodel XCQODIRM XCQDARM XCQOSRM/XCQT7RM XCQO8RM
Model af elektrisk barste XCQDSOIRM XCQDSOIRM XCQDSO2ZRM XCQDSD4RM
Nominel driftsspaending 288V~ 288V~ 22,2\ 296V-
Nominel opladningsspanding | 34,2 V- 342V~ 258\~ 34,2V~
Kapacitet af litiumbatteri 2.500 mAh/72 Wh 2.500 mAh/72 Wh 2200 mAh/48 Wh 2200 mAh/65 Wh
Nominel effekt 380 W (stevsuger) 380 W (stevsuger) 265 W (stevsuger) 380 W (stavsuger)
Nominel effekt 35 W (elektrisk borste) 35 W (elektrisk barste) 35 W (elektrisk barste) 35 W (elektrisk barste)
Opladningstid ca. 2.5 timer ca. 2,5 timer ca. 2,5 timer ca. 2.5 timer
Driftstid ca. 55 min. ca. 55 min. ca. 40 min. ca. 50 min.
(tilstanden STANDARD) (tilstanden STANDARD) (tilstanden STANDARD) (tilstanden STANDARD)
Driftstid ca. 10 min. (tilstanden BOOST) | ca. 10 min. (tilstanden BOOST) | ca. 10 min. (tilstanden BOOST) | ca. 10 min. (tilstanden BOOST)
Appfunktion Understattat Understattet Ikke understattet Ikke understattet
Kapacitet af stevbeholder ca. 041 ca. 041 ca. 04l ca. 041
Staj <83 dB(A) <83 dB(A) <83 dB(A) <83 dB(A)
Mal 1191 x 259 x 138 mm 1191 x 259 x 128 mm 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 % 259 x 158 mm
Vagt (netto) ca. 26 kg ca. 26 kg ca. 23kg ca. 2,6 kg
Certificeringer !
C LISTED “@"‘ “@“
] Intertek Intertek
b) Stremadapter
Produktmaodel XCQO3RM/XCQO4RM XCQOSRM/XCQITRM XCQOBRM
Nominel indgangsspanding | 100-240 V- 100-240 vV~ 100-240 V-
Nominel indgangsstram 1.0 A 0,84 1,0 A
Nominel udgangsspanding 342V~ 258V~ 342V~
Nominel udgangsstram 104 1,04 1,0 A
Produktmodel Sydkorea: RM-C-Y01KR, Europaisk Union: | Sydkorea: RM-C-Y02KR, Europaisk Union: | Sydkorea: KA3601A-3421000KR,
RM-C-¥01EU, Australien: RM-C-Y01AU, RM-C-Y02EU, Australien: RM-C-Y0OZAL, Europaeisk Union: KA3G601A-3421000EU,
Storbritannien: RM-C-YOTUK, Storbritannien: RM-C-YD2ZUK, Australien: KAIE0 A-3421000ALU,
USA: RM-C-YO1US, Japan: RM-C-YO1JP, USA: RM-C-YD2US, Japan: RM-C-YOZJP, Storbritannien: KA3601A-34210008S,
Taiwan: RM-C-YO1TW, Kina: YCQDYO1RM Taiwan: RM-C-Y02TW, Kina: RM-C-Y02CN USA: KA3B01A-3421000US,
Japan: KA3E01A-34210004P,
Taiwan: KAIEB0 A-3421000TW,
Kina: KA3601A-3421000CN
Europaeisk Union: RM-C-YO1EU,
Storbritannien: RM-C-Y0MUK,
USA: RM-CYNUS,
Australien: RM-C-Y01AU,
Korea: RM-C-YOTKR, Japan: RM-C-Y01JP,
Taiwan: RM-C-YOTTW

11. Bortskaffelse

Korrekt bortskaffelse af produktet

H

Denne maerkat angiver, at produktet | hele EU ikke m bortskaffes sammen med andet husligt affald. For at forhindre skade pa miljeet eller
menneskernes helbred, der opstdr fra ukontrolleret bortskaffelse af affald, skal produktet genbruges ansvarsbevidst for at fremme den
baeredygtige brug af materiale ressourcer. For at returnere det brugte apparat bedes du anvende returnerings- og samlingssystemerne eller
kontakte forhandleren pa det sted, hvor produktet blev kebt. De kan tage produktet til miljgsikker genbrug.
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12. Garanti og ansvarsbegraensning

Dette produkt er garanteret | 24 maneder (defineret af lokal lovgivning) fra kebsdatoen mod enhver fejl, der opstar som felge af fremstillings- eller materialedefekter.
Denne garanti daskker ikke skader, der skyldes forkert montering, brug eller normal slid af produktet.

Mere specifikt deekker garantien ikke:

« Skade eller problemer, der skyldes forkert brug, ulykke, ndring eller elektrisk tilslutning af forkert stremstyrke eller spanding.

» Modificerede produkter, dem, hvis garantiforsegling eller serienummer er beskadiget, andret, fjernet eller rustet.

« Batterifejl pa grund af overopladning eller manglende overholdelse af de sikkerhedsanvisninger, der er forklaret | betjeningsvejledningen.
« Kosmetisk skade, herunder revner, hak eller andet.

= Skade som felge af indgreb, der er udfert af en uautoriseret person.

» Defekter som falge af normal slid eller pd grund af produktets normale aeldning.

= Softwareopdateringer pa grund af en &ndring | netvarksindstillinger.

« Produktfejl pa grund af brug af tredjepartssoftware til at modificere, 2ndre eller tilpasse den eksisterende software,

» Produktfejl som falge af brug uden tilbehar, der er godkendt af producenten.

« Rustede produkter.

Vilkér og betingelser for implementering:

For at fi garantiservice skal du returnere produktet til butikken, hvor du kabte produktet sammen med kabsbeviset (kvittering, faktura, ...}, produktet og dets leverede
tilbehgr samt den originale emballage.

Det er vigtigt at have kgbsdatoen, modellen og serienummeret eller IMEI-nummeret ved hiinden (disse oplysninger stir som regel pd produktet, emballagen eller
kabsbeviset).

Hvis dette ikke overholdes, skal du returnere produktet med de tilbehgr, der kraeves til produktets korrekte drift (stremforsyning, stremadapter osw.).

| tilfzelde af, at dit krav er daekket af garantien, kan eftersalgsservice inden for den lokale lovgivnings greenser enten:
« Reparere eller udskifte defekte dele.

« Bytte det returnerede produkt med et produkt, der mindst har den samme funktionalitet, og som er tilsvarende med hensyn til ydeevne,
» Refundere produktets kebspris, der stir pa kebsbeviset.

Hvis der benyttes én af disse 3 lesninger, giver dette ikke ret til forlengelse eller fornyelse af garantiperioden,

McGrp.Ru
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Fremstillet i Kina

Producent: ROIDMI Information Technology Co., Ltd.
Adresse: 4F, CB Building, No. 1699 Huishan Road, Life Science and Technology Park, Huishan District, Wuxi, Jiangsu, PRC

Udfarelsesstandarder:

Udkast til EN 301 485-1:V2.2.0:2017, Udkast til EN 301 489-17:¥3.2.0:2017, EN 300 328 V2.1.1:2016, EN60335-1:2012/A13:2017, EN 60335-2-2:2010/A1:2013, EN 62233:2008,
EN 62479:2010, EN 55014-1:2017, EN 55014-2:2015, EN 61000-3-2:2014, EN 61000-3-3:2013

UL1M7 - Standard for stevsugere, rengeringsblasere og husholdningsmaskiner til efterbehandling af gulve
FCC 47 CFR, del 2 2017, afsnit J, FCC 47 CFR del 15 2017, afsnit C
CSA-C22.2 nr. 243-17 - Standard for stevsugere, rengaringsblasere og husholdningsmaskiner til efterbehandling af gulve, IC-forordning ICES-003: Udgave 6 ANSI C63.4-20n4

Billederne kan afvige fra det faktiske produkt. Vi straber konstant efter at forbedre vores produkter. Derfor kan specifikationerne heri &ndres uden varsel,
E-mailadresse til service: wxrm@roidmi.com

Virksomhedens websted: www.roidmi.com/en

Find salgsoplysninger om produktet pi webstedet: www.roidmi.com/en

XCQO3RM_XCQO4RM_XCQO5RM_XCQI7RM_XCQOSRM_UM_DA_V1.0
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1.

Lataa viimeisimmat kiyttdohjeet linkin https:y/www.roidmi.com/en/cms/sofadmin kautta tai skannaa QR-keoodi. Noudata verkkosivustolla
nakyvid ohjeita.

2.

Lataa uusin kayttéohje

Symbolien merkitykset

& Salamasymboli kolmion sisélla tarkoittaa, etté laitteessa piilee henkilovahingon, esimerkiksi sdhkgiskun, vaara.

& Huutomerkki kolmion sisilld tarkoittaa, ettd timi kdyttdohje sisiltai tirkeitd ohjeita, joita tulee noudattaa.

— MNuolisymboli tarkeittaa vinkkeji ja neuvoja kiyttéan liittyen.

3.

Turvallisuusohjeet

Lue kdyttdohje ennen kayttoa.

TARKEAT TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

LUE KAIKKI OHJEET ENNEN KAYTTOA
Sihkilaitetta kdytettiessi tulee aina noudattaa perusvarotoimia, mukaan lukien seuraavia: LUE KAIKKI OHJEET ENNEN (TAMAMN LAITTEEN) KAYTTOA. Varoitusten ja

VA RO ITU S = Tulipalo-, sdhké&isku- ja loukkaantumisvaaran vihentimiseksi:

VAROITUS:

U

© @ N oo

1.
12

13.

14,
15.
16.

17

18.
19.

20.

21.

22.
23.

24,
25,
26.
. Ald imuroi mitddn palavaa tai kytevid, kuten tupakoita, tulitikkuja tai kuumaa tuhkaa.
28.
29,

30.

Jos virtajohto on vicittunut, valmistajan, sen huoltolilkkeen tai valtuutetun henkildn tulee vaihtaa se uuteen vaaran vilttamiseksi.
Lue kiyttiohjeet ennen laitteen akun lataamista.

Vain sisdkdyttoon, dli altista sateelle.

Akkulaturi on suunniteltu valmistajan tarjoaman akun lataamiseen,

Ald kiytd muuta laturia valmistajan tarjoaman akun lataamiseen, dlik yritd ladata télld laturilla toisenlaisia akkuja. Al mydskisn yritd ladata ei-ladattavia paristoja
talld laturilla.

\armista ennen lataamista, ettd laitteen tyyppikilvessd nikyvi jannite vastaa verkkovirran jinnitetta.
Laitteen tulee olla hyvin iimastoidussa tilassa latauksen aihﬂna.M C @ rp R u
Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ennen laturin puhdistamista tai huoltotoimenpiteita. "

Laitetta tulee kiyttda vain sen mukana toimitetulla virtajohdolla.

. Tamd laite sisdltdd akkuja, jotka vain pdtevat henkilét saavat vaihtaa.

Akku tulee irrottaa laitteesta ennen sen havittamista.
Laite tulee irrottaa verkkovirrasta akkua irrotettaessa.

¥li 8-vuotiaat lapset ja fyysisesti, aistillisesti tai henkisesti rajoittuneet henkildt tai henkildt, joilla ei ole kokemusta ja tietdmysta laitteen kiytostd, voivat kiyttda
laitetta, jos heitd valvotaan tai heille on annettu ohjeet laitteen turvallisesta kiytosta ja he ymmértavit laitteen kayttoon liittyvat vaarat.

Lapset eivit saa puhdistaa laitetta tai suorittaa huoltotoimia ilman valvontaa.

Lapset eivit saa leikkid laitteella.

Al kadytd ulkona tai marilld pinnoilla.

Laite ei ole lelu. Laitteen kiytéssd on noudatettava erityistd huolellisuutta, kun sitd kiytetadn lasten, lemmikkien tai kasvien ldheisyydessa.
Kaytd laitetta vain tissd kdyttbohjeessa kuvatulla tavalla. Kayta laitetta vain valmistajan suosittelemilla lisatarvikkeilla.

Ald kiyti laitetta, jos sen virtajohto tai -pistoke on vioittunut. Jos laite ei toimi niin kuin sen kuuluisi, se on pudotettu, vauricitunut, jitetty ulos tai pudotettu veteen,
vie se huoltoliikkeeseen.

Ald vedd tai kanna laitetta virtajohdosta, kiyti johtoa kahvana, jitd johtoa puristuksiin suljetun oven viliin tai vedd johtoa terdvien reunojen tai kulmien yli. Ald ved
laitetta johdon yli. Pidd johto poissa kuumenevilta pinnoilta.

Al irrota pistoketta vetimilld johdosta. Irrota pistoke ottamalla kiinni itse pistokkeesta, ei johdosta.
Ala kisittele laturia, mukaan lukien latauspistoketta ja laturin kosketuspintoja, marin kisin.

Al |aita esineiti laitteen aukkoihin. Ali kiiyti laitetta, jos sen aukot ovat tukittuna, pidd vapaana pélysti, nukasta, hiuksista ja muista esineisti, jotka voivat heikentid
ilmavirtausta.

Pidd hiukset, viljit vaatteet, sormet ja kaikki kehonosat poissa laitteen aukoista ja lilkkuvista osista.
Ole erityisen varovainen, kun siivoat portaita.
Ald imurei palavia tai syttyvid nesteits, kuten bensiinid, tai kiytd alueilla, joissa niitd saattaa esiintyi.

Ald kiiytd ilman pdlysdilista ja suodatinta.

VEItE laitteen tahatonta kiynnistymistd. Varmista, ett virtakytkin on off-asennossa ennen akun liittamistd, laitteen nostamista tai kantamista. Laitteen kantaminen
siten, ettd sormi on sen virtakytkimelld tai ett laite kdynnistyy voi aiheuttaa vaaratilanteita.

Irrota akku laitteesta ennen sddtdjen muuttamista, lisdtarvikkeiden vaihtamista tai laitteen sdildmistd. Tllaiset ennaltashkdisevit varotoimet vihentdviat riskid, ettd
laite kdynnistyy vahingossa.
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31. Lataa akku vain valmistajan méarittelemall laturilla. ¥hdelle akulle sopiva laturi saattaa toisen akun kanssa kiytettyni aiheuttaa tulipalovaaran.
32. K&yti laitetta vain varta vasten siihen valmistetulla akkupakkauksella. Muiden akkupakkausten kiyttd voi aiheuttaa loukkaantumis- ja tulipalovaaran.

33. Kun akku ei ole kiytfssd, pidd se poissa muiden metallisten esineiden, kuten paperiliittimien, kolikoiden, avainten, naulojen, ruuvien ja muiden pienten metalliesineiden
lahettyviltd, jotka voivat liittd& akun navat toisiinsa. Akun napojen liittiminen toisiinsa voi aiheuttaa palovammoja tai tulipalon.

34. Akusta saattaa vadrin kiytettynd purkautua nestettd; valta kosketusta. Mikdli kosketat nesteeseen vahingossa, huuhtele pois vedelld. Mikdli nestettd joutuu silmiin,
ota vilittémist] yhteyttd laakiring Akusta purkautuva neste voi aiheuttaa drsytyst tai palovammoja.

35. Ald kiyta akkua tai laitetta, joka on vahingoittunut tai johon on tehty muutoksia. Vahingoittuneet tai muokatut akut voivat kiyttiytyd odottamattomasti, miki voi
johtaa tulipaloon, rijihdykseen tai loukkaantumiseen.

36. Al altista akkua tai laitetta liekeille tai lian korkeille limpétiloille. Altistuminen liekeille tai yli 130 “C:een limpitiloille voi aiheuttaa rijihdyksen.

37 Noudata kaikkia lataamiseen liittyvid ohjeita dl3ka lataa akkua tai laitetta ohjeissa mainittuja lampdtiloja matalammissa tai korkeammissa limpétiloissa. Lataaminen
vidrin tai médritettyjd lampdtiloja matalammissa tai korkeammissa ldmpdtiloissa voi vahingoittaa akkua ja lisdtd tulipaloriskia.

38. Anna huoltotoimet valtuutetun korjaajan tehtiviksi. Laitteessa on kiytettiivi vain identtisii varaosia. Tdméa varmistaa, etté laitteen turvallisuus sailyy.
39. Ald muokkaa tai yritd korjata laitetta tai akkua muuten kuin kdytts- ja hoito-ohjeissa kuvatulla tavalla.
40, Sammuta timai laite aina ennen sihkdharjan littAmista tai irrottamista.

SAILYTA NAMA OHJEET

Vain kotitalouskayttoon.
HUOMIO:
1. Varmista, ettd pistoke on kunnolla kiinni sihkaiskun, oikosulun ja tulipalon vilttdmiseksi.

2. Katkaise virransydttd valittdmaésti ja irrota laite pistorasiasta, mikili laitteesta kuuluu sérind, se ylikuumenee, haisee epitavalliselle tai siitd kuuluu epétavallisia danid
lataamisen tai kiyton aikana. Aseta laite avoimeen ja palamattomaan paikkaan. Anna huoltotoimet valmistajan tai valtuutetun korjaajan tehtdviksi. Tima varmistaa,
ettd turvallisuus s3ilyy.

Ald kaada vettd laitteen tai pistokkeen piille tai upota niitéd veteen,

Jos harjarulla ei toimi, sammuta imuri valittdmasti. Tarkista, onko harjarullan ympdrille kiertynyt hiuksia tai muita pitkia kuituja ja poista ne.

Pida imuri kiytéin aikana etdilld henkildistd, joilla on kiytissiin syddmentahdistin.

Pida imuri sdilytyksessd magneettisessa seindtelineessi lasten tai lemmikkien ulottumattomissa loukkaantumisten valttamiseksi.

Kun lataat laitetta sen ollessa magneettisessa seinftelineesss, varmista, ettd paiyksikks on kunnolla kiinni seingtelineess, jotta se ei putoa ja aiheuta loukkaantumisia.

Varmista ladatessasi piyksikkos, ettd akun merkkivalo palaa.

© @ N @ e s

Pidd lapset etddlld magneettisesta seindtelineestd, erityisesti sellaisen, jossa on latausominaisuus. Latauksessa olevan laitteen putoaminen voi aiheuttaa
vaaratilanteita, kuten sdhkiskuvaaran vuotamisen vuoksi,

10. Alé pudota laitetta. Al4 altista laitetta mekaaniselle rasitukselleM @t@ﬁ igtﬁn'usim:isil’n.

1. Puhdista pélysiilis ajoissa hyvin iimankierron varmistamiseksi, N&in viltytiin heikolta imuteheolta tai heikon iimankierron aiheuttamalta moottorin kuumenemiselta,

12. Suojaa imuria drimmaisiltd |lampotiloilta. Suositellut kiyttd- ja sdilytyslampotilat ovat 0-35 *C. Siilyta laitetta viiledssa ja kuivassa paikassa.

13. Ald ime imurilla vetta, jotta vettd ei pddise pddyksikin sisdén aibeuttaen toimintahdirigitd. Jos vettd pidsee polysdilion sisddn, sammuta imuri valittdmdsti ja tyhjenni
pélysdilit, Varmista, ettd pélysdilic on tiysin kuiva.

14. Kuivaa harjarulla pesun jilkeen kokonaan ennen kuin asennat sen takaisin imuriin.

15. Puhdista lisgtarvikkeet ajoissa kidytdn jdlkeen, jotta ruokajddmat eivit ala madantyd niiden sisilld.

16. Kiyti palysiilin suodattimen puhdistamiseen vain valmistajan toimittamaa puhdistusharjaa. Ald kiyta muita teriksisid tai kovia harjoja.

17. Pidd puhdistusviline lasten ulottumattomissa loukkaantumisten vilttimiseksi. Terdvilld kérjelld varustettu puhdistusviline soveltuu vaikeasti puhdistettavien, lujasti
kiinnittyneiden materiaalien irti leikkaamiseen,

FCC-LAUSUNTO
1. Tamé laite on FCC-sddntdjen kappaleen 15 mukainen. Kayttod koskevat seuraavat ehdot:

(1) Témé laite ei saa aiheuttaa haitallisia hairigita.
(2) Tamén laitteen tulee vastaanottaa kaikki hiiriot, mukaan lukien sellaiset, jotka saattavat vaikuttaa toimintaan ei-toivotulla tavalla.
2. Muutokset tai muckkaukset, joita sddnndstenmukaisuudesta vastaava osapuoli ei ole erikseen hyvaksynyt, voivat mitétdida kiyttdjan valtuuden kiyttis laitetta.

HUOMAUTUS: Tami laite on testattu ja todettu olevan yhdenmukainen B-luokan digitaalisen laitteen rajoitusten kanssa FCC-sddntdjen kappaleen 15 mukaisesti. Mama
rajoitukset on suunniteltu tarjoamaan kohtuullisen suojauksen haitallisia hiiriditd vastaan kotitalouskaytdssa.

Témd laite kdyttds ja voi tuottaa radiotaajuusenergiaa ja, mikdli sité ei ole asennettu ja kdytetd ohjeiden mukaan, voi aiheuttaa haitallisia hiiritita radioliikenteessd. Emme
kuitenkaan anna takuuta siitd, ettei ndita hairiditd esiinny tietynlaisessa ympéristdssa.

Jos témd laite aiheuttaa haitallisia hiiriditd radio- tai televisiosignaaliin, sen voi havaita sammuttamalla laitteen ja kdynnistdmalld sen sitten uudelleen.
Suosittelemme, ettd kdyttdjd yrittdd korjata hidiridt yhdelld tai useammalla seuraavista toimista:

(1) Muuttamalla vastaanottimen asentoa tai vaihtamalla sen paikkaa.

(2) Lisdamailli laitteen ja vastaanottimen vilistd etdisyytta.

(3) Yhdistimalla laitteen pistorasiaan, joka on eri piirissa kuin vastaanotin.

(4) Pyyda apua myyjiltd tai kokeneelta radio-/T\-asentajalta.

FCC:n sdteilyaltistuslausunto

Téamad laite on FCC:n valvomattomalle ympéristélle asettamien siteilyaltistusrajojen mukainen.
Tamd on kannettava laite.
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4. Tuotteen yleiskatsaus

o Tilan valinta Latausportti
A I
0] Virtakytkin
W\ oo
| Virran merkkivalo Pélysailitn lukitusmekanismi
I — Tilan merkkivalo
Palysdilia
] — Pélysdilin vapautuspainike
O Jatkovarren vapautuspainike
Metallinen jatkovarsi
McGrp.Ru
o Sihkdharjan vapautuspainike
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5.0sat ja lisatarvikkeet
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*Rakosuulake ;

*Monitoimisuulake am 1

*Pilyharja

*Patjaharja *Jatkoletku *Moppausmoduuli
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O - Lt
T
Magneettinen seiniteline *HEPA-suodatin Puhdistusharja Virtasaovitin

—3 *Katso tosiasiallinen paketin siséltd lihetysluettelosta.

6. Kokoaminen

a) Imurin kokoaminen

b) Lisatarvikkeiden kokoaminen
Tédhén imuriin on saatavilla monia yhteensopivia lisGtarvikkeita. Kiinnitd haluamasi lisdtarvike tai suulake imuriin tietynlaista siivousta varten.

1. Rakosuulakkeen kiinnittdminen: Tyonnd rakosuulakkeen vapautuspainikepdd 2. Pélyharjan kiinnittdminen: Kiinnitd pélyharja rakosuulakkeeseen. TyGnna sitd,
padyksikkodn. Tyonna sitd, kunnes se napsahtaa paikalleen. kunnes se kiinnittyy paikalleen.

e — ow )
=P D G

——> Suoraan paiayksikkdn kiinnittyvis lisdtarvikkeita ovat esimerkiksi jatkoletku ja patjaharja. Ne kiinnitetiin samoin kuin rakosuulake. Monitoimiharja voidaan mytis
kiinnittA3 jatkoletkuun samoin kuin se kiinnitetddn padyksikkodn,

c) Magneettisen seinitelineen asennus
Magneettinen seindteline on suunniteltu imurin sdilyttimiseen, kun sité ei kiytetd.
Tapa 1: Asennus ruuveilla

& Varmista ennen seindn poraamista, ettei asennuskohdan takana ole kaasu- tai vesiputkia tai sihkdjohtoja.

92 senttimetrin korkeuteen seinélle ja merkitse kiinnitysreikien a{y
ettd kiinnitysreidt ovat vaaterissa. Poraa kiinnitysreidt ja vasaroi sein
reikiin. Aseta pohjaosa paikalleen ja kiinnitd se ruuveilla.

1. Kierrd seindtelineen kantta wvastapdiviin ja irrota se. 'g 2 Nap seindtelineen kansi takaisin paikalleen ja kiristi se kiertimdlld
atulpat

Magneettinen seindteline

Kiinnitysreikien paikat Kiinnitysreikien paikat

92 cm

¥

Magneettinen seiniteline

Tapa 2: Asennus ilman ruuveja
——3 Tami asennustapa el sovellu halkeileviin, likaisiin tai heikkolaatuisiin seiniin. Varmista ennen asennusta, etti seind on puhdas ja pdlytén,

1. Mittaa 92 senttimetrin korkeus ja merkitse asennuskohta. 2. Irrota suojakalvo. 3. Liimaa seindteline seinddn painaen sitd hieman ja

varmista, ettd se kiinnittyy seindin tiukasti.
/R @

92 cm

7. Kayttd

a) Lataaminen

——3 Lataa imurin akku tdyteen ennen ensimmista kayttikertaa.

= Lataa akku liittdmall3 virtasovitin imurin latausporttiin ja virtasovittimen toinen pié pistorasiaan. Akun tiyteen lataamisessa kestdi noin 2,5 tuntia.

b) Kaynnistdminen ja sammuttaminen

. Kﬁynnistﬁ imuri painamalla \rirtaky'tkintﬁ sekunnin ajan Irnuri ké}rnnisiw oletulcsena 1v.-".i’u.1'fCIl'ZI-’tiI'.1ssr=\ Irrlurin ollessa pdalld, paina tilanvalintapainiketta tai virtakytkinta
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Tilan valinta

— Virtakytkin
Lataaminen Akku tyhjenee nopeasti Toimintahiiric
. . .
L . .
1E . o

L

o]
C

ik

Huomautukset: 1 kuvaa valon vilkkumista; O kuvaa, etts valo ei pala; @ kuvaa, etti valo palaa jatkuvasti. Virhetilanteessa tilamerkkivalo vilkkuu keltaisena, ja 20 sekuntia
myS&hemmin imuri sammuu automaattisesti.

c) Lisdtarvikkeiden kaytto

Rakosuulake: ahtaisiin tiloihin, kuten ovenkulmiin, ikkunoihin, portaisiin jne. Jatkoletku: erinomainen jatkopala, joka tarjoaa joustavuutta vaikeasti padstaviin
paikkoihin.

McGrp.Ru

Patjaharja: séngyille, verhoille ja muille tekstilipinnoille ja pélypunkkien Monitoimisuulake(rakosuulake ja pélyharja): sohville ja nojatucleille, huonekaluille,
poistamiseen. ikkunalaudoille ja kaikenlaisille paytapinnaille,

d) Sovellus
» Jotta saat parhaan kiyttGkokemuksen, lataa ja asenna“roidmi cleaner” -sovellus App Storesta tai Google Playsti tai skannaamalla alla oleva QR-koodi.

Jarjestelmavaatimukset: Android 4.4 tai uudempi; i0S 9.0 tai uudempi.

“roidmi cleaner” -sovelluksella voit kiyttda lisdtoimintoja, kuten:

» Tarkastaa akun varaustason jne.

« limoitus polysdilion tiyttymisestd

= Imurin laitechjelmistopéivitys

Laiteparin muodostaminen:

——3 Varmista ennen laiteparin muodostamista, ettd puhelimesi Eluetooth™-yhteys on pdalla.

1. Avaa’roidmi cleaner” -sovellus puhelimessa. Napauta“Lisdd laite” ja valitse“"Lihelld olevat laitteet” -luettelosta laite, jonka kanssa haluat muodostaa laiteparin.
2. Kun laitepari on muodostetty, lGydit laitteen kohdasta"Omat” -="Oma laite”,
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8. Puhdistus ja huolto

Kytke laite aina"OFF"-asentoon ja irrota se pistorasiasta ennen huoltotoimien tekemista.
Ald koskaan kiytd hankaavia puhdistusaineita, puhdistusalkoholia tai muita kemikaaleja, silli ndmé saattavat vahingoittaa laitteen koteloa tai aiheuttaa

toimintahairidita.

a) Polysdilion puhdistaminen

1. Paina palysiilion vapautuspainiketta ja vedd se ulos pdyksikasta. 2,

jarjestyksessd.

Irrota HEPA-suodatin ja sykloniosa kuvassa nidkyvilld tavalla oikeassa

#  Suodattimen kahva
4 :
=g oykloniosan kahva

&=

-

FE— Pélysdilion lukitusmekanismi

| Pilysailia

N

L.

3. Tyhjennd pdlysdilié ja puhdista suodatin ja sykloniosa puhdistusharjalla. 4. Asenna pdlysdilié takaisin siten, ettd se napsahtaa paikalleen, kuvan

Huuhtele ne jucksevalla vedelld. llmakuivaa vihintiin 24 tuntia ennen kuin

asennat osia takaisin paikalleen.

§
<N\

—

S
;

mukaisesti,

——> Suodatin suositellaan vaihtamaan kolmen kuukauden vilein, jotta teho pysyy parhaana mahdollisena. Kéyta vain valmistajan madrittelemia suodattimia.

b) Harjarullan puhdistaminen

1. Harjarullan kekoaminen ja purkaminen

4 rjalf!tl
Aseta sdhkdharja taustapuoli yléspdin, Veda sdahkdharjan DMaGOG f. Hﬂh hi

olevaa padtytulpan kiinnikettd alas. MNosta harjarulla ylos ja vaihda se
puhtaaseen. Napsauta tulpan kiinnike takaisin paikalleen.

]
|

o

takaisin paikallean.

i | L . Vedi harjarullan
sl——la péitytulpan
—1 kiinniketti alas
SRR |
. 4 ",_"-._ . "\-.I'-._ ".::'._‘. |

9.Vianmaaritys

updistaminen
ja kuidut harjarullasta pubdistusvilineelld. Huuhtele se
juoksevalla vedelld. lImakuivaa vihintd3n 24 tuntia ennen kuin asennat osia

:
:

i
B

& Sahkdiskun vaaran ja tahattoman kiytdn vahentdmiseksi sammuta laitteen virta ja irrota se verkkovirrasta ennen huoltotoimia.

Ongelman kuvaus

Mahdollinen syy

Mahdollinen ratkaisu

Harjarulla ei py&ri

Harjarullan ympdrille on kiertynyt hiuksia, kuituja tai
muita pitkid roskia

Irrota harjarullan ympdrille kiertyneet roskat

Moottori ei toimi

Akku on vihissd

Lataa imuri

Pélysiilio on tdynni

Tyhjennid polysailia

Imuri ylikuumenee pitkin kiiyttéajan vuoksi

Anna imurin jidhtyd ja kiynnistd se sitten uudelleen

Heikko imuteho

Suodatin on tdynni palyd

Puhdista tai vaihda suodatin

Harjarullan ilma-aukko tai itse harjarulla on tukossa

Puhdista sdhkdharja

Sykloniosa on tukkeutunut paperista tai villakuiduista

Tarkista ja puhdista pyGrreosa sddnndllisesti

limakanava pdlysdilion ja padyksikon vililla on
tukossa

Tarkista ja pubdista ilmakanava pélysdilion ja
piadyksikin vililld saanndllisesti

Laturin merkkivalo ei pala tai vilku latauksen aikana

Virtasovitinta ei ole liltetty oikein

Liita virtasovitin oikein

—> Kaikissa muissa tapauksissa, tai jos edelld kuvailtu ratkaisu ei ratkaissut ongelmaa, ota yhteys liilkkeeseen, josta tuote on ostettu.
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10. Tekniset tiedot

a) Imuri

Tuotteen malli XCQO3RM XCQD4RM XCQOSRM/XCQTIRM XCQO8RM
Sdhkdharjamalli XCQDS0IRM XCQDSOTRM XCQDS0ZRM XCQDS04RM
Nimellinen kiyttdjannite 288 V= 288 V= 222V 296V~
Nimellinen latausjannite 34,2V~ 342V~ 258V~ 342V
Litiumakun kapasiteatti 2500 mAh / 72Wh 2500 mAh / 72Wh 2200 mAh [ 48 Wh 2200 mAh [ 65 Wh
Nimellisteho 380 W (imuri) 380 W (imuri) 265 W (imuri) 380 W (imuri)
Nimellisteho 35 W (sdhkdharja) 35 W (sdhkdharja) 35 W (sdhkGharja) 35W (sdhkdharja)
Latausaika noin. 2,5 tuntia noin. 2,5 tuntia noin. 2,5 tuntia noin, 2,5 tuntia
Kiyttiaika noin 55 minuuttia (VAKIO=tila) | noin 55 minuuttia (VAKIO-=tila) | noin 40 minuuttia (VAKIO-tila) | noin 50 minuuttia (VAKIO-tila)
Kayttdaika nain 10 minuuttia (TEHO-tila) nain 10 minuuttia (TEHO-tila) noin 10 minuuttia (TEHO-tila) noin 10 minuuttia (TEHO-tila)
Sovellustoiminnot Tuettu Tuettu Ei tuettu Ei tuettu
Pdlyséilion kapasiteetti noin 041 noin 041 noin 04 | noin 04 |
Melutaso =83 dB(A) =83 dB(A) =83 dB(A) <83 dB(A)
Mitat 1191 % 259 x 158 mm 1191 % 259 x 158 mm 1191 % 259 x 158 mm 1191x 259 x 158 mm
Paino (netto) noin 2,6 kg noin 2,6 kg noin 2.3 kg noin 2,6 kg
Sertifikaatit !
Do @ @
Intertek Intertek
b) Virtasovitin

Tuotteen malli XCQO3RM/XCQ04RM XCQOSRM/XCQT7RM XCQOERM
Nimellinen sydttdjdannite | 100-240V- 100-240 V- 100-240V~
Nimellinen sytittdvirta 10A 0.8A 1.0A
Nimellinen lihtsjannite | 34,2 V— M@@—FP—R—U 342V~
Nimellinen |dhtdvirta 10A 10A ’ 1.0A

Tuotteen malli

Eteld-Korea: RM-C-YQ1KR, Eurcopan unioni;
RM-C-Y(NEL, Australia: RM-CYO1AL,
Yhdistynyt kuningaskunta: RM-CY01UK,
Yhdysvallat: RM-C-Y01US,

Japani; RM-C-Y01JP, Taiwan: RM-C-YONTW,
Kiina: YCQDYO1RM

Eteld-Korea: RM-C-Y02ZKR, Eurcopan unioni:

RM-C-Y0ZEU, Australia: RM-C-YOZAU,
Yhdistynyt kuningaskunta: RM-C-YOZUK,
Yhdyswvallat: RM-C-Y02US,

Japani; RM-C-Y02JP, Taiwan: RM-C-Y02TW,
Kiina: RM-C-Y02CM

Eteld-Korea: KA3601A-3421000KR,
Euroopan unioni: KA3G01A-3421000EU,
Australia: KA3B01A-3421000AU, Yhdistynyt
kuningaskunta: KA3601A-3421000B5,
Yhdysvallat: KAIG01A-3421000US,

Japani: KA36014-3421000JP,

Taiwan: KA3&0A-3421000TW,
Kiina: KA3E0A-3421000CN

Eurocopan unioni: RM-C-YOTEU, Yhdistynyt
kuningaskunta: RM-C-Y01UK, Yhdysvallat:
RM-C-Y01US, Australia: RM-C-Y01ALU, Korea:
RM-C-YOIKR, Japani: RM-C-Y01JP, Taiwan:
RM-CYOTTW

1. Havittaminen

K

Tuotteen asianmukainen havittiminen

Tama merkintd kertoo, ettd tuotetta ei saa havittdd muiden kotitalousjdtteiden mukana koko Eli:ssa. Jotta viltytddn mahdollisilta haitoilta
ympdristdlle tai ihmisten terveydelle vidrdnlaisen hivittdmisen seurauksena, kierrdtd laite vastuullisesti edistidksesi materiaalien kestivdi
uudelleenkiyttdd. Jos haluat palauttaa kiytetyn laitteen, kiytd sithen palautus- ja noutojirjestelmii tai ota yhteytta jdlleenmyyjdén, jolta ostit
tuotteen. Jilleenmyyjd voi kierrdttad tuotteen ympéristdystavillisesti.
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12. Takuu ja vastuun rajoitus

Tama tuote sisdltdd 24 kuukauden takuun (jonka m#drittds paikallinen laki) ostopdivasta lahtien. Takuu sisdltad valmistus- ja materiaaliviat.

Tamé takuu ei kata vahinkoja, jotka aiheutuvat vidrinlaisesta asennuksesta, kiytdsti tai tavallisesta tuotteen kulumisesta,

Tarkemmin sanottuna, takuu ei kata seuraavia:

« Vahinkoja tai ongelmia, jotka johtuvat vidrinlaisesta kiiytistd, onnettomuudesta, laitteeseen tehdyistd muutoksista tai sihkékytkenndista, jotka kayttavit esim, vaarad
jannitetta.

» Muokattuja tuotteita, joiden takuusinetti tai sarjanumero ovat vahingoittuneet, niitd on muutettu, ne on poistettu tai hapettuneet.

= Akun vikoja, jotka johtuvat ylilataamisesta tai siitd, ettei kdyttGohjeen turvallisuusohjeita ole noudatettu.

= Kosmeettisia vaurioita, mukaan lukien naarmuja, lommaoja tai muita tillaisia.

« Vahinkoja, jotka johtuvat valtuuttamattoman henkilén suorittamista huoltotoimista,

« Vikoja, jotka johtuvat normaalista laitteen kulumisesta sen ikdgntymisen vuoksi.

« Ohjelmistopdivityksid verkkoasetusten muutoksien yhteydessa.

= Tuotevikoja, jotka johtuvat siitd, ettd kolmannen osapuolen ohjelmistoa on kiytetty nykyisen ohjelmiston mukauttamiseen tai muuttamiseen.

» Tuotevikoja, jotka johtuvat muiden kuin valmistajan hyviksymien lisitarvikkeiden kaytdsta.

« Hapettuneita tuotteita.

Toimeenpanon ehdot:

Takuupalvelun saadaksesi sinua pyydetdin palauttamaan tuote liikkeeseen, josta ostit tuotteen ostotositteen (kuitti, lasku jne.) kanssa. Sinun tulee palauttaa itse tuote ja
sen mukana toimitetut lisdtarvikkeet alkuperdisessd pakkauksessaan.

On tarkedd selvittdd etukiteen ostopdivd, malli ja sarja- tai IMEl-numero (ndmaé tiedot |Gytyvat usein itse tuotteesta, sen pakkauksesta tai ostotositteesta).
Mikili n&ita tietoja ei ole, sinun tulee palauttaa tuote niiden lisdtarvikkeiden kanssa, joita tarvitaan, jotta tuote toimii (virtaldhde, virtasovitin jne.).

Mikili takuu kattaa kervausvaatimuksesi, huoltopalvelu saattaa, paikallisen lain asettamien rajoitusten puitteissa, joko
« Korjata tai korvata vialliset osat.

« Vaihtaa palautetun tuotteen tuotteeseen, jossa on vihintddn samat toiminnot ja joka on suorituskyvyltddn vastaava.
» Hyvittis tuotteen ostohinnan, joka mainitaan ostotositteessa.

Jos miké tahansa nidistd kolmesta ratkaisusta toteutetaan, se ei pidennd tai uusi takuuaikaa.

McGrp.Ru
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Valmistettu Kiinassa

Valmistaja: ROIDMI Information Technology Co., Ltd.
Osoite: 4F, C8 Building, No. 1699 Huishan Road, Life Science and Technology Park, Huishan District, Wuxi, Jiangsu, PRC

Noudatettavat standardit:

Luonnos EN 301 489-1:W22.0:2017, Luonnos EN 301 483-17:V3.2.0:2017, EN 300 328 V211:2016, EN60335-1:2012/A13:2017, EN 60335-2-2:2010/A1:2013, EN 62233:2008,
EM 62479:2010, EN 55014-1:2017, EM 55014-2:2015, EN 61000-3-2:2014, EN 61000-3-3:2013

ULIN? - pélynimureita, puhaltimia ja kotitalouskayttGon tarkoitettuja lattiankiillotuskoneita koskevat standardit
FCC 47 CFR kappale 2 2017, alakappale J FCC 47 CFR kappale 15 20N7, alakappale C
CSA-C22.2 No. 243-17 - ptilynimureita, puhaltimia ja kotitalouskaytttin tarkoitettuja lattiankiillotuskoneita koskevat standardit 1C-sd8nnds ICES-003: Painos 6 ANSI C63.4-2004

Kuvituskuvat voivat poiketa itse tuotteesta. Pyrimme jatkuvasti parantamaan tuotteitamme; téten tissd asiakirjassa ilmoitettuja teknisia tietoja saatetaan muuttaa siitd
ilmoittamatta.

Huaoltopalvelun sihképostiosoite: wxrm@roidmi.com

Yrityksen verkkosivusto: www.roidmi.com/en

Katso lisdtietoja tuotetta myyvistd paikoista oscitteesta www.roidmi.com/en
XCQO3RM_XCQO4RM_XCQO5RM_XCQ17RM_XCQOSRM_UM_FI_V1.0
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1. Last ned nyeste versjon av betjeningsanvisningen

Du kan laste ned de nyeste betjeningsanvisningene fra lenken https://www.roidmi.com/en/cms/sofadmin, eller skanne den viste QR-koden. Falg
anvisningene pa nettstedet,

2. Symbolforklaring

& Et lynsymbol i en trekant brukes nér det er potensiell risiko for personskade, feks. ved elektrisk stat.

& Et utropstegn i en trekant indikerer viktige anvisninger i denne bruksanvisningen som absolutt mé overholdes.

—— Pilsymbolet indikerer spesifikke tips og rad om betjening.

3. Sikkerhetsanvisninger
Les handboken for bruk.

VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER

LES ALLE ANVISNINGENE F@R BRUK
Mar du bruker et elektrisk apparat, skal grunnleggende forholdsregler alltid falges, inkludert falgende: LES ALLE ANVISNINGENE F@R BRUK (AV DETTE APPARATET).

Manglende overholdelse av advarslene og anvisningene kan fare til elektrisk stat, brann ogfeller alvorlig personskade.

A DVA RS E L — For i redusere risikoen for brann, elektrisk stet eller personskade:

AVDARSEL:

1. Hvis stremledningen er skadet, ma den skiftes ut av produsenten, produsentens servicerepresentant eller en kvalifisert person, for & unngd farer.
Les anvisningene fer lading.

Bare til innenders bruk, ma ikke utsettes for regn.

Batteriladeren er utviklet for & lade det oppladbare batteriet som ble levert av produsenten,

U

Ikke bruk andre ladere til 4 lade batteriene som ble levert av produsenten, og ikke prev i lade andre typer batterier med denne laderen. lkke prav i lade ikke-oppladbare
batterier med denne laderen.

Far lading ma du sjekke om spenningen som er angitt pd typeskiltet samsvarer med nettspenningen.

Under lading ma apparatet plasseres pa et godt ventilert sted. G R
ar Iadeg:: rp " u

Fjern stepselet fra stikkontakten feér du rengjer eller vedlikehol

© @ N @

Apparatet skal bare brukes med stremforsyningen som felger med apparatet.
10. Dette apparatet inneholder batterier som bare kan skiftes ut av fagpersoner.
11. Batteriet ma fjernes fra apparatet fgr det kasseres.

12. Apparatet ma kobles fra stremforsyningen nar batteriet skal tas ut.

13. Dette apparatet kan bare brukes av barn fra 8 &r og oppover og personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og kunnskap
hvis de er under tilsyn eller har fatt instrukser om hvordan apparatet skal brukes pa en trygg mate og forstar hvilke farer som er involvert.

14. Rengjering og vedlikehold skal ikke utferes av barn uten tilsyn,

15. Barn skal ikke leke med apparatet.

16. Skal ikke brukes utenders eller pa vite overflater.

17. Skal ikke brukes som leketay. Var spesielt oppmerksom ved bruk av eller i narheten av barn, kjaledyr eller planter.
18. Skal bare brukes som beskrevet i denne handboken. Bruk bare produsentens anbefalte tilbehar.

19. Skal ikke brukes med skadet ledning eller stapsel. Hvis apparatet ikke fungerer slik det skal, har blitt mistet | gulvet, skadet, forlatt utenders eller falt i vann, ma du sende
det til et servicesenter.

20. Ikke trekk eller beer etter ledningen, bruk ledningen som handtak, fa ledningen i klem i derer eller trekk ledningen rundt skarpe kanter eller hjprner. lkke kjer apparatet
over ledningen. Hold ledningen unna varme overflater.

21. Ikke koble fra ved & trekke i ledningen. For & koble fra ma du gripe stoapselet, ikke ledningen.

22. Ikke handtere laderen, herunder ladestapselet, eller ladeterminalene med vite hender.

23. Ikke legg gienstander i Apningene. Unngi 4 bruke hvis noe er blokkert - skal holdes fri for stev, lo, hir og alt som kan redusere luftgjennomstremningen.
24. Hold har, lest tay, fingre og alle kroppsdeler unna apninger og bevegelige deler.

25. Utvis ekstra forsiktighet ved rengjgring av trapper.

26. Mai ikke brukes til & plukke opp brannfarlige eller brennbare vaesker, f.eks. bensin, eller i omrader der slike kan vaere til stedet.

27. Ikke plukk opp brennende eller rykende gjenstander som feks. sigaretter, fyrstikker eller varme glar.

28. lkke bruk uten at stevkoppen og filteret er pa plass.

29. Unngd utilsiktet oppstart. Sikre at bryteren star i av-stilling for du kobler til batteripakken, plukker opp eller baerer apparatet. Hvis du baerer apparatet med fingeren pd
bryteren eller stramfarer et apparat der bryteren eri pi-stilling, kan det fore til ulykker.

30. Koble batteripakken fra apparatet far du foretar justeringer, lader tilbeher eller oppbevarer apparatet. Slike forebyggende sikkerhetstiltak reduserer risikoen for at
apparatet starter ved et uhell.
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31. Skal bare lades med laderen som er spesifisert av produsenten. En lader som passer til én type batteripakke kan medfdre fare eller brann dersom den brukes med en
annen batteripakke.

32, Bruk bare apparater med spesiallagde batteripakker. Bruk av andre batteripakker kan medfere personskade og brann.

33. Nar batteripakken ikke er i bruk, ma den holdes unna andre metallobjekter, feks. binders, mynter, nakler, spiker, skruer og andre smé metallgjenstander som kan skape
stremfgring fra en terminal til en annen. Hvis batteriene kortsluttes, kan det fgre til brannskade eller brann.

34. Under ugunstige forhold kan vaeske lekke fra batteriet — unngh kontakt. Hvis det oppstér utilsiktet kontakt, mé du skylle med vann. Hvis vaeske kommer i kontakte med
gynene, ma du ogsa oppseke legehjelp. Vazske lekket fra batteriet kan fare til irritasjon eller brannskader.

35. Ikke bruk batteripakker eller apparater som er skadet eller modifisert. Skadede eller modifiserte batterier kan oppfere seg uforutsigbart og fere til brann, eksplosjon
eller fare for personskade.

36. Ikke utsett batteripakker eller gienstander for brann eller haye temperaturer. Eksponering overfor brann eller temperaturer over 130°C kan fare til eksplosjon.

37. Felg alle ladeanvisninger og unnga a lade batteripakken eller apparatet utenfor temperaturomradet som er spesifisert i anvisningene. Uriktig lading eller lading ved
temperaturer utenfor det spesifiserte temperaturomradet kan skade batteriet og eke risikoen for branm.

38. Service skal utf@res av en kvalifisert reparater som utelukkende bruker originale reservedeler. Det sikrer at produktets sikkerhet opprettholdes.
39. Ikke modifiser eller prev 4 reparere apparatet eller batteripakken, med mindre det er angitt | bruks- og vedlikeholdsanvisningen.
40, Dette apparatet skal alltid slis av fer den elektrizske barsten kobles til eller fra.

TA VARE PA DISSE ANVISNINGENE

Kun til husholdningsbruk.
FORSIKTIG:
1. Serg for at kontakten er satt godt inn, for & unnga elektrisk stat, kortslutning og brann,

2. 5la syeblikkelig av stramforsyningen og trekk ut stepselet dersom det oppstar produktforvrengning, overoppheting, uvanlig luke eller lyd under lading eller bruk.
Plasser produktet i et &pent og ikke-brennbart omrade. Service skal utfpres av produsenten eller en kvalifisert reparater. Det sikrer at sikkerheten opprettholdes.

Ikke hell vann pa produktet eller kontakten eller senk dem i vann.

Hvis berstevalsen svikter, ma du sla av stevsugeren umiddelbart. Sjekk om har eller andre lange fibrer har viklet seg rundt barstevalsen, og rengjer den.
Hold stgvsugeren unna personer som bruker pacemaker under bruk.

For & unnga skader skal stevsugeren vare utilgjengelig for barn og kjeledyr nar den er festet pa det magnetiske veggfestet for oppbevaring.

N oo s w

Nar du lader apparatet pd det magnetiske veggfestet, mi du serge for at hovedenheten passer perfekt mot veggfestet, for 4 unngd at den faller ned og farer til
personskader.

=]

Under lading av hovedenheten ma du forsikre deg om at batteriindikatoren er pa.

9. Hold barn unna det magnetiske veggfestet, spesielt hvis det er utstyrt med la nksjon. st oduktet faller under lading, kan det fordrsake skader som f.eks. elektrisk
stpt pga. lekkasje.

10. Unnga a miste produktet | bakken. Ikke plasser produktet under mekanisk belastntmdre at produktet kolliderer med andre gjenstander.
1. Rengjer stevkoppen til rett tid for & garantere god luftventilasjon, unngd darlig sugekraft eller motoroppvarming som falge av luftblokkering.
12. Beskytt stevsugeren mot ekstreme temperaturer. Anbefalte drifts- og oppbevaringstemperaturer er 0°C til 35°C. Skal oppbevares pa et tart og kjelig sted.

13. Ikke bruk stevsugeren til 4 suge opp vann, for & unngd at vann kommer inn | hovedenheten og fordrsaker funksjonsfeil. Nir vann trenger inn i stevkoppen, mé du sl av
stovsugeren umiddelbart og tamme stevkoppen. Sarg for at stevkoppen er helt ren.

14. Etter barstevalsen er vasket, skal den terkes helt fer den monteres pa nytt.
15. Rengjer tilbehgret til rett tid etter bruk, for & hindre at matrester ritner i dem.
16. Bruk bare rengj@ringsbersten som ble levert av produsenten for & rengjere stevkoppfilteret. Ikke bruk andre stilbarster eller harde barster.

17. Oppbevar rengjeringsbarsten utilgiengelig for barn, for & unngd personskade. Bruk et skarpt knivblad p4 rengjgringsbersten for & skjzre av innviklede stoffer som er
vanskelig & rengjore.

FCC-ERKLARING

1. Denne enheten samsvarer med del 15 i FCC-reglene. Anvendelse er underlagt folgende to betingelser:

(1) Denne enheten kan ikke fgre til skadelig interferans.

(2) Denne enheten md godta all mottatt interferens, inkludert interferens som kan forfrsake uensket drift.

2. Endringer og modifikasjoner som ikke er uttrykkelig godkjent av den parten som har ansvar for samsvar, kan ugyldiggjere brukerens tillatelse til & betjene utstyret.

MERK: Dette utstyret har blitt testet og funnet & vaere | samsvar med begrensningene for en innretning i klasse B, ifalge punkt 15 | FCC-forskriftene. Disse grensene er
utviklet for & gi fimelig beskyttelse mot skadelig interferens nér utstyret betjenes i et bosted.

Dette utstyret genererer, bruker og kan utstrile radiofrekvensenergi, og hvis det ikke installeres og brukes i henhold til anvisningene, kan det fare til skadelig interferens for
radickommunikasjon. Det er derimot ingen garanti for at det ikke vil forekomme interferens i en bestemt installasjon.

Hvis dette utstyret medfarer skadelig interferens pd radio- eller TV-mottak, som kan fastslis ved 4 sl utstyret av og pd.
Brukeren oppfordres til 4 preve & korrigere interferensen med ett av falgende tiltak:

(1) Snu eller flytt mottakerantennen.

(2) @k avstanden mellom utstyret og mottakeren.

(3) Koble utstyret til et uttak pa en annen krets enn den som mottakeren er koblet til.

(4) Kontakt forhandleren eller en erfaren radio/TV-tekniker for hjelp.

FCC-erklaering om stralingseksponering
Dette utstyret samsvarer med eksponeringsgrensene | FCC for ukontrollerte miljger.
Dette utstyret er en hindholdt enhet.

39




4, Produktoversikt
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Magnetisk veggfeste *HEPA-filtar Rengjaringsbarste Stremadapter

—— *Se pakkelisten for & se hvilke varer som faktisk er inkludert.

6. Montering

a) Montering av stgvsugeren

— ! I i L}

b) Montering av tilbeher
Det finnes en rekke tilbeher som er kompatibelt med denne stevsugeren. Fest det enskede tilbeheret eller rengjeringsverktayet til stevsugeren for spesifikke
rengjaringsformal.

1. Feste multifunksjonsmunnstykket: Sett multifunksjonsmunnstykkets utleserknap 2. Festemabelmunnstykket:Settmabelmunnstykketinnimultifunksjonsmunnstykket.
inn | hovedenheten. Skyv den inn til klikkelyden angir at den sitter pa plass. Skyv til den festes pa plass.
. - —
— (" e\ g -
S E?-»,: L | |\l
- 7 |
1. L 1 i

—> Tilbeher som kan kobles rett til hovedenheten inkluderer forlengelsesslangen og madrassbersten. Fremgangsmaten for & feste disse er den samme som for
multifunksjonsmunnstykket. Mgbelmunnstykket kan ogsa festes til forlengelsesslangen, pa samme mate som den festes til multifunksjonsmunnstykket.

c) Montering av det magnetiske veggfestet

Det magnetiske veggfestet er utviklet for & oppbevare stevsugeren mens den ikke eri bruk,
Metode 1: Montering med skruer

& Forsikre deg om at det ikke finnes gass-, vann- eller elektriske rér eller ledninger bak monteringsomradet far du borer.

1. Vri veggfestehetten mot klokken for 4 fierne hetten. F'nsiMr g@ F ﬁtt \Re etten tilbake pd plass og drei den med klokken for & stramme
ik offTat el

pa veggen | 92 cm hayde og marker festehullposisjonene. Fol
festehullene er horisontalt i linje. Bor festehull og hamre veggpluggene inn i
hullene. Sett sokkelen pa plass og fest den med skruer.

Magnetisk veggfeste

Festehullplassering Festehullplassering

Magnetisk veggfeste

Metode 2: Montering uten skruer

—3 Denne monteringsmaten kan ikke brukes pa vegger med avskallet maling, tilsmussede vegger eller vegger av lav kvalitet. Sikre at veggen er ren og fri for stav fiar
mantering.

1. Mal en hgyde pad 92 cm og merk monteringsposisjonen. 2. Fjern beskyttelsesfilmen. 3. Lim veggfestet fast pa veggen og trykk lett for

a sikre at det sitter godt fast.
| //
92cm

7. Betjening

a) Lading

—> Lad stevsugeren helt for farste gangs bruk.

» Ladved 4 koble stramadapteren til stevsugerens ladeport og koble deretter den andre enden av stramadapteren til en stikkontakt. Det tar ca. 2,5 timer 4 lade helt opp.
b) Sla pa/av

= Trykk pd og hold inne strembryteren i 1 sekund for 4 sla stevsugeren pd. Stevsugeren gar som standard | STANDARD-modus. Under bruk kan du trykke pd modusbryteren
eller strambryteren for & veksle mellom STANDARD- og HURTIG-modus. Trykk pd og hold inne strambryteren i 1sekund for 4 sl den av,
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(@ Modusbryter

i |

i
|
@ ——— strembryter
Eom
Lading Utlading Feilfunksjon

. . .
L . L
1E . o
¥

Merknader; ¥ indikerer blinking; O indikerer ay; @ indikerer kontinuerlig pi. Hvis det oppstar en feil, vil statusindikatoren blinke gult, og 20 sekunder deretter slis
stevsugeren automatisk av.

c) Bruk av tilbehar

Multifunksjonsmunnstykke: Til bruk pd trange steder som feks. hjerner pd derer, Forlengelsesslange: Utmerket forlengelse og fleksibilitet som gjer det mulig &
vinduer, trapper osv. komme til pa vanskelig tilgjengelige steder,

N

McGrp.Ru

Madrassebgrste: For flater pd senger, gardiner og andre tekstiler og for fierning  Multifunksjonsberste inkl. mebelmunnstykke: For sofaer og sofaputer, mebler,
av midd. vinduskarmer og alle typer bordplater,
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d) App
= For den beste brukeropplevelsen bar du laste ned og installere appen "roidmi cleaner” fra App Store, Google Play eller ved & skanne QR-koden nedenfor.

Systemkrav: Android 4.4 eller nyere; i05 9.0 eller nyere.

“roidmi cleaner”-appen lar deg bruke tilleggsfunksjoner som feks. felgende:

« Sjekk batteriniva osv.

» Piminnelse om full stevkopp

» Oppgradering av st@vsugerens fastvare

Sammenkobling:

—> Fer sammenkobling ma du sikre at telefonens Bluetooth'-tilkobling er aktivert.

1. Apne “roidmi cleaner*-appen pé telefanen din. Trykk pa "Legg til enhet" og velg enheten som skal sammenkobles fra listen over "Enheter i nzrheten®.

2. Etter sammenkobling finner du enheten i "Mine” -> “Min enhet”,

42



8. Rengjering og vedlikehold

N

a) Rengjering av stevkoppen

1. Trykk pa og hold inne stevkoppens utl@serknapp og trekk stevkoppen ut av

hovedenheten.

3. Tem stevkoppen og bruk rengjeringsbarsten til 4 rengjare filteret og syklonen.

Du ma alltid sla "AV" og koble fra stikkontakten far du utferer vedlikehold.
Bruk aldri aggressive rengjeringsmidler, sprit eller andre kjemiske lesninger, da disse kan gdelegge huset eller fgre til funksjonsfeil pa apparatet.

Skyll dem under rennende vann. Skal luftterkes | minst 24 timer fer du

installerer den pa nytt.

=N\

AN

2. Fjern som anvist HEPA-filteret og syklonen fra stevkoppen i nevnt rekkefalge.

@ Filterhandtak

,Er Syklonhindtak

%’
. Stevkoppens anti-av-spenne
1 Stevkopp

b=

4, Sett stevkoppen inn iglen, som anvist, til den festes med en klikkelyd.

——> Det anbefales 4 skifte filter hver 3. méned, for 4 opprettholde heyest mulig effektivitet, Bruk bare filtre som er spesifisert av produsenten.

b) Rengjering av berstevalsen

1. Montering og demontering av barstevalsen

2. Rengjer barstevalsen

Legg den elektriske barsten med baksiden opp. Trekk ned enw‘tﬁ k Rﬂsbﬁmmn til & fierne hdr og fibrer som har festet seg til
hayre side av den elektriske bersten. Left barstevalsen og ski r i kyll under rennende vann. Skal luftterkes | minst 24 timer far du

ren. Sett hettefestet inn i sporet til det festes med en klikkelyd. installerer den pa nytt.
0 0
B - | Trekk ned barstevalsens
— : || endehettefeste
'.:'-I .'.:'..- *
A ﬁ; l"ﬁlxh'—'_‘. e p—

9. Feilsgking

& For 4 redusere faren for stet og utilsiktet bruk, sla av stremmen og koble fra apparatet fer det utferes service.

Problembeskrivelse

Mulig arsak

Mulig lasning

Barstevalsen roterer ikke

Hér, fibrer og andre lange urenheter har viklet seg
rundt berstevalsen

Fjern urenheter som har viklet seg rundt berstevalsen

Motoren virker ikke

Lavt batteriniva

Lade stgvsugeren

Stevkoppen er full av stav

Tem stevkoppen

Stevsugeren overopphetes pd grunn av lang tids
kjeretid

Start pd nytt etter avkjaling

Dérlig sugeavne

Laderens indikatorlampe er ikke pd eller blinker ikke
under lading

Filterat er fullt av stav

Rengjer eller skift ut filteret

Berstevalsens luftinntak eller selve berstevalsen er
blokkert

Rengjer den elektriske barsten

Syklonen er blokkert av papir eller ullfibre

Sjekk og rengjar syklonen regelmessig

Luftkanalen mellom stevkoppen og hovedenheten er
blokkert

Streamadapteren er ikke tilkoblet ordentlig

Sjekk og rengjer luftkanalen mellom stevkoppen og
hovedenheten regelmessig

Koble til streamadapteren ordentlig

—> landre tilfeller eller hvis den foreslatte lasningen ikke lgser problemet, bes du kontakte butikken, hvor produktet er kjept.
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10. Tekniske data

a) Stevsuger
Produktmodell XCQO3RM XCQD4RM XCQOSRM/XCQTIRM XCQO8RM
Elektrisk barstemodell XCQDS0IRM XCQDS0TRM XCQDS0ZRM XCQDS04RM
Nominell driftsspenning 288 V= 288 V= 222V 296V~
Nominell ladespenning 342V~ 34,2V~ 258V~ 342V~
Litium-batteriets kapasitet 2500 mAh /72 Wh 2500 mAh [ 72 Wh 2200 mAh [ 48 Wh 2200 mAh [ 65 Wh
MNominell effekt 380 W (stavsuger) 380 W (stevsuger) 265 W (stavsuger) 380 W (stevsuger)
Nominell effekt 35 W (elektrisk barste) 35 W (elektrisk barste) 35W (elektrisk barste) 35W (elektrisk barste)
Ladetid omtr. 2,5 timer omtr. 2,5 timer omtr, 2.5 timer omtr. 2,5 timer
Drriftstid omtr. 55 min omtr. 55 min omtr. 40 min omtr. 50 min
(STANDARD-modus) (STANDARD-modus) (STANDARD-modus) (STANDARD-modus)

Driftstid omtr. 10 min (HURTIG-modus) | omtr. 10 min (HURTIG-modus) | omtr, 10 min (HURTIG-modus) | omtr. 10 min (HURTIG-modus)
App-funksjon Stettet Stettet |kke stettet Ikke stpttet
Stevkoppkapasitet omtr. 04 L omtr. 04 L omtr. 04 L omtr. 04 L
Stay <B3 dB{A) <83 dB(A) <83 dB(A) <83 dB(A)
Mal 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1181 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 % 259 % 158 mm
Vekt (netto) omtr. 2,6 kg omtr. 2,6 kg omtr. 2,3 kg omtr. 2,6 kg
Sertifiseringer !

D D @

Intertek Intertek
b) Stremadapter

Produktmodell XCQO3RM/XCO04RM XCQOSRM/XCOT7RM XCQO08RM
Nominell inngangsspenning | 100-240 V- 100-240 V- 100-240 V-
Nominell inngangsstram 10A 1,0 A
Nominell utgangsspenning 342v M C Gr p " R u 342
Nominell utgangsstram 1.0A 1,0 A 10A
Produktmodell Ser-Korea: RM-C-YOIKR, EU: RM-CY01EU, | Ser-Korea: RM-C-Y02KR, EU: RM-C-Y02EU, | Ser-Korea: KA3E601A-3421000KR,

Australia: RM-C-YOMAL, Storbritannia:
RM-CHOIUK, USA: RM-C-Y0MUS, Japan:
RM-C-01JP, Taiwan: RM-C-Y0O1TW, Kina:
YCQDYO1IRM

Australia: RM-C-Y02ALU, Storbritannia:
RM-CY02UK, USA: RM-C-Y02US, Japan:
RM-C-Y02JP, Taiwan: RM-C-Y02TW, Kina:
RM-CY02CN

EL: KA3GD1A-3421000EL,

Australia: KA3B0A-3421000AL),
Storbritannia: KA3G01A-3421000B5,
USA: KAIB0TA-3421000US,

Japan: KA3E01A-34210004P,
Taiwan; KAIE01 A-3421000TW,

Kina: KAZEMA-3421000CN

EU: RM-C-YOIEU,

Storbritannia: RM-C-YDNUEK,

USA: RM-C-YDUS, Australia: RM-C-Y01AL,
Korea: RM-C-YOMKR, Japan: RM-C-Y01JP,
Taiwan: RM-C-YOTTW

11. Avhending

Riktig avhending av dette produktet

X

Denne merkingen angir at produktet ikke skal kastes med annet husholdningsavfall i hele EU. For 4 unngd mulig miljgskade eller skade pa
menneskers helse som felge av ukontrollert avfallshandtering ma du resirkulere det pa en ansvarlig mate for & fremme baerekraftig gjenbruk av
materialressurser. For & returnere en brukt enhet mi du bruke retur- og innsamlingssystemene eller kontakte forhandleren der produktet ble
kjgpt. De kan gjenvinne produktet pd en miljgvennlig méte.




12. Garanti og ansvarsbegrensninger

Dette produktet er garantert mot svikt som felge av produksjons- eller materialfeil i 24 maneder (definert av lokale lover) fra kjgpsdatoen.
Garantien dekker imidlertid ikke skader som falge av feilmontering, feil bruk eller vanlig produktslitasje.

Mer spesifikt dekker ikke garantien felgende:

= Skade eller problemer som skyldes feilbruk, ulykker, endringer eller elektronisk tilkobling av feil intensitet eller spenning.

» Modifiserte produkter, produkter med skadet, endret, fjernet eller oksidert garantisegl eller serienummer.

« Batterisvikt som felge av overlading eller manglende overholdelse av sikkerhetsanvisningene som er forklart | bruksanvisningen.

= Kosmetiske endringer, herunder riper, bulker eller andre elementer.

= Skade som felge av inngrep utfert av en uautorisert person.

= Skader som falge av normal slitasje eller normal aldring av produktet.

= Programvareoppdateringer pa grunn av en endring i nettverksinnstillingene.

« Produktsvikt som fglge av bruk av programvare fra tredjeparter for & modifisere, endre eller tilpasse den eksisterende programvaren,
» Produktsvikt som fglge av bruk uten tilbehar godkjent av produsenten.

» Oksiderte produkter.

Implementeringsvilkar:

For & fa service under garantien vil du bli bedt om 4 returnere produktet til butikken, hvor du kjepte produktet, sammen med kj@psbevis (kvittering, faktura, ...}, produktet
og det medfglgende tilbeharet, i originalemballasjen.

Det er viktig at du har kjgpsdato, modell og serienummer eller IMEl-nummer tilgiengelig til informasjon (denne informasjonen vises vanligvis pd produktet, emballasjen
eller kjgpsbeviset).

Hvis du ikke har det, ma du returnere produktet med tilbehgret som er ngdvendig for at det skal fungere ordentlig (stremforsyning, adapter osw.).

Dersom kravet ditt dekkes av garantien, kan ettersalgsservice, innenfor rammene satt av lokale lover, enten:
« reparere eller skifte ut @delagte deler.

« bytte det returnerte produktet mot et produkt med minst samme funksjonalitet og tilsvarende ytelse,

« refundere produktet til kjgpsprisen som er angitt i kjgpsbeviset.

Hvis en av disse lgsningene brukes, skal dette ikke medfgre forlengelse eller fornyelse av garantiperioden,

McGrp.Ru
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Produsert i Kina

Produsent: ROIDMI Information Technology Co., Ltd.
Adresse: 4F, CB Building, No. 1699 Huishan Read, Life Science and Technology Park, Huishan District, Wuxi, Jiangsu, Kina

Utavende standarder:

Utkast EN 301 489-1:W2.20:2017, Utkast EN 301 4839-17:V3.2.0:2007, EN 300 328 V211:2016, ENG0335-1:20012/A13:2017, EN 60335-2-2:2010/A1:20N3, EN 62233:2008,
EM 62479:2010, EN 55014-1:2017, EM 55014-2:2015, EN 61000-3-2:2014, EN 61000-3-3:2013

UL1M? - Standard for stevsugere, vifterensere og gulvbehandlingsmaskiner til husholdningsbruk
FCC 47 CFR del 2 2017, underdel J FCC 47 CFR del 15 2017, underdel C
CSA-C22.2 nr. 243-17 - Standard for stevsugere, vifterensere og gulvbehandlingsmaskiner til husholdningsbruk IC-forskrift ICES-003: Utgave 6 ANSI C63.4-2014

lllustrasjonene kan avvike fra det faktiske produktet. Vi jobber kontinuerlig for & forbedre produktene vire. Derfor kan spesifikasjonene i dette dokumentet endres uten
varsel.

E-mailadresse for service: wxrm@roidmi.com

Virksomhetens websted: www.roidmi.com/en

Se nettstedet www.roidmi.com/en for informasjon om salg av produkter
XCQO3RM_XCQO4RM_XCQO5RM_XCQ17RM_XCQOSRM_UM_NO_V1.0
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1.

Ladda ner den senaste bruksanvisningen via lanken https:y//www.roidmi.com/en/cms/sofadmin eller skanna den visade QR-koden. Félj
instruktionerna pi webbplatsen,

2.

Ladda ner den senaste versionen av bruksanvisningen

Forklarande symboler

& Blixtsymbaolen inom en liksidig triangel anvinds nér det rider en potentiell risk for personskador, till exempel elektriska stdtar.

& Ett utropstecken i en triangel anger viktiga instruktioner i denna bruksanvisning som absolut ska filjas.

—— Pilsymbolen anger specifika tips och rad om drift.

3.

Sakerhetsinstruktioner

Las bruksanvisningen fore anvandning.

VIKTIGA SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

INNAN DEN ANVANDS SKA ALLA INSTRUKTIONER LASAS
Mir en elektrisk apparat anvinds, ska grundliggande férsiktighetsitgirder alltid filjas, inklusive féljande: ALLA INSTRUKTIOMER SKA LASAS FORE ANVANDNING

(DENMA APPARAT). Underlatenhet att folja varningarna och instruktionerna kan leda till elektrisk stot, brand och/eller allvarlig personskada.

VA R N I N G = Fiir att minska risken fér brand, elektrisk stot eller personskada:

VARMING:

U

© @ N oo

1.
12

13.

14,
15.
16.

17

18.
19.

20.

21.

22
23.
24,
25.
26.
. Dammsug inte ndgot som brinner eller ryker, till exempel cigaretter, tindstickor eller het aska.
28,
29,

30.

Om strimsladden dr skadad ska den bytas ut av tillverkaren, dess serviceagent eller kvalificerade personer for att undvika fara.
Lis instruktionerna innan du pabdrjar laddning.

Endast féir inomhusbruk. Utsétt inte apparaten far regn.

Batteriladdaren dr konstruerad for att ladda det laddningsbara batteriet som tillhandahdlls av tillverkaren,

Nagon annan laddare ska inte anviandas for att ladda batteriet som tillhandahalls av tillverkaren. Forsik inte ladda andra typer av batteri med denna laddare. Laddning

av icke uppladdningsbara batterier ska inte giras med denna laddare.

Innan nigon laddning sker, ska du kontrollera om den spénning som anges pa etiketten motsvarar natspanningen.
Under laddningstiden ska apparaten placeras i ett vl ventilar&tMﬂF G rp R u

Ta bort stickkontakten ur uttaget innan du rengér eller underhdller laddaren. "

Apparaten ska endast anvindas med stromforsdrjningsenheten som medfdljer apparaten.

. Denna apparat innehdller batterier som endast kan bytas ut behérig person.

Batteriet ska tas ur apparaten innan det skrotas.

Apparaten ska kopplas bort frin nitsladden nér batteriet tas bort.

Denna apparat kan anviindas av barn frén 8 &r och uppét samt personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental firmaga eller brist pa erfarenhet och kunskap endast

om de har fitt uppsikt eller anvisningar i hur man anvinder apparaten pa ett sdkert sitt och infdrstatt farorna med den.

Rengéiring och anvindarunderhdll ska inte utféras av barn utan Svervakning.

Barn ska inte leka med apparaten.

Anvind inte utomhus eller pa vata ytor.

Enheten dr ingen leksak. Extra uppmérksamhet &r nddvindig ndr den anvands av eller i ndrheten av barn, husdjur eller vixter.
Apparaten ska endast anvdandas enligt beskrivningen i denna manual. Endast tillverkarens rekommenderade tillbehdr ska anvindas.

Anvind inte apparaten med skadad sladd eller stickkontakt. Fungerar apparaten inte som den ska, har tappats, skadats, limnats utomhus eller tappats i vatten, ska

du ta den till ett servicecenter.

Dra inte i eller bér med sladden, eller anvind sladden som ett handtag. Se till att sladden inte kldms eller dras runt vassa kanter eller hiirn. Kor inte apparaten dver

sladden. Hall sladden borta frAn uppvirmda ytor.

Stickkontakten ska inte kopplas bort genom att dra i sladden. Dra ur stickkontakten genom att ta tag i den, och inte i sladden.

Hantera inte laddaren, inklusive kontakten till laddaren och dess terminaler med bléta hiander.

For inte in ndgot fdremal i Gppningar. Anvind inte med nigon dppning blockerad. Hall den rent frin damm, ludd, hir och allt som kan minska luftflidet.
Haret, l8sa kldder, fingrar och alla kroppsdelar ska hallas borta fran dppningar och rirliga delar.

Var extra farsiktig ndr du stidar i trappor.

Anvind inte apparaten for brandfarliga eller brannbara vitskor, som exempelvis bensin, eller anvdnd i omraden dir sadant finns.

Dammsug inte utan dammbehallare och filter pa plats.

Forhindra oavsiktlig start. Se till att omkopplaren &r i av=l3ge innan du ansluter batteripaketet, tar upp eller bir apparaten. Undvik att bira apparaten med fingret pd

strimbrytaren eller apparaten som &r pislagen vilket kan inbjuda till olyckor.

Koppla bort batteripaketet frin apparaten innan du nagra justeringar gors, byter tillbehir eller forvarar apparaten. Dessa forebyggande sdkerhetsatgirder minskar

risken for att maskinen startar oavsiktligt.
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31. Ladda bara med den laddare som anges av tillverkaren. En laddare som &r ldmplig fér en typ av batteripaket kan skapa brandrisk nir den anvinds med ett annat
batteripaket.

32, Endast specifikt angivna batteripaket ska anviindas med apparater. Anvindning av andra batteripaket kan orsaka brand och personskada.

33. Nir batteripaketet inte anvinds ska du hilla det borta frin andra metallfdremal, som pappersklipp, mynt, nycklar, spikar, skruvar och andra sma metallfdremal, som kan
kopplas fran en terminal till en annan. Kortslutning av batteriuttagen kan orsaka brannskador eller brand.

34. Under mycket svara férhdllanden, kan viitska slungas ut frin batteriet. Undvik att f& det pd dig. Skélj med vatten vid kontakt med vitskan, Om vitska kommer i kontakt
med dgonen, uppstk |akarvird. Vatska som slungas ut fran batteriet kan orsaka irritation eller brinnskador.

35. Anvind inte ett batteripack eller en apparat som &r skadad eller modifierad. Skadade eller modifierade batterier kan uppvisa oberdkneligt beteende som kan leda till
brand, explosion eller risk fér personskador.

36. Batteripaket eller apparat ska inte utsittas for eld eller hog temperatur. Risk far explosion vid exponering fir eld eller temperaturer dver 130°C.

37. Folj alla anvisningar for laddning och ladda inte batteriet eller apparaten utanfér det temperaturintervallet som anges i anvisningarna. Felaktig laddning eller vid
temperaturer utanfér det angivna intervallet kan skada batteriet och &ka risken f&r brand.

38. Lat en kvalificerad reparatdr utfira service som bara anvinder identiska reservdelar. Detta sikerstiller att produktens sikerhet uppritthalls.
39. Forsik inte att &ndra eller reparera apparaten eller batteripaketet med undantag for vad som anges i bruksanvisningen.
40. Stéing alltid av apparaten innan du ansluter eller kopplar bort den elektriska borsten.

SPARA INSTRUKTIONERNA

Endast for hushallsbruk.
VISA FORSIKTIGHET:
1. Setill att stickkontakten sitter ordentligt i fir att undvika elektrisk stét, kortslutning och brand.

2. Koppla omedelbart bort strdmférsdrjningen och koppla ur stickkontakten i hdndelse av fel pa produkten, dverhettning, ovanlig lukt och ljud under laddning eller
anvindning. Placera produkten i ett Gppet och obrinnbart omrade. Lit tillverkaren eller en kvalificerad reparattr utfra servicen. Detta sikerstéller att sikerheten
uppratthalls,

Hill inte vatten pa produkten eller stickkontakten eller sank dem ner i vatten.

Om borstvalsen inte fungerar, ska dammsugaren omedelbart stingas av. Kontrollera att borstvalsen inte &r inlindad med har eller andra alltfér |Anga fibrer och rengbr.
Se till att halla dammsugaren pd behirigt avstind frdn nigon som bér en pacemaker under anvindning.

Fiirvara dammsugaren utom rickhall fér barn eller husdjur fér att undvika skador ndr den &r uppsatt pa det magnetiska vggféstet for forvaring.

Nir du laddar med det magnetiska viggfastet, se till att huvudenheten passar in perfekt mot viggfistet fir att undvika att den faller av och orsaka skador,
Kontrollera att batteriindikatorn dr pa nér du laddar huvudenheten.

Se till att barn hiller sig borta frin det magnetiska viggfistet, Mﬁ saraett med Iadﬁgﬁunhmn Produkt som faller under laddning kan orsaka risker som

© @ NP s

elektriska stotar pa grund av lickage.
10. Tappa inte produkten. Utsdtt inte produkten fér nagon mekanisk belastning. Fﬁrhm a att produkten kolliderar med andra faremal.
1. Rengir i god tid dammbehéillaren fér att garantera god luftventilation fér att undvika daligt sug eller uppvarmning av motorn orsakad av blockerat luftpassage.
12. Skydda dammsugaren mot extrema temperaturer. Rekommenderade drift- och forvaringstemperaturer dr 0°C till 35°C. Férvara den pa en sval och torr plats.

13. Arwiind inte dammsugare pa viita ytor féir att undvika att vatten trnger in | huvudenheten och orsakar funktionsstérning, Nar vatten tar sigin i dammbehdllaren, sting
av dammsugaren omedelbart och tdm dammbehallare. Se till att dammbehdllaren ar helt torr.

14. Torka efter att ha tvittat borstvalsen helt innan du installerar den pa nytt.
15. Rengiir snabbt fasten efter anviindning. Detta fér att férhindra att matrester att bérja ruttna.
16. Anvind endast den rengtringsborste som tillhandahalls av tillverkaren for att rengdra filtret i dammbehallaren. Anvind inte andra stalborstar eller harda borstar.

17. Férvara rengiringsborsten utom rdckhdll fér barn fér att undvika skador, Med ett skarpt blad anviinds reng@iringsborsten till att klippa intrasslade mnen som ir sviira
att rengora.

FCC FORKLARING

1. Den hdr enheten uppfyller del 15 av FCC-reglerna. Driften dr foremal for fljande tva villkor:
(1) Den hdr enheten far inte orsaka skadliga storningar.
(2) Dennaenhet ska acceptera alla mottagna stérningar, inklusive strningar som kan orsaka ofnskad anvindning.

2. Andringar eller modifieringar som inte uttryckligen godkints av parten som ansvarar fér efterlevnaden kan ogiltiggira anviindarens behérighet att anviinda
utrustningen.

NOTERA: Denna utrustning har testats och visat sig uppfylla grinserna féir en digital B-enhet enligt del 15 | FCC-reglerna. Dessa grinser ir utformade fér att ge rimligt
skydd mot skadliga stérningar i en bostadsinstallation.

Anvandning av denna utrustning kan generera strilning av radiofrekvensenergi och kan, om den inte installeras och anvinds i enlighet med anvisningarna orsaka skadlig
stirning i radiokommunikation. Det finns dock ingen garanti for att stérningar inte kommer att intrdffa i en viss installation.

Denna utrustning kan orsaka skadliga stéringar pa radio- eller TV-mottagning, och som kan bestdmmas genom att stinga av och pa utrustningen.
Anvindaren uppmuntras att férsiika korrigera stérningen med en eller flera av féljande Stgirder:

(1) Rikta om eller flytta om den mottagande antennan.

(2) Oka avstindet mellan utrustningen och mottagaren.

(3) Anslut utrustningen till ett uttag pa en annan krets som skiljer sig frin den som mottagaren &r ansluten till.

(4) Kontakta aterfdrsiljaren eller en erfaren radio-/TV-tekniker far hjalp.

FCC:s forklaring om exponering far stralning

Denna utrustning uppfyller FCC: s grinsvirden far strilningsexponering som anges fér en okontrollerad miljé.
Denna utrustning &r en handhillen enhet.
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4, Produktoversikt

‘o Ldgesomkopplare Laddningsport
M R
@ Strémbrytare
W/ \m U
I R - Strémindikator Dammbehallaren frigirande
; spanne
I Ry s Statusindikator P
Dammbehillare
] -, Utlésningsknapp fér
dammbehallare
O Utldsningsknapp fir
farlangningsstay

Metallisk férldngningssting
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O Utldsningsknapp far elektrisk
borste .
0 Hjul
0 O ) D B ®
: —— Stitdampare

4l Borstvalsens fistanordning
W] " K LW AT II E \2 \% 1.; fiir dndlock
\— Borstvals

5. Delar och tillbehor

*Multifunktions- __
munstycke

)

*Multifunktionsborste
inkl. méibelmunstycke P 1

*Mébelmunstycke

*Borste fdr madrass *Férldngningsslang *Moppmodul
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I
Magnetiskt vigpfiste *HEPA-filter Rengdringsborste Strémadapter
—3 *Fir faktiska objekt som ingér, se fdrpackningslistan.
6. Montering
a) Montera din dammsugare
+ .

_— f I' ".’_.f'F
—— | EI = -

b) Montera tillbehor

Det finns en mingd olika tillbeh&r som &r kompatibla med denna dammsugare. Fist onskat tillbehdr eller rengéringsverktyg till dammsugaren fir specifikt
rengoringsdndamal.

1. Fista multifunktionsmunstycket: Sétt | dnden med utldsningsknappen pd 2. Fist mébelmunstycket: Sitt in mobelmunstycket | multifunktionsmunstycket.
multifunktionsmunstycket | huvudenheten. Tryck in de tills det klickar | sékert Tryck in den tills den fasts pa plats.
pa plats.

A

ﬁat?-»[t— o T —|r_f~\||J Q—& [ N TL_ED

— Tillbehér som kan anslutas direkt till huvudenheten inkluderar férlingningsslang och borsten fér madrassen. Metoden fér att fista dem dr densamma som fir att
fista multifunktionsmunstycket. M8belmunstycket kan fistas pd samma sitt pd férlingningsslangen, som pd multifunktionsmunstycket.

¢) Montering av magnetiskt viaggfaste

Det magnetiska viggfistet dr utformat fér att férvara dammsugaren nir den inte anviinds,
Metod 1: Montera med skruvar

& Se till att det inte finns nigra gas-, vattenrir eller alektrisijn r lﬁw manterin ridet innan du borrar.
1. Vrid héljet for viggmonteringen moturs fér att ta bort det. [ hﬁ ’;R'ldb ti héljet pa viggfistet och vrid medurs for att dra 4t det.

cm, placera basen pa viggen och markera fixeringshilens positioner. Se till
att fixeringshalen ligger i en horisontell linje. Borra fixeringshal och hamra in
viggpluggarna i hilen. S&tt basen pa plats och fixera den med skruvar.

Magnetiskt viiggfiste

Fixera hillage Fizera hillige

Magnetiskt viggfiste

Metod 2: Montera utan skruvar

——3 Denna installationsmetod ir inte tilldmplig pa flagnande och smutsiga viggar och viggar av dalig kvalitet. Se till att viiggen &r ren och fri frin damm innan nigon
installation pabdrjas.

1. Miét en hdjd pa 92 cm och markera positionen for 2. Riv bort skyddsfilmen. 3. Klistra fast viggfistet pa viggen genom att trycka
installationen. nagot forsiktigt for att sdkerstdlla att det sitter

ordentligt fast pa vaggen.

82 cm

7. Drift
a) Laddning
——> Innan den férsta anviindning, ska dammsugaren var helt laddad.

« For att ladda, anslut strémadaptern till laddningsporten pa dammsugaren och anslut den sedan till den andra nden av strimadaptern till ett vigguttag. Det tar cirka
2.5 timmar for full laddning.
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b) Sla pa/av

= Hall strdmbrytaren intryckt i en (1) sekund f&r att sl& pd dammsugaren. Dammsugaren anger STANDARD-lige som standard. Under drift, trycker du pa ligesomkopplaren
eller strémknappen medan du arbetar fér att viixla mellan STANDARD- och BOOST-ldgen. Tryck och hill strémknappen intryckt | en sekund fér att stinga av den,

fg;— Ligesomkopplare

-I?’:m'.—— Strimbrytare

Laddning Urladdning Funktionsstdrning
L L ] L]
. . L
1E . o
o . ')
o 1F
Anmirkningar: £ indikerar blinkning; O indikerar av; ® indikerar konstant pd. Nir ett fel intrdffar, blinkar statusindikatorn gult och 20 sekunder senare stings
dammsugaren av automatiskt.

¢) Anvinda tillbehér

Multifunktionsmunstycke: fér tringa utrymmen som ddrrar, fénster och trappor  Férldngningsslang: utmiérkt forlangning och flexibilitet for att komma A&t
etc. svaradtkomliga utrymmen.

Borste fir madrass: for ytor pd singar, gardiner och andra textilytor och borttagning  Multifunktionsborste inkl. mébelmunstycke: fir soffor, mébler, fénsterbridor och
av kvalster. alla typer av bordsskivor.

d) Appen

Systemkrav: Android 4.4 eller Gver; i0S 9.0 eller senare.

Appen “roidmi cleaner” liter dig anvinda ytterligare funktioner, till exempel:
« Kontrollera batteriets stromniva, etc.

« Pdminnelse om full dammbehéllare

» Uppgradering av det fasta programmet fir dammsugaren

51



Ihopparning:
—> Innan nigon ihopparning gors, se till att Bluetooth™anslutningen pa din telefon &r paslagen.
1. Oppna appen "roidmi cleaner” i din telefon. Tryck pd “Ligga till enhet” och frin listan &ver "Enhet i néirheten” vilj en enhet att para ihop.

2. Narihopparningen &r klar, kan du hitta enheten i "Min” -= "Min enhet”.

8. Rengoring och underhall

Sl4 alltid "AV" och koppla bort apparaten innan du utfér nigot underhall.
Anvand aldrig aggressiva tviattmedel, alkoholhaltigt liniment eller andra kemiska lGsningar, eftersom dessa kan skada hiljet eller orsaka funktionsstérning pa
apparaten,
a) Rengdring avdammbehallare
1. Tryck in och hall in dammbehillarens utlésningsknapp och dra ut 2. Ta bort HEPA-filter och eyklon enligt bilden frin dammbehdllaren i den

dammbehdillaren frin huvudenheten, ordningsféljden,
fri_:'*\x & Filterhandtag
{ l +
| = Cyklonhandtag
B

N c‘!gl— Dammbehdllaren frighrande spinne
| = Dammbehdllare

|
e,

3. Tom dammbehallaren och anvind rengdringsborsten fér att rengtra filtret och 4. Som illustrerat installerar du dammbehallaren. Klickas pa plats.
cyklonen, Skilj dem under rinnande vatten. Lufttorka helt i minst 24 timmar
innan du installerar dem pa nytt.

lcGrp.Ru

——3 Det rekommenderas att filtret byts ut var tredje manad far att uppritthilla héigsta effektivitet. Anviind endast filter som anges av tillverkaren,
b) Rengdr borstvals

1. Montera och demontera borstvalsen 2. Rengdr borstvalsen

Placera den elektriska borsten pd baksidan. Dra ner @ndkdpan pa hoger sida Anviind rengbringsborsten fér att ta bort har och fibrer som &r finns pé
om den elektriska borsten. Lyft upp borstvalsen och ersétt den med en ren. borstrullen. Skdlj den under rinnande vatten. Lufttorka helt | minst 24 timmar

Satt i farslutningslocket i spalten tills det klickar pa plats. innan du installerar dem pa nytt.

] /m

o o M

l“ o o “| Dra ner borstvalsens |
— — | fastanordning for dndlock
=

9. Felsokning

& Far att minska risken far chock och oavsiktlig drift, sld av strdmmen och koppla ur apparaten innan service.

Problembeskrivning Mjlig orsak Mijlig lsning

Borstvalsen snurrar inte Borstvalsen &r inlindad med har, fibrer och andra | Ta bort fdroreningar som trasslat in sig pa borstvalsen
langa féroreningar

Motorn fungerar inte Lig batteriniva Ladda dammsugaren
Dammbehéllaren &r full Tom dammbehdllaren
Dammsugaren dverhettas pa grund av lingre driftstid | Starta om efter att den svalnat
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Diligt sug Filtret fullt av damm Rengdr eller byt filter
Borstvalsens eller borstvalsens luftinlopp &r blockerat | Rengtr elektrisk borste
Cyklon blockerad av papper eller ullfibrer Kontrollera och rengdr cyklonen regelbundet
Luftkanal mellan dammbehéllare och huvudenhet | Kontrollera och rengdr luftkanalen regelbundet
blockerad mellan dammbehéallaren och huvudenheten
rnngifﬁ"ESdiDdBn dr inte tdnd eller blinkar inte under | Strdmadaptern ar inte korrekt inkopplad Anslut strdmadaptern ordentligt
addning

— | négot annat fall eller om lésningen som firklarats ovan inte l6ste problemet, ber vi dig kontakta butiken, dér du képt produkten.

10. Teknisk specifikation

a) Dammsugare

Produktrmodell XCQO3IRM XCQDARM XCQOSRM/XCQT7RM XCQO08RM
Elektrisk borstmodell XCQDSOIRM XCQDSDIRM XCQDS0D2ZRM XCQDSD4RM
Nominell driftspénning 28.8V= 28 8V= 222\= 296 \V=
Nominell laddningsspdnning 342V~ 342V~ 258V~ 342V~
Litiumbatteriets kapacitet 2500 mah /72 Wh 2500 mAh /72 Wh 2200 mAh f 48 Wh 2200 mah f 65 Wh
Méarkeffekt 380 W (Dammsugare) 380 W (Dammsugare) 265 W (Dammsugare) 380 W (Dammsugare)
Markeffekt 35 W (Elektrisk borste) 35 W (Elektrisk borste) 35 W (Elektrisk borste) 35 W (Elektrisk borste)
Laddningstid ungefir 2,5 timmar ungefir 2,5 timmar ungefir 2,5 timmar ungefdr 2,5 timmar
Kortid ungefdr 55 minuter ungefdr 55 minuter ungefir 40 minuter ungefar 50 minuter
(STAMDARD-ldge) (STAMDARD-ldge) (STANDARD-ldge) (STANDARD-lige)
Krtid ungefér 10 minuter ungefér 10 minuter ungefdr 10 minuter ungefir 10 minuter
(BOOST-lige) (BOOST-lige) (BOOST-lige) (BOOST-lige)
App-funktion Stods Stads Stéds inte Stéds inte
Dammbehdllarens kapacitet ungefir 04 L ungefdr 0.4 L ungefir 04 L ungefir 04 L
Ljud <83 dB(A) =83 dB(A) =83 dB(A) =83 dB(A)
Matt 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 % 259 x 158 mm 1191 % 259 x 158 mm
Vikt (netto) ungefir 2,6 kg ungefir 2,6 kg ungefir 2,3 kg ungefir 2,6 kg
Certifieringar !
C LISTED “@"‘ “@“
] Intertek Intertek
b) Strémadapter
Produktmaodell XCQO3RM/XCQO04RM XCQOSRM/XCQTTRM XCQOERM
Nominell inspinning 100-240 V- 100-240 V- 100-240 V-
MNominell instrém 10A 0,8A 1.0A
Naominell utspinning 342V~ 258V~ 342V~
Nominell utstrém 1.0A 10 A 10A
Produktmodell Sydkorea: RM-C-YOTKR, Europeiska unionen: | Sydkorea: RM-C-Y02KR, Europeiska unionen: | Sydkorea: KAS601A-3421000KR, Europeiska
RM-C-YDMEU, Australien: RM-C-YOTAL, RM-C-YDZELU, Australien: RM-C-YD2ZAL, unionen: KA3601A-3421000EL, Australien:
Storbritannien: RM-C-YOTUK, Farenta Storbritannien: RM-C-Y02UK, Farenta KAIEMA-3421000AL, Storbritannien:
staterna: RM-C-Y01US, Japan: RM-C-YOLJP, | staterna: RM-C-Y02US, Japan: RM-C-YO2JP, | KASG01A-3421000BS, Forenta staterna:
Taiwan: RM-C-YOTTW, Kina: YCQDYO1RM Taiwan: RM-C-Y02ZTW, Kina: RM-C-Y02CN KAIE0A-3421000US,
Japan: KA3Z601A-3421000JF,
Taiwan: KA A-3421000TW,
Kina: KAJE01A-3421000CN
Europeiska unionen: RM-C-YOEL,
Storbritannien: RM-C-YOTUEK, Férenta
staterna: RM-CY01US,
Australien: RM-C-YOTAL,
Korea: RM-C-Y01KR, Japan: RM-C-YO1JP,
Taiwan: RM-C-YOTTW

Korrekt kassering av denna produkt

11. Kassering
Denna méarkning anger att denna produkt inte ska kasseras med annat hushallsavfall | hela EU. F&r att férhindra eventuell skada pa miljén
ﬂ eller ménniskors hilsa frin okontrollerad avfallshantering, ska den dtervinnas pd ett ansvarsfullt sitt fér att frimja hallbar dteranvindning av
materialresurser, Nir enheten ska returneras, anviind retur- och avfallsinsamlingssystem eller kontakta aterférsiljaren dér produkten kiptes.
— De kan ta emot denna produkt for miljgsdker atervinning.

53



12. Garanti och ansvarsbegransningar

Denna produkt har en garanti som stricker sig Gver en period pa 24 manader (definierad av lokal lag) fran datumet fdr inkép mot fel som uppstar till foljd av tillverknings-
eller materialfel.

Denna garanti tacker inte skador orsakade av inkorrekt installation, felaktig anvandning eller normalt slitage pa produkten.

Mera specifikt ticker garantin inte:

« Skador eller problem som orsakats av felaktig anviindning, olycka, @ndring eller elektrisk anslutning av felaktig intensitet eller spénning.
= Andrade produkter, vars garantiférsegling eller serienummer har skadats, dndrats, borttagits eller oxiderats.

« Fel pi batteriet pd grund av dverladdning eller underlitenhet att filja sikerhetsinstruktionerna som firklaras i bruksanvisningen.

« Kosmetisk skada, inklusive repor, bucklor eller nigot annat element.

« Skador som orsakats av en obehiirig person.

» Defekter orsakade av normalt slitage eller pa grund av produktens normala livslangd.

» Programuppdateringar pa grund av en &ndring i ndtverksinstaliningarna.

= Produktfel pd grund av anvindande av programvara frdn tredje part fér att modifiera, &ndra eller anpassa befintlig programvara.

» Produktfel orsakad av anvindning utan tillbehdr som har godkants av tillverkaren.

« Oxiderade produkter.

Villkor fér implementerande:

For att fa en tjinst via garantin, ombeds du att returnera produkten till butiken, dar du kpt produkten med ditt inkSpsbevis (kvitto, faktura, ...), produkten och dess tillbehir,
i originalférpackningen.

Det &r viktigt att ha inkGpsdatumet, modellen och serienummer eller IMEl-nummer till hands som information (denna information hittas vanligtvis pad produkten,
forpackningen eller ditt inkipsbevis).

Om detta inte gar ska du returnera produkten med de tillbehér som kriivs fiir dess korrekta funktion (strémf8rsdrining, adapter etc.).

Om ditt ansprik ticks av garantin, kan kundservice, inom grinserna for lokal lag, antingen:

= Reparera eller byta ut defekta delar.

= Byt ut den returnerade produkten med en produkt som har minst samma funktionalitet och som &r likvirdig med avseende pd prestanda.
« Fatillbaka pengar far produkten till inkdpspriset for den produkt som ndmns i inkdpsbeviset.

Om en av dessa 3 ldsningar anvidnds, ger detta ingen fdrldngning eller formyelse av garantiperioden.

McGrp.Ru

& © (€ & FE M RoHS

Tillverkad i Kina

Tillverkare: ROIDMI Information Technology Co., Ltd.
Adress: 4F, C8 Building, No. 1699 Huishan Road, Life Science and Technology Park, Huishan District, Wuxi, Jiangsu, PRC

Verkstillande standarder:

Utkast EN 301 489-1:W2.20:2017, Utkast EN 301 4839-17:V3.2.0:2007, EN 300 328 V211:2016, ENG0335-1:20012/A13:2017, EN 60335-2-2:2010/A1:20N3, EN 62233:2008,
EM 62479:2010, EN 55014-1:2017, EM 55014-2:2015, EN 61000-3-2:2014, EN 61000-3-3:2013

UL1M? - Standard for dammsugare, fliktar och bearbetningsmaskiner far husgolv
FCC 47 CFR Del 2 2017, Underdel J FCC 47 CFR Del 15 2017, Underdel C
CSA-C22.2 Nr. 243-17 - Standard fir dammsugare, blasmaskiner, och bearbetningsmaskiner fir husgoly, IC-farordningen ICES-003: Utfardat 6 ANSI C63.4-2014

INustrationer kan skilja sig fran den faktiska produkten. Vi strivar stindigt efter att forbéttra vara produkter. Dérfor kan specifikationerna hiri vara féremdl for dndring
utan férvarning.

E-post for service: wxrm@roidmi.com

Féretagets webbplats: www.roidmi.com/en

Fir information om produktfrsiljning, se webbplatsen: www.roidmi.com/en
XCQOZRM_XCQO4RM_XCQOSRM_XCQT17RM_XCQOERM_UM_SV_ V1.0
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1. Istruzioni per l'uso aggiornate

Scaricare le istruzioni per I'uso aggiornate all'indirizzo https://www.roidmi.com/en/cms/so/admin oppure eseguire la scansione del codice QR
mostrato, Seguire le indicazioni sul sito Web.,

2. Spiegazione dei simboli

& Licona del lampo in un triangolo & usata in caso sussistano rischi per la salute, ad es. a causa di scosse elettriche.
& Il simbolo del punto esclamativo in un triangolo indica raccomandazioni importanti del manuale di istruzioni da osservare incondizionatamente.

— |l simbolo della freceia si trova in caso di suggerimenti e raccomandazioni particolari per 'useo.

3. Avvertenze per la sicurezza

Leggere il manuale prima dell'uso.

AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA IMPORTANTI

LEGGERE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DELLUSO

Durante I'uso di un apparecchio elettrico & necessario rispettare alcune precauzioni di base, tra cui le seguenti: LEGGERE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DI USARE
LAPPARECCHIOQ. Il mancato rispetto delle avvertenze e delle istruzioni comporta il rischio di scossa elettrica, incendio efo lesioni gravi,

AVV E RT E N Z E — daseguire per ridurre il rischio di incendio, scosse elettriche o lesioni:

AVVERTENZE:

1. Seilcavo di alimentazione & danneggiato, deve essere sostituito dal produttore, da un suo agente del servizio di assistenza o da personale qualificato per evitare rischi.
2. Leggere le istruzioni prima di caricare il dispositivo,

3. Solo peruso in ambienti interni, non esporre alla pioggia.

4, |l caricabatterie & progettato per caricare la batteria ricaricabile fornita dal produttore.

5

. MNon utilizzare altri caricabatterie per ricaricare la batteria fornita dal produttore e non utilizzare questo caricabatterie per ricaricare altri tipi di batteria. Non tentare,
inoltre, di ricaricare batterie non ricaricabili con questo caricabatterie.

6. Prima dellaricarica, verificare che |a tensione indicata sull'etichetta identificativa corrisponda alla tensione di rete.
7. Durante la ricarica, l'apparecchio deve essere posizionato in una zona ben ventilata.

8. Rimuovere la spina dalla presa prima di effettuare la pulizia o la Mt@@faﬁh.aﬂ. u

9. Utilizzare I"apparecchio solo con l'alimentatore fornito in dotazione,

10. Questo apparecchio contiene batterie che possono essere sostituite solo da personale specializzato.

1. Rimuovere la batteria prima dello smaltimento dell'apparecchio.

12. Prima di rimuovere la batteria, scollegare 'apparecchio dalla rete elettrica.

13. Questo apparecchio pud essere usato da bambini di etd superiore a 8 anni e da persone con ridotte capacitd fisiche, sensoriali o mentali o prive di esperienza o
conoscenza, solo se supervisionati o istruiti sull'uso sicuro dell'apparecchio e se comprendono i rischi correlati,

14. Le operazioni di pulizia e manutenzione da parte dell'utente non devono essere effettuate da bambini senza supervisione.

15. | bambini non devono giocare con l'apparecchio.

16. Non utilizzare all'aria aperta o su superfici umide.

17. Questo apparecchio non deve essere usato come un giocattolo. Prestare particolare attenzione quando é usato in presenza di bambini, animali o piante.
18. Usare I'apparecchio esclusivamente come descritto in guesto manuale. Usare esclusivamente gli accessori raccomandati dal fabbricante.

15. Non usare l'apparecchio se il cavo o la spina sono danneggiati. Se 'apparecchio non funziona come dovrebbe, & caduto, & danneggiato, & stato lasciato all'aperto o &
caduto nell'acqua, restituirlo a un centro di assistenza.

20. Non trasportare |'apparecchio tirando il cavo, non utilizzare il cavo come maniglia, non chiudere porte schiacciando il cavo e non tirare il cavo attorno a spigoli vivi o
angoli. Mon fare passare l'apparecchio sul cavo. Tenere il cavo lontano da superfici riscaldate.

21. Non scollegare tirando il cavo. Per staccare la spina, afferrare la spina, non il cavo.
22. Non toccare il caricabatteria, inclusa la spina, e i terminali di ricarica con le mani bagnate.

23. Non inserire alcun oggetto nelle aperture dell'apparecchio. Non usare 'apparecchio se le aperture sono ostruite; tenerle prive di polvere, lanugine, capelli e altre
sostanze che possono ridurre il flusso d'aria.

24, Tenere capelli, indumenti, dita e tutte le parti del corpo lontani dalle aperture e dalle parti maobili.

25, Prestare particolare attenzione durante la pulizia sulle scale.

26. Mon aspirare liquidi infiammabili o combustibili, come |la benzina, e non usare l'apparecchio in aree in cui possono essere presenti tali liquidi.
27. Non aspirare oggetti ardenti o fumanti, come sigarette, fiammiferi o cenere calda,

28. Non utilizzare senza il contenitore raccoglipolvere efo il filtro in posizione.

29. Evitare l'awvio accidentale. Assicurarsi che l'interruttore sia in posizione di spento prima di collegare il gruppo batteria o di sollevare o trasportare l'apparecchio. Il
trasporto dell'apparecchio con il dito sull'interruttore o l'installazione del gruppo batteria quando l'interruttore & in posizione di accensione favorisce gli incidenti.

30. Scollegare il gruppo batteria dall'apparecchio prima di riporlo, apportare qualsiasi modifica o sostituire gli accessori. Tali precauzioni riducono il rischio di avvio
involontario dell'apparecchio.

31. Per laricarica usare solo il caricabatteria specificato dal produttore. Un caricabatteria adatto a un certo tipo di batteria comporta il rischio di incendio se utilizzato con
batterie di tipo diverso.
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32. Usare le apparecchiature esclusivamente col pacco batteria indicato. L'uso di altri gruppi batteria comporta il rischio di incendio e infortunio.

33. Quando il gruppo batteria non & in uso, tenerlo lontano da piccoli oggetti metallici, ad esempio graffette, monete, chiavi, chiodi, viti, ecc., poiché potrebbero creare un
collegamento tra i due terminali. || cortocircuito dei terminali della batteria comporta il rischio di incendio o ustioni.

34, Lutilizzo improprio pud causare fuoriuscite di liquido dalla batteria: evitare il contatto con tale liquido. In caso di contatto accidentale, lavare con acqua. Se il liquide
entra a contatto con gli occhi, consultare un medico. Il liquido fuoriuscito dalla batteria pud causare irritazioni o ustioni,

35. Non usare gruppi batteria o apparecchi danneggiati o modificati. Le batterie danneggiate o modificate possono manifestare comportamenti imprevisti, con il rischio
di incendio, esplosione o infortunio.

36. Non esporre il gruppo batteria o l'apparecchio a fiamme o temperature eccessive. L'esposizione a fiamme o temperature superiori a 130 *C comporta il rischio di
esplosione.

37. Rispettare tutte le istruzioni relative alla ricarica e non ricaricare il gruppo batteria o I'apparecchio a temperature diverse da quelle specificate nelle istruzioni. Una
ricarica eseguita in modo improprio o a temperature diverse da quelle specificate pud danneggiare la batteria e aumentare il rischio di incendio.

38. Far eseguire la manutenzione da un tecnico qualificato utilizzando solo parti di ricambio identiche. In questo modo si garantira il mantenimento della sicurezza del
prodotto.

39. Non maodificare o tentare di riparare l'apparecchio o il gruppo batteria, tranne se altrimenti indicato in queste istruzioni.

40. Spegnere sempre I'apparecchio prima di collegare o rimuovere la spazzola elettrica.

CONSERVARE LE PRESENTI ISTRUZIONI

Per il solo uso domestico.
ATTENZIONE:
1. Assicurarsi che la spina sia ben inserita per evitare scosse elettriche, cortocircuiti e incendi.

2. Scollegare immediatamente l'alimentazione elettrica e staccare la spina in caso di deformazione del prodotte, surriscaldamento, odore e suono inusuali durante la
ricarica o il funzionamento. Posizionare il prodotto in un‘area aperta e non inflammabile. Rivolgersi al produttore o a una persona qualificata per la manutenzione. In
guesto modo si garantira il mantenimento della sicurezza,

Non versare acqua sul prodotto o sul tappo e non immergere questi ultimi in acqua.

Se la spazzola a rullo si rompe, spegnere immediatamente I'aspirapolvere. Controllare se la spazzola a rullo & ricoperta da capelli o altre fibre molto lunghe e pulirla.
Durante l'useo, tenere 'aspirapolvere lontano da portatori di pacemaker.

Tenere l'aspirapolvere fuori dalla portata dei bambini o degli animali domestici per evitare infortuni quando é fissato al supporto magnetico a parete per la conservazione,
Durante la ricarica con il supporto magnetico a parete, assicurarsi che 'unité principale si adatti perfettamente al supporto a parete per evitare che cada e causilesioni.

Durante la ricarica dell'unita principale, assicurarsi che l'indicatore della batteria sia acceso.

© P Ne s

Tenere | bambini lontano dal supporto a parete magnetico, in particolare da quelli con funzione di ricarica. La caduta del prodotto durante la carica pud causare pericoli
come scosse elettriche dovute a perdite.

10. Non far cadere il prodotto. Non sottoporre il prodotto ad alc unraMKﬁ-r . am il prodotto urti altri oggetti.
11. Pulire regolarmente il contenitore raccoglipolvere per garantirun® b aﬂ #eN'aMa>® evitare una cattiva aspirazione o il surriscaldamento del motore
causato dall'ostruzione dell'aria.

12. Proteggere l'aspirapolvere da temperature estreme. La temperatura di esercizio e di stoccaggio consigliata & compresa tra 0 °C e 35 °C. Conservare in un luogo fresco
e asciutto.

13. Non utilizzare 'aspirapolvere per aspirare l'acqua al fine di evitare che questa penetri nell'unitd principale e causi guasti. Se l'acqua penetra nel contenitore
raccoglipolvere, spegnere immediatamente I'aspirapolvere e svuotare il contenitore. Assicurarsi che il contenitore raccoglipolvere sia perfettamente asciutto,

14. Dopo aver lavato il rullo a spazzola, asciugarlo completamente prima di reinstallarlo.
15. Dopo l'uso, pulire subito gli accessori per evitare che residui di cibo o cotone idrofilo marciscano al loro interno.
16. Per pulire il filtro del contenitore raccoglipolvere, utilizzare solo 'apposita spazzola fornita dal produttore, Non utilizzare spazzole dure o in acciaio.

17. Tenere la spazzola per la pulizia fuori dalla portata dei bambini per evitare lesioni. La spazzola per |a pulizia & dotata di una lama affilata e viene utilizzata per tagliare i
residui impigliati che sono difficili da pulire,

DICHIARAZIONE FCC

1. Questo apparecchio & conforme alla Parte 15 delle normative FCC. Lutilizzo & soggetto alle seguenti due condizioni:

(1) Questo apparecchio non pud causare interferenze dannose.

(2) Questo apparecchio deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza ricevuta, comprese le interferenze che possono causare un funzionamento indesiderato.

2. Cambiamenti o modifiche non espressamente approvati dalla parte responsabile della conformita potrebbero invalidare il diritto dell'utente a utilizzare I'apparecchiatura,

MNOTA: questa apparecchiatura & stata testata e giudicata conforme ai limiti previsti per un'apparecchiatura digitale di Classe B, ai sensi della Parte 15 delle normative FCC,
Questi limiti sono stati concepiti per fornire una protezione ragionevole contro le interferenze dannose in un impianto residenziale,

CQluesta apparecchiatura genera, utilizza e pud irradiare energia a radiofrequenza e, se non installata e utilizzata in conformita alle istruzioni, pué causare interferenze
dannose alle comunicazioni radio. Tuttavia, non vi & aleuna garanzia che le interferenze non si verifichine in un particolare impianto.

Se l'apparecchiatura causa interferenze dannose alla ricezione radio o televisiva, che possono essere determinate spegnendo e riaccendendo 'apparecchiatura.
L'utente & invitato a cercare di correggere l'interferenza adottando una o pil delle seguenti misure:

(1) Riorientare o riposizionare I'antenna ricevente.

(2) Aumentare |a distanza tra 'apparecchiatura e il ricevitore.

(3) Collegare I'apparecchiatura alla presa di un circuito diverso da quello a cui & collegato il ricevitore.

(4) Per assistenza, rivolgersi al rivenditore o a un tecnico radio/TV esperto.

Dichiarazione FCC sull'esposizione alle radiazioni
Questa apparecchiatura ¢ conforme ai limiti di esposizione alle radiazioni FCC stabiliti per un ambiente non controllato.
Questo apparecchio & un dispositivo portatile,
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4. Panoramica sul prodotto

o Commutatore di modalitd Porta di ricarica

A
J

@ Interruttore di alimentazione

Blocco del contenitore della
polvere

Indicatore di alimentazione
Indicatore di stato

Contenitore raccoglipolvere

] -, Pulsante di rilascio del
contenitore raccoglipolvere

O Pulsante di rilascio bastone di

prolunga

Bastone di prolunga in metallo

McGrp.Ru

O Pulsante di rilascio spazzola

elettrica
0 Rotella
O ] ) D @ ®

: 7 Paraurti 4l Dispositivo fissaggio

1] N, Wy LN Y j{ j % E *-n,:: | coperchio rullo a spazzola
\— Rullo a spazzola

5. Parti e accessori

)

*Bocchetta piatta 5, |
T *Spazzola T
multifunzione

*Spazzola perla
polvere

*Spazzola per materassi *Tubao di prolunga *Modulo mocio
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O - Lt
T
Supporto a parete magnetico *Filtro HEPA Spazzola per la pulizia Alimentatore
—3 *Per gli elementi effettivi inclusi, fare riferimento all'elenco del contenuto della confezione.
6. Assemblaggio
a) Assemblaggio dell'aspirapolvere
o ¥ P s
— 7))
A -

b) Accessori per I'assemblaggio
Sono disponibili diversi accessori compatibili con questo aspirapolvere. Fissare all'aspirapolvere I'accessorio o lo strumento per la pulizia desiderato in base alle proprie
esigenze.

1. Fissaggio della bocchetta piatta: inserire I'estremitd della bocchetta piatta 2. Fissaggio della spazzola per la polvere: inserire la spazzola per la polvere nella
con il pulsante di rilascio nell'unita principale. Spingerla fino a quando scatta bocchetta piatta. Spingerla fino a quando scatta in posizione.
in posizione.

A

ﬁ '-J:':" - —r_'-:u;?". - N : -rl.
1 GE?-»[_ - s | | '.IJ: Q—& ”\\ \_ED

——3 Gli accessori che possono essere collegati direttamente all'unitd principale includono il tube di prolunga e la spazzola per materassi. | metodo per il loro fissaggio
& identico a quello della bocchetta piatta. La spazzola per la polvere pud anche essere fissata al tubo di prolunga, come per il fissaggio alla bocchetta platta,

¢) Installazione del supporto a parete magnetico

Il supporto a parete magnetico é progettato per la conservazione dell'aspirapolvere quando non viene utilizzato,
Metodo 1: Installazione con viti

,.n_" f "_\ Prima di praticare i fori, accertarsi che non vi siano tubi del dell’ a o cavi elett Hlatrﬂ I'area di montaggio.
1. Ruotare il coperchio del supporto a parete in senso antmranMng 0. 2, R it Mp-emhiu del supporto a parete e ruotarlo in senso orario per
A un'altezza di 92 cm, posizionare la base sulla parete e segnare le posizioni fissarlo.
dei fori di fissaggio. Assicurarsi che i fori di fissaggio si trovino su una linea
orizzontale. Praticare i fori di fissaggio e inserirvi i tasselli. Posizionare la base
e fissarla con le viti,

Supporto a parete magnetico

Posizione del foro di fissaggio Posizione del foro di fissaggio

Supporto a parete magnetico

Metodo 2: Installazione senza viti
——> Questo metodo di installazione non & adatto per pareti scrostate, sporche e di scarsa gualita. Prima dell'installazione, assicurarsi che la parete sia pulita e priva di

polvere,
1. Misurare un'altezza di 92 cm e contrassegnare la 2. Rimuovere la pellicola protettiva. 3. Incollare il supporto sulla parete, premendo
pasizione di installazione. leggermente per assicurarsi che sia ben aderente

alla parete.

A\
—

92cm

7. Funzionamento
a) Ricarica
——> Ricaricare completamente |'aspirapolvere la prima volta che lo si utilizza.

« Per ricaricarlo, collegare l'alimentatore alla porta di ricarica dell'aspirapolvere, quindi collegare I'altra estremita dell'alimentatore a una presa a muro. Per la ricarica
completa sono necessarie ca. 2,5 ore.
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b) Accensione/Spegnimento

= Peraccendere I'aspirapolvere, tenere premuto per un secondo l'interruttore di alimentazione. Per impostazione predefinita, I'aspirapolvere entra in modalita STANDARD.
Durante l'uso, premere il commutatore di modalitd o linterruttore di alimentazione per passare dalla modalita STANDARD alla modalita TURBO. Per spegnere
I'aspirapolvere, tenere premuto per un secondo l'interruttore di alimentazione.

O~ Commutatore di modalita

I

Interruttore di alimentazione
'
Ricarica Scarica Guasto

. ] L]

. . .

¥ ) o

Q . o

O o i
Mote: ¥ indica lampeggiante; O indica spento; @ indica sempre acceso. In caso di errore, l'indicatore di stato lampeggia in giallo e dopo 20 secondi I'aspirapolvere si
spegne automaticamente.

c¢) Utilizzo degli accessori

Bocchetta piatta: per spagzi ristretti come angoli di porte, finestre e scale, ecc. Tubo di prolunga: ottimo elemento di prolunga che garantisce flessibilita per
accedere agli spazi difficili da raggiungere.

i

N B :;ﬁ\ /- _J
~N — __,,»‘.ff{“; M CG r p R u - ﬁ‘f/::;

R — o )
\S T
Spazzola per materassi: per le superfici di letti, tende e altre superfici tessilie Spazzola multifunzione (integrata con la bocchetta piatta e la spazzola per la polvere):

per rimuovere gli acari. per divani e poltrone, mobili, davanzali delle finestre e tutti i tipi di piani di tavoli.

d) App

= Perun‘esperienza d'uso ottimale, scaricare e installare I'app "roidmi cleaner” su App Store o Google Play o scansionando il codice QR qui sotto.

Requisiti di sistema: Android 4.4 o pid recente e i05 9.0 o pid recente.

L'app “roidmi cleaner” consente di accedere a funzioni aggiuntive, quali:

= Controllo del livello di carica della batteria, ecc.

« Motifica contenitore raccoglipolvere piena

» Apggiornamento del firmware dell'aspirapolvere

Associazione:

—> Prima di effettuare 'associazione, accertarsi che la connessione Bluetooth® del telefono sia stata attivata.
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1. Aprire I'app "roidmi cleaner” sullo smartphone. Toccare "Aggiungi dispositivo” e dall'elenco dei "dispositivi vicini®, selezionare un dispositivo per associarlo,

2. Unavolta associato, sara visibile in "Mio" -= " miei dispositivi®.

8. Pulizia e manutenzione

& Spegnere il dispositivo ("off") e scollegare sempre la spina prima di eseguire qualsiasi operazione di manutenzione.
MNon utilizzare detergenti aggressivi, alcol o altre soluzioni chimiche, in quanto possono danneggiare la custodia o provocare il malfunzionamento dell'apparecchio.

a) Pulizia del contenitore raccoglipolvere

1. Tenere premuto il pulsante di rilascio del contenitore raccoglipolvere ed 2. Rimuovere in sequenza, come illustrato, il filtro HEPA e l'unitd ciclone dal
estrarre quest'ultimo dall'unita principale. contenitore raccoglipolvere,

#8  Impugnatura filtro
4 e
=r Maniglia unita ciclone

S—

=

Fﬂ— Blocco del contenitore della polvere

[ = Contenitore raccoglipolvere
|

-

3. Svuotare il contenitore raccoglipolvere e pulire il filtro e il ciclone con la 4. Reinstallare il contenitore raccoglipolvere fino a quando non scatta in
spazzola per la pulizia. Sciacquarli con acqua corrente. Lasciar asciugare posizione, come illustrato.

completamente all'aria per 24 ore prima di rimontarli.

——> Siconsiglia di sostituire il filtro ogni 3 mesi per garantire la massima efficienza. Utilizzare solo i filtri specificati dal produttore.

b) Pulizia del rullo a spazzola M CGrp . R u

1. Montaggio e smontaggio del rullo a spazzola 2.7 Pulizia del rullo a spazzola
Posizionare la spazzola elettrica all'indietro. Tirare verso il basso il dispositivo Utilizzare |a spazzola per la pulizia per rimuovere capelli e fibre attaccati al rullo
di fissaggio del coperchio sul lato destro della spazzola elettrica. Estrarre il aspazzola. Sciacquarlo con acqua corrente, Lasciar asciugare completamente
rullo a spazzola e sostituirlo con une pulito. Inserire il dispositive di fissaggio all'aria per 24 ore prima di rimontarli.

del coperchio nella fessura fino a quando non scatta in posizione.

| Tirare verso il basso il
dispositivo di fissaggio del
| coperchio del rullo a spazzola

v

5
Lo

& M

9. Risoluzione dei problemi

4

& Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche o di funzionamento involontario, spegnere |'alimentazione e staccare la spina prima di eseguire interventi di manutenzione.

Descrizione del problema Possibile causa Possibile soluzione

Il rullo a spazzola non gira Rullo a spazzola avvolto da capelli, fibre e altro tipo di | Rimuovere il materiale impigliato nel rullo a spazzola
sporcizia di forma allungata

Il motere non funziona Batteria scarica Caricare |'aspirapolvere

Contenitore raccoglipolvere pieno

Svuotare il contenitore raccoglipolvere

L'aspirapolvere si surriscalda a causa del prolungato

Lasciara che I'apparecchio si raffreddi, quindi riavviarlo

raccoglipolvere e I'unita principale & bloccata

funzionamento
Scarsa potenza di aspirazione Filtro pieno di polvere Pulire o sostituire il filtro
Ostruzione della presa d'aria del rullo a spazzola o rullo | Pulire la spazzola elettrica
a spazzola bloccato
Unita ciclone bloccata da carta o fibre di legno Controllare e pulire regolarmente l'unita ciclone
La canalina di areazione tra il contenitore |Controllare e pulire regolarmente la canalina di

areazione tra il contenitore raccoglipolvere e l'unita
principale
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o non lampeggiante durante la carica

Indicatore luminoso del caricabatterie non acceso

L'alimentatore non & stato collegato correttamente

Collegare correttamente I'alimentatore

— |ntutti gli altri casi o se la soluzione indicata non risolve il problema, contattarci all'indirizzo service@roidmi.com.
p

10. Dati tecnici
a) Aspirapolvere
Modello prodotto XCQO3RM XCQO04RM XCOQO5RM/XCA7RM XCQOo8RM
Modello spazzola elettrica XCQDSORM XCQDSORM XCQDS0ZRM XCQDSO4RM
Tensione operativa nominale 288V 288V 22.2V= 29,6V=
Tensione di ricarica nominale 342V 342V 25,8V 342V
Capacita della batteria al litio 2500 mAh / 72 Wh 2500 mAh / 72 Wh 2200 mAh [ 48 Wh 2200 mAh f 65 Wh
Potenza nominale 380 W (aspirapolvere) 380 W (aspirapolvere) 265 W (aspirapolvere) 380 W (aspirapolvere)
Potenza nominale 35 W (spazzola elettrica) 35 W (spazzola elettrica) 35 W (spazzola elettrica) 35 W (spazzola elettrica)
Tempo di ricarica Circa 2,5 ore Circa 2,5 ore Circa 2,5 ore Circa 2,5 ore

Tempo di funzionamento

Circa 55 minuti
{modalitd STANDARD)

Circa 55 minuti
{modalitd STANDARD)

Circa 40 minuti
{modalitd STANDARD)

Circa 50 minuti
{modalitd STANDARD)

Tempa di funzionamento

Circa 10 minuti
{Modalita TURBO)

Circa 10 minuti
{Modalita TURBO)

Circa 10 minuti
{Maodalita TURBO)

Circa 10 minuti
{Modalitad TURBO)

Funzione app Supportata Supportata Mon supportata Mon supportata

Capacita contenitore raccoglipolvere | circa 0.4 | circa 041 circa 041 circa04 1

Disturbo = 83 dB (A) = 83 dBE (A) < B3 dB (A) < B3 dB (A}

Dimensioni 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 x 259 x 158 mm

Peso (netto) circa 26 kg circa 26 kg circa 2.3 kg circa 2,6 kg

Certificazioni /

B @ @
Imtertek Intertek
b) Alimentatore MCG rp ] R u

Modello prodotto XCQO3RM/XCQO4RM XCQOSRM/XCQTRM XCQOBRM

Tensione dingresso nominale | 100-240 V- 100-240 V-~ 100-240 V-~

Corrente d'ingresso nominale | 1,04 08A 1,0 A

Tensione nominale in uscita 342V~ 258 V- 34,2V~

Corrente d'uscita nominale 1,04 1,04 1,0 A

Modello prodotto Corea del Sud: RM-C-YOTKR, Corea del Sud: RM-C-YOZKR, Corea del Sud: KA3E0A-3421000KR,
Unione europea: RM-C-YOEL, Unione europea: RM-C-Y02EU, Unione europea: KA3601A-3421000EL,
Australia: RM-C-Y01AL, Australia: RM-C-Y02AU, Australia: KAZ601A-3421000AL,
Regno Unito: RM-C-YOTUK, Regno Unito: RM-C-Y02UK, Regno Unito: KA3E01A-3421000BS,

Stati Uniti: RM-CY0TUS,
Giappone: RM-CYO1JP,
Taiwan: RM-CY01TW, Cina: YCQDYMRM

Stati Uniti: RM-C-Y02U5,
Giappone: RM-C-Y02JP,
Taiwan: RM-C-Y02TW, Cina: RM-C-Y02CN

Stati Uniti; KAZS0A-3421000U5,
Gilappone: KA3E01A-3421000JP,
Tamwan: KAIB0TA-3421000TW,
Cina: KA3GE0A-3421000CHN

Unione Europea: RM-CY01EU,
Regno Unito: RM-CYO1UK,
Stati Uniti: RM-C-Y01US,
Australia: RM-C-YOTAU,
Corea: RM-C-YOIKR,
Giappone: RM-C-Y01JP,
Taiwan: RM-C-YOTTW

11. Smaltimento

Smaltimento corretto di questo prodotto

H

Questo marchio indica che il prodotto non deve essere smaltito con altri rifiuti domestici in tutta I'UE. Per evitare eventuali danni all'ambiente
o alla salute causati dall'inopportuno smaltimento dei rifiuti, riciclare in maniera responsabile per favorire il riutilizzo sostenibile delle risorse
materiali. Per restituire I"apparecchio usato, si prega di utilizzare i sistemi di restituzione e raccolta o contattare il rivenditore dove & stato
acquistato il prodotto. Essi possono prendere in consegna questo prodotto per il riciclaggio sicuro per 'ambiente.
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12. Garanzia e limiti di responsabilita

Questo prodotto & garantito per un periodo di 24 mesi (definito dalla legislazione locale) a partire dalla data di acquisto, contro qualsiasi difetto derivante da un vizio di
fabbricazione o del materiale,

Questa garanzia non copre i danni derivanti da un'installazione efo un utilizzo non corretti e dalla normale usura del prodotto.

Pil nel dettaglio, la garanzia non copre:

« | danni o i problemi causati da un utilizzo non corretto, un incidente, un‘alterazione o un collegamento elettrico di intensita o tensione inappropriata.

» | prodotti modificati, quelli il cui sigillo di garanzia o il numero di serie sono stati danneggiati, alterati o eliminati.

= |l puasto della batteria, sopravwenuto a causa di un caricamento troppo prolungato o del mancato rispetto delle istruzioni di sicurezza descritte nel manuale.
= | danni estetici, inclusi i graffi, le ammaccature od ogni altro elemento.

« | danni causati da ogni intervento effettuato da persone non autorizzate.

« | difetti causati dalla normale usura o dovuti al normale invecchiamento del prodotto.

« Gli aggiornamenti software, dovuti a una variazione dei parametri di rete.

= | guasti del prodotto dovuti all'utilizzo di software di terze parti per modificare, alterare, adattare o modificare 'esistente.

» | guasti del prodotto dovuti all'utilizzo senza gli accessori approvati dal produttore.

» | prodotti ossidati.

Modalita di attuazione:

Per ricevere il servizio di garanzia, si prega di portare il prodotto presso il proprio punto di vendita fornendo la prova d'acquisto (scontrino fiscale, fattura...) del prodotto e
degli accessori in dotazione, insieme alla sua confezione originale.

E importante possedere informazioni come la data di acquisto, il modello e il numero di serie o IMEI (tali informazioni sono riportate solitamente sul prodotto, sulla
confezione o sulla prova d'acquisto).

In caso contrario, & necessario restituire il prodotto con gli accessori necessarl per il suo corretto funzionamento (alimentatore, adattatore, ecc.).
Mel caso in cui il reclamo sia coperto dalla garanzia, il servizio post-vendita potra, nei limiti della legislazione locale:

« Riparare o sostituire | pezzi difettosi.

» Scambiare il prodotto restituito con un prodotto avente almeno le stesse funzionalita ed equivalente in termini di prestazioni.

» Rimborsare il prezzo di acquisto del prodotto indicato sulla prova d'acquisto.

Se viene utilizzata una di queste tre soluzioni, essa non da diritto di proroga o rinnovo del periodo di garanzia.

McGrp.Ru
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Prodotto in Cina

Produttore: ROIDMI Information Technology Co., Ltd.
Indirizzo: 4F, C8 Building, No. 1699 Huishan Road, Life Science and Technology Park, Huishan District, Wuxi, Jiangsu, PRC

Morme adottate:

Bozza EN 301 489-1:W2.2.0:2017, Bozza EN 301 489-17:V3.2.0:2017, EN 300 328 V2.1.1:2016, EN60335-1:2012/A13:2017, EN 60335-2-2:2010/A1:2013, EN 62233:2008, EN 62479:2010,
EMN 55014-1:2017, EN 55014-2:2015, EN 61000-3-2:2014, EN 61000-3-3:2013

UL1M7 - Normativa per aspirapolveri, soffiatori e apparecchiature domestiche per la finitura di pavimenti
FCC 47 CFR Parte 2 2017, Sottoparte J FCC 47 CFR Parte 15 2017, Sottoparte C

CSA-C22.2 N. 243-17 - Mormativa per aspirapolveri, soffiatori @ apparecchiature domestiche per la finitura di pavimenti Regolamentazione IC ICES-003: Rilascio 6 ANSI
C634-2014

Le illustrazioni possono differire dal prodotto reale. Siamo costantemente impegnati a migliorare i nostri prodotti; pertanto le specifiche contenute nel presente
documento sono soggette a modifiche senza preavviso.

Email Servizio assistenza: wxrm@roidmi.com

Sito Web corporate: www.roidmi.com/en

Per informazioni sulle vendite dei prodotti, visitare il sito Web: www.roidmi.com/en
XCQO3RM_XCQO4RM_XCQOSRM_XCA17RM_XCQOSRM_UM_IT_\V1.0
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1.

Laden Sie die aktuelle Bedienungsanleitung ber den Link https:y//www.roidmicom/en/ecms/sofadmin herunter oder scannen Sie den
abgebildeten QR-Code. Folgen Sie den Anleitungen auf der Website,

2.

& Das Symbol mit dem Blitz im Dreieck wird verwendet, wenn Gefahr fiir [hre Gesundheit besteht, z.B. durch Stromschlag.

Aktuelles Benutzerhandbuch

Symbol-Erkldrung

& Das Symbol mit dem Ausrufezeichen im Dreieck weist auf wichtige Hinwelse in dieser Bedienungsanleitung hin, die unbedingt zu beachten sind.

——> Das Pfeil-Symbol ist zu finden, wenn lhnen besondere Tipps und Hinweise zur Bedienung gegeben werden sollen.

3.

Sicherheitshinweise

Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung das Benutzerhandbuch.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

VOR DER BENUTZUNG DES GERATS ALLE ANWEISUNGEN LESEN.
Bei der Verwendung von Elektrogeriten miissen bestimmte Anweisungen zur allgemeinen Sicherheit befolgt werden, unter anderem: VOR DER BENUTZUNG DES GERATS

ALLE ANWEISUNGEN LESEN. Werden die Warnhinweise und Anweisungen nicht befolgt, besteht die Gefahr von Stromschlag, Feuer bzw. schweren Verletzungen.

WA R N U N G = Zur Vermeidung von Feuer, Stromschlag und Verletzungen folgende Punkte beachten:

WARNUNG:

U

14,
15.
16.

17

18.
19.

20.

21.

22.
23.

24,
25.
26.

27,

28
29,

Wenn das Netzkabel beschadigt ist, muss es durch den Hersteller, seinen Kundendienst oder qualifizierte Personen ersetzt werden, um eine Gefdhrdung zu vermeiden.
Lesen Sie vor dem Aufladen die Bedienungsanleitung.

MNur fiir den Gebrauch in Innenrdumen, nicht Regen aussetzen.

Das Ladegerit ist zum Aufladen des mitgelieferten Akkus ausgelegt.

Verwenden Sie kein anderes Ladegerit zum Aufladen des mitgelieferten Akkus und versuchen Sie nicht, andere Akkutypen mit diesem Ladegerit aufzuladen.
Versuchen Sie auch nicht, normale Batterien mit diesem Ladegerit aufzuladen.

Priifen Sie vor dem Aufladen, ob die auf dem Typenschild angegebene Spannung mit lhrer Netzspannung iibereinstimmt.
Wihrend des Ladezyklus muss das Gerét an einem gut helﬁﬂm mt re . R
Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker, bevor Sie das Ladegerit reinigen L " u

Das Gerit darf nur mit dem mitgelieferten Netzgerit betrieben werden.,

. Dieses Gerit enthilt einen Akku, der nur von Fachleuten ausgetauscht werden kann.
. Der Akku muss vor der Entsorgung aus dem Gerit entfernt werden.
. Beim Entfernen des Akkus muss das Geriit vom Netz getrennt werden,

. Dieses Gerit darf von Kindern ab 8 Jahren sowie von Personen mit verminderten kirperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fahigkeiten oder von Personen mit

mangelnden Erfahrungen und Kenntnissen benutzt werden, sofern sie beaufsichtigt werden oder eine Einweisung in die sichere Benutzung des Geriits erhalten haben
und Sie iiber die entsprechenden Gefahren aufgeklirt wurden.

Pflege- und Reinigungsarbeiten diirfen von Kindern ohne Beaufsichtigung nicht ausgeflihrt werden.

Kinder diirfen nicht mit dem Gerat spielen.

Verwenden Sie den Staubsauger nicht im Freien oder auf nassen Oberflachen.

Die Verwendung als Spielzeug untersagen. Bei Verwendung durch oder in der N&he von Kindern, Haustieren oder Pflanzen ist besondere Vorsicht geboten.
MNur gem&l3 Beschreibung in dieser Anleitung verwenden. Nur die vom Hersteller empfohlenen Zubehérteile verwenden.

Bel beschidigtem Netzkabel oder Stecker nicht verwenden, Wenn das Gerit nicht so funktioniert, wie es sollte, wenn es fallen gelassen, beschidigt, im Freien gelassen
wurde oder ins Wasser gefallen ist, bringen Sie es zu einem Kundendienst.

Ziehen oder tragen Sie das Gerit nicht am Kabel, verwenden Sie das Kabel nicht als Griff, klemmen Sie das Kabel nicht in einer Tiir ein und filhren Sie das Kabel nicht
um scharfe Kanten oder Ecken. Flihren Sie das Gerét nicht (iber das Kabel. Halten Sie das Kabel von heiBen Oberflichen fern.

Ziehen Sie den Stecker nicht am Kabel aus der Steckdose. Fassen Sie zum Ziehen des Netzsteckers den Stecker und nicht das Kabel an.
Ladegerit einschlieBlich Ladestecker und Ladekontakte nicht mit nassen Handen beriihren.

In die Offnungen keine Gegenstinde einfiihren. Nicht mit zugesetzten Offnungen verwenden. Frei von Staub, Fusseln, Haaren und allen ibrigen Dingen halten, die die
Luftzirkulation behindern kénnen.

Haare, locker sitzende Kleidung, Finger und alle iibrigen Korperteile von den Offnungen und sich bewegenden Teilen fernhalten.

Beim Reinigen auf Treppenstufen besonders vorsichtig sein.

Nicht zum Aufsaugen von entziindlichen oder brennbaren Flissigkeiten wie Benzin noch in Bereichen verwenden, in denen diese Stoffe vorhanden sein kinnen.
Nichts damit aufsaugen, das brennt oder Rauch freisetzt, z. B, Zigaretten, Streichhélzer oder heille Asche.

Verwenden Sie den Staubsauger nicht ohne Biirstenrolle und Staubbehilter und nur mit allen Filtern korrekt eingesetzt.

Unbeabsichtigten Anlauf verhindern. Sicherstellen, dass sich der Schalter in Ausschaltstellung befindet, bevor der Akku angeschlossen oder das Gerdt aufgenommen oder
getragen wird. Durch das Transportieren des Gerdts mit dem Finger am Einschalter oder durch das AnschlieBen des Gerits bei aktiviertem Einschalter steigt die Unfallgefahr.

30. Vor etwaigen Einstellungen, vor einem Zubehdrwechsel oder zum Einlagern des Geriits den Akku entnehmen. Durch diese VorsichtsmaBnahme verringert sich die

3.

Gefahr eines versehentlichen Geridtestarts.
Laden Sie nur mit dem mitgelieferten Ladegerit. Ein Ladegerit, das fiir den einen Akkutyp geeignet ist, kann bei Verwendung fiir einen anderen Akku die Brandgefahr erhihen,
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32. Verwenden Sie den Staubsauger nur mit einem speziell dafiir vorgesehenen Akku. Die Verwendung eines anderen Akkus kann zu Verletzungs- und Brandgefahr fiihren,

33. Wenn der Akku nicht benutzt wird, von anderen Metallgegenstinden entfernt aufbewahren, etwa Biiroklammern, Miinzen, Schliissel, Nagel, Schrauben oder andere
kleine Gegenstinde aus Metall, die den Akku kurzschlieBen kdnnen, Ein Kurzschluss der Akkupole kann Verbrennungen oder Feuer verursachen,

34. Unter sehr unglinstigen Umstanden kann Fliissigkeit unter Druck aus dem Akku austreten. Kontakt vermeiden. Bei einem versehentlichen Hautkontakt mit Wasser spiilen.
Falls die Fliissigkeit in die Augen gelangt, zusitzlich einen Arzt aufsuchen. Der Austritt von Fliissigkeit aus dem Akku kann Reizungen oder Verbrennungen verursachen.

35. Keine beschidigten oder veriinderten Akkus oder Gerdte benutzen. Beschidigte oder veriinderte Akkus kiinnen unvorhergesehene Reaktionen hervorrufen, die zu
Feuer, Explosion oder Verletzungen fihren kinnen.

36. Akkus oder Gerite nicht ins Feuer werfen oder hohen Temperaturen aussetzen. Bei einem Brand oder bel Temperaturen {iber 130 "C besteht Explosionsgefahr.

37 Alle Ladeanleitungen befolgen und den Akku oder das Gerdt nicht auBerhalb des Temperaturbereichs aufladen, der in der Anleitung angegeben ist. Durch
unsachgemiBes Laden oder bei Temperaturen auBerhalb des vorgeschriebenen Bereichs kann der Akku beschédigt werden und die Feuergefahr steigt.

38. Reparaturarbeiten einer geschulten Person liberlassen. Nur identische Ersatzteile verwenden. Dieses Gerét enthilt einen Akku, der nur von gualifizierten Personen
ausgetauscht werden kann. Mur dadurch kann die Sicherheit des Geréts gewihrleistet werden.

39. Nicht versuchen, das Gerat oder den Akku anders als in den Anleitungen fiir die Benutzung und Pflege zu reparieren oder zu verandern.

40, Schalten Sie dieses Gerit immer aus, bevor Sie die Elektrobiirste anschlieBen oder entfernen,

DIESE ANLEITUNGEN AUFBEWAHREN

Nur fir Privathaushalte vorgesehen.
VORSICHT:
1. Achten Sie darauf, dass der Metzstecker korrekt eingesteckt ist, um Stromschlag, Kurzschluss und Feuer zu vermeiden.

2. Unterbrechen Sie sofort die Stromzufuhr und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker, wenn sich das Gerdt wihrend des Ladezyklus oder des Betriebs verformt, Uberhitzt,
ungewdhnliche Gerliche oder Gerdusche abgibt. Bewahren Sie das Gerdt an einem offenen und nicht brennbaren Ort auf. Lassen Sie die Wartung durch den Hersteller
oder einen qualifizierten Kundendienst durchfiihren. Nur dadurch kann die Sicherheit des Gerdts gewihrleistet werden.

3. Schiitzen Sie Gerit und Netzstecker vor Wasser und tauchen Sie sie nicht in Wasser ein.

4, Wenn die Biirstenrolle ausfillt, schalten Sie den Staubsauger sofort aus. Prifen Sie, ob die Birstenrolle von Haaren oder anderen ibermiRig langen Fasern umwickelt
ist und reinigen Sie sie.

5. Halten Sie den Staubsauger wihrend des Gebrauchs von Personen fern, die einen Herzschrittmacher tragen,

6. Bewahren Sie den Staubsauger auBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und Haustieren auf, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden, wenn der Staubsauger zur Aufbewahrung
an der magnetischen Wandhalterung angebracht ist.

7. Achten Sie beim Aufladen mit der magnetischen Wandhalterung darauf, dass der Staubsauger perfekt anliegt, um ein Herunterfallen und Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
8. Achten Sie beim Laden darauf, dass die Akkuanzeige leuchtet.

9. Halten Sie Kinder von der magnetischen Wandhalterung fern, besonders von einer mit Ladefunktion. Wenn das Produkt wihrend des Ladezyklus herunterfillt, kann es
zu Stromschlag durch Auslaufen des Akkus kommen.

10. Lassen Sie das Gerit nicht fallen. Setzen Sie das Geriit keiner mM @Glfnpusﬂhtfrn Sie, dass das Geriit mit anderen Gegenstinden kollidiert.
11. Reinigen Sie den Staubsauger rechtzeitig, um eine gute Belliftung zu gewdhrleisten, u st:h.lec:hte Saugleistung oder Motoriiberhitzung durch Blockierung zu vermeiden.

12. Schiitzen Sie den Staubsauger vor extremen Temperaturen. Die empfohlenen Betriebs- und Lagertemperaturen liegen bei 0 *C bis 35 “C. Bewahren Sie ihn an einem
kiihlen und trockenen Ort auf.

13. Verwenden Sie den Staubsauger nicht zum Aufsaugen von Wasser, um zu vermeiden, dass Wasser eindringt und Fehlfunktionen verursacht. Wenn Wasser in den
Staubsauger eindringt, schalten Sie ihn sofort aus und entleeren Sie ihn. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Staubsauger vollstandig trocken ist.

14. Trocknen Sie die Biirstenrolle nach dem Waschen, bevor Sie sie wieder einsetzen.
15. Reinigen Sie die Aufsdtze immer nach Gebrauch, um zu verhindern, dass Speisereste und andere Gegenstinde in ihnen verrotten,

16. Verwenden Sie nur die vom Hersteller gelieferte Reinigungsbiirste, um den Filter des Staubbehélters zu reinigen. Verwenden Sie keine Drahtbiirsten oder harten
Biirsten.

17. Bewahren Sie die Reinigungsbirste auBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden. Die Reinigungsbiirste wird mit einer scharfen Klinge
verwendet, um sich verfangene, schwer zu entfernende Stoffe abzuschneiden.

FCC-Erklarung

1. Dieses Gerdt entspricht Teil 15 der FCC-Bestimmungen. Der Betrieb unterliegt den folgenden beiden Bedingungen:
(1) Dieses Gerit darf keine schidlichen Stérungen verursachen.
(2) Dieses Gerit muss alle empfangenen Stérungen aufnehmen kénnen, einschlieBlich Stérungen, die zu unerwiinschtem Betrieb fiihren kinnen.

2. Anderungen oder Umbauten, die nicht ausdriicklich von der filr die Konformitiit verantwortlichen Partei genehmigt wurden, kénnen dazu filhren, dass die
Betriebserlaubnis fiir das Gerit erlischt.

HINWEIS: Dieses Geridt wurde getestet und entspricht den Grenzwerten fiir digitale Gerdte der Klasse B gemil Teil 15 der FCC-Bestimmungen. Diese Grenzwerte sollen
einen angemessenen Schutz vor schidlichen Stérungen in Wohngebieten biaten,

Dieses Geriit erzeugt und kann Hochfrequenzenergie abstrahlen. Wenn es nicht gemiB den Anweisungen installiert und verwendet wird, kann es schidliche Storungen
des Funkverkehrs verursachen. Es kann jedoch nicht garantiert werden, dass bei einer bestimmten Installation keine Stérungen auftreten.

Wenn dieses Gerit schidliche Stérungen des Radio- oder Fernsehempfangs verursacht, kann dies durch Aus- und Einschalten des Gerits festgestellt werden.
Der Benutzer sollte versuchen, die StGrungen durch eine oder mehrere der folgenden MaBnahmen zu beheben:

(1) Die Empfangsantenne neu positionieren oder ausrichten.

(2) Den Abstand zwischen Gerdt und Empfanger erhdhen.

(3) Das Gerdt mit einer Steckdose in einem anderen Stromkreis als dem verbinden, an den der Empfinger angeschlossen ist.

{(4) Den Hindler oder einen erfahrenen Radio-/Fernsehtechniker zu Rate ziehen,

FCC-Erklarung zur Strahlenbelastung
Dieses Gerit entspricht den FCC-Grenzwerten filr die Strahlenbelastung in einer unkontrollierten Umgebung.
Dies ist ein handgefiihrtes Gerét.
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4. Bedienelemente
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Magnetische Wandhalterung *HEPA-Filter Reinigungsbiirste MNetzteil

—3 * Die mitgelieferten Artikel entnehmen Sie bitte der Packliste.

6. Montage

a) Staubsauger montieren

— ! I e L} H

b) Zubehdr montieren

Es gibt eine Vielzahl von Zubehdrteilen, die mit diesem Staubsauger kompatibel sind. Bringen Sie das gewiinschte Zubehdrteil oder Reinigungswerkzeug fiir den
spezifischen Reinigungszweck am Staubsauger an.

1. Fugendise montieren: Setzen Sie die Fugendiise mit dem Ausldseknopfinden 2. Polsterbiirste montieren: Setzen Sie die Polsterbiirste in die Fugendiise ein.
Staubsauger ein. Driicken Sie sie an, bis sie sicher einrastet. Driicken Sie sie an, bis sie einrastet.

. . b, - EII
:‘ - _rn [ J_-i’_."r — r"r-"?'\llfl [ -c . 1
S [ U

——> Zubehdr, das direkt am Staubsauger angeschlossen werden kann, sind der Verldngerungsschlauch und die Matratzenbiirste. Die Art und Weise der Befestigung ist
die gleiche wie bei der Montage der Fugendiise. Die Polsterbiirste kann ebenfalls am Verlingerungsschlauch angeschlossen werden, genauso wie bei der Montage
an der Fugendiise.

c) Magnetische Wandhalterung montieren

Die magnetische Wandhalterung dient der Aufbewahrung des Staubsaugers, wenn er nicht in Gebrauch ist.

Methode 1: Anschrauben

& Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Bohren, dass sich hinter de Wﬁmim Gas- Wasserleitungen oder Kabel befinden.
oL

1. Drehen Sie die Abdeckkappe der Wandhalterung gegen den ’;Rme 5 uﬁbdechkappe der Wandhalterung wieder ein und drehen Sie sie
In einer HEhe von 92 cm markieren Sie die Position der Befestigungsbohrungen im Uhrzeigersinn fest.
an der Wand. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Befestigungsbohrungen auf einer
horizontalen Linie liegen. Bohren Sie die Befestigungslocher und setzen Sie
Diibel ein. Setzen Sie die Wandhalterung auf und schrauben Sie sie fest.

Magnetische Wandhalterung

Befestigungsbohrung Befestigungsbohrung

Magnetische Wandhalterung

Methode 2: Ankleben

——3 Diese Installationsmethode ist nicht fiir abblitternde oder verschmutzte Winde und Wiinde von schlechter Qualitit geeignet. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die
Wand vor der Installation sauber und staubfrei ist.

1. Messen Sie eine Hohe von 92 cm und markieren Sie die 2. Entfernen Sie die Schutzfolie. 3. Kleben Sie die Wandhalterung auf die Wand und
Montageposition. driicken Sie sie leicht an, um sicherzustellen,

dass sie fest an der Wand haftet.

92 cm

7. Betrieb

a) Aufladen
—> Laden Sie den Staubsauger vor der ersten Verwendung vollstindig auf.

= SchlieBen Sie zum Aufladen das MNetzteil am Ladeanschluss des Staubsaugers und an einer geeigneten Steckdose an. Ein vollstindiger Ladezyklus dauert
ca. 2,5 Stunden,
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b) Ein-/Ausschalten

= Halten Sie den Netzschalter fiir 1 Sekunde gedriickt, um den Staubsauger einzuschalten. Der Staubsauger wird standardmaBig im STANDARD-Modus eingeschaltet.
Driicken Sie wihrend des Betriebs den Modusschalter oder den Netzschalter, um zwischen STANDARD- und BOOST-Madus umzuschalten. Halten Sie den Netzschalter
erneut fiir 1 Sekunde gedriickt, um den Staubsauger auszuschalten.

Modusumschalter
Metzschalter
Aufladen Entladen Fehlfunktion
. . .
. . .
1 . o
o o o
[a] » ¥
Hinweise: <* bedeutet blinken; O bedeutet erloschen; @ bedeutet lauchten. Wenn ein Fehler auftritt, blinkt die Statusanzeige gelb und 20 Sekunden spiter schaltet sich
der Staubsauger automatisch aus.

c) Zubehdr

Fugendiise: Fiir enge Stellen wie Ecken von Turen, Fenstern und Treppen usw. Verldngerungsschlauch: Ausgezeichnete Verlingerung und Flexibilitit, um in
schwer zugingliche Bereiche zu gelangen.

Matratzenbiirste: Fiir Oberflichen von Betten, Vorhdngen und anderen textilen Multifunktionsbiirste (integriert mit Fugendiise und Polsterbiirste): Fiir Sofas und
Fléichen sowie zur Entfernung von Milben. Sessel, Mobel, Fensterbdnke und alle Arten von Tischplatten.

d) App
= Fiir beste Leistung laden Sie die .roidmi cleaner” App aus dem App Store, von Google Play oder durch Scannen des QR-Codes unten herunter und installieren sie.

Systemanforderungen: Android 4.4 oder héher, i05 9.0 oder hiher.

Die roidmi cleaner” App ermiglicht die Nutzung zusitzlicher Funktionen, wie:
« Akkukapazitit pritfen

= Erinnerung Staubbehdlter voll

= Firmware-Upgrade
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Koppeln:

—3 Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Koppeln, dass die Bluetooth® Verbindung auf |hrem Handy aktiviert ist.

1. Offnen Sie die .roidmi cleaner” App auf lhrem Handy. Tippen Sie auf .Geriit hinzufiigen” und wiihlen Sie aus der Liste .Gerét in der Nihe" ein zu koppelndes Geriit aus.
2. Mach dem Koppeln finden Sie das Gerit unter ,Mein"-> Mein Gerit".

8. Reinigung und Pflege

Schalten Sie das Gerat vor Wartungsarbeiten immer aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker.
Verwenden Sie keinesfalls aggressive Reinigungsmittel, Reinigungsalkohol oder andere chemische Lésungen, da diese das Gehiduse beschidigen oder eine
Fehlfunktion des Geriits verursachen kiinnen,

a) Staubbehdlter reinigen
1. Halten Sie die Entriegelungstaste fiir den Staubbehilter gedriickt und ziehen 2. Entfernen Sie nacheinander HEPA-Filter und Zyklon aus dem Staubbehdlter,

Sie ihn aus dem Gerdt heraus. wie in der Abbildung dargestellt.
-ﬁf;—__.-_-_za\\'-‘. 8y Filtergriff
[ [~ + .
| = Zyklon-Griff
e
\\-\.__ 1
\' —
=

Verschluss des Staubbehilters
«—— Staubbehilter

L=

3. Leeren Sie den Staubbehilter und verwenden Sie die Reinigungsbiirste, um 4. Setzen Sie den Staubbehilter wie abgebildet wieder ein, bis er einrastet.
Filter und Zyklon zu reinigen. Waschen Sie beides unter flieBendem Wasser.
Lassen Sie sie mindestens 24 Stunden an der Luft trocknen, bevor Sie sie
wieder einbauen.

—3 Wir empfehlen, den Filter alle 3 Monate zu wechseln, um die hichste Effizienz zu gewihrleisten. Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller empfohlene Filter.
b) Biirstenrolle reinigen

1. Birstenrolle an- und abbauen 2. Biirstenrolle reinigen
Legen Sie die Elektrobiirste mit der Rilckseite nach oben. Driicken Sie Verwenden Sie die Reinigungsbiirste, um Haare und Fasern zu entfernen, die
den Entriegelungsknopf der Verschlusskappe auf der rechten Seite der sich um die Birstenrolle gewickelt haben. Waschen Sie sie unter flieBendem
Elektrobiirste herunter. Heben Sie die Burstenrolle heraus und ersetzen Sie sie Wasser. Lassen Sie sie mindestens 24 Stunden an der Luft trocknen, bevor Sie
durch eine saubere. Setzen Sie die Verschlusskappe in den Schlitz ein, bis sie sie wieder einbauen.
einrastet.

= —
/ =

=
—=

_ Entriegelungsknopf der
Verschlusskappe der
Birstenrolle herunterdriicken

i

9. Stérungsbehebung

& Um Stromschlag und unbeabsichtigtem Betrieb zu vermeiden, schalten Sie das Gerit vor der Wartung aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker.

Problem Mégliche Ursache Lésungsvorschlag

Biirstenrolle dreht sich nicht Birstenrolle ist von Haaren, Fasern und anderen Verunreinigungen, die sich auf der Biirstenrolle
langen Verunreinigungen umwickelt verfangen haben, entfernen

Motor funktioniert nicht Akku schwach Staubsauger aufladen
Staubbehilter ist voll Entleeren Sie den Staubbehilter
Staubsauger liberhitzt durch lange Laufzeit MNach dem Abkiihlen neu starten
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Filter ist voller Staub

Lufteinlass der Blrstenrolle oder Burstenrolle selbst
blockiert

Zyklon durch Papier oder Wollfasern blockiert

Luftkanal zwischen Staubbehilter und Staubsauger
blockiert

Netzteil nicht korrekt angeschlossen

Schlechte Saugleistung Filter reinigen oder wechseln

Elektroblirste reinigen

Zyklon regelmiBig prifen und reinigen

Uberpriifen und reinigen Sie regelmaBig den
Luftkanal

Metzteil ordnungsgemdl anschlieBen

Kontrollleuchte des Ladegerites leuchtet und blinkt
nicht wihrend des Ladezyklus

— |n jedem anderen Fall oder wenn der oben beschriebene Ldsungsvorschlag das Problem nicht lésen konnte, nehmen Sie bitte Kontakt mit uns unter
serviceg@roidmi.com auf.

10. Technische Daten

a) Staubsauger

Gerdt Modell XCQO3IRM XCQO4RM XCQOSRM/XCQ7RM XCQOBRM
Elektrobiirste Model| XCQDSDIRM XCQDSOIRM XCQDS02RM XCQDSO4RM
Betriebsspannung 288V~ 28,8V~ 222V 296V
Ladespannung 342V~ 34,2V~ 258V~ 342y
Kapazitit Lithium-Akku 2500 mAh /72 Wh 2500 mah /72 Wh 2200 m&h [ 48 Wh 2200 mah f 65 Wh
MNennleistung 380 W (Staubsauger) 380 W (Staubsauger) 265 W (Staubsauger) 380 W (Staubsauger)
Nennleistung 35 W (Elektrobiirsta) 35 W (Elektrobiirste) 35W (Elektrobiirste) 35W (Elektrobiirste)
Ladedauer ca. 2.5 Stunden ca. 2.5 Stunden ca. 2,5 Stunden ca. 2,5 Stunden
Laufzeit ca. 55 Minuten ca. 55 Minuten ca. 40 Minuten ca. 50 Minuten
(STANDARD-Modus) (STANDARD-Modus) (STANDARD-Modus) (STANDARD-Modus)
Laufzeit ca. 10 Minuten (BOOST-Modus) | ca. 10 Minuten (BOOST-Modus) | ca. 10 Minuten (BOOST-Modus) | ca. 10 Minuten (BOOST-Modus)
App-Funktion Unterstitzt Unterstitzt Micht unterstitzt Micht unterstitzt
Kapazitat Staubbehdlter ca. 04 Liter ca. 04 Liter ca. 04 Liter ca. 04 Liter
Gerduschentwicklung <83 dB(A) <83 dB(A) =83 dB({A) <83 dB(A)
Abmessungen 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1 r‘l 1 x 259 x 158 mm 11971 x 259 x 158 mm
Gewicht (Netto) ca. 26 kg ca. " ca. 23kg ca. 26 kg
Zertifizierungen !
t:us LISTED =@“ =@-
Intertek Intertek
b) Netzteil
Gerdt Modell XCQOIRM/XCQ04RM XCQOSRM/XCQTIRM XCQO8RM
Nenn- 100-240 V- 100-240 V- 100-240 V-
Eingangsspannung
MNenn- 10A 08A 10A
Eingangsstromstirke
Nenn- 34,2V~ 258V~ 342V~
Ausgangsspannung
Nenn- 1.0A 10A 10A
Ausgangsstromstirke
Gerdt Modell Stdkorea: RM-C-Y01KR, Europdische Union: | Slidkorea: RM-C-Y02ZKR, Europdische Union: | SUdkorea: KA3601A-3421000KR,
RM-C-YDMEL, Australien: RM-C-YOTAL, RM-C-Y02EL, Australien: RM-C-Y0O2AL, Europdische Union: KA3E0TA-3421000EU,
GroBbritannien: RM-C-Y0MUK, Vereinigte GroBbritannien: RM-C-Y02UK, Vereinigte Australien: KA3601A-3421000AU,
Staaten: RM-CY01US, Japan: RM-CYO01JP, Staaten: RM-C-Y02US, Japan: RM-CY02JP, GroBbritannien: KA3IG01A-3421000B5,
Taiwan: RM-C-Y01TW, China: YCQDY01RM Taiwan: RM-C-Y02TW, China: RM-C-Y02CN Vereinigte Staaten: KA3601A-3421000US,
Japan: KA3601A-3421000JP,
Taiwan: KA3B01A-3421000TW,
China: KA3601A-3421000CN
Europidische Union: RM-C-Y01EU,
Grofbritannien: RM-C-YO1UK, Vereinigte
Staaten: RM-C-Y01US, Australien:
RM-C-Y01AU, Korea: RM-C-YOTKR,
Japan: RM-CXY01JP, Taiwan: RM-C-Y0TTW




11. Entsorgung

Korrekte Entsorgung dieses Produkts
ﬁ Dieses Symbol weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt in der gesamten EU nicht zusammen mit anderen Haushaltsabfillen entsorgt werden darf.

Um eine migliche Schadigung der Umwelt oder der menschlichen Gesundheit durch unkontrollierte Abfallentsorgung zu vermeiden, miissen
Sie es verantwortungsbewusst recyceln, um die nachhaltige Wiederverwendung von Materialressourcen zu fordern. Um |hr gebrauchtes Gerit
zuriickzugeben, nutzen Sie bitte die Riickgabe- und Sammelsysteme oder wenden Sie sich an den Handler, bei dem das Produkt gekauft wurde.

Dort nimmt man dieses Produkt zum umweltgerechten Recycling zuriick.

12. Garantie und Haftungsbeschrankungen
Fiir dieses Produkt wird eine Garantie von 24 Monaten (definiert durch die Grtliche Gesetzgebung) ab dem Kaufdatum auf alle Fehler, die auf Herstellungs- oder
Materialfehler zuriickzufiihren sind, gewahrt.

Diese Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Schiden, die durch unsachgeméiBe Installation, unsachgemidBen Gebrauch oder normalen Verschleil des Produkts verursacht
wurden.

Insbesondere deckt die Garantie folgende Schaden nicht ab:

« Schidden oder Probleme, die durch unsachgemifen Gebrauch, Unfall, Verdanderung oder Anschluss an einer ungeeigneten Stromstirke oder Spannung verursacht
wurden.

« Modifizierte Produkte und Produkte, deren Garantiesiegel oder Seriennummer beschadigt, verdndert oder entfernt wurde.

« Ausfall des Akkus durch Uberladung oder Nichtbeachtung der in der Bedienungsanleitung erliuterten Sicherheitshinweise.

« Kosmetische Beschidigungen, einschlieBlich Kratzer, Dellen oder sonstige Schiden.

« Schiden, die durch Eingriffe unbefugter Personen verursacht wurden.

» Defekte, die durch normalen VerschleiB oder durch normale Alterung des Produkts verursacht werden,

» Software-Updates aufgrund einer Anderung der Netzwerkeinstellungen.

» Produktausfille aufgrund der Verwendung von Software Dritter zur Modifizierung, Verinderung oder Anpassung der bestehenden Software.
» Produktfehler, die durch die Verwendung durch vom Hersteller nicht zugelassenes Zubehir verursacht werden.

= Oxidierte Produkte.

Bedingungen der Durchfiihrung:

Um Garantieleistungen zu erhalten, werden Sie gebeten, lhr Produkt mit dem Kaufbeleg (Quittung, Rechnung usw.), dem Produkt und dem mitgelieferten Zubehir in der
Originalverpackung an den Kundendienst Ihres Fachhiindlers zurlickzugeben.

Es ist wichtig, das Kaufdatum, das Modell und die Serien- oder IMEI-Nummer als Information zur Hand zu haben (diese Informationen sind in der Regel auf dem Produkt,
der Verpackung oder lhrem Kaufbeleg angegeben).

Ist dies nicht der Fall, miissen Sie das Produkt mit dem fiir den ordnungsgeman trieb erford rlichen Zubehér (Netzteil, Adapter usw.) zurlicksenden.
Falls Ihr Anspruch durch die Garantie gedeckt ist, kann der Kunde HME Fﬁtllc thtz& in Anspruch genommen werden:

» Defekte Teile werden repariert oder ausgetauscht.

» Das zuriickgegebene Produkt wird gegen ein Produkt ausgetauscht, das mindestens die gleiche Funktionalitdt hat und das in Bezug auf die Leistung gleichwertig ist.
» Der Kaufpreis des auf dem Kaufbeleg genannten Produkts wird zuriickerstattet.

Wenn eine dieser 3 Losungen verwendet wird, fiihrt dies nicht zur Verlingerung oder Erneuerung der Garantiezeit.

< O (€ & K M RoHS

Hergestellt in China

Hersteller: ROIDMI Information Technology Co., Ltd.
Adresse: 4F, CB Building, No. 1699 Huishan Road, Life Science and Technology Park, Huishan District, Wuxi, Jiangsu, V.R. China

Mormen:

Entwurf EN 301 489-1:W22.0:2017, Draft EN 301 489-17:V3.2.0:2017, EN 300 328 V211:20M6, ENG0335-1:2012/A13:2017, EN 60335-2-2:2010/A1:20N3, EN 62233:2008,
EM 62479:2010, EN 55014-1:2017, EM 55014-2:2015, EN 61000-3-2:2014, EN 61000-3-3:2013

ULIN? - Morm fir Staubsauger, Geblésereiniger und Haushaltsbodenbearbeitungsmaschinen
FCC 47 CFR Teil 2 2017, Unterabschnitt J FCC 47 CFR Teil 15 207, Unterabschnitt C
CSA-C22.2 Nr. 243-17 - Norm fiir Staubsauger, Gebldsereiniger und Haushaltsbodenbearbeitungsmaschinen IC-Verordnung ICES-003: Ausgabe 6 ANSI C634-2014

Die Abbildungen kénnen vom tatsdchlichen Produkt abweichen. Wir sind stindig bemiht, unsere Produkte zu verbessern, daher kénnen die hier enthaltenen
Spezifikationen ohne vorherige Ankiindigung gedndert werden.

E=mail; wxrm@raidmi.com

Webseite: www.roidmi.com/en

Informationen zum Produktverkauf finden Sie auf der Website www.roidmicom/en
XCQOIRM_XCQO4RM_XCQOSRM_XCQ17RM_XCQOERM_UM_DE_\V1.0
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1. Ultimas instrucées de operacio

Transfira as instrugdes de funcionamento mais recentes através da hiperligagao https:/fwww.roidmi.com/en/cms/so/admin ou leia o codigo QR
mostrado. Siga as instrugdes no site.

2. Explicagao dos simbolos
& 0O simbolo de relimpago dentro de um tridngulo & utilizado quando existe um risco potencial de lesio pessoal, como o risco de choque

elétrico.

& Um ponto de exclamagio dentro de um tridngulo indica a existéncia de instrugdes importantes neste manual de funcionamento, as quais devem serimperativamente
observadas.

— O simbolo de seta indica sugestfes e recomendagdes de funcionamento especificas.

3. Instrugdes de seguranca

Leia o manual antes de o utilizar.

INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA IMPORTANTES

AMNTES DE UTILIZAR LEIA TODAS AS INSTRUGOES

Ao utilizar um aparelho elétrico, devem sempre ser tomadas precaugdes basicas, incluindo o seguinte: LER TODAS AS INSTRUGOES ANTES DE UTILIZAR (ESTE APARELHO).
Nio seguir os avisos e instrucdes pode resultar em choque elétrico, incéndio efou ferimentos graves.

AV l SO = Para reduzir o risco de incéndio, chogue elétrico ou ferimentos:

AVISO:

1. Seocabo de alimentagdo estiver danificade, este deve ser substituido pelo fabricante, pelo agente de servigo ou por pessoas qualificadas de modo a evitar perigos.
2. Antes de carregar, leia as instrugfes.

3. Apenas para utilizagio interna, ndo exponha a chuva,

4. O carregador de bateria foi concebido para carregar a bateria recarregavel fornecida pelo fabricante.

5

. Nio utilize qualquer outro carregador para recarregar a bateria fornecida pelo fabricante e nfo tente recarregar outros tipos de bateria com este carregador. Além
disso, ndo tente carregar baterias ndo recarregaveis com este carregador.

6. Antes de carregar, verifique se a tensdo especificada na etiqueta de marcagio corresponde & tensdo da rede elétrica,
7 Durante o carregamento, o aparelho deve ser colocado numa ar ventilaga.
B. Remova a ficha da tomada antes de limpar ou proceder & manum@ﬁp . R u
9, O aparelho apenas deve ser utilizado com a fonte de alimentacio fornecida com o mesmao.

10. Este aparelho contém baterias que apenas sio substituiveis por pessoas qualificadas.

1. A bateria deve ser removida do aparelho antes de ser descartada.

12. O aparelho deve ser desligado da rede elétrica ao remover a bateria.

13. Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por criangas a partir dos 8 anos e por pessoas com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou com falta de experiéncia
e conhecimento apenas se forem supervisionadas ou se tiverem tido formagéo relativa & utilizagio do aparelho de uma forma segura e se compreenderem os perigos
envolvidos.

14. Alimpeza e a manutengdo a nivel do utilizador ndo deverdo ser feitas por criangas no supervisionadas.

15. As criangas ndo devem brincar com o aparelho.

16. MNio utilize no exterior nem em superficies molhadas.

17. Ndo permita que o aparelho seja utilizado como brinquedo. E necesséria supervisio aquando da sua utilizagiio por ou perto de criancas, animais de estimacio ou plantas.
18. Utilize o aparelho apenas como descrito neste manual. Utilize apenas os acessorios recomendados pelo fabricante.

19. MNio utilize se o cabe ou a ficha estiverem danificados. Se o aparelho ndo estiver a funcionar como previsto, se foi deixado cair, danificade, deixado no exterior ou
deixado cair em agua, devolva-o A assisténcia téenica.

20. Nao utilize o cabo para puxar, transportar ou pegar no aparelho, ndo entale o cabo em portas e ndo puxe o cabo em zonas com cantos afiados. No passe o aparelho
por cima do cabo. Mantenha o cabo afastado de superficies quentes.

21. MNao desligue o aparelho puxando o cabo. Para o desligar, puxe pela ficha, ndo pelo caba.
22. Ndo manuseie o carregador, incluindo a ficha e os terminais do carregador com as maos molhadas.

23. Nio cologque quaisquer objetos nas aberturas, Nio utilize se existirem aberturas blogqueadas; mantenha-as livres de pé, coto, cabelos ou outros materiais que possam
reduzir o fluxo de ar.

24, Mantenha o cabelo, roupas largas, dedos e todas as partes do corpo longe das aberturas e partes méveis.

25, Tenha cuidado redobrado aquando da limpeza em escadas.

26. Nio utilize para apanhar liquides inflamaveis ou combustiveis, como gasalina, nem utilize em areas onde possam estar presentes,
27. Nio aspire objetos incandescentes ou acesos, tais como cigarros, fosforos ou cinzas quentes.

28. Nio utilize o aparelho sem o contentor de po e filtro devidamente colocados.

29. Impedir o arrangue ndo intencional. Certifique-se de que o interruptor estd na posigéo desligada antes de ligar & bateria, pegar ou transportar o aparelho. Transportar
o aparelho com o dedo no interruptor ou o aparelho com energia e o interruptor ligado, pode causar acidentes.

30. Retire a bateria do aparelho antes de efetuar quaisquer ajustes, trocar acessdrios ou armazenar o aparelho, Tais medidas de seguranga preventivas reduzem o risco
de arrangue acidental do aparelho.
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31. Recarregue apenas com o carregador especificado pelo fabricante. Um carregador adequado para um tipo de bateria pode criar risco de incéndio quando utilizado
com outro tipo de bateria,

32. Utilize os aparelhos apenas com as baterias especificamente indicadas. A utilizagio de outras baterias podera originar um risco de lesio e incéndio.

33. Quando a bateria ndo estiver a ser utilizada, mantenha-a longe de outros objetos de metal, como clipes de papel, moedas, chaves, pregos, parafusos ou outros
pequenos objetos de metal, que podem fazer a ligagdo de um terminal a outro. Um curto-circuito nos terminais da bateria pode causar queimaduras ou um incéndio,

34. Em condigdes abusivas, a bateria poderd verter liquido; evite o contacto. Em caso de contacto acidental, lave com dgua. Se o liquido entrar em contacto com os olhos,
adicionalmente procure ajuda médica. O liguido ejetado da bateria pode causar irritagio ou queimaduras.

35. Nio utilize uma bateria ou um aparelho danificado ou modificado. As baterias danificadas ou modificadas podem exibir comportamento imprevisivel, resultando em
incéndio, explosdo ou risco de ferimentos.

36. Nio exponha a bateria ou o aparelho a fogo ou temperatura excessiva. A exposi¢io a incéndios ou temperaturas acima dos 130 °C pode causar uma explosio.

37 Siga todas as instrugtes de carregamento e nio carregue a bateria ou o aparelho fora do intervalo de temperatura especificado nas instrugées. O carregamento
indevido ou a temperaturas fora do intervalo especificado podera danificar a bateria e aumentar o risco de incéndio.

38. A manutengio deve ser realizada por pessoal qualificado e apenas com pegas de substituigio idénticas. Isto garantira que a seguranga do produto seja mantida.
39. Ndo modifique nem tente reparar o aparelho ou a bateria, exceto quando indicado nas instrugbes de utilizagdo e manutengio.
40, Desligue sempre o aparelho antes de ligar ou desligar a escova elétrica,

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCOES

Apenas para utilizacao doméstica.
CUIDADO:
1. Verifigue se a ficha estd bem inserida para evitar choque elétrico, curto-circuito e incéndio.

2. Desligue imediatamente a fonte de alimentagdo e desligue-a em caso de distorgo do produto, sobreaguecimento, cheiro e som incomuns durante o carregamento
ou operagio. Cologue o produto numa érea aberta e incombustivel. A manutengdo deve ser realizada pelo fabricante ou por pessoal qualificado. Isto garantird que a
seguranga seja mantida.

Nio deite dgua sobre o produto ou ficha ou mergulhe na dgua,

Se o rolo da escova falhar, desligue o aspirador imediatamente. Verifigue se o rolo da escova esta enrolado em cabelos ou outras fibras excessivamente longas e limpe.

Mantenha o aspirador longe de alguém com um marca-passo durante a utilizagao.

S

Mantenha o aspirador fora do alcance de criangas ou animais de estimagio para evitar ferimentos quando estiver ligado ao suporte magnético da parede para
armazenamento.

Ao carregar com o suporte magnético da parede, verifigue se a unidade principal se encaixa perfeitamente no suporte da parede para evitar cair e causar ferimentos.
8. Ao carregar a unidade principal, verifigue se o indicador da bateria esta ligado.
9. Mantenha as criancas afastadas do suporte magnético da parede, especialmente um com a funcio de carregamento. A queda do produto durante o carregamento
pode causar riscos, tais como choque elétrico devido a fugas.
10. Nio deixe o produto cair. Ndo cologue o produto sob tenséo maMaGiﬁa’: ﬁu!u&clum outros objetos.
11. Limpe ocontentor de po oportunamente para garantir uma boa ventilagao do ar, para evitar sucgao insuficiente ou aguecimento do motor causado pelo blogueio de ar.

12. Proteja o aspirador de temperaturas extremas. As temperaturas recomendadas de operagdo e armazenamento séo de 0 °C a 35 "C. Guarde num local fresco e seco.

13. Mio utilize o aspirador de pé para aspirar 4gua para evitar que esta entre na unidade principal e cause avarias. Quando a dgua entrar no contentor, desligue o aspirador
imediatamente e esvazie o contentor de pd. Verifique se o contentor de pd estd completamente seco.

14. Seque apds lavar completamente o rolo com escova antes de reinstalar.
15. Limpe os acessdrios oportunamente apds a utilizago para evitar que apodregam nele residuos de alimentos, 13 de algoddo.
16. Utilize apenas a escova de limpeza fornecida pelo fabricante para limpar o filtro do contentor de pd. N3o use outras escovas duras ou de aco.

17. Mantenha a escova de limpeza fora do alcance de criangas para evitar ferimentos. Com uma limina afiada, a escova de limpeza é utilizada para cortar substancias
emaranhadas dificeis de limpar.

DECLARACAO DA FCC

1. Este dispositivo estd em conformidade com a Parte 15 das Regras da FCC. A operagio esta sujeita as duas condigdes seguintes:

(1) Este dispositivo ndo pode causar interferéncia prejudicial.

(2) Este dispositivo deve aceitar qualquer interferéncia recebida, incluindo interferéncia gue possa causar um funcionamento indesejavel,

2. Alterages ou modificacdes ndo aprovadas expressamente pela parte responsavel pela conformidade podem anular a autoridade do utilizador utilizar 0 equipamento.

NOTA: Este equipamento foi testado e considerado em conformidade com os limites para um dispositivo digital de Classe B, de acordo com a Parte 15 das Regras da FCC.
Estes limites foram criados para fornecer protegio razodvel contra interferéncia prejudicial numa instalagio residencial,

Este equipamento gera utilizagGes e pode irradiar energia de radiofrequéncia e, se no for instalado e utilizado de acordo com as instrugbes, podera causar interferéncia
prejudicial &s comunicacdes de radio. No entanto, ndo ha garantia de que ndo ocorram interferéncias numa instalacio especifica.

Se este equipamento causar interferéncia prejudicial & recepgio de radio ou televisio, o que pode ser determinado ao desligar e ligar o equipamento.
O utilizador & encorajado a tentar corrigir a interferéncia de uma ou mais das seguintes medidas:

(1) Reoriente ou reposicione a antena recetora.

(2) Aumente a separagao entre o eguipamento e o recetor.

(3) Ligue o equipamento a uma tomada num circuito diferente daguele ao qual o recetor esta ligado.

(4) Consulte o revendedor ou um técnico de radio/TV experiente para obter ajuda.

Declaragao de exposigdo a radiagdo da FCC
Este equipamento estid em conformidade com os limites de exposicio a radiagio da FCC estabelecidos para um ambiente ndo controlade.
Este equipamento & um dispositivo portatil,
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4. Descricdo geral do produto

e
o Interruptor de modo Porta de carregamento
A I
@ Interruptor de alimentagio
u III H - - I desl d
e - . . Fi nti- i nt
; Indicador de poténcia — Fivla anti-desigamento do
e Indicador de estado
Contentor de pd
- -, Botao de libertagio do
contentor de pé
O Botdo para libertar o
tubo de extensdo
Tubo de extensdo metdlico
McGrp.Ru
O Botdo de libertagao da
escova elétrica
0 Roda
‘ 0 : @ @ D @ ]

. = Para-choques 74l Fixador de tampas do rolo

=8 N LN 1 j{KE E E I come
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5. Pecas e acessorios

*Ferramenta de limpeza de __
locais de dificil acesso

T *Escova multifuncional T

)

*Escova para pd

*Escova de colchio *Mangueira de extensio *Médulo de esfregar
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T
Suporte magnético de parede *Filtro HEPA Escova de limpeza Transformader
—3 *Paraitens reais incluidos, consulte a lista de embalagem.
6. Montagem
a) Montar o seu aspirador
—_—_— P s
B _—_— B | v_t;l [ B T .'~_. ".\.'H.
A -

b) Montar acessorios
Existem varios acessdrios compativeis com este aspirador. Fixe o acessdrio ou a ferramenta de limpeza desejada ao aspirador para fins de limpeza especificos.

1. Fixar a ferramenta de limpeza de locais de dificil acesso: Insira a extremidade 2. Fixar a escova para pé: Insira a escova para pd na ferramenta de limpeza de
do botdo de libertagdo da ferramenta de limpeza de locais de dificil acesso na locais de dificil acesso. Empurre-a até ficar segura no lugar.
unidade principal. Empurre-a até ouvir um cligue de seguranga.

— Lo
C;vtl»l- 1"____ | 1i ) !.. M i,

——3 Os acessdrios que podem ser ligados diretamente 4 unidade principal incluem mangueira de extensio e escova de colch@o. O método para os fixar é o mesmo que
para fixar a ferramenta de limpeza de locais de dificil acesso, A escova para pd também pode ser fixada 4 mangueira de extensdo, da mesma maneira que para a
fixar & ferramenta de fendas.

¢) Instalar o suporte magnético de parede

O suporte magnético de parede foi concebido para armazenar o aspirador enquanto ndo estiver a ser utilizado.

Método 1: Instalar com parafusos

& Antes de fazer os orificios, certifigue-se de que néo axistarMutas IGS.ré_gu ca u fios/cabos elétricos por tras da drea de montagem.
o5 Dlg o E.Q:ﬁi

1. Rode atampa do suporte da parede no sentide contririo ao ente a tampa do suporte de parede e rode no sentido hordrio
relégio para a remover. A uma altura de 92 ¢m, posicione a base na parede e para a apertar.
margue as posigoes dos orificios de fixagio. Verifique se os orificios de fixacao
estdo numa linha horizontal. Faga furos de fixagio e martele as buchas nos
orificios. Coloque a base no lugar e fixe-a com parafusos.

Suporte magnético de parede

Posigdo do furo de fixagio Posigao do furo de fixagao

Suporte magnético de parede

Método 2: Instalar sem parafusos

——23 Este método de instalagio ndo é aplicavel a paredes descascadas, paredes sujas e paredes de baixa qualidade, Certifique-se de que a parede esta limpa e sem pd
antes da instalacio,

1. Mega uma altura de 92 cm e marque a posicdo de 2. Retire a pelicula de protecio. 3. Cole osuporte na parede, pressionando levemente
instalagdo. para garantir que esta firmemente fixado & parede.

%S

82 cm

/. Funcionamento
a) Carregamento
—— Carregue completamente o aspirador antes da primeira utilizagio.

» Para carregar, ligue o transformador & porta de carregamento do aspirador e em seguida, ligue a outra extremidade do adaptador a uma tomada de parede. O
carregamento completo demora aproximadameante 2,5 horas.
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b) Ligar e desligar

« Mantenha premido o botéo ligar/desligar durante 1 segundo para ligar o aspirador. O aspirador entra no modo PADRAQ por predefinigiio. Durante a operacio, pressione
o interruptor de modo ou o botéo ligar/desligar para alternar entre os modos PADRAQ e BOOST. Mantenha premido o botdo ligar/desligar durante 1 segundo novamente
para o desligar,

Interruptor de modo

:m;—-— Interruptor de alimentagio
|

. I'I | .
Carregamento A descarregar Com avarias
L [ ] L]
. . L]
1 . o
o i
Observagies: %/ indica piscar; O indica desligar: @ indica ativagio constante. Quando ocorre um erro, o indicador de estado pisca a amarelo e, 20 segundos depois, o
aspirador desliga-se automaticamente.

c) Utilizar acessorios

Ferramenta de limpeza de locais de dificil acesso: para espagos apertados, como Mangueira de extensdo: excelente extensio e flexibilidade para entrar em espacos
cantos de portas, janelas e escadas, etc. de dificil acesso.

Escova de colchdo: para superficies de camas, cortinas e outras superficies Escova multifuncional (integrada com a ferramenta de limpeza de locais de dificil
téxteis @ remogio de dcaros. acesso e escova para pd): para sofas e bancos de sofa, méveis, peitoris de janelas
e todos os tipos de mesas,

f / /
P /
] 0
o ) ( — EE
A=A |+ Ix Jj
iy )
i e Pl e =y
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d) Aplicagao

« Para obter a melhor experiéncia, transfira e instale a aplicagio “roidmi cleaner” na App Store, Google Play ou ao ler o codigo QR abaixo,

Requisitos do sistema: Android 4.4 ou superior: i0S 9.0 ou superior,

A aplicagdo “roidmi cleaner” permite-lhe utilizar funcionalidades adicionais, comao:
» Verificar o nivel de carga da bateria, etc.

= Lembrete de contentor de po cheio

« Atualizagio do firmware do aspirador

Emparelhamento:

—> Antes do emparelhamento, verifique se a ligago Bluetooth® no telefone esti ativa.
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1. Abra a aplicagio "roidmi cleaner” no seu telefone. Toque em "Adicionar Dispositivo™ e selecione um dispositivo da lista "Dispositivo proximo” para emparelhar,
2. Uma vez emparelhado, pode encontrar o dispositivo em "Meu” -= "0 Meu Dispositiva”.

8. Limpeza e manutengao

& “DESLIGAR" e retirar a ficha da corrente sempre antes de realizar qualquer manutengio.
Nunca utilize detergentes agressivos, dlcool ou outras solugdes quimicas, uma vez que estes poderio danificar o invélucro ou causar avarias no aparelho.
a) Limpar o contentor de pé

1. Mantenha premido o botdo de libertacio do contentor de pd e retire 0 2. Remova o filtro HEPA e o ciclone do contentor de pd em sequéncia conforme
contentor de pd da unidade principal. ilustrado.

8 Algadofiltro

2
% Alga do ciclone

=

s)

Fivela anti-desligamento

= do contentor de po

= Contentor de po

|
i/
L3

T A

3. Esvazie o contentor de pd e utilize uma escova de limpeza para limpar o filtro 4. Como ilustrado, reinstale o contentor de pd até ouvir um cligue.
e o ciclone. Lave-os em dgua corrente. Deixe-os secar ao ar completamente
durante, pelo menos, 24 horas antes de voltar a colocar o contentor.

Ay N

——> Recomenda-se substituir o filtro a cada 3 meses para manter a maior eficiéncia. Utilize apenas filtros especificados pelo fabricante.

b) Limpar o rolo com escova M C G r p . U

1. Montar e desmontar o rolo com escova 2. Limpe o rolo com escova

Cologue a escova elétrica de costas para cima. Puxe para baixo o fixador da
tampa do lado direito da escova elétrica. Levante o rolo com escova e substitua
por um limpo. Insira o fixador da tampa na ranhura até ouvir um clique.

Utilize a escova de limpeza para remover cabelos e fibrasdo rolo com escova.
Lave-o em agua corrente. Deixe-os secar ao ar completamente durante, pelo
menos, 24 horas antes de voltar a colocar o contentor.

' P
— S,
= \

ul
-
£
.,

00 M
J L Puxe para baixo o
“| fixador da tampa do %

="~ fm
rolo com escova
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9. Resolucgao de problemas
& Para reduzir o risco de chogue ou de funcionamento acidental, desligue a alimentagéo e desligue o aparelho antes da manutengio.

Descrigdo do problema Causa possivel Solugio possivel
Orolo com escova nio gira Rolo com escova enrolado em cabelos, fibras e outras | Remova as impurezas emaranhadas no rolo com
impurezas longas escova
O motor ndo funciona Bateria fraca Carregue o aspirador
Contentor de pd cheio de po Contentor de pd vazio
O aspirador sobreaguece devido aotempode funcionamento | Reiniciar apds o arrefecimento
prolongado
Sucgdo fraca Filtro cheio de pd Limpe ou troque o filtro

Entrada de ar do rolo com escova ou do proprio rolo com
escova blogueada

Limpe a escova elétrica

Ciclone blogueado por fibras de papel ou |3 Limpe e verifique o ciclone regularmente

Canal de ar entre o contentor de pd e a unidade principal
blogueado

Verifique & limpe regularmente o canal de ar entre o
contentor de pd e a unidade principal




Luz indicadora do carregador ndo acesa ou | O transformador ndo esta ligado corretamente Ligue o transformador corretamenta
intermitente durante o carregamento

——3 Mo caso de qualguer outro problema ou se a solugio apresentada acima nio resolver o problema, contacte service@roidmi.com.

10. Dados técnicos

a) Aspirador

Modelo do produto XCQO03RM XCQO04RM KCQOSRM/XCQI7TRM XCQOBRM
Modelo de escova elétrica XCQDSO1RM XCQDSOMRM XCQDS0ZRM XCQDS04RM
Tensdo nominal de funcionamento | 28,8V 288V 222V 296V

Tensdo nominal de carregamento | 34,2V 342y 258V 342y
Capacidade da bateria de litio 2500 mAh/72 Wh 2500 mAh/72 Wh 2200 mAh/M4E Wh 2200 mAh/ES Wh
Poténcia nominal 380 W (Aspirador) 380 W (Aspirador) 265 W (Aspiradaor) 380 W (Aspirador)
Poténcia nominal 35 W (escova elétrica) 35 W (escova elétrica) 35 W (escova elétrica) 35 W (escova elétrica)
Tempo de carregamento aprox. 2,5 horas aprox. 2,5 horas aprox. 2,5 horas aprox. 2,5 horas
Tempo de execugdo aprox. 55 minutos aprox. 55 minutos aprox. 40 minutos aprox. 50 minutos

(mado PADRAQ) (modo PADRAC) (modo PADRAQ) {modo PADRAQ)
Tempo de execugio aprox. 10 minutos aprox. 10 minutos aprox. 10 minutos aprox. 10 minutos
(modo BOOST) (modo BOOST) (modo BOOST) (modo BOOST)

Fungdo da aplicagdo Apoiado Apoiado Mao apoiado Nao apoiado
Capacidade do contentor de pd aprox.04 L aprox. 04 L aprox. 04 L aprox. 04 L

Ruido =83 dB(A) <83 dB(A) <83 dB{A)} <83 dB(A)
Dimensdes 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 x 259 x 158 mm
Peso (liguido) aprox. 2,6 kg aprox, 2,6 kg aprox. 23 kg aprox. 2,6 kg
CertificagBes !

Dew @D @
Intertek Intertek

b) Transformador

McGrp.Ru

Modelo do produto XCQO3RM/XCQO4RM XCQOSRM/XCQITRM XCQO8RM

Tensdo de entrada nominal 100-240 v~ 100-240 W~ 100-240 V-~

Corrente de entrada nominal [ 10A 0D8A 10A

Tensdo de saida nominal 342V~ 258V~ 342V~

Corrente de saida nominal 104 1.0A 10A

Modelo do produto Sydkorea: RM-C-YO1KR, Unido Europeia: Sydkorea: RM-C-Y02KR, Unido Europeia: Sydkorea: KA3601A-3421000KR,
RM-C-YO1EU, Australia: RM-C-YD1AL, RM-C-Y02EU, Australia: RM-C-Y02AL, Uniio Europeia: KA3G01A-3421000EL,
Reino Unido: RM-C-YOUK, Estados Reino Unido: RM-C-Y02UK, Estados Australia: KAIE0T1A-3421000AU,

Unidos: RM-C-YO1US, Japdo: RM-C-Y01JP, Unidos: RM-C-Y02US, Japdo: RM-C-Y02JP, | Reino Unido: KA3601A-3421000BS,
Taiwan: RM-C-Y01TW, China: YCQDYD1RM | Taiwan: RM-C-Y02TW, China: RM-C-Y02CN | Estados Unidos: KA3G601A-3421000U5,
Japdo: KA3601A-3421000JP,

Taiwan: KA3IB01A-3421000TW,

China: KA3601A-3421000CN

Unido Europeia: RM-C-YOMEL,

Reino Unido: RM-CYOTUEK,

Estados Unidos: RM-C-YO1US,

Austrélia: RM-C-YO1AU,

Coreia: RM-C-YOIKR, Japio: RM-C-YO1JPR,
Taiwan: RM-C-Y0TTW

11. Eliminagdo

Eliminago correta deste produto

H

Esta marca indica que este produto nio deve ser eliminado com outros residuos domésticos em toda a UE. Para evitar possiveis danos ao meio
ambiente ou a saide humana devido a eliminagio ndo controlada de residuos, recicle-o com responsabilidade para promover a reutilizagio
sustentavel dos recursos materiais. Para devolver o dispositivo utilizado, utilize os sistemas de devolugio e recolha ou entre em contacto com o
revendedor onde o produto foi adquirido. Ele pode levar este produto para realizar uma reciclagem ambientalmente segura.
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12. Garantia e limites de responsabilidade

Este produto esta garantido durante um periodo de 24 meses (definido pela legislagio local) a partir da data de compra, contra qualguer falha resultante de um defeito de
fabrico ou de material,

Esta garantia ndo abrange danos resultantes de uma ma instalagio, de utilizagio incorreta ou do desgaste normal do produto.

Mais precisamente, a garantia ndo cobre:

« Os danos ou problemas causados pela utilizagio incorreta, acidentes, alteragdo ou ligagéo elétrica com corrente ou tensio incorreta.

» Os produtos modificados, agueles cujo selo de garantia ou ndmero de série tenha sido danificado, alterado, eliminado ou oxidado.

= A falha na bateria devido a um carregamento demasiado prolongado ou por desrespeito das instrugdes de seguranca explicadas no aviso,
« Osdanos estéticos, incluindo riscos, saliéncias ou qualquer outro elemento.

« Os danos causados por qualquer intervencio efetuada por qualquer pessoa ndo autorizada,

» Os defeitos causados pelo desgaste normal ou devidos ao envelhecimento normal do produto.

» As atualizagdes do programa, devido a alteragfes nos pardmetros de rede.

= Asfalhas no produto devido & utilizagio de programas de terceiros para modificar, alterar ou adaptar o ja existente.

» Asfalhas de produte devido & utilizag8o sem os acessorios homologados pelo fabricante.

» Os produtos oxidados.

Modalidades de acionamento da garantia:

Para obter assisténcia ao abrigo da garantia, deve devolver o seu produto ao local de venda juntamente com o comprovativo de compra (taldo de caixa, fatura, etc.) do
produto e os seus acessorios fornecidos com a sua embalagem original.

E importante ter conhecimento da data de compra, do modelo e do nimero de série ou IMEI (estas informagBes aparecem habitualmente no produto, na embalagem ou
no comprovativo de compra).

Na falta destas, deve trazer o produto com os acessdrios necessérios para o seu correto funcionamento (alimentagdo, transformador, etc.).
Mo caso da sua reclamagfo se encontrar coberta pela garantia, o servigo pos-venda poderd, dentro dos limites da legislagio local:
= Reparar ou substituir as pegas defeituosas.

« Trocar o produto entregue por um produto que tenha, pelo menos, as mesmas funcionalidades e que seja equivalente em termos de desempenha.

» Reembolsar o produto pelo prego de compra mencionado no comprovativo de compra.

Se uma destas 3 solugdes for utilizada, isso ndo da direito a prolongamento ou renovagio do periodo de garantia.

McGrp.Ru
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Feito na China

Fabricante: ROIDM| Information Technology Co., Ltd.
Enderego: 4F, CB Building, No. 1699 Huishan Road, Life Science and Technology Park, Huishan District, Wuxi, Jiangsu, PRC

Mormas executivas:

Projetc EN 301 489-1:V2.2.0:2017, Projeto EN 301 489-17:W3.2.0:2017 EN 300 328 V211:2016, ENG0335-1:2012/A13:2017, EN 60335-2-2:20N0/A1:2013, EN 62233:2008,
EM 62479:2010, EN 55014-1:2017, EM 55014-2:2015, EN 61000-3-2:2014, EN 61000-3-3:2013

UL1M? - Padrio para aspiradores, limpadores por sopro e maguinas de acabamento de pavimento doméstico.
FCC 47 CFR Parte 2 2017, Subparte J FCC 47 CFR Parte 15 207, Subparte C
CSA-C22.2 N.» 243-17 - Padrdo para aspiradores, limpadores por sopro e maguinas de acabamento de pisos domésticos Regulagio IC ICES-003: Edigao 6 ANSI C63.4-2014

As ilustragdes podem diferir do produto real. Estamos constantemente a tentar melhorar os nossos produtos; portanto, as especificagfes contidas neste documento
estio sujeitas a alteragdes sem aviso prévio.

E-mail do servigo: wxrm@roidmi.com

Website corporativo: www.roidmi.com/en

Para obter informagdes sobre a venda de produtos, consulte o website: www.roidmi.com/en
XCQOZRM_XCQO4RM_XCQOSRM_XCQT17RM_XCQOERM_UM_PT V1.0
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1.

Descargue las dltimas instrucciones de uso a través del enlace https://www.roidmi.com/en/cms/sofadmin o escanee el cddigo QR mostrado.
Siga las instrucciones de la pagina web.

2.

& El simbolo del rayo dentro de un triangulo se utiliza cuando existe el riesgo potencial de lesiones personales, como una descarga

Ultimas instrucciones de uso

Explicacion de los simbolos

eléctrica.

& Una marca de exclamacion en un triadngulo indica que hay instrucciones importantes en este manual de uso que deben cumplirse estrictamente.

——3 Elsimbolo de flecha indica consejos especificos y asesoramiento sobre el uso.

3.

Instrucciones de seguridad

Lea el manual antes de usar el aparato

MEDIDAS IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR EL APARATO

Al usar aparatos eléctricos se deben seguir siempre una serie de medidas basicas de seguridad, entre ellas las siguientes: LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE
USAR ESTE APARATO. De no seguir todas las advertencias e instrucciones se podrian producir descargas eléctricas, un incendio yfo lesiones personales graves.,

A DV E RT E N C I A — Para reducir el riesgo de incendios, descargas eléctricas o lesiones:

ADVERTENCIA:

U

14.
15.
16.

17.

18,
19.

20,

21.

22,
23.

24,
25.

5i el cable eléctrico estuviera dafiado, debe sustituirlo el fabricante, su agente de servicio o una persona cualificada para evitar riesgos.
Lea las instrucciones antes de cargarlo.

Solo para uso en interiores, no exponer a la lluvia.

El cargador de baterias esta disefiado para cargar la bateria recargable suministrada por el fabricante.

No utilice otro cargador para recargar la bateria suministrada por el fabricante ni intente recargar otros tipos de bateria con este cargador. Tampoco intente cargar
baterias no recargables con este cargador,

Antes de cargar, compruebe si la tensidn especificada en la etiqueta de caracteristicas corresponde con la tensidn eléctrica,

Durante la carga, el aparato debe estar ubicado en un drea bie :Mad
Retire el enchufe de la toma antes de limpiar o realizar el mantegi réG‘r.;p . R u

El aparato debe utilizarse Gnicamente con la fuente de alimentacién suministrada con el aparato.

. Este aparato contiene baterias que solo pueden sustituir personas cualificadas.

. Debe retirarse |la bateria del aparato antes de desecharlo.

. Se debe desconectar el aparato de la toma eléctrica para retirar la bateria.

. Este aparato puede ser utilizado por nifios a partir de 8 afios y personas con discapacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales, o con falta de experiencia y conocimientos,

Unicamente si estan supervisados o han recibido instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato de modo seguro y comprenden los peligros que dicho uso acarrea.
La limpieza y mantenimiento a cargo del usuario no deberan ser realizados por nifios sin supervision.

Los nifios no deberan jugar con el aparato.

No lo use al aire libre ni en superficies mojadas.

No permita que se utilice el aparato como un juguete, Es necesario vigilar atentamente cuando nifios usen el aparato o se utilice en la cercania de nifios, mascotas o
plantas.

Use el aparato solo como se indica en este manual, Use solo accesorios recomendados por el fabricante,

No use el aparato si el cable o el enchufe estin dafados. Si el aparato no funciona como deberia, ha caido al suelo al agua, resultado dafiado o se ha dejado en
exteriores, devuélivalo al centro de servicio.

No estire ni transporte el aparato por el cable, utilice el cable como asa, cierre una puerta sobre el cable ni estire del cable por bordes afilados o esquinas. No pase el
aparato por encima del cable. Mantenga el cable apartado de las superficies calientes.

No desenchufe el cable estirando de él. Para desenchufarlo, agarre el enchufe en lugar del cable.
No manipule el cargador, incluyendo el enchufe del cargador, ni los terminales del cargador con las manos mojadas.

Mo introduzca ningln objeto en las aberturas. No use el aparato si alguna de sus aberturas esta obstruida. Manténgalo libre de polvo, fibras, pelo y cualquier elemento
gue pudiera reducir el flujo de aire.

Mantenga el pelo, la ropa holgada, los dedos y todas las partes del cuerpo alejados de las aberturas y partes maviles.

Lleve mucho cuidado al limpiar escaleras.

26. No aspire liquidos inflamables o combustibles, tales como, gasolina, ni lo use en lugares donde pudieran estar presentes.

27,

28.
29

30.

3.

No aspire nada que se esté guemando o humeando como, por ejemplo, cigarrillos.
No la utilice si no tiene colocados el cubo de polvo y el filtro.

Evite puestas en marcha accidentales. Verifigue que el interruptor esté en posicién de apagado antes de conectar la bateria, tomar el aparato o desplazarlo. Llevar el
aparato con el dedo en el interruptor o activar el aparato que tiene el interruptor en posicion de encendido puede originar accidentes.

Desconecte |la bateria del aparato antes de realizar ajustes, cambiar accesorios o almacenarlo. Tales medidas preventivas disminuyen el riesgo de poner el aparato en
funcionamiento por accidente.

Recargue el aparato dnicamente con el cargador especificado por el fabricante. Un cargador apto para un tipo de bateria podria presentar un riesgo de incendio si se
usa con otra bateria diferente.
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32, Utilice el aparato Gnicamente con la bateria designada especificamente. El uso de cualquier otro tipo de bateria puede presentar riesgos de incendio y lesiones
personales.

33. Cuando no esté usando |a bateria, manténgala alejada de objetos metilicos, tales como clips, monedas, llaves, clavos, tornillos y otros objetos metilicos pequefios que
pudieran conectar un terminal con el otro, Cortocircuitar los terminales de la bateria puede causar quemaduras o un incendia.

34. 5i se maltrata la bateria, el liguido de su interior podria fugarse. Evite el contacto con el liquido. Si hubiera un contacto accidental, lavese con agua abundante. Si el
liquido entra en contacto con los ojos, consulte con un médico. El liquido derramado de la bateria puede causar irritacién o quemaduras.

35. No use la bateria ni el aparato si estuvieran dafiados o modificados. Las baterias dafiadas o modificadas pueden presentar comportamientos impredecibles y causar
un incendio, explosion o riesgo de lesiones personales.

36. No exponga |a bateria ni el aparato al fuego o al calor excesivo. Su exposicion al fuego o a temperaturas superiores a 130 *C puede causar una explosion.

37 Siga todas las instrucciones de carga y no cargue la bateria o el aparato a temperaturas fuera del rango especificado en las instrucciones. Una carga incorrectaoauna
temperatura fuera del rango especificad puede dafiar la bateria y aumentar el riesgo de que se produzea un incendio.

38. Las reparaciones deben ser realizadas por personal cualificado que utilice dnicamente piezas de repuesto idénticas a las originales. Esto garantizara que la seguridad
del producto se mantenga.

39. No medifigue ni trate de reparar el aparato o la bateria, a excepcién de lo indicado en las instrucciones para su uso y cuidados.

40. Apague siempre el aparato antes de conectar o desconectar el cepillo eléctrico.

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Solo para uso doméstico.
PRECAUCION:
1. Compruebe gue el enchufe esté bien insertado para evitar descargas eléctricas, cortocircuitos e incendios.

2. Interrumpa inmediatamente la alimentacién y desenchifelo en caso de que el producto se deforme, sobrecaliente o emita un olor y sonido inusual durante la carga
o funcionamiento. Cologue el producto en un area abierta y no combustible. Solicite el mantenimiento al fabricante o a una persona de servicio cualificada. Esto
garantizara que se mantenga la seguridad.

No vierta agua sobre el producto ni lo enchufe o sumerja en agua.

S5i el cepillo de rodillo cae, apague inmediatamente la aspiradora. Compruebe si el cepillo de rodillo tiene pelo enredado u otras fibras excesivamente largas y limpielo.
Mantenga la aspiradora lejos de personas que |leven marcapasos cuando la utilice.

Mantenga la aspiradora fuera del alcance de nifios o mascotas para evitar lesiones cuando esté acoplada a la montura de pared magnética para almacenarla.
Cuando la cargue con la montura de pared magnética, compruebe que la unidad principal encaje perfectamente para evitar que caiga y provoque lesiones.

Cuando cargue la unidad principal, compruebe que el indicador de la baterfa esté encendido.

Mantenga a los nifios alejados de la montura de pared magnética, especialmente cuando se utilice la funcién de carga. Si el producto cae durante la carga podria
provocar riesgos como descargas eléctricas por fugas.

10. No deje caer el producto. No aplique ningln estrés mecéanico sobre el producto. Evite que el producto choque con otros objetos.

1. Limpie periddicamente el cubo de polvo para garantizar una i ; jtar una mala succion o el calentamiento del motor debido a una
obstruccion del aire. tﬂ ﬁg-

12. Proteja la aspiradora de temperaturas extremas. La temperatura de funcionamiento y almacenamiento recomendada es de entre 0 °C y 35 °C. Gudrdela en un lugar
fresco y seco.

© P Ne s

13. Mo utilice la aspiradora para aspirar agua a fin de evitar que entre agua en la unidad principal y provoque un mal funcionamiento. Si entra agua en el cubo de polve,
apague inmediatamente la aspiradora y vacie el cubo de polvo. Compruebe que el cubo de polvo esté completamente seco.

14. Después de lavarlo, seque completamente el cepillo de rodillo antes de volver a instalarlo,
15. Limpie periddicamente los accesorios después de usarlos para prevenir que los restos de alimentos y el algoddn se pudran en ellos.

16. Utilice solo el cepillo suministrado por el fabricante para limpiar el filtro del cubo de polvo. No utilice otros cepillos de acero o duros.

17. Mantenga el cepillo fuera del alcance de nifios para evitar lesiones. Con una cuchilla afilada, el cepillo se usa para cortar sustancias enredadas dificiles de limpiar.

Declaracién de cumplimiento de la FCC

1. Este dispositivo cumple las disposiciones de la seccin 15 de la normativa de la FCC. Su funcionamiento esta sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes:

(1) Eldis FCC positivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales; y

(2) Eldispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las interferencias que puedan dar lugar a un funcionamiento no deseado.

2. Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por la parte responsable del cumplimiento pueden anular la autoridad del usuario para utilizar el equipo.

Mota: Este equipo se ha sometido a pruebas y se ha determinado que cumple los limites establecidos para los dispositivos digitales de clase B de acuerdo con las
disposiciones de la seccion 15 de la normativa de la FCC. Estos limites estan disefiados para proporcionar una proteccion razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales en
una instalacion residencial.

Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energia de radiofrecuencia, por lo que si no se instala y se usa como se indica en estas instrucciones, podria producir
interferencias dafinas en las comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, no se puede garantizar que no se produzcan interferencias en una instalacion en particular.

Si este equipo causa interferencias dafiinas en la recepcion de sefiales de radio o television (gue se pueden detectar apagando y encendiendo el dispositivo).
Recomendameos al usuario que intente corregir dichas interferencias siguiendo una o varias de las siguientes soluciones:

(1) Cambie la orientacion o la ubicacidn de la antena receptora.

(2) Aumente la distancia entre el equipo y el receptor.

(3) Conecte el equipo a una salida en un circuito diferente al que esté conectado el receptor.

{4) Consulte al vendedor o a un técnico experto en radio y television para obtener ayuda.

Declaracion de exposicion a la radiacion de la FCC
Este equipo cumple con los limites de exposicion a la radiacion establecidos por la FCC para un entorno no controlado.

Este equipo es un dispositivo de mano.



4. Vista general del producto

‘o Botén de modo Puerto de carga
A
@ Interruptor de encendido
JIL S
| : — Indicador de alimentacién :I: p.n“:ra seguridad del cubo
I By Indicador de estado
Cubo de polvo
] I, Botan de liberacion del cubo
de polvo
O Botén de liberacién de la vara
de extension

Vara de extension metélica

McGrp.Ru

O Botdn de liberacion del cepillo
eléctrico
0 Rueda

. - Amortiguador i Cierre del tapdn del extremo

£ S N N j{K E E E | del cepillo de rodillo
\— Cepillo de rodillo

5. Piezas y accesorios

*Herramienta __
para ranuras

T *Cepillo multifuncidén T —

*Cepillo para
paolvo

*Cepillo para colchones *Manguera de extension *Médulo de fregado
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T
Maontura de pared magnética *Filtro HEPA Cepillo de limpiaza Adaptador eléctrico
—— *Para conocer los articulos incluidos, consulte el albarén.
6. Montaje
a) Montar la aspiradora
+* ..

b) Montar los accesorios

Hay diversos accesorios compatibles con esta aspiradora. Acople el accesorio o herramienta de limpieza deseado a la aspiradora para la finalidad de limpieza especifica.

1. Acoplar la herramienta para ranuras: Inserte el extremo del botén de liberacién 2. Acoplar el cepillo el polvo: Inserte el cepillo para polvo en la herramienta para
de la herramienta para ranuras en la unidad principal. Presidnela hasta gue ranuras. Presionelo hasta que quede fijo.

encaje con un chasquido.
—
. _'Lx_E'.I'

S ——))

— Algunos accesorios que pueden conectarse directamente a la unidad principal son la manguera de extensién y el cepillo para colchones. El método para acoplarlos

es el mismo que para acoplar la herramienta para ranuras También se puede acoplar el cepillo para polvo a la manguera de extension de la misma forma que se
acopla la herramienta para ranuras.

¢) Instalar la montura de pared magnética

La montura de pared magnética estd disefiada para almacenar la aspiradora mientras no se usa.
Método 1: Instalar con tornillos

& Compruebe que no haya tuberias de gas o agua ni cables Wuﬁ daGdal area d ura antes de taladrar.
0]

1. Girelatapa de montura de pared en sentido contrario a las agulas del ur la tapa de montura de pared y girela en el sentido de las agujas
retirar la tapa. Coloque la base en la pared a una altura de 92 cm y marque las d&l r&lnj para apretarla.
posiciones de los orificios de fijacion. Compruebe que los orificios de fijacion
estén en linea horizontal. Taladre los orificios de fijacion y martillee los tacos en
los orificios. Coloque la base en su lugar y fijela con tornillos.

Maontura de pared magnética

Pasicién del orificio
de fijacion

Pasicion del orificio
de fijacién

Montura de pared magnética

Método 2: Instalar sin tornillos

——23 Este método de instalacion no es adecuado para paredes descascarilladas, paredes sucias ni paredes de mala calidad. Compruebe gue la pared esté limpia y sin
polvo antes de la instalacion,

1. Mida una altura de 92 cm y marque la posicion de 2. Retire la pelicula protectora. 3. Enganche |la montura de pared en la pared
instalacidn. presionandola ligeramente para asegurarse de que
esté adherida firmemente a la pared.

7

92cm

7. Funcionamiento
a) Carga
—> Cargue completamente la aspiradora antes del primer uso.

« Para cargarla, conecte el adaptador eléctrico al puerto de carga de la aspiradora y, a continuacion, conecte el otro extremo del adaptador eléctrico a la toma de pared.
La carga completa tarda aprox. 2,5 horas.
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b) Encender/apagar
« Mantenga pulsado el botén de encendido durante 1 segundo para encender la aspiradora. La aspiradora entra en modo ESTANDAR por defecto. Durante el funcionamiento,
pulse el botén de modo o el botén de encendido para alternar entre los modos ESTANDAR y REFUERZO. Vuelva a mantener pulsado el botdn de encendido durante 1

segundo para apagarla.
O: Botén de modo

ilif—-— Interruptor de encendido

. I'I I! .
Carga Descarga Mal funcionamiento
L [ ] L]
. . L]
1 . e
o i
Observaciones: & indica parpadeo; O indica apagado; @ indica encendido constante. Cuando ocurre un error, el indicador de estado parpadea en amarillo y 20 segundos
después la aspiradora se apagard automéaticamente.

c) Usar accesorios

Herramienta para ranuras: para espacios estrechos, como esquinas de puertas, Manguera de extensién: extension y flexibilidad excelentes para llegar a espacios
ventanas y escaleras, etc, dificiles de alcanzar.

McGrp.Ru - 1

Cepillo para colchones: para las superficies de camas, cortinas y otras superficies  Cepillo multifuncién (integrado con la herramienta para ranuras y el cepillo para
textiles y eliminar los 4caros, polvo): para sofds y asientos de sofa, muebles, alféizares de ventana y todo tipo
de sobremesas,

d) Aplicacion

= Para conseguir la mejor experiencia, descargue e instale la aplicacién “roidmi cleaner” de la App Store, Google Play o escaneando el codigo QR siguiente.

Requisitos del sistema: Android 4.4 o superior; i05 9.0 o superior.

La aplicacidn “roidmi cleaner” le permite usar funciones adicionales, coma:

« Comprobar el nivel de bateria, etc.

* Recordatorio de cubo de polvo lleno

« Actualizacion del firmware de la aspiradora

Vinculacion:

——3 Antes de vincularlo, compruebe que la conexidn Bluetooth® de su teléfono esté activada,
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1. Abra la aplicacion “roidmi cleaner” de su teléfono. Toque "AfRadir dispositiva” y en la lista de "Dispositivos cercanos” seleccione un dispositivo para vincularlo.

2. Unavez vinculado, puede encontrar el dispositivo en "Mios” -= “Mi dispositiva”.

8. Limpieza y mantenimiento

Seleccione siempre “OFF" y desenchufe antes de realizar el mantenimiento.

Nunca utilice detergentes agresivos, alcohol u otras soluciones quimicas, ya que podrian dafiar la carcasa o provocar un mal funcionamiento del aparato.

a) Limpiar el cubo de polvo

1. Mantenga pulsado el botdn de liberacion del cubo de polvo y retire el cubo de 2. Retire el filtro HEPA y el cicldn del cubo de polvo en la secuencia mostrada en

la unidad principal.

3. Vacle el cubo de polvo y utilice el cepillo de limpieza para limpiar el filtro y el
ciclén, Lavelos con agua corriente, Séguelo completamente al aire durante al
menos 24 horas antes de volver a instalarlo.

la ilustracion.

Asa del filtro

Asa del ciclén

Hebilla de seguridad del cubo de polvo
| Cubo de polvo

4, Vuelvaainstalar el cubo de polvo hasta que encaje con un chasquido, como se

muestra en la ilustracian,

—> Serecomienda sustituir el filtro cada 3 meses para mantener la méxima eficacia. Utilice (inicamente filtros especificados por el fabricante.

b) Limpieza del cepillo de rodillo

1. Monte y desmonte el cepillo de rodillo
Cologue el cepillo eléctrico boca abajo. Estire el cierre de la tapa del extremo
derecho del cepillo eléctrico. Levante el cepillo de rodillo v sustitGyalo por
uno limpio. Inserte el cierre de la tapa en la ranura hasta que encaje con un

McGrp.Ri......

Utilice el cepillo de limpieza para eliminar los pelos y las fibras enganchados en
el cepillo de rodille. Lavelo con agua corriente. Séquelo completamente al aire
durante al menos 24 horas antes de volver a instalarlo.

chasquido.

“| Baje el cierre del tapén
.| del cepillo de rodillo

¥

9. Resolucion de problemas

. ]

T,

Pt
i

%
‘\-.

%

=

& Para reducir el riesgo de descargas y funcionamiento accidental, apague la alimentacion y desenchufe el aparato antes de realizar el mantenimiento.

Descripecion del problema

Causa posible

Solucidn posible

El cepillo de rodillo no gira

El cepillo de rodillo tiene enredados pelos, fibras y otras
impurezas largas

Elimine las impurezas enredadas en el cepillo de rodillo

El motor no funciona

Bateria baja

Cargue la aspiradora

El cubo de polvo esti lleno de polve

Vacie el cubo de polve

La aspiradora se sobrecalienta debido a un tiempo de
funcionamiento prolongado

Vuelva a ponerlo en marcha cuando se haya enfriado

Mala succion

El filtro esta lleno de polvo

Limpie o cambie el filtro

La entrada de aire del cepilla de rodillo o el propio cepillo
de rodillo estan bloqueados

Limpie el cepillo eléctrico

El ciclén esta blogueado con papel o fibras de lana

El canal de aire entre el cubo de polvo y la unidad principal
estan blogueados

Compruebe y limpie periddicamente el ciclén

Compruebe y limpie periddicamente el canal de aire entre
el cubo de polvo y la unidad principal
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La luz indicadora del cargador no se enciende
o no parpadea durante la carga

El adaptador eléctrico no esta enchufado correctamente | Enchufe bien el adaptador eléctrico

——> En otras situaciones o si la solucidn antes explicada no ha resuelto el problema, pdngase en contacto con nosotros en service@roidmi.com.

10. Datos técnicos
a) Aspiradora

Modelo de producto XCQO3RM KCQO4RM KCQOSRM/XCQT7RM XKCQO8RM

Modelo de cepillo eléctrico XCQDSOIRM XCQDSORM XCQDS0ZREM XCQDS04RM
Tensidn de funcionamiento nominal | 28,8V~ 288V 222V 296V=

Tension de carga nominal 342V~ 342V~ 258V~ 342V~

Capacidad de |a bateria de litio 2500 mAh/72 Wh 2500 mAh/72 Wh 2200 mAh/48 Wh 2200 mAh/65 Wh
Potencia nominal 3BOW (aspiradora) 3BO W (aspiradora) 265 W (aspiradora) 380 W (aspiradora)

Potencia nominal

35 W (cepillo eléctrico)

35 W (cepillo eléctrico)

35 W (cepillo eléctrico)

35 W (cepillo eléctrico)

Tiempo de carga aprox. 2,5 horas aprox. 2,5 horas aprox. 2,5 horas aprox. 2,5 horas
Tiempo de funcionamiento aprox. 55 min aprox. 55 min aprox. 40 min aprox. 50 min
{modo ESTANDAR) {modo ESTANDAR) (modo ESTANDAR) (modo ESTANDAR)
Tiempo de funcionamiento aprox. 10 min aprox. 10 min aprox. 10 min aprox. 10 min
(modo REFUERZQ) (modo REFUERZQ) (modo REFUERZO) (modo REFUERZO)
Funcidn de aplicacién Compatible Compatible Mo compatible Mo compatible
Capacidad del cubo de palvo aprox. 04 | aprox. 04 | aprox. 041 aprox. 04|
Ruide <83 dB (A) <83 dB (A) <83 dB (A) <83 dB (A)
Dimensiones 1191 % 259 % 158 mm 1191 % 259 % 158 mm 1191 % 259 % 158 mm 1191 % 259 % 158 mm
Peso (neto) Aprox. 26 kg Aprox. 26 kg Aprox. 2.3 kg Aprox. 2,6 kg
Certificados /
D @ @
Intertek Intertek
b) Adaptador eléctrico ‘ 1 C G r p . H u
Modelo de producto XCQOZRM/XCQO4RM XCQOSRM/XCQI7RM XCQO8RM
Tensidn de entrada nominal 100-240 V= 100-240 V= 100-240 V=~
Corriente de entrada nominal | 1,04 08A 1,0 A
Tension de salida nominal 34,2 - 258V~ 34,2 -
Corriente de salida nominal 1,04 1,0 A 1,0 A
Modelo de producto Sydkorea: RM-C-YOTKR, Unién Europea: Sydkorea: RM-C-Y02KR, Unién Europea: Sydkorea: KA3601A-3421000KR,
RM-C-YO1EU, Australia: RM-C-Y01AU, RM-C-YD2EU, Australia: RM-C-Y02AU, Unién Europea: KAIG0A-3421000EU,

Reino Unido: RM-C-Y01UK, Estados
Unidos: RM-C-Y01US, Japén: RM-CY01JP,
Taiwan: RM-C-YOTTW, China: YCQDYO1RM

Reino Unido: RM-C-Y02UK, Estados
Unidos: RM-C-Y02US, Japén: RM-C-Y02JP,
Taiwan: RM-C-Y0ZTW, China: RM-C-Y02CN

Australia: KAIB01A-3421000AL,

Reino Unido: KAZ601A-3421000BS,
Estados Unidos: KA3B0MA-3421000U5,
Japén: KAZG01A-3421000JP,

Tamwan: KAIB01 A-3421000TW,

China: KA3601A-3421000CN

Unién Europea: RM-C-YDIEL,

Reino Unido: RM-CYO1UK,

Estados Unidos: RM-C-Y01US,

Australia: RM-C-Y01AU,

Corea: RM-C-Y01KR, Japén: RM-C-Y01JP,
Taiwan: RM-C-Y0TTW

11. Eliminacién

Eliminacién correcta de este producto

B

Esta marca indica que este producto no debe eliminarse con otros residuos domésticos en la UE. Para evitar posibles perjuicios al medio
ambiente o la salud humana por la eliminacién de residuos descontrolada, reciclelo de forma responsable para fomentar la reutilizacidn
sostenible de los recursos materiales. Para devolver el dispositivo utilizado, utilice los sistemas de devolucion y recogida o pongase en contacto
con el distribuidor donde compro el producto. Ellos se haran cargo del reciclaje seguro para el medio ambiente del producto.
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12. Garantia y limitacion de responsabilidad

Este producto esta garantizado durante un periodo de 24 meses (establecido por la legislacion local), a partir de la fecha de compra, frente a cualquier fallo como resultado
de un defecto de fabricacién o de material,

Esta garantia no cubre los dafios que resulten de una mala instalacion, una utilizacién incorrecta o el desgaste normal del producto.

De forma mas precisa, la garantia no cubre:

* Los dafios o problemas causados por una utilizacidn incorrecta, un accidente, una alteracion o conexidn eléctrica de intensidad o tensin inadecuada.
» Los productos modificados, aquellos cuyo precinto de garantia o nimero de serie hayan sido dafiados, alterados, suprimidos o estén oxidados.

« Elfallo de |la bateria debido a una carga demasiado prolongada o por no respetar las instrucciones de seguridad explicadas en el manual,

» Los dafios estéticos, que incluyen las rayas, protuberancias o cualquier otro elemento.

« Dafios causados por cualquier intervencion realizada por una persona no autorizada.

» Los fallos provocados por un desgaste normal o que se deban al envejecimiento normal del producto.

« Las actualizaciones del software gue se deban a un cambio de pardmetros de red.

» Los fallos del producto que se deban al uso de softwares terceros para modificar, cambiar, daptar o meodificar el existente.

« Los fallos del producto que se deban a su uso sin los accesorios autorizados por el fabricante.

» Los productos oxidados.

Modalidades de aplicacidn:

Para conseguir un servicio de garantia, lleve el producto a la recepcion del lugar de venta junto con el comprobante de la compra (resguardo, factura, etc.) del producto y
los accesorios incluidos en su embalaje original.

Es importante indicar la fecha de compra, el modelo y el ndmero de serie o IMEI (esta informacidn aparece, por lo general, en el producto, el embalaje o su comprobante
de compra).

A falta de ello, debe llevar el producto con los accesorios necesarios para su funcionamiento (alimentacidon, adaptador, etc.).

En el caso de que |la garantia cubra su reclamacion, el servicio posventa podri, dentro de los limites de la legislacidn local, sea:

« Reparar o reemplazar las piezas defectuosas.

« Cambiar el producto devuelto por uno que tenga, al menos, las mismas funcionalidades y que sea equivalente en cuanto a prestaciones.

» Reembolsar el producto al precio de compra mencionado en el comprobante de compra.

Si se aplica una de estas tres soluciones, eso no da derecho a prolongar o renovar el periodo de garantia.

McGrp.Ru
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Fabricado en China

Fabricante: ROIDMI Information Technology Co., Ltd.
Direccion: 4F, C8 Building, No. 1699 Huishan Road, Life Science and Technology Park, Huishan District, Wuxi, Jiangsu, PRC

Mormas ejecutivas:

Borrador EN 301 489-1:¥2.2.0:2017, Borrador EN 3071 489-17:V3.2.0:2017, EN 300 328 V211:2016, ENG0335-1:2012/A13:2017, EN 60335-2-2:2010/A1:2013, EN 62233:2008,
EM 62479:2010, EN 55014-1:2017, EM 55014-2:2015, EN 61000-3-2:2014, EN 61000-3-3:2013

UL1M?: Norma para aspiradoras, sopladoras y maquinas para acabado de suelos domésticos
FCC 47 CFR Apartado 2 2017, Subapartado J FCC 47 CFR Apartado 15 2017, Subapartado C
CSA-C22.2 N.® 243-17: Norma para aspiradoras, sopladoras y maquinas para acabado de suelos domésticos IC Regla ICES-003: Publicacién 6 ANSI C63.4-2014

Las ilustraciones podrian diferir del producto real. Nos esforzamos continuamente por mejorar nuestros productos; por tanto, las especificaciones aqui contenidas
estan sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso,

Correo electrdnico de servicio: wxrm@roidmi.com

Pagina web corporativa: www.roidmi.com/en

Para ver informacién de ventas de productos, consulte la pagina web: www.roidmi.com/en
XCQOZRM_XCQO4RM_XCQOSRM_XCQT17RM_XCQOSRM_UM_ES V1.0
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1. Meest recente gebruiksinstructies.

Download de meest recente gebruiksinstructies via de link https:y/fwww.reidmi.com/en/ems/so/admin of scan de weergegeven QR-code. Volg de
instructies op de website.

2. Verklaring van de symbolen

& Het bliksemsymbool in een driehoek wordt gebruikt wanneer er een potentieel risico is op persoonlijk letsel, zoals een elektrische schok.
& Een uitroepteken in een driehoek duidt op belangrijke instructies in deze handleiding die absoluut in acht moeten worden genomen.

—— Het pijlsymbool geeft specifieke tips en advies over het gebruik aan.

3. Veiligheidsinstructies

Lees de handleiding voor gebruik.

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

LEES ALLE INSTRUCTIES VOOR GEERUIK

Bij het gebruik van een elektrisch apparaat moeten altijd basisvoorzorgsmaatregelen worden genomen, waaronder: LEES ALLE INSTRUCTIES VOOR GEBRUIK (VAN DIT
APPARAAT). Het niet opvolgen van de waarschuwingen en instructies kan elektrische schokken, brand en/fof ernstig letsel tot gevolg hebben,

WAA RS C H U W I N G — Om het risico op brand, elektrische schokken of letsel te verminderen:

WAARSCHUWING:

1. Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden vervangen door de fabrikant, zijn serviceagent of gekwalificeerde personen om gevaar te voorkomen.
2. Leesvoor het opladen de instructies.

3. Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis, niet blootstellen aan regen,

4, De batterijlader is ontworpen voor het opladen van de door de fabrikant geleverde oplaadbare batterij.

5

. Gebrulk geen andere lader om de door de fabrikant geleverde batteri] op te laden en probeer geen andere soorten batterijen met deze lader op te laden. Probeer ook
niet-oplaadbare batterijen niet op te laden met deze lader.

6. Controleer voor het opladen of de spanning op het markeringslabel overeenkomt met de netspanning.
7. Tijdens het opladen moet het apparaat in een goed geventileerde ruimte worden geplaatst.

B. Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u de lader 5chmanxEﬁc€;|ff_ p . R u
9. Het apparaat mag alleen worden gebruikt met de meegeleverde voedingseenheid.

10. Dit apparaat bevat batterijen die alleen door vakkundige personen kunnen worden vervangen,

11. De batterij moet uit het apparaat worden verwijderd voordat dit wordt afgedankt.

12. Het apparaat moet worden losgekoppeld van het stroomnet wanneer u de batterij verwijdert.

13. Dit apparaat kan uitsluitend worden gebruikt door kinderen van 8 jaar en ouder en personen met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of mentale vermogens of gebrek
aan ervaring en kennis, als ze op een veilige manier toezicht of instructies hebben gekregen over het gebruik van het apparaat en de gevaren.

14. Reiniging en gebruikersonderhoud mogen niet door kinderen zonder toezicht worden uitgevoerd.

15. Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen.

16. Niet buitenshuis of op natte opperviakken gebruiken.

17. Sta niet toe dat het als speelgoed wordt gebruikt. Zorgvuldige aandacht is vereist bij gebruik door of in de buurt van kinderen, huisdieren of planten,
18. Gebruik alleen zoals beschreven in deze handleiding. Gebruik alleen door de fabrikant aanbevolen bijlagen.

19. Niet gebruiken met beschadigd snoer of stekker. Als het apparaat niet naar behoren werkt, is gevallen, beschadigd, buitenshuis werd gelaten, of in water is gevallen,
breng het dan terug naar een servicecentrum.

20. Trek of draag hem niet bij het snoer, gebruik het snoer niet als handgreep, sluit geen deur bovenop het snoer, trek het snoer niet rond scherpe randen of hoeken. Niet
met het toestel over het snoer rijden. Houd het snoer uit de buurt van verwarmde opperviakken,

21. Trek de stekker niet uit het stopcontact door aan het snoer te trekken. Pak de stekker vast en niet het snoer om de stekker uit het stopcontact te trekken.

22. Raak de lader, inclusief laadstekker, en laderaansluitingen niet aan met natte handen.

23. Steek geen voorwerpen in de openingen. Niet gebruiken met geblokkeerde openingen; houd het vrij van stof, pluisjes, haar en alles dat de luchtstroom kan verminderen.
24. Houd haar, losse kleding, vingers en alle lichaamsdelen uit de buurt van openingen en bewegende delen,

25. Wees extra voorzichtig bij het reinigen op trappen.

26. Gebruik hem niet om brandbare of ontvlambare vioeistoffen, zoals benzine op te zuigen, of hem niet in plaatsen waar ze aanwezig kunnen zijn.

27. Zuig niets op dat brandt of rookt, zoals sigaretten, lucifers of hete assen.

28. Niet gebruiken zonder stofbak en filter op zijn plaats.

29. Voorkom onbedoeld starten. Zorg ervoor dat de schakelaar in de uit-stand staat voordat u de batterij aansluit, het apparaat oppakt of draagt. Het dragen van het
apparaat met uw vinger op de schakelaar of een apparaat met stroomvoorziening waarop de schakelaar is ingeschakeld, nodigt uit tot ongelukken.

30. Koppel de batterij los van het apparaat voordat u aanpassingen uitvoert, accessoires verwisselt of het apparaat opbergt. Dergelijke preventieve veiligheidsmaatregelen
verminderen het risico dat het apparaat per ongeluk wordt gestart.

31. Herlaad alleen met de lader die door de fabrikant is gespecificeerd. Een lader die geschikt is voor het ene type kan een brandgevaar vormen bij gebruik met een andere
batterij.

32. Gebruik apparaten alleen met specifiek aangewezen batterijen. Het gebruik van andere batterijen kan leiden tot letsel en brand.
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33. Wanneer de batterij niet wordt gebruikt, moet u deze uit de buurt houden van andere metalen voorwerpen, zoals paperclips, munten, sleutels, spijkers, schroeven
of andere kleine metalen voorwerpen, die een verbinding kunnen maken van de ene naar de andere terminal. Kortsluiting van de batterijklemmen samen kan
brandwonden of brand veroorzaken.

34. Onder misbruikomstandigheden kan vloeistof uit de batterij worden vitgestoten; Vermijd contact. Als contact per ongeluk optreedt, spoel met water. Als vioeistof in
contact komt met de ogen, zoek dan medische hulp. Vioeistof die uit de batterij komt, kan irritatie of brandwonden veroorzaken.

35. Gebruik geen batterij of apparaat dat beschadigd of aangepast is. Beschadigde of gemodificeerde batterijen kunnen onvoorspelbaar gedrag vertonen dat kan leiden
tot brand, explosie of letsel,

36. Stel een batterij of apparaat niet bloot aan vuur of extreme temperaturen. Blootstelling aan vuur of temperatuur boven 130 °C kan een explosie veroorzaken.

37. Volg alle oplaadinstructies en laad de accu of het apparaat niet op buiten het temperatuurbereik dat in de instructies wordt aangegeven. Onjuist opladen of bij
temperaturen buiten het opgegeven bereik kan de batterij beschadigen en het risico op brand vergroten.

38. Laat onderhoud uitvoeren door een gekwalificeerde reparateur die alleen identieke vervangingsonderdelen gebruikt. Dit zorgt ervoor dat de veiligheid van het product
waordt gehandhaafd,

39. Wijzig of probeer het apparaat of de batterij niet te repareren, behalve zoals aangegeven in de gebruiks- en onderhoudsinstructies.
40, Schakel dit apparaat altijd uit voordat u de elektrische borstel aansluit of loskoppelt.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

Uitsluitend voor huishoudelijk gebruik
OPGELET!
1. Zorg ervoor dat de stekker goed is aangesloten om elektrische schokken, kortsluiting en brand te voorkomen.

2. Onderbreek onmiddellijk de stroomtoevoer en haal de stekker uit het stopeontact in geval van productvervorming, oververhitting, ongebruikelijke geuren en geluiden
tijdens het opladen of tijdens het gebruik. Plaats het product in een open en niet-brandbare plaats. Laat onderhoud vitvoeren door de fabrikant of een gekwalificeerde
reparateur. Dit zal ervoor zorgen dat de veiligheid behouden blijft.

Giet geen water op het product of dompel ze niet onder in water,

Schakel de stofzuiger onmiddellijk uit als de borstelrol defect raakt. Controleer of de borstelrol door haar of andere te lange vezels is omwikkeld en reinig deze.
Houd tijdens het gebruik de stofzuiger uit de buurt van iemand die een pacemaker draagt.

Houd de stofzuiger buiten het bereik van kinderen of huisdieren om letsels te voorkomen wanneer deze op de magnetische wandhouder is bevestigd voor opslag.

N @ oo os W

Let er bij het opladen met de magnetische muurbevestiging op dat de hoofdeenheid perfect tegen de muurbevestiging past om te voorkomen dat het valt en letsels
veroorzaakt.

o

Zorg er bij het opladen van de hoofdeenheid voor dat de batterij-indicator brandt.

9. Houd kinderen uit de buurt van de magnetische muurbevestiging, vooral &&n met oplaadfunctie. Product dat tijdens het opladen valt, kan gevaren zoals elektrische
schokken als gevolg van lekkage veroorzaken.

10. Laat het product niet vallen. Plaats het product niet onder anigMEzGTni LV m dat het product tegen andere voorwerpen botst.
11. Reinig de stofbak tijdig om een goede luchtventilatie te garand i bt erwarming door luchtblokkering te voorkomen.
12. Bescherm de stofzuiger tegen extreme temperaturen. Aanbevolen bedrijfs- en opslagtemperaturen zijn 0 °C tot 35 "C. Bewaar het op een koele en droge plaats.

13. Gebruik geen stofzuiger om water op te zuigen om te voorkomen dat water de hoofdeenheid binnendringt en storingen veroorzaakt. Wanneer er water in de stofbak
komt, moet u de stofzuiger onmiddellijk vitschakelen en de stofbak legen. Zorg ervoor dat de stofbak helemaal droog is.

14. Droog na het wassen de borstelrol volledig af alvorens hem opnieuw te installeren.
15. Maak de hulpstukken na gebruik tijdig schoon om het rotten van voedselresten en watten erin te voorkomen.
16. Gebruik alleen de door de fabrikant geleverde reinigingsborstel om het filter van de stofbak te reinigen. Gebruik geen andere stalen of harde borstels.

17. Houd de reinigingsborstel buiten het bereik van kinderen om letsel te voorkomen. Met een scherp mes wordt de reinigingsborstel gebruikt om verstrikte stoffen los te
snijden die moeilijk te reinigen zijn.

FCC-VERKLARING

1. Dit apparaat voldoet aan Deel 15 van de FCC-regels. De werking is onderworpen aan de volgende twee voorwaarden:
(1) Dit apparaat mag geen schadelijke interferentie veroorzaken.
(2) Dit apparaat moet alle ontvangen interferentie accepteren, inclusief interferentie die een ongewenste werking kan veroorzaken.

2. Wijzigingen of aanpassingen die niet uitdrukkelijk zijn goedgekeurd door de partij die verantwoordelijk is voor de naleving, kan de bevoegdheid van de gebruiker om de
apparatuur te bedienen nietig verklaren.

OPMERKING: Dit apparaat werd getest en voldoet aan de limieten voor een digitaal apparaat van Klasse B, conform aan Deel 15 van de FCC-regels. Deze limieten zijn
bedoeld om een redelijke bescherming te bieden tegen schadelijke interferentie in een residentiéle installatie.

Deze apparatuur genereert, gebruikt en kan radiofrequentie-energie uitstralen en kan indien niet geinstalleerd en gebruikt in overeenstemming met de instructies,
schadelijke interferentie met radiocommunicatie veroorzaken. Er is echter geen garantie dat er geen interferentie zal optreden in een bepaalde installatie,

Als deze apparatuur schadelijke interferentie veroorzaakt met radio- of televisieontvangst, kunt u dit vaststellen door de apparatuur uit en in te schakelen.
De gebruiker wordt aangemoedigd om te proberen de interferentie te verhelpen door één of meer van de volgende maatregelen:

(1) Heroriénteer of verplaats de ontvangende antenna,

(2) Vergroot de afstand tussen de apparatuur en de ontvanger.

(3) Sluit de apparatuur aan op een stopcontact op een ander circuit dan dat waarop de ontvanger is aangesloten.

(4) Raadpleeg de dealer of een ervaren radio-/ tv-technicus voor hulp.

FCC-verklaring inzake blootstelling aan straling
Deze apparatuur voldoet aan de FCC-limieten voor blootstelling aan straling die zijn vastgelegd voor een ongecontroleerde omgeving.
Deze apparatuur is een handapparaat.
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4, Productoverzicht

o Modus schakelaar Oplaadpoort

A
J

@ Aanjuit schakelaar

e
Spanningsindicator Anti-off gesp van stofbeker
Statusindicator

Stofbeker

1
U

Ontgrendelingsknop stofbak

O Ontgrendelingsknop
verlengstaaf

Metalen verlengstaaf
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*Matrasborstel *Verlengslang *Mop module
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Magnetische wandhouder *HEPA-filter Reinigingsborstel Stroomadapter

—3 *Raadpleeg de paklijst voor inbegrepen actuele artikelen.

6. Montage

a) Uw stofzuiger monteren

— ! I i L}

b) Accessoires monteren

Er zijn verschillende accessoires die compatibel zijn met deze stofzuiger. Bevestig het gewenste accessoire of reinigingsgereedschap aan de stofzuiger voor een specifiek
reinigingsdoel.

1. Kierenzuiger bevestigen: Steek het uiteinde van de ontgrendelingsknop van de 2. Stofborstel bevestigen: Steek de stofborstel in de kierenzuiger. Duw het in

kierenzuiger in de hoofdeenheid. Duw het in totdat het stevig op zijn plaats klikt. totdat het stevig op zijn plaats klikt.
g B, = ——
7 G
—_— = B L |
. _

—> Accessoires die rechtstreeks op de hoofdeenheid kunnen worden aangesloten, zijn de verlengslang en matrasborstel. De methode om ze te bevestigen is dezelfde
als voor het bevestigen van de kierenzuiger. De stofborstel kan ook op de verlengslang worden bevestigd, op dezelfde manier als voor het bevestigen van de
kierenzuiger.

c) Magnetische muurbevestiging installeren

De magnetische muurbevestiging is ontworpen om de stofzuiger op te bergen wanneer deze niet in gebruik is.

Methode 1: Installeren met schroeven

& Zorg ervoor dat er zich geen gas-, water- of elektrische leidi mdrad Gter het beﬁngsgebied bevinden voordat u gaat boren.

1. Draai de kap van de muurbevestiging linksom om de kap te |jge krd® k u de muurbevestiging terug op zijn plaats en draai met de klok
een hoogte van 92 cm, plaats de basis op de muur en markeer de posities van mee om hem vast te draaien.
het bevestigingsgat. Zorg dat de bevestigingsgaten zich op een horizontale lijn

bevinden. Boor bevestigingsgaten en klop muurpluggen in de gaten. Plaats de
basis en bevestig deze met schroeven.

Magnetische wandhouder

Bevestigingsgat positie Bevestigingsgat positie

92 cm

s
.

Magnetische wandhouder

Methode 2: Installeren zonder schroeven

——> Deze installatiemethode is niet van toepassing op het afpellen van muren, vuile muren en muren van slechte kwaliteit. Zorg ervoor dat de muur schoon en stofvri]
is alvorens te installeren.

1. Meet een hoogte van 92 cm af en markeer de 2. Verwijder de beschermfilm. 3. Plak de muurbevestiging op de muur en druk
installatiepositie. lichtjes om te controleren of deze stevig aan de

muur is gehecht.

92 cm

7. Werking
a) Opladen
——3 Laad de stofzuiger volledig op voor het eerste gebruik.

= Om op te laden, sluit u de voedingsadapter aan op de oplaadpoort van de stofzuiger en sluit u het andere viteinde van de voedingsadapter aan op een stopcontact. Het
duurt 2,5 uur om een batterij volledig op te laden.
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b) In-fuitschakelen

= Houd de aan/uitschakelaar gedurende 1 seconde ingedrukt om de stofzuiger in te schakelen. De stofzuiger gaat standaard naar de STANDAARD-modus. Druk tijdens

gebruik op de modusschakelaar of de aan-/uitschakelaar om te schakelen tussen STANDAARD- en BOOST-modus. Houd de aan-/uitschakelaar nogmaals gedurende
1 seconde ingedrukt om deze uit te schakelen.

F{j‘l Madus schakelaar

i
|
@/~ Aan/uit schakelaar

Opladen Ontladen Storing
. L] L
L ) .
¥ . O
¥
Opmerkingen: ** geeft knipperend aan; O indicatie uit; @ geeft constant aan. Wanneer er een fout optreedt, knippert de statusindicator geel en 20 seconden later wordt
de stofzuiger automatisch uitgeschakeld.

¢) Accessoires gebruiken

Kierenzuiger: voor kleine ruimtes zoals hoeken van deuren, ramen en trappen, enz.  Verlengslang: uitstekende verlenging en flexibiliteit om in moeilijk bereikbare
ruimtes te komen.

f:f
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Matrasborstel: voor de oppervliakken van bedden, gordijnen en andere Multifunctionele borstel (geintegreerd met kierenzuiger en stofborstel): voor
textielopperviakken en voor het verwijderen van mijten, banken en zitbanken, meubels, vensterbanken en allerlei tafelbladen.
/ / .f"! -F__'jl_\
/A | 7\
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d) App

» Download en installeer de app “roidmi cleaner” voor de beste ervaring uit de App Store, Google Play of door de onderstaande QR-code te scannen,

Systeemvereisten: Android 44 of hoger; i05 9.0 of hoger.

Met de app "roidmi cleaner” kunt u extra functies gebruiken, zoals:
« Controleren van het batterijniveau, enz.

= Stofbak vol herinnering

= Firmware-upgrade van stofzuiger
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Koppelen:
—3 Zorg ervoor het koppelen van de Bluetooth®-verbinding op uw telefoon voor dat ze is geactiveerd.
1. Opende app "roidmi cleaner® op uw telefoon. Tik op "Apparaat toevoegen” en selecteer een apparaat om te koppelen in de lijst met "Apparaat in de buurt®,

2. Eenmaal gekoppeld, kunt u het apparaat vinden in *“Mijn® -= *Mijn apparaat®.

8. Reiniging en onderhoud
Schakel altijd "UIT" en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u onderhoud uitvoert.
Gebruik nooit agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen, ontsmettingsalcohol of andere chemische oplossingen, omdat deze de behuizing kunnen beschadigen of het
apparaat defect kunnen laten raken,
a) Stofbak reinigen
1. Houd de ontgrendelknop van de stofbak ingedrukt en trek de stofbak uit de 2. Verwijder achtereenvolgens de afgebeelde HEPA-filter en cycloon uit de
hoofdeenheid, stofbak.

&8 Filterhendel
4+
= Cycloonhendel

—

!

= = Anti-off gesp van stofbeker
+—— Stofbeker

L -y

3. Leegde stofbak en gebruik een reinigingsborstel om het filter en de cycloonte 4. Plaats zoals afgebeeld de stofbak terug totdat deze op zijn plaats klikt.
reinigen. Was ze onder stromend water. Laat het geheel minimaal 24 uur aan de
lucht drogen voordat u het opnieuw installeert.

lcGrp.Ru

—> Het wordt aanbevolen om het filter om de 3 maanden te vervangen om de hoogste efficiéntie te behouden. Gebruik alleen filters die door de fabrikant zijn

gespecificeerd.
b) Reinigingsborstel reinigen
1. Monteer en demonteer de borstelrol 2. Reinig de borstelrol

Plaats de elektrische borstel ondersteboven. Trek de eindkapbevestiging aan Gebruik de reinigingsborstel om haar en vezels te verwijderen die aan de
de rechterkant van de elektrische borstel naar beneden. Til de borstelrol op en borstelrol zijn bevestigd. Was hem onder stromend water. Laat het geheel
vervang deze door een schone. Steek de kapbevestiging in de gleuf totdat deze minimaal 24 uur aan de lucht drogen voordat u het opnieuw installeert.

op zijn plaats klikt.

“| Trek de eindkapbevestiging
van de borstelrol omlaag

9. Probleemoplossing
& Om het risico op schokken en een onbedoelde werking te verminderen, schakelt u de stroom uit en trekt u vadr het onderhoud de stekker vit het stopcontact.

Probleemomschrijving Mogelijke oorzaak Mogelijke oplossing
Borstelrol omwikkeld door haar, vezels en andere lange | Verwijder onzuiverheden verstrikt op de borstelrol
onzuiverheden

Borstelrol draait niet

Motor werkt niet Lage batterij Laad de stofzuiger op
Stofbak vol met stof Leeg de stofbak
Stofzuiger raakt oververhit door langere levensduur Herstart na afkoeling
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Slechte zuigkracht

Filter vol met stof

Luchtinlaat van borstelrol of borstelrol zelf geblokkeerd

Reinig of verander het filter
Reinig de elektrische borstel

Cycloon geblokkeerd door papier- of wolvezels

Controleer en reinig de cycloon regelmatig

Luchtkanaal tussen stofbak en hoofdeenheid geblokkeerd

Controleer en reinig regelmatig het luchtkanaal tussen
stofbak en hoofdeenheid

knippert niet tijdens het opladen

Indicatielampje van de lader brandt niet of

Voedingsadapter niet correct aangesloten

Sluit de voedingsadapter correct aan

——> MNeem in elk ander geval of als de hierboven beschreven oplossing het probleem niet heeft opgelost contact met ons op via service@roldmi.com.

10. Technische gegevens

a) Stofzuiger

Productmode! XCQO3RM XCQO4RM XCQOSRM/XCQI7RM XCQOBRM
Elektrisch borstelmodel XCQDS0IRM XCQDS0IRM XCQDS02ZRM | XCQDSD4RM
Nominale bedrijfsspanning 28,8 V- 28,8 V- 222 V= 29,6 V=
MNominale laadspanning 34.2V= 342V 258V~ 3.2V-
Capaciteit lithiumbatterij 2500 mAh/72 Wh 2500 mAh/72 Wh 2200 mAh/48 Wh 2200 mAh/65 Wh
Nominaal vermogen 380 W (stofzuiger) 380 W (stofzuiger) 265 W (stofzuiger) 3B0 W (stofzuiger)
MNominaal vermogen 35 W (elektrische borstel) 35 W (alektrische borstel) 35 W (elektrische borstel) 35 W (elektrische borstel)
Oplaadtijd Ongeveer 2,5 uur Ongeveer 2,5 uur Ongeveer 2,5 uur Ongeveer 2,5 uur
Looptijd angeveer 55 min ongeveer 55 min ongeveer 40 min ongeveer 50 min
(STANDAARD-modus) (STANDAARD-modus) (STANDAARD-modus) (STANDAARD-modus)
Looptijd ongeveer 10 min ongeveer 10 min ongeveer 10 min ongeveer 10 min
(BOOST-modus) (BOOST-modus) (BOOST-modus) (BOOST-modus)
App-functie Ondersteund Ondersteund Niet ondersteund Miet ondersteund
Capaciteit stofbak angeveer 04 liter ongeveer 04 liter ongeveer 04 liter ongeveer 0.4 liter
Geluid <83 dB(A) <83 dB(A) <83 dB(A) <83 dB(A)
Afmetingen 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 % 259 % 158 mm
Gewicht (netto) ongeveer 2,6 kg ongeveer 2,6 kg ongeveer 2,3 kg ongeveer 2,6 kg
Certificeringen !
H LISTED "@“‘ "@”‘
[ g intertek Intertek
Grp.Ru
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b) Stroomadapter
Productmaodel XCQO3RM/XCQO04RM XCQOSRM/XCQTTRM XCQOBRM
Nominale 100-240 V- 100-240 V- 100-240 V=
invoerspanning
MNominale invoerstroom | 1,0 A 08 A 1.0A
Naminale 342V~ 258V~ 342V~
uitvoerspanning
MNominale uitvoerstroom | 1,0 A 10A 104
Productmodel Zuid-Korea: RM-C-Y01KR, Europese Unie: Zuid-Korea: RM-C-Y02KR, Europese Unie: Zuid-Korea: KA3601A-3421000KR, Europese
RM-C-YOIEU, Australig: RM-C-YO1AL, RM-C-Y02EU, Australig: RM-C-YO2AU, Unie: KA3601A-3421000EU, Australié:
Verenigd Koninkrijk: RM-C-Y0O1UK, Verenigde | Verenigd Koninkrijk: RM-C-Y02UK, KAIBMA-3421000AU, Verenigd Koninkrijk:
Staten: RM-C-Y01US, Japan: RM-C-Y0O1JP, Verenigde Staten: RM-C-Y02US, Japan: KA3E0A-3421000BS, Verenigde Staten:
Taiwan: RM-C-Y01TW, China: YCQDYO1RM RM-C-Y02JP, Taiwan: RM-C-Y0ZTW, China: KA3IB01A-3421000US, Japan:
RM-CY02CM KA3IE0A-3421000JP, Taiwan:
KA3601A-3421000TW, China:
KA3E0MA-3421000CH
Europese Unie: RM-C-YD1EU, Verenigd
Koninkrijk: RM-CY0IUK, Verenigde Staten:
RM-C-Y01US, Australig: RM-C-Y01AU, Korea:
RM-C-YDIKR, Japan: RM-C-Y01JP, Taiwan:
RM-C-YOTTW

11. Verwijdering

Juiste verwijdering van dit product

H

Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product niet met ander huishoudelijk afval in de EU mag worden verwijderd. Om mogelijke schade aan het
milieu of de menselijke gezondheid door ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering te voorkomen, moet het op een verantwoorde manier worden
gerecycled om het duurzame hergebruik van materiéle hulpbronnen te bevorderen, Om uw gebruikte apparaat te retourneren, gebruikt u de
retour- en inzamelsystemen of neemt u contact op met de winkel waar het product werd gekocht. Ze kunnen dit product meenemen voor
milieuvriendelijke recycling.
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12. Garantie en aansprakelijkheidsbeperkingen

Dit product wordt gegarandeerd voor een periode van 24 maanden (gedefinieerd door de lokale wetgeving) vanaf de datum van aankoop tegen een defect als gevolg van
fabricage- of materiaalfouten,

Deze garantie dekt geen schade veroorzaakt door onjuiste installatie, onjuist gebruik of normale slijtage van het product.

Meer specifiek dekt de garantie geen:

« Schade of problemen veroorzaakt door oneigenlijk gebruik, ongeval, wijziging of elektrische aansluiting van onjuiste intensiteit of spanning.

» Aangepaste producten, producten waarvan het garantiezegel of serienummer is beschadigd, gewijzigd, verwijderd of geoxideerd.

« Storing van de batterij als gevolg van overladen of het niet naleven van de veiligheidsinstructies die worden uitgelegd in de instructiehandleiding.
= Cosmetische schade, inclusief krassen, deuken of andere elementen.

« Schade veroorzaakt door elke ingreep door een onbevoegd persoon,

» Defecten veroorzaakt door normale slijtage of door normale veroudering van het product.

» Software-updates vanwege een wijziging in netwerkinstellingen.

= Productstoringen als gevolg van het gebruik van software van derden om de bestaande software te bewerken, wijzigen of aan te passen,

» Productstoringen veroorzaakt door gebruik zonder accessoires goedgekeurd door de fabrikant.

» Geoxideerde producten.

Algemene voorwaarden voor implementatie:

Om een garantieservice te verkrijgen, wordt uverzocht om uw productin de originele verpakking te retourneren naar de klantenservice van uw winkel met uw aankoopbewijs
(kwitantie, factuur, ...), het product en de meegeleverde accessoires.

Het is belangrijk om de aankoopdatum, het model en het serienummer of IMEl-nummer als informatie bij de hand te hebben (deze informatie staat meestal op het product,
de verpakking of uw aankoopbewijs).

Als u dit niet doet, moet u het product retourneren met de accessoires die nodig zijn voor een goede werking (voeding, adapter, enz.).

In het geval dat uw claim onder de garantie valt, kan de dienst naverkoop, binnen de grenzen van de lokale wetgeving, ofwel:

« Defecte onderdelen repareren of vervangen.

+ Het geretourneerde product omwisselen met een product dat ten minste dezelfde functionaliteit heeft en dat qua prestaties gelijkwaardig is.
» Het product terugbetalen tegen de aankoopprijs van het product vermeld op het aankoopbewijs.

Als &én van deze 3 oplossingen wordt gebruikt, geeft dit geen aanleiding tot verlenging of hernieuwing van de garantieperiode.
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& © (€ & FE M RoHS

Geproduceerd in China.

Fabrikant: ROIDMI Information Technology Co., Ltd.
Adres: 4F, CB Building, No. 1699 Huishan Road, Life Science and Technology Park, Huishan District, Wuxi, Jiangsu, PRC

Executieve normen:

Ontwerp EN 301 489-1:W2.2.0:2017, Ontwerp EN 301 489-17:V3.2.0:2017, EN 300 328 V211:2016, ENG0335-1:2012/A13:2017, EN 60335-2-2:2010/A1:2013, EN 62233:2008,
EM 62479:2010, EN 55014-1:2017, EM 55014-2:2015, EN 61000-3-2:2014, EN 61000-3-3:2013

UL1M? - Standaard voor stofzuigers, ventilatorreinigers en huishoudelijke vioerafwerkingsmachines
FCC 47 CFR deel 2 2017, subdeel J FCC 47 CFR deel 15 2017, subdeel C
CSA-C22.2 nr. 243-17 - Standaard voor stofzuigers, blazerreinigers en huishoudelijke vioerafwerkingsmachines IC-verordening ICES-003: Uitgave 6 ANSI C63.4-2014

Afbeeldingen kunnen afwijken van het werkelijke product. We streven er voortdurend naar om onze producten te verbeteren; daarom kunnen de specificaties in dit
document zonder kennisgeving worden gewijzigd.

Servicemail: wxrm@roidmi.caom

Bedrijfswebsite: www.roidmi.com/en

Raadpleeg de website voor productverkoopinformatie: www.roidmi.com/an
XCQO3RM_XCQO4RM_XCQOSRM_XCQI7RM_XCCQOSRM_UM_NL_V1.0
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1.Dernieres instructions d'utilisation

Téléchargez les demidres instructions d'utilisation via le lien hitps:fwww.roidmi.comfen/cmsisofadmin ou scannez le code QR affiché. Suivez les
instructions sur le site Web.

2.Explication des symboles

& Le symbole de I'éclair dans un triangle sert 4 signaler un danger pour la santé, par ex. causé par une décharge électrique.
& Le symbole avec un point d'exclamation contenu dans un triangle attire "attention sur les consignes importantes du mode d'emploi 4 respecter impérativement.

— Le symbole de la « flache » précéde les conseils et remarques spécifiques a l'utilisation.

3. Consignes de sécurité

Lisez le manuel avant l'utilisation.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT TOUTE UTILISATION

Lorsque vous utilisez un appareil électrique, veuillez respecter des précautions de sécurité élémentaires, incluant les suivantes : LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS
AVANT L'UTILISATION (DE CET APPAREIL). Me pas respecter les consignes de sécurité et les instructions peut provoguer un choc électrigue, un incendie et/ou des
blessures graves.

AVE RTI S S E M E N T == Afin de réduire le risque d'incendie, d'électrocution ou de blessures corporelles

AVERTISSEMENT :

1. 3ile cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit &tre remplaceé par le fabricant, son agent de service ou bien toute personne qualifiée afin d'éviter tout danger.
Avant de recharger, lisez les instructions.

Pour une utilisation en inténeur exclusivermnent, ne l'exposaz pas & la pluie.

Le chargeur de batterie est congu pour charger la batterie rechargeable fournie par le fabricant.

Mutilisez aucun autre chargeur pour recharger la batterie fournie par le fabricant et n‘essayez pas de recharger d'autres types de batterie avec ce chargeur. N'essayez
pas non plus de charger des batteries non rechargeables avec ce chargeur.

6. Avant de charger, vérifiez si la tension spécifiée sur I'étiquette de marquage correspond 2 |a tension du secteur.
7. Pendant la charge, 'appareil doit &tre placé dans un endroit bien ventilé.

8. Veuillez retirer la fiche de la prise avant de nettoyer ou d‘amr&:Mt;gG r p R u

89, L'appareil ne doit &tre utilisé qu'avec le bloc d'alimentation fou c |'appareil. "

10. Cet appareil contient des piles qui ne peuvent &tre remplacées que par des personnes qualifiées.

11. La batterie doit &tre retirée de I'appareil avant qu'il ne soit mis au rebut.

12. L'appareil doit &tre débranché du réseau d'alimentation lors du retrait de la batterie.

13. Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants & partir de 8 ans et par des personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou des
personnes dénudes d'expérience ou de connaissance, si elles ont pu bénéficier, par l'intermédiaire d'une personne responsable de leur sécurité, d'une surveillance ou
d'instructions préalables concernant I'utilisation de I'appareil.

14. Le nettoyage et I'entretien ne doivent pas &tre effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.
15. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec I'appareil,
16. N'utilisez pas I'appareil 4 'extérieur, ou sur des surfaces mouillées.

17. Veillez &4 ce que cet appareil ne soit pas utilisé comme un jouet. Une attention parficuliére est nécessaire lorsque I'aspirateur est utilisé prés d'enfants, d'animaux
domestiquas ou de plantes.

18. Utilisez I'appareil uniquement de la maniére décrite dans ce manuel. Utilisez exclusivernent les accessocires recommandés par le constructeur.,

19. N'utilisez pas I'appareil si son cable d'alimentation ou sa prise est endommagé(e). Sil'appareil ne fonctionne pas comme il se doit, si vous I'avez fait tomber, endommagé,
laissé a I'extérieur ou s'il est tombé dans I'eau, apportez-le & un centre de service.

20. Ne tirez pas ni ne transportez |'appareil par le cordon. N'utilisez pas le cordon comme une poignée, ne fermez pas porte sur le cordon ou ne tirez pas le cordon autour
des bords ou des coins tranchants. Ne faites pas rouler d'appareil sur le cordon. Gardez le cordon loin des surfaces chauffées.

21. Ne débranchez pas I'appareil en tirant sur le cordon. Pour débrancher, saisissez |a fiche, et non le cordon.
22. Ne manipulez pas le chargeur, y compris la prise et/ou les bornes du chargeur avec les mains mouillées.

23. N'insérez aucun objet dans les ouvertures. N'utilisez pas I'appareil si 'une des ouverlures est obstruée. Veillez a éviter I'accumulation dans les ouvertures de tout ce qui
pourrait diminuer le flux d'air (poussiéres, peluches, poils, etc.).

24. Gardez les cheveux, les vétements amples, les doigts et toutes les parties du corps &loignés des ouvertures et des piéces en mouvement.
25. Soyez particuliérement vigilant{e) en passant |'aspirateur dans les escaliers.

26. N'utilisez pas cet appareil pour aspirer des liquides combustibles ou inflammables, comme I'essence, et ne passez pas I'aspirateur dans une piéce ol se trouvent de
tels liquides.

27. Ne passez en aucun cas 'aspirateur sur des objets brllants ou incandescents, comme des cigarettes, des allumettes ou des cendres chaudes.

28. Me l'utilisez pas sans que le bac a poussiére et le filtre soient en place,

29. Evitez les démarrages accidentels. Vérifiez que l'interrupteur marche/arrét est en position d'arrét avant d'insérer la batterie, de saisir 'appareil ou de le porter. Transporter
l'apparail avec un doigt sur linterrupteur ou le brancher sur une alimentation électrique alors que son interrupteur st en position de marche favorise les accidents.

30. Déconnectez la batterie de I'appareil avant d'effectuer un réglage, de changer un accessocire ou de ranger I'appareil. Ces mesures de sécurité permettent de réduire les
risques de démarrage accidentel de 'outil.

31. Rechargez uniguement avec la chargeur spécifié par le fabricant. Un chargeur adapté a un seul type de batterie peut présenter un risque d'incendie s'il est utilisé avec
une batterie différente,

32. Utilisez les appareils uniquement avec les blocs-batteries spécifiquement indigués. L'utilisation de toute autre batterie peut créer un risque de blessures et d'incendie.

101



33. Lorsque le bloc-batterie n'est pas utilisé, il doit &tre rangé loin de tout objet métallique, tel que trombone, piéce de monnaie, clef, clou, vis et tout autre petit objet
métallique qui risquerait de mettre en contact ses bomes. Court-circuiter les bomes de la batterie peut provoguer des brilures et un incendie.

34. Si la batterie est soumise 4 des conditions abusives, du liquide peut s'en échapper. Evitez tout contact avec ce liquide. En cas de contact accidentel, rincez & grande
eau. Si du liguide entre en contact avec les yeux, vous devez en outre consulter un médecin. Le liquide qui s'échappe de la batterie peut provoquer des irritations et
des brilures,

35. N'utilisez pas l'appareil si la batterie ou 'appareil lui-méme est endommagé ou modifié. Les batteries modifiées ou endommagées peuvent produire un fonctionnement
imprévisible pouvant provequer un incendie, une explosion ou un risque de blessure,

36. N'exposez pas la batterie ou 'appareil 4 des flammes ou 4 une température excessive. L'exposition au feu ou & des températures supérieures a 130 *C peut provoquer
une axplosion,

37. Respectez toutes les instructions de charge et ne rechargez pas la batterie ou I'appareil quand la température ambiante est au-dela de la plage spécifiée dans les
instructions. Une recharge incorrecte ou recharger une batterie sous des températures hors de la plage spécifiée peut endommager la batterie et accroitre le risque
d'incendie.

38. Faites réparer votre appareil par un réparateur qualifié qui ne devra utiliser que des piéces de rechange identiques. Cet appareil contient des batteries qui ne peuvent
étre remplacées que par des personnes qualifiées. Cela permettra de garantir une utilisation slre de l'appareil.

39. Me modifiez pas et n'essayez pas de réparer |"appareil ou la batterie sauf comme indiqué dans les instructions d'utilisation et d'entretien.

40. Eteignez toujours cet appareil avant de raccorder ou de détacher la brosse électrique.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

Usage domestique exclusivement.
MISE EM GARDE :
1. Assurez-vous gue la fiche est bien insérée pour éviter les électrocutions, les courts-circuits et les incendies.

2. Coupez immédiatement lalimentation et débranchez-la en cas de distorsion du produit, de surchaufie, d'odeur et de bruit inhabituels pendant la charge ou le
fonctionnement. Placez le produit dans une zone ouverte el incombustible. Faire effectuer l'entretien par le fabricant ou un réparateur qualifié. Cela permeltra de garantir
une utilisation slre.

3. Ne versez pas d'eau sur le produit, ne le bouchez pas ou ne limmergez pas dans l'eau.

4. 5ila brosse rotative cesse de fonctionner, éteignez immédiatement l'aspirateur, Vérifiez que la brosse rotative n'est pas enveloppée de cheveux ou d'autres fibres
excessivement longues et nettoyez-la.

5. Gardez I'aspirateur a I'écart de toute personne portant un stimulateur cardiaque pendant I'utilisation.

6. Gardez 'aspirateur hors de la portée des enfants ou des animaux domestiques pour éviter les blessures lorsque vous le fixez sur le support mural magnétigue pour le
ranger,

7. Lors de la charge avec le support mural magnétique, assurez-vous que l'unité principale est parfaitement en place contre le support mural pour éviter gu'elle tombe et
cause des blessures,

B. Lors de la charge de l'unité principale, assurez-vous que le voyant de batterie est allumé.

9. Eloignez les enfants du support mural magnétique, en particulier d'un support doté d'une fonction de charge. La chute de I'appareil pendant sa charge peut causer des
risques tels qu'une électrocution résultant d'une fuite.

10. Me faites pas tomber 'appareil. Ne soumettez pas le produit & dMn:cﬁ yes. Réaz I'appareil de heurter d'autres objets.
11. Nettoyez en temps opportun le bac a poussiére pour garantir u aft, Sfirfkd¥Mier une mauvaise aspiration ou le chauffage du moteur causé par
le blocage de |'air.

12. Protégez 'aspirateur des températures extrémes. Les températures recommandées de fonctionnement et de rangement sont comprises entre 0 °C et 35 *C. Gardez-le
dans un endroit sec et frais.

13. N'utilisez pas I'aspirateur pour aspirer 'eau afin d'éviter gu'elle ne pénétre dans l'unité principale et n‘entraine un dysfonctionnement. Lorsque de I'eau pénétre dans le
bac a poussigre, éteignez immédiatement I'aspirateur et videz la coupelle. Assurez-vous gue le bac a poussiére est complétement sec.

14. Séchez la brosse rotative aprés I'avoir complétemeant lavée avant de la réinstaller.
15. Nettoyez rapidement les accessoires aprés utilisation pour empécher que les résidus alimentaires, la laine de colon pourrissent & l'intérieur.
16. Utilisez uniquement la brosse de nettoyage fournie par le fabricant pour nettoyer le filtre & poussiére. N'utilisez pas d'autres brosses en acier ou dures.

17. Gardez |la brosse de nettoyage hors de portée des enfants pour éviter les blessures, Avec une lame tranchanie, la brosse de nettoyage est ulilisée pour découper les
substances enchevétrées difficiles a nettoyer.

Deéclaration FCC

1. Cet appareil est conforme a la section 15 de la réglementation FCC. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes :

(1) Cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences nuisibles.

(2) Cet appareil doit accepter toutes les interférences regues, y compris celles susceptibles de provoguer un fonctionnement indésirable.

2. Tout changement ou modification non expressément approuvé par la partie responsable de la conformité peut annuler le droit de I'utilisateur a utiliser I'équipement.

Remargue : Cet équipement a &té teslé et déclaré conforme aux limites définies pour un appareil numérique de classe B, conformément & I'article 15 de la réglementation
FCC. Ces limites sont congues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle.

Cet équipement génere, ulilise et peut émettre de I'énergie par radiofréquence. S'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, il peut provoquer des
interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Toutefois, il n'est pas garanti que des interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation particuliére.

Si cet éguipement provoque des interférences nuisibles & la réception des signaux de radio ou de télévision, ce qui peut étre déterminé en &teignant et en rallumant
'&quipement.

Il est recommandé a I'utilisateur d'essayer de corriger les interférences en prenant une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes ;

(1) Réorienter ou déplacer 'antenne de réception.

(2) Augmenter la distance entre I'équipement et le récepleur.

(3) Brancher 'appareil sur une prise située sur un circuit diffiérent de celui auguel le récepteur est connecté.

(4) Consulter le concessionnaire ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir de |'aide.

Déclaration FCC relative a I'exposition aux rayonnements

Cet eéquipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux radiations définies par la FCC pour un environnement non contrdlé.
Cet equipement ast un appareil portatif.
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4. Presentation du produit

‘o Sélecteur de mode Port de charge
] ™
@ Interrupteur
W\ on
I R — - . Boucle anti-arrachement du
: x::: :r:LTantahm bac a poussiére
Bac a poussiére
—] -, Bouton de libération du bac 4
poussiére
O Bouton de libération du tube
de rallonge
Tube de rallonge métalliqgue
McGrp.Ru
O Bouton de relachement de la
brosse électrique
0 Roulette
. ] @ D = []
- ——1 — Amortisseur Fixation du capuchon

= W K N 8 - d'extrémité de la brosse
rotative
Brosse rotative

5.Pieces et accessoires

* Suceur plat

]

* Brosse de matelas * Tuyau de rallonge * Module de nettoyage
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=

O - L
|
Support mural magnétique * Filtre HEPA Brosse de netioyage Bloc d'alimentation
—3 * Pour connaitre les piéces réellement incluses, reportez-vous & la liste d'emballage.
6.Montage
a) Montage de votre aspirateur
: * S —
o ____ o T l I P | A /"d =T ‘.I“.IH-
[ t Iy

b) Montage des accessoires
Il existe une variété d'accessoires qui sont compatibles avec cel aspirateur. Fixez 'accessoire ou I'outil de nettoyage souhaité a I'aspirateur aux fins spécifiques du nettoyage.

1. Fixation du suceur plat : Insérez |'extrémité du bouton de libération du suceur 2. Fixation de la brosse a épousseter : Insérez la brosse a épousseter dans le
plat dans l'unité principale. Poussez-le jusgu'a ce qu'il s'enclenche fermement suceur plat. Poussez-la jusqu'a ce qu'elle s'enclenche fermement en place.

en place.
S L ﬁ”"—'-‘ ' g"‘ —C

—> Les accessoires qui peuvent &tre directement raccordés a I'unité principale comprennent un tuyau de rallonge et une brosse de matelas. Le procédé pour les fixer
st le méme que pour fixer le suceur plat. La brosse a épousseter peut également &tre fixée au tuyau de rallonge, de la méme maniére que le suceur plat.

c) Installation du support mural magnétique
Le support mural magnétique est congu pour ranger |'aspirateur lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.
Methode 1 ; Installation avec des vis

& Assurez-vous gqu'il n'y a pas de conduites de gaz ou d'eau, de fils électriques derriére la zone de montage avant de percer.

1. Toumez le capuchon de la fixation murale dans le sens inve rﬁ F Qp :Ba&ucl‘u:n de fixation murale et tournez-le dans le sens horaire pour
le retirer. A une hauteur de 92 cm, positionnez la base sur le mur et marquez 1es r.

positions des trous de fixation. Assurez-vous que les trous de fixation sont sur
une ligne horizontale, Percez les trous de fixation et enfoncez les chevilles au
marteau dans les trous. Mettez la base en place et fixez-la a l'aide de vis.

Support mural magnétique

Position du trou de fixation Position du trou de fixation

i Support mural magnétique

Méthode 2 : Installation sans vis

— (Cette méthode d'installation n'est pas applicable aux murs écaillés, aux murs sales et aux murs de mauvaise qualité. Assurez-vous gue le mur est propre et exempt
de poussigre avant de l'installer.

1. Mesurez une hauteur de 92 cm et marquez la 2. Retirez le film protecteur. 3. Collez le support mural sur le mur, en appuyant
position d'installation. légérement pour vous assurer qu'il est fermement
collé au mur.

x
g2 .{:m //

7. Fonctionnement
a) Charge
—> Chargez compléternent I'aspirateur avant la premigre utilisation.

« Pour charger, branchez I'adaptateur d'alimentation au port de charge de I'aspirateur, puis branchez I'autre extrémité de I'adaptateur d'alimentation & une prise murale. Il
faut environ 2,5 heures pour charger complétement.
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b) Allumer/éteindre

* Maintenez enfoncé linterrupleur d'alimentation pendant 1 seconde pour allumer l'aspirateur. L'aspirateur passe en mode STANDARD par défaut. Pendant le

fonctionnement, appuyez sur le sélecteur de mode ou llinterrupteur d'alimentation pour alterner entre les modes STANDARD et BOOST. Maintenez enfoncé l'interrupteur
d'alimentation pendant 1 seconde & nouveau pour I'éteindre.

10— Sélecteur de mode

=

(@ —— Interrupteur

[™
-

Charge Décharge Dysfonctionnement
. [ ] L]
. L] L
1 . o
e} O
i¥
Observations : ¥ signifie clignotement ; O signifie éteint ; @ signifie lumiére fixe. En cas d'erreur, le voyant d'état clignote en jaune, et 20 secondes plus tard, I'aspirateur
s'éteint automatiquement.

c) Utilisation d’accessoires

Suceur plat : pour les espaces étroits tels que les coins de portes, fenétres et Tuyau de rallonge : excaellente rallonge et flaxibilité pour pénétrer dans les espaces
escaliers, efc. difficiles d'accés.

Brosse de malelas : pour les surfaces des lits, rideaux el autres surfaces textiles Brosse polyvalente (intégrée avec le suceur plat et brosse a épousseter) : pour

et pour enlever les acariens. canapés et sitges de canapé, meubles, appuis de fenélre et toutes sortes de
plateaux de table.
.'I |II
.'I |I
/S~
N
- R ﬁ\j '3':\_".I
o | A
r A __*.'. .,
f_f' | ) F ' - | \“I
/ || .-}- -—--_.I iﬁ‘n’ o ——— 1 |
I e —— f N |
e | — Pl |
=

d) Application
* Pour une expérience optimale, téléchargez et installez I'application « roidmi cleaner » depuis I'App Store, Google Play ou en scannant le code QR ci-dessous.

Configuration requise : Android 4.4 ou versions ultérieures ; I0S 9.0 ou versions ultérieures,
L'application « roidmi cleaner » vous permet d'utiliser des fonctionnalités supplémentaires, telles que :
« Vérifiez le niveau de puissance de la batterie, etc.

* Rappel de bac & poussiére plein

* Mise & niveau du micrologiciel de I'aspirateur
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Appairage :
—3 Avant I'appairage, assurez-vous que la connexion Bluetooth® sur volre téléphone est activée,

1. Quvrez l'application « roidmi cleaner » sur votre téléphone. Appuyez sur « Ajouter un appareil » et sélectionnez un appareil & apparier dans la liste « Appareil a
proximité s,

2. Une fois I'appairage terming, vous pouvez trouver 'appareil dans « A moi » - > « Mon appareil »,

8. Nettoyage et entretien

f Eteignez et débranchez toujours avant d'effectuer tout entretien.

Nutilisez jamais de détergents agressifs, d'alcool a briler ou d'autres solutions chimiques, car ceux-ci peuvent endommager le boitier ou provoguer un
dysfonctionnement de l'appareil.

a) Nettoyage du bac a poussiere

1. Maintenez enfoncé le bouton de libération du bac & poussiére, et retirez-la de 2. Retirez le filtre HEPA et le cyclone du bac & poussiére dans |'ordre, comme
I'unité principale. illustré.

& Poignée du filtre

4+
=g, Poignée du cyclone

o

i_'f,j; Boucle anti-arrachement du bac a poussiére
+ Bac a poussiére

3. Videz le bac a poussiére et utilisez une brosse de nettoyage pour nettoyer le 4. Comme sur lillustration, réinstallez le bac a poussiére jusqua ce quil
filtre et le cyclone. Lavez-les & I'eau courante. Séchez complétement a ['air libre s'enclenche en place.
pendant au maoins 24 heures avant de réinstaller.

—> |l est recommandé de remplacer le filtre tous les 3 mois pour maintenir la plus haute efficacité. Utilisez uniquement les filtres spécifiés par le fabricant.
b) Nettoyage de la brosse rotative

1. Montez et démontez la brosse rotative 2. Nettoyez la brosse rotative
Placez I'arriére de la brosse électrigue vers le haut. Tirez vers le bas la fixation Utilizez la brosse de nettoyage pour enlever les poils et les fibres collés a la
du capuchon d'extrémité situé a droite de la brosse électrique. Soulevez la brosse rotative. Lavez-la & l'eau courante. Séchez complétement a lair libre
brosse rotative et remplacez-le par une brosse propre. Insérez la fixation du pendant au moins 24 heures avant de réinstaller,

capuchon dans la fente jusqu'a ce qu'elle s'enclenche en place,

e — =

4 S

N\ \
Tirez vers le bas la fixation %\ \

|

=

/e “| du capuchon d'extrémité

de la brosse rotative

:'-;I". . .".."._ -‘ . '._l:-..‘

9.Problémes et dépannage

& Pour réduire le risque d'électrocution et de fonctionnement involontaire, coupez I'alimentation et débranchez 'appareil avant l'entretien.

Description du probléme Cause possible Solution envisageable
La brosse rotative ne tourme pas La brosse rotative est enveloppée de cheveux, de | Retirez les impurelés emmélées sur la brosse rotative
fibres et d'autres impuretés longues
Le moteur ne fonctionne pas Batterie faible Charger |'aspirateur
Bac a poussiégre plein de poussiére idez le bac a poussiére
L'aspirateur surchauffe en raison d'un fonctionnement | Redémarrez aprés refroidissement
prolongé
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Agpiration médiocre

Filtre plein de poussiére

Nettoyez ou changez le filtre

L'entrée d'air de la brosse rotative ou la brosse rotative | Nettoyez la brosse électrique

glle-méme est bloquée

Cyclone bloqué par des fibres de papier ou de laing

Vérifiez et nettoyez réguliérement le cyclone

Canal d'air entre le bac 4 poussiére et l'unité principale | \Vérifiez et nettoyez régulidrement le canal d'air entre

obstrué

le bac a poussiére et I'unité principale

Le voyant lumineux du chargeur n'est pas allumé ou
ne clignote pas pendant la charge

L'adaptateur secteur n'est pas branché correctement

Branchez correctement I'adaptateur secteur

—— Dans tous les autres cas ou si la solution expliquée ci-dessus n'a pas résolu le probléme, veulllez nous contacter & I'adresse service@roidmi.com.

10.Caractéristiques techniques

a) Aspirateur

Modéle de I'appareil XCQO3RM XCQ04RM XCQOSRM/XCQI7RM XCQODERM

Modéle de la brosse élactrique XCQDS01RM XCQDSD1RM XCQDS0ZRM XCQDS04RM
Tension de fonclionnement 28,8 v= 288 V= 22 2= 29,6 V-

nominale

Tension de charge nominale 342V= 34,2V 25,8 V- 34,2 V-

Capacité de la batterie au lithium | 2 500 mAh/T2 Wh 2 500 mAh72 Wh 2200 mAh/48 Wh 2200 mAh/&S Wh
Puissance nominale JEDQ W (aspirateur) 380 W (aspirateur) 265 W (aspirateur) 380 W (aspirateur)
Puissance nominale 35 W (brosse électrique) 35 W (brosse électrique) 35 W (brosse électrigque) 35 W (brosse électrique)
Durée de charge environ 2,5 heures environ 2,5 heures environ 2,5 heures environ 2,5 heures
Autonomie environ 55 minutes anviron 55 minutes environ 40 minutes emviron 50 minutes

(mode STANDARD) (mode STANDARD) (mode STANDARD) (mode STANDARD)
Autonomie environ 10 minutes gnviron 10 minutes anviron 10 minutes anviron 10 minutes
{mode BOOST) (mode BOOST) (mode BOOST) (mode BOOST)

Fonction de I'application Pris en charge Pris en charge Mon pris en charge Mon pris en charge
Capacité du bac & poussiére environ 0,4 L environ 0,4 L environ 0,4 L environ 0,4 L

Bruit =83 dB (A) =83 dB (A) =83 dB (A) = 83 dB (A)
Dimensions 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 x 259 x 158 mm
Poids (net) env. 2,6 kg env. 2,6 kg env. 2,3 kg env. 2,6 kg
Certifications /

@. @.
Intertek intertek

b) Bloc d'alimentation

Modéle de I'appareil XCQO3IRMIXCQO4RM KCQOSRM/XCQ7RM XCQOERM

Tension d'entrée nominale | 100-240 V- 100-240 v~ 100-240 v~

Courant d’entrée nominal 1,0A 0.8A 1,0A

Tension de sortie nominale | 34,2 V- 258V~ 34,2 V-

Courant de sortie nominale | 1,0 A 1,04 1,0A

Modéle de I'appareil Sydkorea : RM-C-Y01KR,

Union européenne : RM-C-YO1EU,
Australie : RM-C-Y01AU,
Royaume-Uni : RM-C-Y01UK,
Etats-Unis : RM-C-Y01US,

Japon : RM-C-Y01JP,

Taiwan : RM-C-YO1TW,

Chine : YCQDY01RM

Sydkorea : RM-C-Y0ZKR,

Union européenne : RM-C-Y02ELU,
Australie : RM-C-Y02AL,
Royaume-Uni : RM-C-Y02UK,
Etats-Unis : RM-C-Y02US,
Japon : RM-C-Y02JP,

Taiwan : RM-C-Y02TW,

Chine : RM-C-Y02CN

Sydkorea : KA3601A-3421000KR,

Union européenne : KA3B01A-3421000EU,
Australie : KA3E01A-34210004L,
Royaume-Uni : KA3G601A-3421000B35,
Etats-Unis : KA3601A-3421000US,

Japon : KA3G01A-3421000.P,

Taiwan : KAIE01A-3421000TW,

Chine : KA3601A-3421000CN

Union européenne : RM-C-Y(01EU,
Royaume-Uni : RM-C-Y01UK,
Etats-Unis : RM-C-Y01US,
Australie : RM-C-Y01AU,

Corée : RM-C-YO1KR,

Japon : RM-C-Y01JP,

Taiwan : RM-C-Y01TW

11. Elimination des déchets

H

Elimination conforme de ce produit

Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas étre mis au rebut avec d'autres déchets ménagers, et ce, dans toute I'UE. Afin de prévenir
toute nuisance éventuelle a 'environnement ou a la santé humaine due a I'élimination incontrilée des déchets, merci de recycler le produit de
maniére responsable afin de favoriser la réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles. Pour renvoyer votre ancien appareil, veuillez utiliser les
systémes de retour et de collecte ou contacter le détaillant qui vous a vendu le produit, Il sera en mesure de prendre en charge le recyclage sir
et ecologigue de ce produit.
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12.Garantie et limites de responsabilité

Ce produit est garanti pour une période de 24 mois (définie par la législation locale) & partir de la date d'achat, contre toute défaillance résultant d'un vice de fabrication ou
de matériau.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant d'une mauvaise installation, d'une utilisation incorrecte, ou de l'usure normale du produit.

Plus précisément, la garantie ne couvre pas

» Les dommages ou problémes causes par une utilisation incomrecte, un accident, une altération ou un branchement électrique d'intensité ou de tension inappropriée.
« Les produits modifiés, ceux dont le scellé de garantie ou le numéro de série ont &té endommagés, altérés, supprimés ou oxydés.

* La défaillance de la batterie, survenue par un chargement trop long ou par le non-respect des consignes de sécurité expliguées dans la notice.

« Les dommages esthétiques, incluant les rayures, bosses ou tout autre élément.

« Les dommages causés par foute intervention effectuée par une personne non agréée,

+ Les défauts causés par une usure normale ou dus au vieillissement normal du produit.

* Les mises a jour de logiciel, dues a un changement de paramétres réseau,

+ Les défaillances du produit dues a l'utilisation de logiciels tiers pour modifier, changer, adapter ou modifier I'existant.

« Les défaillances du produit dues & l'ulilisation sans les accessoires homologués par le fabricant.

« Les produits oxydés.

Modalités da mise an cauvre

Pour obtenir un service de garantie, vous &tes priés de rapporter volre produit a I'accueil de votre lieu de vente muni de votre preuve d'achat (ticket de caisse, facture...),
du produit et de ses accessoires fournis, avec son emballage d'origine.

Il est important d'avoir comme information la date d'achat, le modéle et le numéro de série ou d'IMEI (ces informations apparaissent généralement sur le produit, I'emballage
ou votre preuve d'achat).

A défaut, vous devez rapporter le produit avec les accessoires nécessaires 4 son bon fonctionnement (alimentation, adaptateur, etc.).
Dans le cas ol votre réclamation est couverte par la garantie, le service aprés-vente pourra, dans les limites de la législation locale, soit :
* Réparer ou remplacer les pigéces défectueuses.

+ Echanger le produit retourné avec un produit qui a au meins les mémes fonctionnalités et qui est équivalent en termes de performance.
« Rembourser le produit au prix d'achat du produit mentionné sur la preuve d'achat.

Si une de ces 3 solutions est utilisée, cela ne donne pas droit au prolongement ou au renouvellement de la période de garantie.
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Fabriqué en Chine

Fabricant : ROIDMI Information Technology Co., Ltd.
Adresse : 4F, C8 Building, Mo. 1699 Huishan Road, Life Science and Technology Park, Huishan District, Wuxi, Jiangsu, PRC

Mormes directrices ;

Projet EM 301 489-1:\ 2.2.0:2017, Projet EN 301 489-17:V 3.2.0:2017, EN 300 328 V2.1.1:2016, ENG0335-1:2012/A13:2017, EN 80335-2-2:2010/A41:2013, EN 62233:2008,
EM 62479:2010, EN 55014-1:2017, EN 55014-2:2015, EMN 61000-3-2:2014, EN 61000-3-3:2013

UL1017 - Morme pour aspirateurs, appareils de nettoyage soufflants et machines de traitement de parquet 4 usage domestique
FCC 47 CFR Partie 2 2017, Sous-partie J FCC 47 CFR Partie 15 2017, Sous-partie C

CSA-C22.2 No. 243-17 - Norme pour aspirateurs, appareils de nettoyage soufflants et machines de traitement de parquet 4 usage domestique Réglement de I'lC ICES-
003 : Publication 6 ANSI C63.4-2014

Les illustrations peuvent différer du produit réel. Nous nous efforgons constamment d'améliorer nos produits ; par conséquent, les spécifications contenues dans le présent
document peuvent &tre modifiées sans préavis.

E-mail du support : wxrm@roidmi.com

Site Web de l'entreprise : www.roidmi.com/en

Pour plus d'informations commerciales sur les produits, veuillez consulter le site Web : www.roidmi.com/en
XCQO3RM_XCQU4RM_XCQO5SRM_XCQ17RM_XCQO8RM_UM_FR_V1.0
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1.

Stahnéte si nejnovéjdi navod k obsluze pomoci odkazu https:fwww.roidmi.comfen/cms/sofadmin nebo naskenovanim uvedeného kddu QR.
Postupujte podle pokyni na webu,

2.Vysvétleni symbolu

NejnovéjSi navod k obsluze

& Symbol blesku v trojuhelniky znamena moZné nebezpedi zranéni osob, napfiklad drazu elektrickym proudem.

& Wykfignik v trojihelniku oznauje dileZité pokyny v tomto navodu k obsluze, které je absolutné nezbytné dodriovat.

— Symbol Sipky oznatuje konkrétni tipy a rady tykajici se pouivani.

3.

Bezpecnostni pokyny

Pred pouzitim si prectéte navod.

DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNI POKYNY

PRED POUZITIM SI PRECTETE VSECHNY POKYNY.

Pfi

pouZivani elektrickych spotfebitl je tfeba v2dy dodrfovat zékladni bezpeénostni opatfeni, véetné nasledujicich: PRED POUZITIM (TOHOTO SPOTREBICE) SI

PRECTETE VSECHNY POKYNY. NedodrZeni varovani a pokynl miZe vést k Grazu elektrickym proudem, podru nebo vaZnému zranéni osob,

F ¥
VAROVAN I = Ke sniZeni nebezpedéi poZaru, Grazu elektrickym proudem nebo zranéni dodriujte nasledujici opatfeni:
VAROWVANI:

1.

S

o @ o~ oW

10.
11.
12.
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.

18.
19.

20.

21.
22,
23.

24,
25,
26.
27.
28.
29,

30.

Pokud je napajeci kabel spotfebite pofkozeny, musi ho vyménit vyrobee nebo jeho zdkaznicky servis &i osoba s pfisluinou kvalifikaci, aby se pfedesdlo vzniku nebezpedi,
Pfed nabijenim si pfetéte pokyny.

Spotfebit je urden k pouZivani pouze ve vnitfnich prostorech. Nevystavujte jej dedti.

Napajeci adaptér je uren k nabijeni nabijeci baterie dodané vyrobocam.

K nabijeni baterie dodané vyrobcem nepouZivejte Zadny jiny napajeci adaplér ani se nepokousejte pomoci tohoto adaptéru nabit jing typy baterii. Nepokousejte se
pomaoci tohoto napajeciho adaptéru nabit bé&né (nenabijeci) baterie.

Pfed nabijenim zkontrolujte, zda napéti uvedené na typovém Stitku odpovida sitovému napéti.

Bé&hem nabijeni musi byt spotfebit umistén na dobfe vétraném rgs

Pfed Eigténim nebo odribou napajeciho adaptéru odpojte zastrM @G r p » R u
Spotfebit se smi pouZivat pouze s napajecim zdrojem, ktery s nim byl dodan.

Tento spotfebié obsahuje baterie, které mohou vyménovat pouze osoby s pFislugnymi znalostmi a dovednostmi,
Baterii je nutné ze spoltfebite pfed jeho likvidaci vyjmout.

Pfi vyjimani baterie je nutné, aby byl spotfebié odpojen od sitového napdjeni.

Tento spotfebié smi pouZivat déti od B let a starsi, osoby s omezenymi fyzickymi, smyslovymi nebo dufevnimi schopnostmi nebo nedostatkem zkuSenosti a védomosti,
pokud jsou pod dohledem nebo pokud byly pouteny o bezpeéném pouZivani spotfebice a porozumély nebezpeéim spojenym s jeho pouZivanim.

Ci&téni a uZivatelskou GdrZbu spotfebiée nesmi provadét déti bez dozoru,
Déti si se spotfebicem nesmi hrat.
Mepoudivejte spotfebié venku nebo na vihkych povriich,

Zabrarite, aby byl pouZivan jako hratka. PouZivaji-li spotfebié déti nebo se spotfebié pouZiva v blizkosti déti, domacich zvifat nebo rostlin, je nutné dbat zvysendé
opatrnosti.

PouZivejte tento spotfebit vyhradné zpisobem popsanym v tomto navodu, PouZivejte pouze takové pfisluSenstvi, které vyrobce doporuduje.

NepouZivejte spotfebic s poskozenym kabelem nebo zastrékou. Pokud spotfebié nefunguje spravné, byl ponechan venku & spadl do vody nebo doslo k jeho padu &
poskozeni, zaneste jej do servisniho centra.

MNetahejte spotfebié za kabel ani jej nepfenasejle drienim za kabel, nepouZivejte kabel jako rukojet, nepfivirejte kabel do dvefi a ani je] nevedte pfes ostré hrany nebo
rohy. Nepfejizdéjte spotfebiéem pfes kabel. Udrzujte kabel mimo dosah zahfatych povrchi.

Meodpojujte kabel ze zédsuvky tahanim za kabel. Pfi odpojovani od napéjeni uchopte zastréku, nikoli kabel.
Nemanipulujte s napajecim adaptérem, véetné zastréky adaptéru a nabijecich svorek, vinkyma rukama.

Nevkladejte do otvord Zadné pfedméty. NepouZivejte spotfebi€, ma-li zablokované otvory. Udrujte tyto otvory bez prachu, chuchvaled, viasi a viech ostatnich nedistot,
ktere by mohly sniZovat pritok vzduchu,

Udrzujte vlasy, volné obleceni, prsty a veskeré Casti téla mimo otvory a pohybujici se dily.

Dbejte mimofadné opatrnosti pfi Sisténi schodl.

MNepouZivejte spotfebit k vysavani hoflavych nebo snadno vznétlivych kapalin, jako j@ benzin, a nepouZivejte jej ani v oblastech, kde by se mohly tyto kapaliny vyskytovat,
Nevysavejte Zadneé hofici ani koufici pfedméty, jako jsou cigarety, zapalky nebo horky popel.

MepouZivejte spotfebié bez nadoby na prach a filtru na svych mistach,

Zabrante nedmysinému spusténi. Pfed pfipojenim baterie, zvednutim nebo prenaSenim spotfebiée zkontrolujte, zda je vypinaé ve vypnuté poloze. Pfi pfenaseni
spotfebite s prstem na vypinadi nebo pfi pfipojovani spotfebide k napajeni s vypinatem v zapnuté poloze by mohlo dojit k nehodam.

Pred provadénim jakychkoli Oprav, vyménou pfisludenstvi nebo pfed uskladné&nim spotfebie je nutné ze spotfebife odpojit baterii. Tato preventivni bezpeénostni
opatfeni sni2uji nebezpedi nahodného spusténi spolfebice.
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31. Nabijejte baterii pouze pomoci napéjeciho adaptéru uvedeného wyroboem. Napajeci adaptér, ktery je vhodny pro jeden typ baterie, miZe pfedstavovat riziko poZaru pfi
pouiiti s jinym typem baterie.
32. PouZivejte spotfebié pouze s vwslovné uvedenou bateril. PFi pouditi baterie jingho druhu miZe dojit k nebezpeéi zranéni a poZaru,

33. Pokud se baterie pravé nepouziva, udrujte ji stranou od jinych kovovych pfedmétd, jako jsou spony na papir, mince, kli¢e, hiebiky, Srouby nebo jiné drobné kovové
pfedméty, které by mohly obé& svorky baterie propojit. Zkratovani svorek baterie mie zplsobit vzniceni nebo poZar.

34.V extrémnich podminkach mide z baterie vystfiknout kapalina. Zabrante kontakiu s t&lem. Pokud dojde k nahodnému kontakiu s pokodkou, oplachnéte dané misto
vodou. Pokud se kapalina dostane do oéi, vyhledejte lékafskou pomoc. Kapalina vystfiknuta z baterie miZe zpisobit podraZdéni nebo popaleni.

35. NepouZivejte baterii ani spotfebié, kleré jsou podkozeny nebo upraveny. U poskozené nebo upravené batere mize dojit k neodekavanym reakcim vedoucim k poZaru,
vybuchu nebo nebezpedi zranéni,

36. Mevystavujte baterii nebo spotfebié poZéru ani pfilié vysokym teplotam. PFi vystaveni poZaru nebo teplotdm pfesahujicim 130 *C mide daojit k vybuchu.

37. Dodriujte viechny pokyny k nabijeni a nenabijejte baterii ani spotfebid pfi teplotdch mimo rozsah uvedeny v navodu. Nespravng nabijeni nebo nabijeni pfi teplotach
mimo uvedeny rozsah miZe baterii poSkodit a zvySit nebezpedi podaru,

38. Svéfte provadéni servisu kvalifikovanému opravafi a pouZivejte pouze identické nahradni dily. Zajistite tim zachovani bezpeénosti vyrobku.
39. Spotfebié ani baterii neupravujte ani se nepokousejte opravit jinym zpisobem, neZ jaky je uveden v pokynech k poudivani a OdrZbé.
40. Pfed pfipojenim a odpojenim elektrického kartaée spotfebié vidy vypnéte,

TENTO NAVOD USCHOVEJTE.

Pouze pro pouziti v domacnosti.
POZOR:
1. Zajistéte, aby byla zastréka Fadné vioZena, abyste zabranili Orazu elektrickym proudem, zkratu a poZaru,

2. Funguje-li vyrobek b&hem nabijeni nebo pouZivani neobvykle, pfehfiva-li se nebo dochazi k nezvyklému zapachu &i zvuku, ckaméiité odpojte napajeni. Umist&te vyrobek
do otevieného nehoflavého prostoru. Svéfte provadéni servisu vyrobei nebo kvalifikovanému opravafi. Zajistite tim zachovani bezpednosti,

Zabrante kontaktu vyrobku a zastréky s vodou a ani je neponofujte do vody.

Pokud se pfestane kartatovy valec olacet, okamaité vysavad vypnéte. Zkontrolujte, zda neni kartacovy valec omotan viasy nebo jinymi prilis diouhymi viakny, a vytistéte jg).
Béhem pouZivani udriujte vysavag stranou od osob s kardiostimulatorem,

UdrZujte vysavad mimo dosah déti a domacich zvifat, aby nedodlo ke zranénim pfi uskladnéni vysavace pfipevnénim k magnetickému dr2aku na zed.

Mabijite-li spotfebié v magnetickém drZaku na zed, zkontrolujte, zda je hlavni jednotka v drZaku pevné usazena, aby nedoslo ke spadnuti a zranénim.

Pfi nabijeni hlavni jednotky zkontrolujte, zda swviti indikator baterie.

UdrZujte dé&ti stranou od magnetického draku na zed, a to zejména od nabijeciho dridku. Pokud by b&hem nabijeni vyrobek spad|, mohlo by nasledkem Gniku kapalin
dojit k nebezped Urazu elektrickym proudem.

10. Zabrarite padu vyrobku. Nevystavujte vjrobek adnému mcmM@@f Pﬁmmbku do jinych predméti,
nili

11. Cistéte nadobu na prach véas, abyste zajistili dostateénou ventilaci vzduchu a zab sniZeni saciho vykonu nebo pfehfatl motoru nasledkem pfekdiek v proudéni
vzduchu,

12. Chrafite vysavad pfed extrémnimi teplotami. Doporudeny rozsah provozni a skladovaci teploty je 0 °C aZ 35 "C. Uschovavejte vyrobek na suchém a chladném misté.

13. NepouZivejte vysavag K vysdvani vody. Pokud by do hlavni jednotky vnikla voda, doslo by k zavadé, Dostane-li se do nadoby na prach voda, okamité vysavag vypnéte
a nadobu na prach vyprazdnéte. Zajistéte, aby byla nadoba na prach zcela sucha.

14. Kartadovy valec nechte po omyti zcela oschnout, nez jej opét pfimontujete.
15. Cistéte pfisludenstvi véas po pouZiti, abyste zabranili rozkladu zbytk( potravin nebo hromadéni vaty.
16. K &isténi filtru nadoby na prach pouiivejte pouze gistici kartatek dodany vyrobcem. NepouZivejte Zadné jiné ocelové nebo tvrdé kartadky.

17. Uchovéveijte Eisticl kartd@ek mimo dosah dét, abyste zabranili jejich zranéni. Cistici kartadek je vybaven ostrou Zepell, kterd se pouZiva k odfiznuti namotanych nedistot,
j&Z je obtizne odstranit jinak.

PROHLASENI FCC

1. Toto zafizeni spifiuje pozadavky casti 15 pfedpist FCC. Provoz zafizeni podléha nasledujicim dvéma podminkam:

(1) Toto zafizeni nesmi zplsobovat Skodlivé ruseni.

(2) Toto zafizeni musi pfijmout jakékoli pfijatd rueni, véetné rueni, které mize zpisobit neZadouci provoz.

2. Zmény nebo dpravy, které nebyly vyslovné schvaleny stranou zodpovédnou za soulad s pledpisy, mohou mit za nasledek ztratu moZnosti pouZivat zafizeni uZivatelem.

POZNAMKA: Toto zafizeni bylo testovéno a shledano vywhovujicim v souladu s omezenimi pro digitalni zafizeni tfidy B podle &asti 15 pledpis( komise FCC, Tato omezeni
jsou navriena tak, aby zajistovala pfiméfenou achranu pfed neXadoucim ruSenim pfi instalaci v domacnostech.

L @ N @ o AW

Toto zafizeni generuje, pouiva a miZe vyzafovat vysokofrekvenéni energii a, pokud neni instalovéano a pouZivano v souladu s pokyny, miZe zpisobovat Skodlivé rudeni
radiovych komunikaci. V Zadném pfipadé viak neni moZné zarudit, Ze v urité konkrétni situaci k rudeni nedojde.

Zjistit, zda je toto zafizeni pfiginou ruSeni pfijmu radia nebo televize, lze vypnutim a zapnutim tohoto zafizeni.
UZivateli se doporuéuje pokusit se o odstranéni rudeni jednim nebo vice z nasledujicich opatfeni:

(1) Pfesmérujte nebo pfemistéte pfijimaci anténu.

(2) Zvétiete vzdalenost mezi zafizenim a pfijimacem.

(3) Pfipojte zafizeni do zasuvky v jiném okruhu, nez ke kterému je pfipojen pfijimac.

(4) Poradte se s prodejcem nebo se zkuSenym radiovym &i televiznim technikem.

Prohlaseni FCC o vystaveni radiaci
Toto zafizeni wyhovuje limitim FCC pro vystaveni radiaci nastavenym pro nefizené prostiedi,
Tento spotfebié je ruéni zafizeni.
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4. Prehled vyrobku

o] Prepinat reZimu Mabijeci port
A I
@ Vypinaé
W/ \m non |
T Indikator napajeni E:Oﬂa proti vypadnuli nadoby
- — Indikator stavu prach
MNadoba na prach
— — Tlagitko uvolnéni nadoby na
prach
O Tlatitko uvolnéni prodiuZovaci tyée
Kovova prodiuZovaci tyé
McGrp.Ru
O Tlagitko uvolnéni elektrického kartate
0 Koletko

1 Pfipevnén o
] N N M S II S \E \% ‘E uzdvéru kartatového valce
‘— Kartaovy vélec

5.Dily a prislusenstvi

*Stérbinova hubice

]

*Kartaé na éalounéni *Prodiuzovaci hadice *Mopovaci modul
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Magneticky drZak na zed *Filtr HEPA Cistici kartadek Mapajeci adaptér

—3 *Skuteény obsah dodaného prislufensivi naleznete v seznamu baleni,

6. Sestaveni

a) Sestaveni vysavace

b) Sestaveni pfislusenstvi
S timto vysavadem je kompatibilni celd fada pfisluSenstvi. Podle zamySleného druhu &iSténi pfipevnéte na vysavat poZadované pfisluSenstvi nebo Eistici nastroj.

1. Pfipevnéni Stérbinové hubice: Konec s Haditkern uvolnéni Stérbinové hubice 2. Pfipevnéni prachového kartdde: VieEe prachovy kartaé do Stérbinové hubice,
zasufite do hlavni jednotky. Zatlatte jej a bezpedné zacvaknéte na své misto. Zatlaéte jej, dokud nebude zajiftén na svém misté.

s ——— -’;:—1___'_'—'}" . T DE-D
—Pr—m D) g™

—— Pfimo na hlavni jednotku |ze z pfisluenstvi nasadit prodiuZovacl hadici a kartaé na Ealounéni, Toto pFislugenstvi se pfipeviiuje stejnym zplsobem jako &térbinova
hubice. Prachovy kartag lze pfipevnit také k prodiuZovaci hadici a to stejnym zplasobem jako ke Stérbinové hubici.

c) Montaz magnetického drzaku na zed
Magneticky drZak na zed je urden k uskladnéni spotfebiée b&hem doby, kdy se spotfebié nepoudiva.
Zpasob 1: Montaz pomoci Sroubd

& Pred vrtanim se ujistéte, zda se v misté montaZe nenachazeji Zadna plynova nebo vodovodni potrubi ani elektricka vedeni.
1. Otoéenim proti sméru hodinovych ruéiéek sejméte krytku dridku na zed. 2. Otofenim ve sméru hodinovych rudidek nasadie krytku dridku na zed zpét na
Umistéte zakladnu do vyiky 92 cm a oznaéte si na zdi polohg uggviowv misto néte ji.
otvord. Zajistéte, aby byly upevifiovaci otvory ve w:lorwnézM‘( ﬁ r p u
upevhiovaci otvory a zasufite do nich hmoZdinky. Umistéte ladhu "
a pfipevnéte ji pomoci Sroubd.

Magneticky driak na zed
Foloha upeviovaciho Poloha upeviiovacino
otvoru otvoru

Magneticky drzak na zed

Zpisob 2: Monta¥ bez poufiti Sroubd
—> Tento zplsob montaZe nelze pouit u odlupujicich se nebo zneéidténych zdi nebo zdl jinak Spatné kvality. Pfed montaZi zkontrolujte, zda je zed &istd a bez prachu,

1. Zméfte vySku 92 em a oznadte si polohu montaze. 2. Sejméte ochrannou falii. 3. Malepte drzak na zed a mimym zatladenim jej

pevné pfichytle na zed.
7=
/3

92 cm

7.Pouzivani

a) Nabijeni

— Vysaval pfed prvnim pouZitim plng nabijte.

+ Checete-li vysavac nabit, pfipojte napajeci adaptér k nabijecimu portu vysavace. Druhy konec napajeciho adaptéru pfipojte k nasténné zasuvce. PIné nabiti trva piblizné
2,5 hodiny.

b) Zapnuti/vypnuti

» \ysavad zapnete stisknutim vypinate a jeho podrienim po dobu 1 sekundy. Ve wychozim nastaveni poté vysavad plejde do reZimu STANDARDHNI. B&hem spusténi
pfepnete mezi rezimy STANDARDNI a ZVYSENY VYKON stisknutim pfepinade rezimu nebo vypinaée. Stisknutim vypinade a jeho podrZenim po dobu 1 sekundy
wvysavad vypnete,
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F ©/~— Pfepinat rezimu

i’ |

i
|
’@—— Vypinad
Eom
MNabijeni Wybijeni Zavada

L] . .
L] . L]
i . O
i¥

Poznamky: Symbol ¥ znadi blikani. Symbol O znaéi zhasnuti. Symbol @ znaéi trvalé sviceni. Dojde-li k zévadé, indikator stavu bude #uté blikat a za 20 sekund se
vysavat automaticky vypne.

c) PouZivani pfislusenstvi

Stérbinova hubice: Je uréena pro Gzka mista, jako jsou rohy dvefi, oken, schodd atd.  ProdluZovaci hadice: ZajiStuje vyborné prodiouZeni a flexibilni pfistup k téZko
dostupnym mistam.

"‘-u..\_\_\_\_‘ .
. McGrp.Ru
Kartaé na éalounéni: Je uréen pro povrch posteli, zaclony a jiné textilni povrchy — Multifunkéni kartaé (Stérbinova hubice spolu s prachovym kartdéem): Je uréen
odstrafuje roztote. pro pohovky a kfesla, nabytek, okenni parapety a jakékoli vodorovné povrchy.
LR
A
i - | - .I".
- " \
( )

d) Aplikace
* K zajisténi co nejlepsiho vyuZiti si z obchodd App Store nebo Google Play & naskenovanim nize uvedeného kédu QR stahnéte a nainstalujte aplikaci .roidmi cleaner®,

Systémové poZadavky: systém Android 4.4 nebo vyi3i 2 i05 9.0 nebo vyisi

Aplikace roidmi cleaner” umoZfiuje vyuZivat dalsi funkce, napf.:

« Kontrola Urovné nabiti baterie atd.

* Upozorméni na pinou nadobu na prach

« Upgrade firmwaru vysavace

Parovani:

——3 Pfed parovanim se ujistéte, 2e mate v telefonu aktivni pfipojeni Bluetooth®.

1. Oteviele v telefonu aplikaci roidmi cleaner®. Klepnéte na moZnost Plidat zafizeni® a v seznamu Zafizeni v blizkosti® vyberte zafizeni ke sparovani.
2. Po spdrovani naleznete zafizeni v seznamu Moje” -> Mé zafizenl”.
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8. Cisténi a udrzba

Pred provadénim jakychkoli dkond Odrzby vidy prepnéte vypinaé do vypnuté polohy a vytahnéte zastréku z napajeni.
Nikdy nepouZivejte agresivni Cistici prostfedky, roztoky s obsahem alkoholu ani jiné chemické roztoky, protoZe by mohly poskodit kryt nebo zpdsobit zavadu

spotfebide.
a) Cisténi nadoby na prach

1. Stisknéte tladitko uvolnéni prachové nadoby a podrite jej stisknuté, Vytahnéte 2. Sejméte z nadoby na prach postupné filtr HEPA a cyklénaovy filtr, viz obrazek.

nadobu na prach z hlavni jednothky.

F—

g |

S Rukojet filtru

+
== Rukojet cyklénoveho filtru
'-._—E—_;

F:L Spona proti vypadnuti nadoby na prach
| 1 Madoba na prach

L=

3. Vyprazdnéte nadobu na prach a k vy&isténi filtru a cyklonového filtru poudijte 4. Namontujte nadobu na prach dle obrazku zpét tak, aby zacvakla na své misto.
istici kartadek. Oplachnéte je pod tekouci vodou. Pied opétovnou montadi je
nachte zcela vyschnout na vzduchu po dobu alespof 24 hodin.

—> K zachovani co nejvy3si GEinnosti se doporuéuje ménit filtr ka2dé 3 mésice. PouZivejte pouze filtry uvedené vyrobcem.

b) Citéni kartaéového valce
1. Sestaveni a rozebrani kartatového vélce

koncového uzavéru na pravé strané elekirického kartace, £
valec a vyméite jej za Gisty, VioZte pfipevnéni uzavéru do draZky, a zacvakne

2. Cigtén
Otoéte elektricky kartaé spodni stranou nahoru. Stahnéte M)ﬁﬁ r oazﬁ'em
n IAchndte

na misto.

_. Stahnéte dold pfipevnéni

koncového uzavéru

—1 kartaéového valce.

9.Reseni potizi

¥

cového valce
asd a viaken z kartacového valce pouZijte Gistici kartadek.
pod tekouci vodouw, Pfed opétovnou montaZi je nechte zcela
vyschnout na vzduchu po dobu alespofi 24 hodin,

& Pred provadénim servisu spotfebié vypnéte a odpojte jej od napajeni, abyste zabranili nebezpedi drazu elektrickym proudem a nedmysinému spusténi.

kartatovy valec jsou blokovany.

Popis problému MozZna pfigina Mozné feseni
Kartatovy valec se neotadi. Ma kartatovém valci jsou namotany viasy, viakna nebo | Odstrafile namotané nedistoty na kartadovém valci.
jing diouhé nedistoty.
Maotor nefunguje. Je slaba baterie. Mabijle vysavat,
Madoba na prach je pina. Vyprazdnéte nadobu na prach.
Vysavat se pfehfiva kvili dlouhé dobé spusténi. Po vychladnuti jej restartujte.
Saci vykon je nizky. Filtr je zcela zaneseny prachem. Wyistéte nebo vyméfite filtr.
Pfivod vzduchu karafového walce nebo samotny | Vydistéte alektricky kantaé.

Cyklénovy filtr je zablokovan papirovymi nebo

vinénymi viakny.

Cykldnovy filtr pravidelné kontrolujte a éistéte.

Je blokovano vedeni vzduchu mezi nadobou na prach
a hlavni jednotkou.

Vedeni vzduchu mezi nadobou na prach a hlavni
jednotkou pravidelné kontrolujte a Cistéte.

Indikator nabijeni b&hem nabijeni nesviti nebo neblika.

Napajeci adaptér neni fadné pfipajen.

Pripojte napajeci adaptér fadné.

——> Nastane-li jakykoli jiny problém nebo problém nevyfedite podle vySe uvedeného fedeni, obratte se na nas prostfednictvim e-mailové adresy service@roidmi.com.,
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10.Technické udaje

a) Vysavac
Maodel vyrobku XCQO3RM XCQO4RM XCQOSRM/XCQT7RM XCQO8RM
Maodel elekirického kartate XCQDSD1RM XCQDSO1RM XCQDS0ZRM XCQDS04RM
Jmenovité provozni napéti 288V~ 288V~ 222N~ 296 V-
Jmenovité nabijeci napéti 342V~ 4.2V~ 258V 342V~
Kapacita lithiové baterie 2 500 mah / 72 Wh 2 500 mah / 72 Wh 2 200 mAh / 48 Wh 2 200 mAh / 65 Wh
Jmenovity pfikon 380 W (vysavat) 380 W (vysavac) 265 W (vysavat) 380 W (vysavat)
Jmenovity pfikon 35 W (elektricky kartac) 35 W (elektricky kartac) 35 W (elektricky kartac) 35 W (elektricky kartac)
Doba nabijeni Pfibl. 25h Pfibl. 2,5 h Pfibl. 2,5 h Pfibl. 2,5 h
Doba provozu Pfibl. 55 min Pfibl. 55 min Pfibl. 40 min Pfibl. 50 min
(refim STANDARDNI) (rezim STANDARDNI) (rezim STANDARDNI) {rezim STANDARDNI)
Doba provozu Pribl. 10 rr!in o Pribl. 10 rnjn o Pribl. 10 rnjn o Pfibl. 10 rn_in o
(rezim ZVYSENY VYKON) (rezim ZVYSENY VYKON) (rezim ZVYSENY VYKON) (rezim ZVYSENY VYKON)
Funkce aplikace Podporovana Podporovana MNepodporovana Mepodporovana
Objem nadoby na prach Pfibl. 0,41 Pfibl. 0,4 1 Pfibl. 0,4 | Pfibl. 0.4 |
HiuZnost =83 dB(A) =83 dB(A) =83 dB(A) =83 dB(A)
Rozméry 1191 = 259 = 158 mm 1191 = 258 = 158 mm 1191 = 258 = 158 mm 1191 = 259 = 158 mm
Hmotnost (&istd) Pfibl. 2,6 kg Pfibl. 2,6 kg Pfibl. 2,3 kg Pfibl. 2,6 kg
Certifikace I
t: US LISTED =@“ =@-
Intertek Intertek:
b) Mapajeci adaptér
Madel vyrobku XCQD3RMIXCQD4RM XCQOS5RM/XCQIIRM XCQOBREM
Jmenovité vstupni napéti 100240 V= 100-240 V= 100-240 V=
Jmenaovity vstupni proud 1.0 A M C_&LP_‘J 1,0 A
Jmenovité vistupni napéti 34,2 = - 25,6 V- 34,2 =
Jmenovity vystupni proud 1,0A 1,04 1,04
Model vyrobku JiZni Korea: RM-C-YO1KR, JiEni Korea: RM-C-Y02KR, JiEni Korea: KAJIE01A-3421000KR,
Evropska unie: RM-C-Y01EU, Evropska unie: RM-C-Y02ZELU, Evropska unie: KA3E01A-3421000EU,
Australie: RM-C-¥01AL, Awustralie: RM-C-Y02AL, Australie: KAIE01A-34210004AL,
Velka Britanie: RM-C-Y01UK, Velka Britania: RM-C-Y02UK, Vielka Britdnie: KA3E01A-3421000BS,
USA: RM-C-YD1US, USA: RM-C-YD2US, USA; KA3G01A-3421000U5,
Japonsko: RM-C-Y01JP, Japonsko: RM-C-Y02JP, Japonsko: KA3E01A-3421000JP,
Tchaj-wan: RM-C-Y01TW, Tehaj-wan: RM-C-Y02TW, Techaj-wan: KAIE01A-3421000TW,
Cina: YCQDYO1RM Cina: RM-C-Y02CN Cina: KA3601A-3421000CN
Evropska unie: RM-C-Y0O1EU,
Velka Britdnie: RM-C-YD1UK,
USA: RM-C-YO1US,
Australie: RM-C-Y0O1AL,
Korea: RM-C-Y01KR,
Japonsko: RM-C-Y01JP,
Tchaj-wan: RM-C-Y01TW
11.Likvidace
Spravna likvidace tohoto vyrobku
Toto oznafeni znamend, Ze tento vyrobek nesmi byt v celé Evropské unii likvidovan spoleéné s jinym komundlnim odpadem. Vyrobek zodpovédné
zrecyklujte, abyste podpofili udrZitelné opétovné vyuiti materidlovych zdroji a zabranili moZznym Skodam na Zivotnim prostfedi nebo lidském
zdravi v disledku nekontrolované likvidace odpadu. Pfi vraceni pouZitého zafizeni vyudijte sbémeé a recyklaéni systémy nebo se obratte na
_— prodejee, u kterého jste vyrobek zakoupili. Tento vyrobek pak bude bezpedné ekologicky recyklovan.
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12.Zaruka a zreknuti se odpovédnosti

Ma tento vyrobek je poskylovana zaruka v délce 24 mésicd (stanovena v mistnich zéakonech) od data zakoupeni a vztahujici se na jakékoli zavady z vyroby nebo vady
materialu.

Tato zaruka se nevztahuje na poskozeni zplsobené nevhodnou montazi, nevhodnym pouzZivanim nebo béZnym opolfebenim vyrobku.

Konkréiné se zaruka nevztahuje na nasledujici situace:

» Poskozeni nebo problémy zplsobené nevhodnym pouZivanim, nehodou, pozmé&nénim nebo nevhodnymi parametry & napétim elektrického pfipojeni
« Upravené vyrobky, jejichE zaruéni petet nebo sériové Eislo byly poskozeny, pozménény & odstranény nebo zoxidowvaly.

« Selhani baterie nasledkem pfebitl nebo nedodrZeni bezpeénostnich pokynl uvedenych v tomto navodu k obsluze,

» Kosmeticka poSkozeni véetné poSkrabani, dllkd nebo jakéhokoli jiného druhu.

« Poskozeni zpisobend jakymkoli zasahem neopravnéné osoby,

« Vady zplsobené béZnym opotfebenim nebo nasledkem bé&Zného stafi vyrobku.

« Softwarové aktualizace nasledkem zmény v nastavenich sité,

« Zavady vyrobku zpGsobené pouZitim softwaru tfeti strany k Gpravé, zméné nebo pfizplsobeni stavajiciho softwaru.

« Zavady vyrobku Zplasobené pouZitim jindého pfisludenstvi ne uvedeného vyroboem.

« Zoxidovani wyrobki,

Smiuvni podminky uplatnéni:

PoZadujete-li zaruéni servis, vratte vyrobek do zékaznického centra svého maloobchodniho prodejce. PriloZte doklad o zakoupeni (GEtenku, fakturu, ...) a odevzdejte
vyrobek a s nim dodané pfisludenstvi v originalnim baleni.

Je dileZité uvést datum zakoupeni, informace o modelu, sériovém gisle a cisle IMEI (tyto Odaje Ize obvykle nalézt na vyrobku, baleni nebo vasem dokladu o zakoupeni).
Meutinite-li tak, musite vratit vyrobek s pfisluSenstvim nezbytnym k jeho fadnému pouZivani (napajecim kabelem, adaptérem atd.).

V pfipadé, Ze bude uznan narok vaseho poZadavku na zaruéni servis, miZe poprodejni servis provést v ramci omezeni mistnich zakond nasledujici akce:

« Opravit nebo vyménit vadne dily.

« Vyménit vraceny vyrobek za vyrobek, ktery nabizi pfinejmengim stejné funkce a odpovida plvodnim parametrum vykonu.
« Vratit éastku, za kterou byl vyrobek zakoupen a ktera je uvedena na dokladu o zakoupeni.

Pokud bude zaruéni poZzadavek vyfeden jednim z téchito 3 fedeni, zaruéni Ihita se tim nijak neprodiuZuje ani necbnovuje.

McGrp.Ru
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Vyrobeno v Ciné

\fyrobee: ROIDMI Information Technology Co., Ltd.
Adresa: 4F, CB Building, No. 1699 Huishan Road, Life Science and Technology Park, Huishan District, Wusxi, Jiangsu, Cina

WV souladu s nasledujicimi standardy:

EN 301 489-1:V2.2.0:2017 (koncept), EN 301 489-17:V3.2.0:2017 (koncept), EN 300 328 V2.1.1:2016, ENB0335-1:2012/A13:2017, EN B0335-2-2:2010/A1:2013,
EN 62233:2008, EN 62479:2010, EN 55014-1:2017, EN 55014-2:2015, EN 61000-3-2:2014, EN 61000-3-3:2013

UL1017 - standard pro vysavade, odfukovade a zafizeni pro povrchovou Upravu podlah
FCC 47 CFR ¢ast 2 2017, hlava J, FCC 47 CFR &ast 15 2017, hlava C
CSA-C22.2 & 243-17 - standard pro vysavace, odfukovade a zafizeni pro povrchovou dpravu podlah, nafizeni IC ICES-003: vydani 6 ANSI C63.4-2014

Qbrazky se mohou liit od skuteéného vyrobku. Usilujeme o neustalé vylepSovani nasich vyrobkl. Zde uvedené specifikace se proto mohow zménit bez pfedchoziho
upozomeéni.

E-mail pro servis: wxrm@roidmi.com

Korporatni web: www.roidmi.com/en

Prodejni informace o vyrobku naleznete na nasem webu: www.roidmi.com/en
XCQO3RM_XCQU4RM_XCQOSRM_XCQI7RM_XCQO8RM_UM_CS_V1.0
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1.A legfrissebb hasznalati utasitasok

Téltse le a legfrissebb haszndlati utasitédsokat a httpsiwww.roidmi.com/en/cms/safadmin oldalrdl, vagy olvassa le az itt lathatd QR-kddot. Kdvesse
a weboldalon talalhatd utasitasokat,

2.A szimbolumok magyarazata

& A haromszogben lathatd villam szimbolum a személyi sérilés, példaul sramités esetleges veszélyére figyelmeztet.

& A haromszogben lathato felkialtdjel a hasznalati Gtmutatoban szerepld olyan fontos utasitasokat jeldl, amelyek betartasa minden esetben kitelezd.

— Anyil szimbdlum az lzemeltetésre vonatkozd bizonyos tippeket és tanacsokat jeldl.

3.Biztonsagi elbirasok

Hasznalat el6tt olvassa el a kézikonyvet.

FONTOS BIZTONSAGI ELOIRASOK

HASZNALAT ELOTT MINDEN UTASITAST OLVASSON EL

Elektromos készillék hasznalatakor minden esetben be kell tartani az alapvetd biztonsagi dvintézkedéseket, 1obbek kozdtt: (A KESZULEK) HASZNALAT(A) ELOTT AZ
OSSZES UTASITAST OLVASSA EL. A figyelmeztetések figyelembe vételének, valamint és utasitasok betartdsanak elmulasztasa aramiitést, tizet ésivagy sulyos sériilést
okozhat.

F IGY E L M EZTET E S == Atiz, aramités vagy személyi sériilés veszélyének cstkkentése:

FIGYELMEZTETES:

1. Ha a tapkabel sérilt, a balesetek elkerilése érdekében a gyartonak, az érékesilés utani szervizszolgaltatd ceég kepviseldjének, vagy egy megfelelden keépzett
szakembemek kell azt kicseréinie.

Toltés eldtt olvassa el az utasitasokat.
Csak beltéri hasznalatra, nem esdallo.
Az akkumuldtortdltd a gyartd altal biztositott akkumulator toltésére készilt.

MNe hasznaljon mas toit6t a mellékelt akkumulator téltéséhez, és ne probaljon méas tipusd akkumulatort télteni ezzel a thitdvel. Ne probaljon nem tolthetd elemeket tolteni
ezzel a tAltdvel.

Toltes eldtt ellendrizze, hogy a jeldldcimkeén feltiintetett fesziltsé elel-a g haldzati fasz

A készilléket toltés kdzben ol szelldzd helyen kell tartani. W C Gh ﬁgu

A GItS tisztitasa vagy karbantartasa elStt hizza ki a csatlakozot a haldzati aljzamriﬂ

A késziléket csak a mellékelt tapegységgel szabad hasznaini.

10. A készilék olyan akkumulatorokat tartalmaz, amelyeket csak megfelelden képzett személyek cserélhetnek.
11. A készilék artalmatlanitasa eldtt az akkumulatort el kell tavolitani.

12. Az akkumulator eltavolitasakor a késziléket ki kell hizni a haldzati aljzatbal.

13. A késziléket nyolc dvesnél iddsebb gyerekek hasznalhatjak, tovabbd kodatozott fizikai, érzékszervi vagy mentalis képességl személyek, valamint megfelels tudassal
vagy ismeretekkel nem rendelkezd személyek kizardlag feligyelet mellett, illetve abban az esetben hasznalhatjak, ha a készilek biztonsagos kezeléserdl tajekoztatast
kaptak, &s tisztaban vannak az ahhoz kapcsoldodd kockazatokkal.

14. A készileék tisztitasat és felhasznaldi karbantartasat gyerekek feligyelet nélkil nem végezhetik.

15. A készilékkel gyermekek nem jatszhatnak.

16. Ne hasznalja kiltéren vagy nedves fellleten.

17. Me engedje, hogy jatéknak hasznaljak. Gyermekek, dllatok vagy nivények kizelében kllénisen figyelmesen hasznalja a késziléket.
18. Csak a hasznélati utmutatdban leirtak szerint hasznalja. Csak a gyartd altal ajanlott tartozékokkal hasznalhatd.

19. Me hasznalja, ha a vezeték vagy a csatlakozddugasz sérult. Ha a készilék nem megfelelden mikddik, leesett, megsérilt, kiltéren hagytak, vagy vizbe kerilt, vigye
szervizbe.

20. Ne hizza vagy emelje a késziléket a haldzati kabelnél fogva, és ne csukja rd az ajtét a kabelre, valamint ne hizza a kabelt éles szélek vagy sarkok kirdl. Ne huzza
keresztll a készlléket a haldzati kabelen, A haldzati kabelt tarisa tavol a fltott fellletekidl,

21. A csatlakozddugaszt ne a haldzati kabelnél fogva hizza ki a haldzati aljzatbdl. Kihdzasakor a csatlakozddugaszt fogja meg, ne a kabelt,

22. Ne nyuljon a toltdhoz nedves kézzel, beleérive a taltd csatlakozddugdjat és érintkezdit.

23. Ne helyezzen semmilyen targyat a nyildsckba. Ne hasznalja a készlléket, ha barmelyik nyilas le van takarva, illetve tartsa a nyilasokat portd, szosztdl, hajtal, vagy
egyeb, a legaramlatot esetleg csokkentd anyagokiol mentasen,

24, Ugyeljen arra, hogy haj, laza ruhazat, ujjak és mas testrészek ne keriiljenek a nyilasok és mozgo alkatrészek kizelébe.

25. A lépesik tisztitasakor kilonas korlltekintéssel jarjon el.

26. Ne hasznalja a kesziléket tizveszélyes folyadékok, példaul benzin felszivasara, illetve ne hasznalja a keésziléket ilyen anyagok jelenlétében.

27. Ne szivjon fel semmit, ami &g vagy flstdl, példaul cigarettat, gyufat vagy forrd hamut.

28. Me hasznalja a készlléket portartaly vagy szlrd nélkil.

29. Kerllje a nem kivant bekapcsolast. Az akkumulator csatlakoztatasa, illetve a készilék felemelése és szallitdsa eldnt gydzddjén meg arrdl, hogy a kapcsold kikapesolt
helyzetben van. Ha a készlléket ujjat a kapesoldra helyezve szallitia, vagy bekapecsolt dllapotban helyezi fesziltség ald, az balesetet okozhat.

30. Barmilyen beallitas, tartozékcsere vagy a készllék tarolasa elétt valassza le az akkumulatort a készllékrdl, Ezek a megeldzd biztonsagi intézkedések csokkentik a
készilék véletlen beinditasanak kockazatat,

31. A toltést csak a gyarto altal eldirt téltdvel vagezze, Egy bizonyos akkumulatorhoz készllt téltd mas tipusd akkumulatorral toriénd hasznalata thzveszélyt idézhet eld.

moR W
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32 A késziléket csak az elbirt akkumulatorral hasznalja. Barmilyen mas tipusi akkumulator hasznalata sériilést vagy tlizet okozhat.

33. Az akkumulatort hasznalaton kivil mas fém targyaktol, példaul gemkapcsoktol, pénzérméktol, kulcsoktol, szigektdl, csavaroktdl vagy mas olyan, kis méretd fém
targyaktal tavolt kell tartani, amelyek zarlatot okozhatnak. Az akkumulator érintkezdinek zarlata égési sériilést vagy tizet okozhat.

34. Az akkumulatort karositd kordlmények esetén eldfordulhat, hogy az akkumulatorbal folyadék tavozik. Keriilje a folyadékkal vald érintkezést. Véletlen érintkezés esetén
vizzel dblitse le a folyadékot. Ha a folyadék szembe kerill, forduljon orvoshoz. Az akkumulatorbal tavozd folyadék irritaciot vagy marasi sénilést okozhat.

35. Me hasznalja az akkumulatort sériit vagy atalakitott készilékkel. A sérllt vagy atalakitott akkumulator eldre nem lathatd médon viselkedhet, ami tizet, robbanast vagy
sérilést okozhat.

36. Ne tegye ki az akkumulatort vagy a késziléket tiz vagy szélsdséges hdmeérséklet hatasanak. Az akkumulatort 130 °C félotti hdmérsékletnek kitéve robbanas kivetkezhet
be.

37. Tartson be minden, a toltésre vonatkozd utasitast, és ne toltse az akkumulatort az utasitasokban eldirt hémérséklet-tartomanyon kivil. A nem megfeleld vagy az eldirt
hémérséklet-tartomanyon kivill torténd toltés karosithatja az akkumulatort és fokozott tiizveszélyt idézhet ald.

38. A javitasi munkakat csak megfelelden képzett személlyel végeziesse, kizardlag az eredetivel megegyezd potalkatrészek felhasznalasaval. Ez garantalja, hogy a termék
hasznalatanak biztonsaga valtozatlan maradjon,

39. Ne alakitsa at vagy probalja sajat kezileg javitani a késziléket vagy az akkumulatort, kivéve a hasznalatra és karbantartasra vonatkozd utasitasokban leirt eseteket.
40. Az elektromos kefe csatlakoztatasa, illetve eltavolitasa elGtt mindig kapcsolja ki a késziléket.

ORIZZE MEG EZEKET AZ UTASITASOKAT

Kizardlag otthoni hasznalatra.
VIGYAZAT:
1. Az aramiités, zarlat vagy tiz elkerilése érdekében gydzddjin meg ardl, hogy a csatlakozddugd megfelelen van behelyezve.

2. Atermék toltés vagy hasznalat soran tapasztalt deformalddasa, tilmelegedése, szokatlan szag, illetve hang esetén azonnal szakitsa meg a tapellatast. A termékat nem
elzart helyen, tlzveszélyes anyagoktdl tavol tarolja. A javitast kizérdlag a gyartdval vagy megfelelden képzett személlyel végeztesse, Ez garantdlja, hogy a hasznalat
biztonsaga valtozatlan maradjon,

3. Me ontson vizet a termékre, illetve ne helyezze vagy meritse vizbe.

A forgdkefe nem megfeleld mikidése esetén azonnal kapcsolja ki a porszivdt. Ellendrizze, hogy nem tekeredett-e hajszal vagy mas hosszid szdl a forgokefére, majd
tavolitsa el.

Hasznalat kzben tartsa tavol a porszivat szivritmus-szabalyozdt hasznald személyekidl.

Ugy helyezze el a porszivét, hogy a magneses fali tartora helyezett allapotaban gyermekek vagy allatok ne érhessék el.

A magneses fali tartdn vald toitéskor a leesés és sérllésveszély elkerilése érdekében gybzddjon meg amdl, hogy a f6 egyseég tokeéletesen illeszkedik a fali tartba.
A 18 egység toltésekor ellendrizze, hogy az akkumulator jelzifenye vilagit-e.

Tartsa tavol a gyermekeket a magneses fali tartdtol, kilondsen a toltési funkcidval ellatott tipus esetén. Ha a keszilék téltes kizben leesik, az esetleges szivargas miatt
aramitéshez vezethet.

10. Ne gjtse le a terméket. Ne tegye ki a terméket mechanikai terhe . Ne je, hogy a &k mas targyakhoz Gtddjon.
11. A portartdlyt rendszeres iddkdzonként tisztitva biztosithatja a I l&ckar ‘;lp glknﬂeuegﬁéram akadalyozdsa mialti gyenge sziviteljesitmeény, illetve
a motor Wimelegedése,

12. Védje a porszivit a szélsdséges himérsakletektdl, Ajanlott tarolasi hdmérséklet: 0-35 °C. Tarlsa a késziléket hiivos, széraz helyen.

13. Ne szivjon fel vizet a porszivdval annak érdekében, hogy ne kerlljin viz a i6 egységbe, igy ne okozzon meghibasodast. Ha viz kerll a portartdlyba, azonnal kapcsolja
ki a porszivit, és Gritse ki a portartalyt. Ugyelien arra, hogy a portartaly teljesen szaraz legyen.

14, Mieldtt a forgdkefét a mosast kivelden visszahelyezné, teljesen szaritsa meq.

15. A tartozékok haszndlat utani rendszeres tisztitdsaval megeldzheti, hogy az ételmaradékok és vattamaradvanyok rothadni kezdjenek bennik,

16. Csak a gyartd altal mellékelt tisztitokefét hasznalja a portartaly sziirGjének tisztitasahoz. Me hasznaljon acél vagy mas kemény anyagbdl készilt kefét.
17. Atisztitokefét tartsa gyermekektdl elzarva. A tisztitokefe éles pengéje a nehezen tisztithatd anyagok vagasara szolgal.

o

o @ = mom

FCC NYILATKOZAT

1. Az eszkiz megfelel az FCC Szabalyzat 15. részének. A milkddésre az alabbi feltételek vonatkoznak:

(1) A berendezéas nem okozhat karos zavard jeleket.

(2) A berendezésnek minden zavard jelet el kell viselnie, beleértve az olyan zavard jeleket is, amelyek nem kivanatos mikidéast okoznak,

2. Amegfelelisegert felelds fél kifejezetlt jdvahagyasa nélklli valloztatasok és modositasok érvénytelenitik a felhaszndld berendezés hasznalatara vonatkoza jogosultsagat,

MEG.JEGYZES: Ezt a berendezést bevizsgaliuk, és az teljesiti az FCC-elfirasok 15. részében meghatarozott A osztalyl digitdlis berendezésekre vonatkozd hatarériakeket,
Ezen hatarériékek célja az, hogy a karos zavard jelekkel szemben elfogadhatd ménéki vadelmet biztositsanak a lakokdrnyezetekban.

Aberendezés radidfrekvencids energiat kelt, hasznal és sugaroz, és amennyiben a telepitését nem az ebben az Utmutatdban leirtak szerint végzik, kéros zavarokat okozhat
a radidhullamo kommunikacidban. Arra azonban nincs garancia, hogy bizonyos berendezésekben nem lép fel zavard hatés.

Ha a berandezés karos interferenciat okoz a radio- és televizidadasban, amit a berendezés ki- és bekapcsolasaval lehat megallapitani,
akkor a felhasznéld az interferenciat a kivetkezd intézkedésekkel szintetheti meg:

(1) Allitsa vagy helyezze at a veviantennat.

(2) Movelje meg a berendezés és a vevokészilek kozotti tavolsagot.

(3) A berendezast a vevikeésziléketdl kildnbdzd dramkdrhoz kapesolddd haldzati csatlakozora csatlakoztassa.

(4) Kérjen segitséget értékesitdnktdl vagy egy tapasztalt radio-TV-szereldtdl,

FCC radidfrekvencias sugarzasterhelési nyilatkozat
Ez a berendezés megfelel az FCC nem szabalyozolt kimyezetre vonalkozoan eldirt, besugarzasi kitettségre vonatkozd hatarérékeinek.
Ez a berendezés kézi hasznalatra készllt.
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4. A termek attekintése

o Uzemmddvaltd kapcsold

Taltdcsatlakozo

A
J

@ Be-/kikapcsold gomb

Bekapcsolast jelz5 fény A portartaly tamasztoeleme

i — Allapotjelzs fény

Fortartaly

(1
U

A portartaly kioldégombja

O Atoldécsd kiolddgombja

Feém tolddcsd

McGrp.Ru

Az elektromos kefe
kioldégombja
0 Gorgd

O]
- i Utkozd =1 Aforgokefe tengel i
[ | Aforg ngelyvegrogzitd
] N N N, Wleg eleme
‘— Forgdkefe

5.Alkatrészek és tartozékok

*Réssziva faj

]

*Portalanito kefe

“Matractisztitd kefe *Hosszabbitocsd *Felmosd modul
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|
Magneses fali tartd *HEPA-sziird Tisztitokefe Halézati adapter
—3 “Aténylegesen mellékelt tartozékokat a csomaglista tartalmazza.
6.Osszeszerelés
a) A porszivo dsszeszerelése
: * S —
o ____ - : v—r I I o : i /-" — ",\.'HI
'_ t :-"

b) Atartozékok dsszeszerelése
Ez a porszivod tobbféle tartozékkal hasznalhatd. Csatlakozlassa a kivant tartozékot vagy tisztitbeszkozt a porszivohoz.

1. Arésszivd fej csatlakoztatdsa: Helyezze a résszivd fej kiolddgomb feldli végéta 2. A portalanitd kefe csatlakoztatasa: lllessze a portalanitd kefét a résszivd fejbe.
f& egységbe. Nyomja be, amig szilardan a helyére nem kattan. MNyomja be, amig szilardan a helyére nem kerl.

o P =

Yamn) raws (P
- —i D) g

——3 A hosszabbitocsd és a matractisztitd kefe kizvetlenil csatlakoztathatd a 6 egységhez. Ezek csatlakoztatdsa a résszivo fejjel megegyezd madon tGriénik, A
portalanitd kefe a hosszabbitécsbre is felhelyezhetd, a réssziva fejre helyezéssel megegyezd madon,

c) A magneses fali tarté felszerelése
A magneses fali tartd a porszivo hasznalaton Kivili tarolasara szolgal,
1. médszer: Felszeralés csavarok segitségével

& Furas eldtt gydzfdjon meg arrdl, hogy a felszerelés helye mégdtt nem hizddik gaz-, viz- vagy villanyvezeték.

1. Afali tartd fedelének eltavolitasahoz forditsa el a fedelet az dra 2. Faﬂln vizsza a fali tartd fedelét, majd az dramutatd jarasaval megegyezd
ellentétes irdnyban. Helyezze a talpat a falra 92 cm magasan, W g r pny rlt:’hra rogzitse azt.

rogzitdfuratok helyeit. Ugyeljen arra, hogy a rogzitSfuratok egy v zszm

helyezkedjenek el. Farja be a rogzitéfuratokat, majd egy kalapacs segitségével

Usse be a tipliket a furatokba. Illessze a talpat a helyére, majd csavarokkal

rogzitse,
Magneses fali tartd

Ragzitéfurat helye Régzitdfurat helye

Magneses fali tartd

2. modszer: Csavarok nélkili rogzités

—3 Ez a felszerelési mod hamlo fellletd, poros vagy gyenge mindségl falak esetén nem alkalmazhato. A felszerelés elftt gondoskodjon ardl, hogy a fal tiszta és
pormentas legyen.

1. Mérjen ki egy pontot 92 cm magasan, és jeldlje meq 2. Tavolitsa el a védafaliat. 3. Helyezze a fali tartdt a falra, enyhe nyomassal
a felszeralési halyet. biztositva, hogy az szilardan a falhoz ragadjon.

YA

—

92 cm

7.Hasznalat

a) Toltés
——> Elsd hasznalat elStt tiltse fel teljesen a porszivot.

* Atdléshez csatlakoztassa a halozati adaptert a porszivon talalhatd toltdcsatiakozdhoz, majd illessze a haldézati adapter masik végét egy haldzali aljzatba. A teljes feltéltés
kordlbeldl 2,5 drat vesz igénybe.
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b) Be- és kikapcsolas

» A porszivd bekapcsoldséhoz nyomja meg, és 1 mésodpercig tartsa nyomva a be-kikapcsold gombot. A porszivd alaphelyzetben NORMAL dzemmddban indul. Mikédés
kéizben az lizemmddvaltd kapcsoldt megnyomva valthat a NORMAL és EROS izemmddok kazétt. A kikapcsolashoz ismét nyomja meg, és 1 masodpercig tartsa nyomja
a be-kikapcsold gombot.

fO: Uzemmadvaltd kapesold
[ ..l
' ——— Be-/kikapcsold gomb
™
| WY |
Toltés Meriilé akkumulator Hibas mik&dés
L ] [ ] [ ]
L] . L
1 . o
Q o o

iF

Megjegyzések: <5 villog, C: nem vilagit, @: folyamatosan vilagit. Hiba esetén az allapotjelzd feny sargan villog, majd a porszivd 20 masodpere milva automatikusan
kikapcsal.

c) Atartozékok hasznalata
Résszivo fej: szlk helyeken, példaul ajték, ablakok, lépcsdk stb. sarkaiban Hosszabbitbcsd: kivaldan hasznalhatd, rugalmas hosszabbitd tartozék a nehezen

hasznalhatd. elérhetd helyekhez.
Va .']'I j
%_{‘\' o
“ McGrp.R
A cGrp.Ru =
il

— )

: /__%SL s \ “‘Q*l Q("\(,%

Matractisztitd kefe: agyfeliletek, flggonyok és egyéb textilfellletekhez Tabbfunkcids kefe (a résszivd fejjel és a portalanitd kefével egyitt hasznalhatd):
tisztitdsahoz, valamint atkak eltavolitisahoz. kanapék, diszpamak, botorfeliletek, ablakparkanyok és mindenfajta asztalfelilet
tisztitasahoz.
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d) Mobilalkalmazas

« Alegjobb haszndlati élmény elérése érdekében téltse le és telepitse a roidmi cleaner” alkalmazédst az App Store vagy a Google Play druhazbdl, vagy az alabbi QR-kéd
beolvasasaval.

Rendszerkivetelmények: Android 4.4 vagy Ujabb, iOS 9.0 vagy Gjabb.

A roidmi cleaner” alkalmazassal tovabbi funkciok is haszndlhatok, példaul:
« Az akkumulator toltdttségének stb. ellendrzése

« Tele portartalyra vonatkozd emlékeztetd

* A porszivd firmware-programjanak frissitése
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Parositas:
—3 A parositds eldtt gydzadion meg arrdl, hogy a Bluetooth®-kapcsolat aktivalva van telefonjan.

1. Nyissa meg telefonjan a roidmi cleaner” alkalmazast. Erintse meg az .Eszkiz hozzdadasa™ elemet, majd a Kozeli eszkézok™ listabdl valassza ki a parositani kivant
eszkozt.

2. A pdrositdst kivetden az eszkiz megjelenik a Sajat” -> Sajat eszkdz" alatt.

8. Tisztitas es karbantartas

Karbantartas eldtt mindig kapcsolja Kl és aramtalanitsa a késziléket.

Soha ne hasznaljon mard hatdsi tisztitdszereket, alkoholos tisztitdszert vagy mas vegyszeres oldatot, mert ezek karosithatjak a burkolatot, vagy a készilék
meghibasodasat okozhatjak.

a) A portartaly tisztitasa

1. MNyomja meg és tartsa nyomva a portartaly kiolddgombjat, majd hizza ki a 2. Egymas utan vegye ki a portartalybdl az abran lathatd HEPA-szOrdt, majd a
portartalyt a f& egységbél. ciklonszirét.

+
=g, Ciklonszind fogantydja

Szlrdfogantyl

.‘:!:]' A portartaly tamasztoeleme
-~ Portartaly

L,

3. Uritse ki a portartalyt, majd a tisztitokefével tisztitsa meg a szirbt és a 4. Az dbran lathatd modon helyezze vissza a portartalyt, amig az a helyére nem
ciklonszirdt. Folyd vizben mossa le ezeket az alkatrészeket. A teljes szaradas kattan.
érdekében a visszaszerelés eldtt legalabb 24 oran keresztil szabad levegdn
szarilsa az alkatrészeket.

—3 Alegjobb hatdsfok folyamalos bizlosildsa érdekében javasoll a szlrét 3 havonta cserélni. Csak a gyarld dltal eldirt szlrGket hasznalja.
b) A forgokefe tisztitasa

1. Aforgokefe ki- és beszerelése 2. Aforgokefe tisztitasa

Forditsa az elektromos kefét fejjel lefelé. Hizza lefelé az elektromos kefe
jobb oldalan taldlhatd tengelyvégrogzitd elemet. Emelje fel a forgdkefét, majd
cseréglje ki egy tiszta forgokefével Helyezze a tengelyvégrogzitd elemet a
nyilasba, amig az a helyére nem kattan.

L1

| Hozza lefelé a forgokefe
1| tengelyvégrogzitd elemest

|

9. Hibaelharitas

& Az aramités &s véletien bekapcesolas kockazatanak csokkentése érdekében a javitas eldtt kapcsolja ki és aramtalanitsa a késziléket,

A tisztitokefe segitségével tavolitsa el forgdkefébe akadt haj- s szbrszalakat.
Folyd vizben mossa le. A teljes szaradas érdekében a visszaszerelés elétt
legalabb 24 dran kereszill szabad levegdn szaritsa az alkatrészeket.

Ahiba leirasa

Lehetséges ok

Lehetséges megoldas

Tavolitsa el aforgdkefére tekeredett szennyezddéseket

A forgékefe nem forog

Hajszalak, szdrszalak és egyéb hosszu
szennyezidések tekerediek a forgdkefére

A motor nem mikadik

Akkumulator alacsony toltottségi szintje

Toltse fel a porszivat

A portarialy megtelt porral

Uritse ki a portartalyt

A porszivo a hosszl hasznalat miatt timelegedett

Miutan a készilék lehilt, inditsa djra
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Gyenge szivoerd

A szhrd megtelt porral

Tisztitsa meg vagy cserélje ki a szdnt

A forgdkefe legbeszivd nyilasa vagy maga a forgokefe
eltSmddatt

Tisztitsa meg az elekiromos kefét

A ciklonsz(rdt papir vagy textilszalak témiek el

a ciklonszindt

Rendszeres idékdzdnkent ellendrizze és tisztitsa meg

A portartaly &s a 3 egyseég kozdtti levegbcsatorna
eltomadatt

Rendszeres idGkozonként ellendrizze és tisztitsa meg
a portartaly és a fo egység kizotti levegicsatornat

villog

Atoltd jelzéfenye nem vilagit, illetve toltés kizben nem

A haldzati adapter nem csatlakozik megfelelden

Csatlakoztassa megfelelden a haldzati adaptert

—> Minden egyéb esetben, valamint ha a fentiekben leirt megoldas nem vezet eredményre, forduljon hozzénk a service@roidmi.com cimen,

10.MUszaki adatok

a) Porsziva
A termék tipusa XCQO3RM XCQO4RM XCQOSRM/XCQ17RM XCQ08RM
Az elektromos kefe tipusa XCQDSO1RM XCQDSO1RM XCQDS02RM XCQDS04RM
MNévleges lzemi fesziiltség 28,8 V= 28,8 V= 22,2 V= 296 V=
Névieges toitdfeszlliség 342V~ 3.2V~ 258V~ 342V~

Alitium akkumuldtor kapacitasa | 2500 mah / 72 Wh 2500 mah [ 72 Wh 2200 mah [ 48 Wh 2200 mah [ 65 Wh
Névieges teljesitmény 380 W (porszivd) 380 W (porszivd) 265 W (porszivd) 380 W (porsziva)
Mévleges teljesitmény 35 W (elekiromos kefe) 35 W (elektromos kefe) 35 W (elektromos kefe) 35 W (elektromos kefe)
Toltési idd korilbeldl 2,5 6ra kordlbeldl 2,5 dra korllbeldl 2,5 dra korilbeldl 2,5 dra
Miikddési idd kérilbelll 55 perc kérilbeldl 55 perc kérlilbeldl 40 perc kirlilbeldl 50 perc

(NORMAL (zemmddban) (NORMAL (izemmadban) (NORMAL lizemmdédban) (NORMAL lizemmddban)
Miikidési idd kérilbelll 10 perc kiriilbelll 10 perc kirlilbelll 10 perc krlilbelll 10 perc
(EROS lizemmiadban) (EROS lizemmddban) (EROS lizemmdbdban) (EROS lzemmabdban)

Telefonos alkalmazas Tamogatott Tamogatott Nem tamogatott Nem tamogatott
Portartaly kapacitasa kérilbeldl 0.4 1 kérhlbeldl 0.4 1 kérllbeldl 0.4 1 kirlilbeldl 0,41

Zaj =83 dB(A) =83 dB(A) =83 dB(A) =83 dB(A)
Méretek 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 = 259 x 158 mm 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 x 259 x 158 mm
Tomeg (nettd) kérilbeldl 2,6 kg kirilbeldl 2,6 kg kirlbeldl 2,3 kg korilbeldl 2,6 kg
Tanusitvanyok f

@ RUD. @
Hhtem:k Intertek

b) Halézati adapter

Atermék tipusa XCQOIRMXCQO4RM XCOQOSRM/XCQT7RM XCQO0BRM
Névieges bemeneti 100-240 V'~ 100-240 V=~ 100-240 V-~

fesziiltség
Névleges aramfelvétel 1.0A 0.8 A 1.0A
Névleges kimeneti M2V 258\ Jq2v

feszilltség
Mévleges kimenet aram | 1,04 1.0 A 1,04

A termék tipusa Dél-Korea: RM-C-Y01KR, Eurdpai Unid: Dél-Korea: RM-C-Y02KR, Eurdpai Unig: Dél-Korea: KA3B01A-3421000KR, Eurdpai

RM-C-YO1EU, Ausztralia: RM-C-YD1AL,
Egyesilt Kirdlysag: RM-C-YO1UK, Egyeslit
Allamok: RM-C-Y01US, Japan:
RM-C-Y01JP, Tajvan: RM-C-Y01TW, Kina:
YCQDYD1RM

RM-C-Y0DZEU, Ausztralia: RM-C-YD2AL,
Egyesiilt Kiralysag: RM-C-Y02UK, Egyesult
Allamak: RM-C-Y02US, Japéan:
RM-C-Y02JP, Tajvan: RM-C-¥Y02TW, Kina:
RM-C-Y02CN

Unio: KA3E01A-3421000EV, Ausztralia:
KA3B01A-3421000AU, Egyesllt Kiralysag:
KA3601A-3421000BS, Egyesiilt Allamok:
KA3B01A-3421000US, Japan:
KA3601A-3421000JP, Tajvan:
KA3G01A-3421000TW,

Kina: KA3B01A-3421000CN

Eurdpai Unid: RM-C-YO1EU, Egyesdlt
Kiralysag: RM-C-Y01UK, Egyesiilt Allamok:
RM-C-Y01US, Ausztralia: RM-C-Y01AU,
Korea: RM-C-Y01KR, Japan: RM-C-Y01JP,
Tajvan: RM-C-Y01TW

11. Artalmatlanitas

A termék megfeleld artalmatlanitasa

H

Ez a jelzés azt mutatja, hogy a termék nem helyezhetd a haztartasi hulladékba az EU teriletén. A nem megfeleld hulladékkezelés okozta
lehetséges kormyezeti karok vagy emberi egészségkarosodas elkerlilése érdekében feleldsségoel, az anyagi erdforrdsok Gjrahasznositasat
segitd modon végezze a termék hulladékkezelésat, A hasznalt eszkiz hulladékkezeléséhez hasznalja a visszaszallitasi és hulladékgyljto
rendszereket, vagy vegye fel a kapcsolatot a kereskeddvel, akitél beszerezte a terméket. A kereskeddk gondoskodnak a termék kirmyezetvédelmi
szempontbdl biztonsagos djrahasznositasardl.
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12.Garancia és felel6sségkorlatozas

Erre a termékre a vasaras idpontjatdl szamitott 24 hdnap (a helyi jogszabalyok szerint) jotallas vonatkozik, minden gyarasi- vagy anyaghibabdl eredd meghibasodasra.
Ez a jotallas nem terjed ki a rossz elhelyezésbdl, helytelen hasznalatbdl, vagy a termék természetes elhasznaldédasabdl eredd karokra.
A jotallas nem vonatkozik:

Anhelytelen hasznalatbdl, balesetbdl, atalakitasbdl vagy nem megfeleld aramerbsséglilletve fesziltségl elektromos csatlakozasbol eredd karokra vagy meghibdsodasokra,
Olyan termékekre, amelyeknek garancia cimkéje vagy sorozatszama sérilt, megvaltozott, eltavolitottak vagy rozsdas.

Az akkumulator meghibasodasara, ha a Wl hosszd téités, vagy az Otmutatdban leirt biztonsagi eldirasok figyelmen kivil hagydsa miatt kivetkezett be,

Esztétikai hibakra, ideértve a karcolast, (tésnyomokat vagy egyéb sérliléseket.

Olyan sérlilésekre, amelyeket illetékielen személy okozott.

Atermészetes kopasbdl vagy a termék természetes elhasznalodasabal eredd meghibasodasokra,

A haldzati paraméterek megvaltozasa miatt szlikséges programfrissitésekra.

Harmadik fél programjanak madositas, valtoztatas vagy adaptalas céljabol tdrténd hasznalata kivetkeziében meghibasodott termékre.

A gyarto altal jovahagyott tartozékok nélkili hasznalat kivetkeztében meghibasodott termékre.

A rozsdas termékekre,

A jotallas arvényesitése;

A jotallas érvényesitéséhez kérjik, vigye vissza a terméket az eladasi hely lgyfélszolgalatara a vasarlasi bizonylattal (pénztarblokk, szamla stb.), a termékkel &s a hozza
adott tartozékokkal, eredeti csomagolasban.

Tajékoztatasul meg kell adnia a vasaras idGpontjat, a modellt és a sorozatszamot vagy IMEl-szamot (ezek az adatok altalaban fel vannak tintetve a terméken vagy a
vasarlasi bizonylaton).

Ezek hianyaban a terméket a megfeleld mikodésat biztosito kellekekkel egyitt kell visszavinnie (tapegység, adapter stb.).
Ha a reklamacidra vonatkozik a jotallas, a veviszolgalat a helyi jogszabalyoknak megfelelfen, vagy:

Megjavitia vagy kicseréli a hibas alkatrészeket.
A visszavitt terméket legalabb azonos funkcidkkal rendelkezd és teljesitményben egyenértékll termékre cseréli.
Visszatériti a termék vételarat a pénztarblokkon feltiintetett értékben.

A harom megoldas valamelyikének igénybevétele nem jogosit fel a jotallasi iddszak meghosszabbitasara vagy meguljitasara.
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Szerviz e-mail cime: wxrm@roidmi.com

A villalat weboldala: www.roidmi.com/an
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126



SPIS TRESCI

1. Najnowsza inStrUKCja ODSIUGI « - verrevereisetieririiniinissisiie st ssssssessennsenses 1 28
2. Symbole uzyte W inStruKCji ODSIUG -+-+-xs-reveererenrierrieiaiiisiseiee s ] 28
Zalecenia dotyczace bezZPIECZEASIWA -+ rrrrrrmrerriririeieisiiesssicse s ] 28
OPIS UrZGAZENI@-+++-v-vrvreseanseseinesariremisssisass s ssssssssasasssssssesss s iesssssesssasssssnssassessnsssssnassesssnseess ] 30
CZESCH | AKCESOM@ s wserereesereririiarinisisiss s s sss s snssssssssssnssssssasenessnsess 1 30
IVIONIEAZ e evveeeemneeeesseeeeateeeeae e et e e eess e eessaeeseasaeeebsseesnsaeeasseeensseensnsaeenneeessanssansnsesssesesnnsesanseeeeenns] 3]
ODSIUGA UrZGUZENIA- -+ weeseseueeerrnemasseieiss e isss s sassessesenns ] 31

© ® N o o0 ~ O

USUWEANIE USTEIEK «- v v vvererirniniiiieriieresnssasasus s s s s s s e sas s e e e s sssassasnsanssransnmsnmnnns 133
11. UYlIZACA UrZGUZONIA: 1+« ossesesressessassisnssranssssssassnssnssssassnssassessassisssssanssssssassussnsassnsansassasssssssssssranss | 34

12. Gwarancja i Dgraniczenie deﬂWiEdZiEMDéEi R G 1.

McGrp.Ru

127



1.

Aby pobraé najnowszg instrukcje obshugi, naledy skorzystad z witryny internetowej hitps:fiwww.roidmi.com/en/cms/sofadmin lub zeskanowad
widoczny kod QR. Naledy postepowad zgodnie z instrukcjami w witrynie internetowe;j,

2.

Najnowsza instrukcja obstugi

Symbole uzyte w instrukcji obstugi

& Symbolem blyskawicy w trojkacie oznaczono ryzyko zranienia na przyklad na skutek porazenia pradem elektrycznym.

& Symbolem wykrzyknika w trdjkacie wyrdéniono wazne wskazowki, ktorych nalezy bezwzglednie przestrzegac.

— Symbolem strzatki wyrdZniono specyficzne porady dotyczace wykonywanych operacii.

3.

Zalecenia dotyczace bezpieczenstwa

Przed uzyciem urzadzenia nalezy przeczytac instrukcje obstugi.

WAZNE ZALECENIA DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA

PRZED UZYCIEM URZADZENIA NALEZY PRZECZYTAC WSZYSTKIE INSTRUKCJE

Podczas korzystania z urzadzenia elekirycznego nalery zawsze stosowad podstawowe $rodki ostroznosci, tacznie z nastepujgcymi: PRZED UZYCIEM URZADZENIA
NALEZY PRZECZYTAC WSZYSTKIE INSTRUKCJE. Ignorowanie instrukcji i ostrzeZen moze spowodowad porazenie prgdem elektrycznym, poiar iflub powaZne zranienie,

OSTRZ EZE N I E = Aby ograniczyt ryzyko poZaru, porazenia pradem elektrycznym lub zranienia, naleZy:

OSTRZEZENIE:

1.

;s WM

o @ oW

10.
. Przed utylizacja zukytego urzadzenia naledy wyjat z niego baterie.
12,
13

14.
15.
16.
17.

18.
19.

20.

21.
22,
23.

24

30.

3.

32.

Jereli prrewdd zasilajacy jest uszkodzony, powinien byé wymieniony przez producenta, jego punkt serwisowy lub wykwalifikowany personel,
Przed rozpoczeciem ladowania baterii nalezy przeczytat instrukcje.

Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone wylacznie do uzytku w budynkach. Maledy chronié je przed opadami atmosferyczrymi,

tadowarka jest przystosowana do ladowania baterii dostarczanych przez producenta urzadzenia.

Mie wolno uzywad innej ladowarki do tadowania baterii dostarczanych przez producenta urzgdzenia ani tadowad innych baterii przy uyciu tadowarki dostarczonej razem
z urzadzeniem, Ladowarki dostarczonej razem z urzgdzeniem nie wolno uzywad do ladowania baterii, kidre nie sa do tego przystosowane.,

Przed rozpoczeciem tadowania nalezy sprawdzic, czy napiecie sieci elektrycznej jest zgodne z napigciem podanym na tabliczce znamionowe] urzadzenia.
Podczas ladowania, urzgdzenie naledy umiescié w odpowiednio wentylowanym miejscu.

Przed rozpoczeciem czyszczenia lub konserwacji tadowarki nal j g odu el o Z gniazda elekirycznego.

Urzgdzenia mozna ukywad tylko z dostarczonym razem Z nim M) R ﬁm;

Baterie zainstalowane w urzgdzeniu moze wymieniac tylko wykwalifikowany personel.

Przed wyjaciem baterii z urzgdzenia naleiy odiaczyc je od sieci elekirycznej,

Urzgdzenie moze byé uzywane przez dzieci w wieku powyzej 8 lat i osoby z ograniczong sprawnoscig umysiows albo niedostatecznym doswiadczeniem lub wiedza pod
warunkiem, e 53 one nadzorowane lub zostaly przeszkolone w zakresie bezpiecznego korzystania z urzagdzenia i poinformowane o zwigzanych z tym zagrozeniach.

Czyszczenie | konserwacja nie powinny by& przeprowadzane przez dzieci bez nadzoru.
Dzieci nie powinny udywad urzgdzenia do zabawy.
Mia nalezy uzywac na zewngtrz ani na mokrych powierzchniach.

Mie naleiy zezwalad na uzywanie urzadzenia do zabawy. Malezy zachowad szczegolng ostroinosé podczas korzystania z urzadzenia w poblizu dzieci, zwierzat
domowych lub roslin,

MNalezy uzywad wylgcznie w sposob opisany w niniejszej instrukcji. Malezy korzystad wylgcznie z dodatkdw zalecanych przez producenta.

Nie nalezy korzystad z uszkodzonego kabla lub wiyczki. Jesli urzgdzenie nie dziala prawidlowo, zostalo upuszczone, uszkodzone, pozostawione na zewnglirz lub wpadio
do wody, naledy zwrécié je do punkiu serwisowego,

Nie nalezy ciggngt lub nosi¢ urzgdzenia uzywajgc przewodu jako uchwytu, zamykad drzwi na przewodzie, przeciggac lub przenosic wokot ostrych krawedzi lub rogow.
Mie nalety przeciggac urzadzenia po przewodzie. Preewdd nie powinien znajdowad sie w poblizu nagrzanych powierzchni.

Mie nalezy odtaczac, ciggngc za przewod. Aby odigczyt od gniazda, naleiy chwytad za wiyczke, nie za przewod.

Nie wolno obslugiwac tadowarki, lgcznie z wtyczks | zigczami, wilgotnymi rekarmi.

Mie naledy wkiadac zadnych przedmiotdw do otwordw, Nie wolno uzywaé urzadzenia z zablokowanymi otworami w obudowie. Maledy usuwac kurz, wiokna, whosy i inne
zanieczyszczenia blokujgce przephyw powietrza w urzadzeniu.

. Wiosy, luina odzieZ, palce i inne czesci ciala powinny znajdowad sie z dala od otwordw oraz ruchomych czesci.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.

Ma schodach naledy zachowac szczegding ostroznosc,

Nie wolno ukywac urzgdzenia do usuwania palnych cieczy, takich jak benzyna, ani uzywac go w migjscach, w ktdrych mogg sie one znajdowad.
Nie naleky zbierac za pomocg urzgdzenia przedmictow, kidre plong lub, z kidrych unosi sie dym, takich jak papierosy, zapalki lub gorgcy popidt.
Nie uzywac urzgdzenia bez pojemnika na kurz i filtra.

Maledy zabezpieczyt urzgdzenie przed przypadkowym uruchomieniem. Przed podiaczeniem baterii, odkurzaniem lub przenoszeniem urzadzenia naledy ustawic
przetgcznik zasilania w polozeniu OFF (Wyt.). Przenoszenie urzadzenia z palcem na przetaczniku lub podigczanie zasilania do urzadzenia z przetacznikiem w polozeniu
OM (Wt.) moze spowodowac wypadek.

Przed regulacjy, wymiang akcesoridw lub przechowywaniem urzgdzenia naley odigczyé od niego baterie. Takie $rodki ostro¥nosci ograniczajg ryzyko przypadkowego
uruchomienia urzadzenia.

Nalezy ladowac baterig tylko przy uyciu ladowarki zalecanej przez producenta urzgdzenia. Uzycie ladowarki, przeznaczone| dla baterii okreslonego typu, do ladowania
innych baterii moZe spowodowad poar.

Uzywat tylko baterii przeznaczonych specjalnie dia tego urzgdzenia. Uzycie innych baterii moze spowodowad zranienie lub pozar.
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33. Gdy bateria nie jest uzywana, nalezy przechowywac jg z dala od spinaczy do papieru, monet, kluczy, gwozdzi, $rub lub innych drobnych metalowych przedmiotow, ktore
mogg spowodowad zwarcie zigezy. Zwarcie zigczy baterii moze spowodowac oparzenie lub pozar.

34, Maledy unikaé kontakiu z ciecza wyciekajacg z baterii na skutek nieprawidiowego obchodzenia sie z nig. W przypadku dostania sie tej cieczy do oczu naledy plukaé
wodg. W przypadku dostania sie tej cieczy do oczu naleiy zasiegnad porady/zglosic sie pod opieke lekarza, Ciecz wyciekajgca z baterii moZe dziatad draZniaco lub
powodowad oparzenie.

35. Mie wolno uzywac baterii ani urzgdzenia uszkodzonego lub zmodyfikowanego. Uszkodzone lub zmodyfikowane baterie moga funkcjonowad nieprawidiowo | powodowad
poéar, wybuch lub ryzyko zranienia.
36. Nalezy chronic baterig i urzgdzenie przed ogniem i wysokg temperaturg. NaraZzenie na ogien lub temperature powyzej 130°C moze spowodowat wybuch.

37. Naleiy postepowad zgodnie ze wszystkimi instrukcjami dotyczacymi fadowania. Nie wolno tadowad baterii poza urzadzeniem lub w urzadzeniu w temperaturach spoza
zakresu zalecanego w instrukcji obstugi. Ladowanie w nieprawidiowy sposob lub w temperaturach spoza zalecanego zakresu moze spowodowac uszkodzenie baterii i
zwigkszyc ryzyko pozaru.

38, Prace serwisowe powinny byé wykonywane wylgcznie przez wykwalifikowany personel przy uiyciu oryginalnych czesci zamiennych, Gwaraniuje to bezpieczne
uzytkowanie urzadzenia,

39. Nie wolno modyfikowac ani naprawiad urzgdzenia lub baterii w sposob, ktdry nie zostal uwzgledniony w instrukcji obstugi.
40, Zawsze wylaczac urzadzenie przed podigczeniem lub odtaczeniem elektrycznej szczotki,

NALEZY ZACHOWAC NINIEJSZA INSTRUKCJE OBSLUGI

Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone wytgcznie do uzytku domowego.
PRZESTROGA:
1. Naledy upewnic sie, e wtyczka jest prawidiowo podigczona, aby zapobiec porazeniu prgdem elektrycznym, zwarciu lub podarowi.

2. W przypadku uszkodzenia urzadzenia, przegrzania albo nietypowego zapachu lub dzwigku podczas tadowania lub uzytkowania nalezy natychmiast wylgczyt zasilanie
i odtgczyc przewod. Nalezy umiescic urzgdzenie w otwartym miejscu, w ktorym nie wystepujg substancje palne. Prace serwisowe powinny byt wykonywane przez
producenta lub wykwalifilkowany personel. Gwarantuje to bezpieczenstwo.

3. Malezy chroni¢ urzgdzenie | wtyczke przed zalaniem wod3g lub zanurzeniem w wodzie.

4, Jereli szczotka walcowa zostanie uszkodzona, nalery natychmiast wylgczyd odkurzacz. Maledy sprawdzié, czy na szczotce walcowe| sq nawinigte whosy lub diugie
widkna, | usungc je.

5. Nie wolno uzywad odkurzacza w poblizu osdb ze stymulatorami serca.

6. Odkurzacz naledy przechowywad w migjscu niedostepnym dla dzieci | zwierzat domowych, aby zapobiec zranieniu na przykiad w przypadku nieprawidiowego
umieszczenia w magnetycznym uchwycie sSciennym.

7. Malezy upewnit sig, ze urzgdzenie jest prawidlowo umieszczone w magnetycznym uchwycie Sciennym uzywanym do tadowania, aby zapobiec upadkowi | zranieniu.
8. Podczas tadowania urzadzenia naley upewnié sie, 2e wskaZnik baterii jest wigczony,

9. NMie wolno zezwalad dzieciom na korzystanie z magnetycznego uchwytu Sciennego, zwlaszeza z funkcjg tadowania. Upadek urzgdzenia podczas ladowania moze
spowodowac zagroZzenia, takie jak porazenie prgdem elektrycznym, na skutek wycieku.

10, Nalezy chronic urzgdzenie przed upadkiem, MaleZy chronic urzagee p arami znymi. NaleZy chronic urzadzenie przed kolizjg z innymi urzadzeniami,
11. Nalezy regularnie czyscic pojemnik na kurz, aby zapewnic od i tf.lpcw u.mniu sity ssania lub przegrzaniu silnika na skutek zablokowania
przephywu powietrza.

12. Naley chronié odkurzacz przed ekstremalnymi temperaturami. Zalecane jest uzytkowanie i przechowywanie w temperaturach od 0°C do 35°C. Malezy przechowywat
urzadzenie w chiodnym i suchym migjscu.

13. Nie wolno udywad odkurzacza do zbierania wody, poniewa? przedostanie sie wody do modutu gldwnego moze spowodowad nieprawidiowe funkcjonowanie urzgdzenia.
W przypadku przedostania sig wody do pojemnika na kurz naley natychmiast wylgczye odkurzacz i oproznic pojemnik. Nalezy upewnic sig, Ze pojemnik na kurz jest
catkowicie suchy.

14, Po umyciu szczolki walcowej naledy catkowicie osuszyc jg przed ponownym zainstalowaniem.
15. Nalezy regularmie czyscic akcesoria, aby zapobiec gromadzeniu sig w nich rozkladajgcych sig resztek produktdw spozywezych | waty.
16. Naleiy czyscic filtr pojermnika na kurz wylgcznie narzedziem dostarczonym przez producenta urzgdzenia. Mie wolno uiywad twardych (np. metalowych) szczotek.

17. Narzedzie do czyszczenia naleZy przechowywac w miejscu niedostepnym dla dzieci, aby zapobiec zranieniu. Ostrze szczotki umoiliwia odcinanie silnie przywierajacych
zanieczyszczen.

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI Z PRZEPISAMI KOMISJI FCC

1. Tourzgdzenie jest zgodne z wymaganiami okreslonymi w czesci 15 przepisdw komisji FCC. Korzystanie z tego urzgdzenia jest uzalednione od dwach warunkdw:
(1) Urzadzenie nie moze powodowac szkodliwych zakldcen.
(2) Urzadzenie musi byt cdpome na zakldcenia zewnetrzne, lgcznie z zaklbceniami powodujgeymi nieprawidiowe funkcjonowanie.

2. Modyfikacje urzadzenia, kidre nie zostaly wyraznie zatwierdzone przez jednostke zobowiazana do zapewnienia zgodnosci z przepisami, moga spowodowad anulowanie
prawa uzytkownika do korzystania z urzgdzenia.

UWAGA: Urzadzenie bylo testowane | zostalo uznane za zgodne z limitami dla urzgdzen cyfrowych klasy B, okreslonymi w czesci 15 przepisow komisji FCC. Te limity
okreslono w celu zapewnienia uzasadniong] ochrony przed szkodliwymi zakidceniami w instalacjach obiekidw mieszkalnych,

To urzgdzenie generuje, wykorzystuje | mo2e emitowad energie o czestotliwosciach fal radiowych oraz moze powodowad zakldcenia tgcznosci radiowej, jezeli nie jest
zainstalowane i uzytkowane zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta. Nie moZna jednak zagwarantowad, 2e dzialanie niektarych instalacji nie bedzie zakidcane.

Mozna sprawdzic, czy urzadzenie zakldca odbidr radiowy lub telewizyjny, wylaczajac je | ponownie wigczajac.
Uzytkownik moze probowat eliminowac zakldcenia, korzystajge z nastgpujgcych metod:

(1) £miana ustawienia lub lokalizacji anteny odbiorczej.

(2) Zwigkszenie odleglosci pomigdzy urzgdzeniem a odbiornikiem.

(3) Podigczenie urzadzenia do gniazda elektrycznego w innym obwodzie nik ten, do kidrego podigczony jest odbiornik.
(4) Skonsultowanie sig z dystrybutorem lub do$wiadczonym technikiem radiowo-telewizyjnym w celu uzyskania pomocy.

Limity narazenia na promieniowanie komisji FCC
To urzgdzenie jest zgodne z limitami narazenia na promieniowanie w Srodowisku niekontrolowanym, okreslonymi przez komisje FCC.

To jest urzgdzenie podrgczne.

129




4.Opis urzadzenia

o Przetgcznik trybu Gniazdo fadowania

A
J

@ Przetgcznik zasilania

: Wska#nik zasilania
. — Wskaznik stanu

Zaczep pojemnika na kurz

Pojemnik na kurz

— — Przycisk zwalniania pojemnika
na kurz
O Przycisk zdejmowania rury
przediuzajgcej
Metalowa rura przediuzajaca
McGrp.Ru
O Przycisk zdejmowania
szczotki elektrycznegj
0 Kotko

o)
uﬂl-i‘ " N, T 1|_|5._ Zderzak =il Blokada oslony szczotki
II E: F': ;.': ;,g walcowe]
Szczotka walcowa

5.Czesci i akcesoria

*Szczotka
wielofunkcyjna

]

*Szczotka do materacy “Waz przediuzajgcy *Zestaw mopa
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O [ L
|
Magnetyczny uchwyt Scienny *Filtr HEPA, Szczotka czyszczaca Zasilacz
—— “Elementy wchodzace w sklad zestawu mozna zwenyfikowad na liscie pakowej.
6.Montaz
a) Montaz odkurzacza
- .

SR f I 'f__z/'F —— _I",
R 4 t I = I 1}

b) Montaz akcesoriow
Dostepnych jest wiele akcesoridow zgodnych z tym odkurzaczem. Zaleznie od zastosowania odkurzacza, naledy przymocowacd odpowiednie akcesorium lub narzedzie.

1. Mocowanie narzedzia szczelinowego: Umiesé zakonczenie szczotki z 2. Mocowanie szczotki do odkurzania: WioE szczotke do kurzu do narzedzia

przyciskiem zwalniajgcym w module gidwnym i dociénij, aby zostala zablokowana szczelinowego. Popchnij jg do momentu, w ktdrym zostanie zamocowana.
w odpowiednim potoZeniu.

7)) G

—> Akcesoria, ktdre moga byt bezposrednio podigczone do jednostki gidwnej to waz przediuzajacy | szczotka do materaca. Podiacza sie je w identyczny sposdb, jak
narzedzie szczelinowe, Szczotke do odkurzania moina podigezyé do weza przediuZzajacego w taki sam sposab jak do szczotki szczelinowe,

c) Instalowanie magnetycznego uchwytu $ciennego
Magnetyczny uchwyt Scienny umozliwia przechowywanie odkurzacza, gdy nie jest uzywany.
Metoda 1: MontaZ przy uZyciu Srub

& Upewnij sig, ze w obszarze wiercenia otwordw montazowych nie znajdujg sig przewody gazowe, wodne lub elektryczne.

. Obréé oslone uchwytu Sciennego przeciwnie do kierunku n.ﬁﬂ:gﬁ . ploz ﬁ ostong uchwytu $ciennego i obrdé zgodnie z kierunkiem obrotu
zegara, aby go usungc. Ustaw pozycje podstawy na Scianie na wy ) WsKazowek ra, aby przymocowac.
i oznacz potoFenie otwordw montazowych. Upewnij sie, ze otwory montazowe

znajduja sie w linii poziomej. Wywieré otwory montazowe | umiesdt w nich kotki
rozporowe, Umiesé podstawe na Scianie i przymocuyj ja srubami.

Magnetyczny uchwyt scienny

Pozycja otworu montatowego Pozycja otworu montazowego

Magnetyczny uchwyt Scienny

Metoda 2 montaz bez $rub
—3 Tej metody montazu nie nalezy stosowac w przypadku $cian, z ktorych odpada tynk, brudnych oraz zhej jakosgci. Przed montazem upewnij sig, Ze éciana jest czysta

i odkurzona.
1. Zmierz wysokosc 92 cm | zaznacz pozycie 2. Usun folie ochronng. 3. Przymocuj uchwyt montazowy na Scianie, nieznacznie
montazows. dociskajgc, aby zapewnid prawidiowe przymocowanie.

38

92 cm

7.0bstuga urzadzenia
a) Ltadowanie
—> Przed pierwszym ufyciem odkurzacza nalezy naladowad baterig.

* Aby natadowac baterie, podiacz zasilacz do gniazda fadowania odkurzacza, a nastepnie poditacz drugi przewdd zasilacza do gniazda elekirycznego. Petne fadowanie
trwa okoto 2,5 godz.
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b) Wlaczanie/wylaczanie

« Aby wigczyc odkurzacz, nacisnij przelgcenik zasilania i przytrzymaj go przez 1 sek. Domyslnie odkurzacz jest wigczany w trybie STANDARD. Uzywajgc urzadzenia
nacisnij przetgcznik trybu lub zasilania, aby przetaczad pomigdzy trybami STANDARD i BOOST. Macisnij ponownie przetgcznik zasilania i przytrzymaj go przez 1 sek.,
aby wylaczyé.

(g— Przelacznik trybu
|

' =

[]
ol
@J——— Przelacznik zasilania

T
|

| |

.
|
e

|t

Ladowanie Roztadowanie Usterka
L [ ] L]
L] . L
1F . o
O o
0 ix
Uwagi: ©* wskazuje miganiem; O wskazuje, e urzadzenie jest wylaczone; @ wskazuje, 2e urzadzenie jest stale wigczone. Po wystapieniu usterki 26ty wskaznik stanu
miga, a 20 sekund pézniej odkurzacz zostanie automatycznie wylgczony.

c) Korzystanie z akcesoriéw

Marzedzie szczelinowe: w ograniczonych przestrzeniach takich jak drzwi, okna i Waz przediuZajacy: wiekszy zasieg i wygoda w trudno dostepnych miejscach.
schody.

f
f f
. e

K\l/{;‘ McGrp.Ru - = f"“’

\:l_____--- Mfﬂm

Szczotka do materacy: tdka, zastony i inne tkaniny oraz usuwanie roztoczy. Szczotka wielofunkcyjna (zintegrowana z narzedziem szczelinowym i szczotks do
odkurzania): sofy, fotele, meble, parapely okienne | wszystkie rodzaje blatdw.

I
/
|

S~

d) Aplikacja

« Aby uzyskaé dostep do dodatkowych funkcji urzgdzenia, pobierz | zainstaluj aplikacje roidmi cleanar”, korzystajgc z witryny internetowe] App Store lub Google Play albo
skanujac ponizszy kod QR.

Wymagania systemowe; Android 4.4 lub nowszy, i035 9.0 lub nowszy.

Aplikacja .roidmi cleanar” umozliwia korzystania z nastepujgcych dodatkowych funkcji:
+ Sprawdzanie napigcia baterii itp.

« Przypomnienie o zapetnieniu pojemnika na kurz

« Uaktualnianie oprogramowania sprzgtowego odkurzacza

Parowanie:

——> Przed parowaniem upewnij sie, 2e funkcja Bluetooth® w Twoim telefonie jest wiaczona.
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1. Otwirz aplikacje roidmi cleaner” na telefonie. Nacisnij przycisk ,Add Device” (Dodaj urzadzenie) i wybierz urzgdzenie do sparowania z listy Nearby Devica” (Urzadzenia
w poblizu).
2. Po sparowaniu urzadzenie bedzie wyswietlane na ekranie ,Mine" > My Device" (Moje > Moje urzadzenie).

8.Czyszczenie i konserwacja

Przed przeprowadzeniem prac konsarwacyjnych, zawsze ustawiaj przedgcznik zasilania w pozycji JOFF" (Wyl.) | odiaczaj przewdd zasilajacy.
Mie uzywaj silnych detergentow, alkoholu ani innych chemikalidw, ktdre mogg uszkodzié obudowe lub spowodowaé nieprawidiowe funkcjonowanie urzadzenia,
a) Czyszczenie pojemnika na kurz

1. Nacisnij i przytrzymaj przycisk zwalniania pojemnika na kurz | wyjmij pojemnik 2. Wyjmij kolejno filtr HEPA | odpylacz cyklonowy z pojemnika na kurz w sposdb
Z ghdwne) jednostki. przedstawiony na rysunku.

7 :’_'_j\*.?l @ Uchwyt filtra
. 4+
j| Uchwyt odpylacza cyklonowego
| .EJ
| | CEI— Zaczep pojemnika na kurz
4 )) Pojemnik na kurz
N T

Mo T

3. Oprdznij pojemnik na kurz i oczysé filtr i odpylacz cyklonowy za pomocg szczotki 4. Zamontuj penownie pojemnik na kurz w sposob przedstawiony na rysunku, tak
czyszczgce|. Umyj te elementy biezgcg wodg. Pozostaw na co najmniej 24 aby zostal zablokowany na migjscu.
godziny do wyschnigcia przed ponownym zainstalowaniem.

——3 Zalecana jest wymiana filira co 3 miesiace w celu utrzymanmrnp. Nﬁr Erysiad& wylgcznie z filtréw okreélonych przez producenta.
[ ]

b) Czyszczenie szczotki walcowej

1. Zainstalu) | zdemontu] szczotke walcows 2. Oczyié szczotke walcows.
Umiest szczotke elekiryczng tylng strona do gdry. Pociggni] w ddt blokade Za pomocy szczotki czyszoczgce] usun whosy | widka ze szczotki walcowe).
ostany po prawej stronie szczotki. Podnies szczotke walcows | wymien jg na Umyj ten element pod bietgcy woda Pozostaw na co najmniej 24 godziny do
czysty szczotke. WidE blokade do szczeliny, tak aby zostata zablokowana w wyschnigcia przed ponownym zainstalowaniem.

odpowiednim poloZzeniu.

Pociagnac zaslepke
| mocujgcy szezotki walcoweaj

9.Usuwanie usterek
Aby ograniczyé ryzyko wstrzasdw i nieprawidtowego funkcjonowania urzadzenia, nalezy wylaczyc zasilanie i odigczyd przewdd zasilajgcy przez wykonaniem prac

sarwisowych.
Opis usterki Przyczyna Rozwigzanie
Szczotka walcowa nie obraca sie Wihosy, widkna i inne zanieczyszczenia owinigte na szczolce walcowe] | Usun zanieczyszczenia 2e szozotki walcowej.
Silnik nie dziata. Niski poziom baterii MNataduj baterig odkurzacza
Zapeniony pojemnik na kurz Oprédnij pojemnik na kurz
Frzegrzanie odkurzacza na skutek dlugiego czasu pracy Uruchom ponownie po ochiodzeniu
Mata sita ssania Zanieczyszczenie filtru kurzem Oeczyse lub wymien filtr
Zablokowany wlol powielrza szczotki walcowej lub zablokowana | Wyczysé szczotke elekiryczng
szczotka
Odpylacz cyklonowy zablokowany przez papier lub widka weiniane Regulamie sprawdzaj i czys¢ odpylacz cyklonowy
Zablokowany kanal powietrza pomigdzy pojemnikiem na kurz a | Regularnie sprawdzaj | czyscé kanal migdzy
jednostks centralng pojemnikiem na kurz a jednostkg centralng
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Wskaznik tadowarki nie jest wiaczony i nie

miga podczas fadowania

Zasilacz nie jest prawidiowo podiaczony

Podigcz zasilacz prawidiowo

——> W przypadku wystapienia innych usterek, lub jezeli nie mo2na usunat usterki, prosimy o kontakt z dzialem pomocy technicznej, korzystajac z adresu service@

roidmi.com.

10.Dane techniczne

a) Odkurzacz
Model XCOQ03RM XCO04RM XCQOSRM/XCQI7RM XCOQ0ERM
Model szczotki elektryczne XCQDS01RM XCQDS01RM XCQDS0ZRM XCQDS04RM
Znamionowe napigcie robocze 288 V= 28,8 V= 222 = 296 V=
Znamionowe napigcie ladowania | 34,2 V= 34.2V= 258 V= 3M2V=
Pojemnosd baterii litowej 2500 mAh [ 72 Wh 2500 mAh / 72 Wh 2200 mAh / 48 Wh 2200 maAh [ 85 Wh
Moc znamionowa 380 W (Odkurzacz) 380 W (Odkurzacz) 265 W (Odkurzacz) 380 W (Odkurzacz)
Moc znamionowa 35 W (Szczotka elektryczna) 35 W (Szczotka elektryczna) 35 W (Szczolka elektryczna) 35 W (Szczotka elektryczna)
Czas fadowania ok. 2,5 godz. ok. 2,5 godz., ok. 2,5 godz, ok. 2.5 godz.

Unia Europejska: RM-C-YO1EU,
Australia: RM-C-Y01ALU,

Wielka Brytania: RM-C-Y01UK,
Stany Zjednoczone: RM-C-YO1US,
Japonia: RM-C-Y01JP,

Tajwan: RM-C-Y01TW,

Chiny: YCQDY01RM

Unia Europejska: RM-C-Y02EU,
Australia: RM-C-Y024AL,

Wielka Brytania: RM-C-Y02UK,
Stany Zjednoczone: RM-C-Y02US,
Japonia: RM-C-Y02JP,

Tajwan: RM-C-Y02TW,

Chiny: RM-C-Y02CM

Czas pracy ok. 55 min (STANDARD) oK. 55 min (STANDARD) ok. 40 min (STANDARD) ok. 50 min (STANDARD)
Czas pracy ok. 10 min (BOOST) ok. 10 min (BOOST) ok. 10 min (BOOST) ok. 10 min (BOOST)
Aplikacja Obstugiwana Obstugiwana Nieobstugiwana Nieobstugiwana
Pojemnosc pojemnika na kurz ok. 0.4 litra ok. 0.4 litra ok. 0.4 litra ok. 0.4 litra

Hatas < B3 dB(A) < B3 dB(A) < B3 dB(A) < 83 dB(A)

Wymiary 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 x 259 x 158 mm
Waga (netto) ok. 2.6 kg ok. 2,6 kg ok. 2.3 kg ok. 2,6 kg

Certyfikaty !

Do @ @.
Intertek Intertek

b) Zasilacz ﬂdCC;EP R!,

Madel XCOQO3RMXCQD4RM XCQOMM/AHCQTTRM XCQOBRM

Znamionowe napiecie wejsciowe | 100-240 V- 100-240 W=~ 100-240 V=~

Znamionowy prad wejsciowy 1.0A 0.8 A4 1,04

Znamionowe napiecie wyjsciowe | 34,2V~ 25,8 V= 342 V-

Znamionowy prad wyjsciowy 1,04 1.0A 104

Model Korea Poludniowa: RM-C-YD1KR, Korea Poludniowa: RM-C-Y02ZKR, Korea Potudniowa: KA3E01A-3421000KR,

Unia Europejska: KAZE01A-3421000EU,
Australia: KA3IE01A-34210004L),

Wielka Brytania: KA3601A-3421000B5,
Stany Zjednoczone: KA3B01A-3421000US,
Japonia: KAIE01A-3421000JP,

Tajwan: KA3B01A-3421000TW,

Chiny: KA3E01A-3421000CN

Unia Europejska: RM-C-YO1EU,
Wielka Brytania: RM-C-Y01UK,
Stany Zjednoczone: RM-C-Y01US,
Australia; RM-C-Y01AU,

Korea: RM-C-YO1KR,

Japonia: RM-C-Y01JP,

Tajwan: RM-C-Y01TW

11. Utylizacja urzadzenia

B

Prawidtowa utylizacja niniejszego produktu

Ten znak wskazuje, e na terenie UE produkt nie powinien byt wyrzucany z odpadami z gospodarstwa domowego. Aby unikngé skakenia
Smodowiska | zagroZenia zdrowia ludzi, wynikajacego z niekontrolowane] utylizac)i odpadow, nalezy poddac produkt recyklingowi, ktory umozliwia
odzyskanie czesci surowcow. Aby zwrocié urzadzenie uzywane, nalezy skorzystad z systemdw zwrotu i odbioru lub skontaktowad sie ze
sprzedawcg w migjscu, w ktorym produkt zostal nabyty. Beda oni mogli zabrac produkt | oddat go do bezpiecznego dla Srodowiska recyklingu.
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12.Gwarancja i ograniczenie odpowiedzialnosci

Produkt jest objety gwarancig, kidrej okres wynosi 24 miesigee (w zaleznosci od obowigzujgcych przepisdw miejscowych) poczgwszy od daty zakupu. Gwarancja obejmuje
wszelkiego rodzaju wady fabryczne lub materiatowe,

Miniejsza gwarancja nie obowigzuje w przypadku uszkodzen wynikajgcych z nieprawidlowej instalacji, niewlasciwego uzytkowania lub normalnego zuzycia produktu.

W ujeciu bardziej szczegdowym, gwarancija nie obowigzuje w przypadku:

* Uszkodzen lub problemdéw spowodowanych niewtasciwym uZzytkowaniem, wypadkiem, przeprowadzeniem jakichkolwiek przerobek urzgdzenia lub podiaczeniem go do
zasilania elektrycznego o nieprawidiowych parametrach natezenia lub napigcia.

* Przeprowadzenia modyfikacji urzadzen, kidrych plomba gwarancyjna lub numer seryjny zostaly uszkodzone, naruszone, usuniete lub ulegly oksydaciji.

+ Uszkodzen baterii, spowodowanych zbyt diugim tadowaniem lub brakiem przestrzegania zamieszczonych w instrukcji obslugi wskazéwek bezpieczenstwa.

« Uszkodzen o charakierze estetycznym, takich jak zarysowania, wybrzuszenia lub elementy podobnego rodzaju.

* Uszkodzen spowodowanych przeprowadzeniem jakichkolwiek prac przez osoby nieuprawnione.

« Uszkodzen spowodowanych normalnym zuzyciem lub starzeniem sig produkiu.

« Aktualizacji oprogramowania zwiazanych z modyfikacjg parametrow sieci.

« Uszkodzen produkiu spowodowanych uzyciem oprogramowania innych producentow w celu zmodyfikowania, adaptacji lub modyfikaci oprogramowania istnigjgcego.
« Uszkodzen produkiu spowodowanych jego udyciem bez akcesoridw zatwierdzonych przez producenta.

* Produktow, ktdre ulegly dziataniu oksydacii.

Warunki skorzystania z praw gwarancyjnych:
W celu skorzystania z praw gwarancyjnych, nalezy odniesc produkt do miejsca sprzedady wraz z dowodem zakupu (paragon kasowy, faktura itp.) produkiu oraz
dostarczanych akcesoridw, w oryginalnym opakowaniu.

Malezy rowniez dysponowad takimi informacjami jak data zakupu, model i numer seryjny lub numer IME| (informacje te znajdujg sie najczesciej na produkcie, jego
opakowaniu lub dokumencie stanowigcym dowdd zakupu).

Jezeli dotyczy, naledy dostarczyé produkt z wszystkimi akcesoriami niezbednymi dla jego prawidtowego funkcjonowania (zasilacz, adapter itd. ).
W przypadku, jesli reklamacja jest objeta gwarancja, w zaleZznosci od obowigzujgcych przepisdow miejscowych, serwis naprawczy moze:

* Przeprowadzit naprawe lub wymienic uszkodzone czesci,

« Zamieni¢ zwracany produkt na inny o co najmniej takiej samej funkcjonalnosci | rdwnowaznych parametrach wydajnosciowych.

« Zwrdcié cene zakupu produktu, okreslong w dokumencie stanowigcym dowdd zakupu.

Zastosowanie ktoregokolwiek z okraslonych powyie] 3 rozwigzan nie pn-maga bg przedmtama lub ocdnowienia okresu gwarancyjnego.

rp.Ru
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Wyprodukowano w Chinach

Producent: ROIDMI Information Technology Co., Ltd.
Adres: 4F, budynek C8, No.1699 Huishan Road, Life Science and Technology Park, Huishan District, Wuxi, Jiangsu, PRC

Normy wykonawcze:

Wersja robocza EN 301 488-1:V2.2.0:2017, Wersja robocza EN 301 489-17:V3.2.0:2017, EN 300 328 V2.1.1:2016, EN60335-1:2012/A13:2017, EN 60335-2-2:2010f
A1:2013, EN 62233:2008, EN 62479:2010, EN 55014-1:2017, EN 55014-2:2015, EN 61000-3-2:2014, EN 61000-3-3:2013

UL1017 — Norma dla odkurzaczy, dmuchaw, myjek do czyszczenia podiog w gospodarstwach domowych
FCC 47 CFR czgst 2 2017, punkt J FCC 47 CFR czgsc 15 2017, punkt C
CSA-C22.2 nr 243-17 — Norma dla odkurzaczy, dmuchaw, myjek do czyszezenia poditg w gospodarstwach domowych Rozporzgdzenie IC ICES-003: pkt 6 ANSI C83.4-2014

Zdjecia mogg rdEnic sie od rzeczywislego produktu. Nieustannie staramy sig ulepszac nasze produkty, diatego specyfikacje zawarte w niniejszym dokumencie mogg ulec
Zmianie bez uprzedzenia.

Adres e-mail do dzialu serwisowego: wxrmi@roidmi.com

Adres korporacyjnej strony firmowej: www.roidmi.com/en

Informacje na temat sprzedazy produktow sa dostepne na stronie: www.roidmi.com/en
XCQO3RM_XCQU4RM_XCQO5RM_XCQI7RM_XCQO8RM_UM_PL_V1.0
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1.

Descércati cele mai recente instructiuni de operare prin intermediul link-ului https://www.roidmi.com/en/cms/so/admin sau scanati codul QR
prezentat. Respectali instructiunile de pe site-ul web,

2.

Cele mai recente instructiuni de operare

Explicarea simbolurilor

& Simbaolul fulger in interiorul unui triunghi este utilizat cand este un potential risc de vatamare personald, cum ar fi socul electric.

& Simbolul exclamaril intr-un triunghi indicd instructiuni importante in acest manual de utilizare de care trebuie 53 se lind cont.

—3 Simbolul sageatd indica recomandari 5i sfaturi specifice privind operarea.

3.

Instructiuni de siguranta

inainte de utilizare, cititi manualul.

INSTRUCTIUNI IMPORTANTE DE SIGURANTA

INAINTE DE UTILIZARE CITITI TOATE INSTRUCTIUNILE

In momentul utilizérii unui produs electric, trebuie respectate intotdeauna mésurile de sigurantd de baza, inclusiv urmétoarele: CITITI TOATE INSTRUCTIUNILE INAINTE
DE UTILIZAREA (ACESTUI APARAT). Nerespectarea avertismentelor si instructiunilor poate rezulta in soc eleciric, incendiu si'sau vatdmare grava.

AVE RTI S M E NT = Pentru reducerea riscului de incendiu, soc electric sau vatamare:

AVERTISMENT:

1.

;oA W

6
T
a.
g

10.
11.
12
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

20.

21.
22,
23.

24.
25.
26.
7.
28.
29,

30.

in cazul in care cablul de alimentare este deteriorat, acesta trebuie sa fie inlocuit de catre producator, de agentul sdu de service sau de persoane cu calificare similara,
pentru a se evita un pericol.

Inainte de incéircare, cititi instruciunile,
Doar pentru utilizare interipara, nu expuneti la ploaie.
Incércatorul pentru baterie este proiectat pentru incércarea bateriei reincércabile furnizate de céitre producétor.

Nu utilizati niciun alt incareitor pentru a incarca bateria furnizata de producator $i nu incercall s& incarcali alte tipuri de baterii cu acest incarcator. De asemenea, nu
incercati sa incarcali baterii neincarcabile cu acest Incarcator.

. Inainte de incarcare, verificali dacé tensiunea specificatd pe eticheta produsului corespunde cu tensiunea prizei,
. dn timpul Tncércérii, aparatul trebuie sa fie plasat intr-o zona hi:m ; «ﬁr[- R u
Inainte de curdtarea sau intretinerea incarcatorului, va rugam tﬁ | lﬂr‘i!ﬁ.

. Aparatul poate fi utilizat doar cu unitatea de alimentare furnizatd impreuna cu produsul,

Aparatul contine baterii care trebuie inlocuite numai de persoane calificate.
Inainte ca produsul sa fie reciclat, bateria trebuie sa fie scoasa din produs.
Tn momentul scoaterii bateriel, aparatul trebuie s& fie deconectat de la priza de alimentare.

Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de copiii cu varsta de cel putin 8 ani si de persoane cu capacitdfi fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse sau care nu au experienta si
cunostintele necesare, daca sunt supravegheate sau au fost instruite cu privire la utilizarea aparatului in conditii de sigurantd si inteleg pericolele implicate.

Curétarea aparatului si intretinerea nu trebuie s fie efectuate de cétre copii decét sub supraveghere.

Copiii nu au voie 53 se joace cu acest aparat.

Mu utilizali aparatul la exterior sau pe suprafete umede.

Mu permiteti ca aparatul sa fie utilizat ca jucérie. O atentie deosebita este necesard atunci cand produsul este utilizat de sau langa copii, animale sau plante.
Utilizati aparatul numai in modul descris Tn acest manual. Utilizati numai accesoriile recomandate de producator.

Nu utilizali aparatul daca are cablul sau stecherul deterioral. Dacd aparatul nu funclioneaza in mod corespunzator, daca a fost scépat, deteriorat, |3sat afars sau a cazut
in apd, duceti-l la un centru de service.

Nu frageti sau transportali aparatul findndu-l de cablu, nu utilizati cablul ca maner, nu Inchideti usa peste cablu si nu treceti cablul peste margini sau colfuri ascutite. Nu
treceli cu aparatul peste cablu. Tineti cablul la distania de suprafetele incalzite.

Nu scoateti aspiratorul din priza trégand de cablu. Pentru a scoate aspiratorul din priza trageti de stecher, nu de cablu.
Nu manevrali cu mainile umede incarcatorul, inclusiv stecherul de incarcare $i bornele acestuia.

Mu puneti niciun obiect In orificiile aparatului. Nu utilizali aparatul daca vreunul dintre orificii este blocat, mentineti aparatul fard praf, scame, par sau alle materiale care
pot reduce fluxul de aer,

Aveti grijd ca pérul, imbrécamintea largl, degetele si toate pértile corpului s& fie departe de orificile aparatului si de componentele In miscare.
Fiti foarte atent atunci cand aspirati praful de pe scari.

Nu fl utilizali pentru a aspira lichide inflamabile sau combustibile, cum ar fi benzina si nu il folositi in zonele unde aceste lichide pot fi prezente.
Mu aspirali ceva care arde sau fumega, precum figdri, chibrituri sau cenusa fierbinte.

Mu utilizati fara sacul de praf si filtrul montate.

Preveniti pornirea involuntard. Inainte de conectarea bateriei, ridicarea sau transportul aparatului, asigurati-va ci butonul de pornire se afld in pozilia oprit. Transportarea
aparatului cu degetul pe butonul de pornire sau alimentarea cu tensiune a aparatului care are butonul de pornire in pozilia pornit inlesneste producerea accidentelor.

Inainte de efectuarea reglajelor, schimbarea accesoriilor sau depozitarea aparatului, deconectali bateria de la produs. Astfel de masuri preventive de siguranta reduc
riscul de pornire accidentald a aparatului.
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31. Reincércati doar cu incércatorul specificat de producator. Un incarcétor care este potrivit pentru un tip de baterie poate crea un risc de incendiu In momentul in care
este folosit cu o alta baterie.

32. Utilizati aparatele doar cu baterii proiectate in acest scop. Utilizarea oricarui alt tip de baterie poate crea un risc de vatamare si incendiu.

33. Atunci cand bateria nu este utilizatd, {ineti-o departe de alte obiecte metalice, cum ar fi agrafe de birou, monede, chei, cuie, suruburi sau alte obiecte metalice mici care
pot crea o conexiune intre cele doud bormne, Scurtcircuitarea tbornelor bateriei poate cauza arsuri sau un incendiu.

34.7n conditii de utilizare incorecta, lichidul poate fi evacuat din baterie; avitati contactul cu acesta. In eazul in care contactul se produce accidental, curdtati cu apd. Daca
lichidul intrd Tn contact cu ochii, solicitati, de asemenea, asistentd medicalad. Lichidul evacuat din baterie poate cauza iritatii sau arsuri.

35. Nu utilizati o baterie sau un aparat care este avariat sau modificat. Baterille avariate sau modificate pot avea un comportament impredictibil care rezultd in incendiu,
explozie sau risc de vatamare.

36. Nu expuneti bateria sau aparatul la foc sau temperaturd excesivd. Expunerea la foc sau temperatun peste valoarea de 130 °C poate cauza explozie.

37. Respectati toate instructiunile de incrcare i nu incércati bateria sau laparatul in afara intervalului de temperatura specificat in instructiuni. Incércarea necorespunzatoare
sau la temperaturile Tn afara intervalului specificat poate avaria bateria si mari riscul de incendiu.

38. Servisarea trebuie sa fie efectuata de catre o persoana calificata, utilizand doar piese de schimb identice. Acest lucru va asigura ca siguranta produsului este mentinuta.
39. Nu modificati sau Tncercali sa reparatli aparatul sau bateria altfel decat cum este indicat in instructiunile de utilizare si ingrijire.
40. Intotdeauna opriti aparatul inainte de conectarea sau deconectarea periei electrice.

PASTRATIACESTE INSTRUCTIUNI

Doar pentru utilizare casnica.
ATENTIE:
1. Pentru a evita socul electric, scurtcircuitul i incendiul, asigurati-va cd stecherul este bine introdus in priza.

2. Intrerupeti imediat alimentarea si deconectali aparatul in cazul distorsiunii deformérii, supraincélziii, aparitiei unui miros sau a unui zgomot neobisnuit in timpul IncArcarii
sau functiondrii. Plasati produsul intr-o zond deschisd si incombustibild. Servisarea trebuie s fie efectuatd de cétre producitor sau o persoand calificata, Acest lucru va
asigura cé sigurania produsului este mentinuta.

Mu turnati apa pe produs sau stecher si nu 1l scufundati in apa.

Daca rola periei se strich, oprili imediat aspiratorul. Verificali daca rola periei este blocatad cu par sau alte fibre excesiv de lungi i curalali-o.

Tn timpul functiondrii produsului, mentineti aspiratorul departe de persoanele care au implantat un stimulator cardiac,

Pentru a evita vatdmarile, mentineti aspiratorul departe de copii sau animale, atunci cand este atasat pe suportul magnetic de perete pentru depozitare,

Pentru a evita ciderea si cauzarea vatamarilor, in momentul incarcarii cu ajutorul suportului magnetic de perete, asigurati-va ca unitatea principald se potriveste perfect
pa suportul de perete.

o omom AW

@

Cand incércali unitatea principald, asigurati-va ca indicatorul bateriei este pornit.
9. Mentineti copii departe de suportul magnetic de perete, in special de suportul cu functie de Tncércare. Caderea produsului in timpul incarcérii poate produce pericole,

cum ar fi socul electric din cauza scurgerii, M g E r B
10. Nu scapati produsul. Nu supuneli produsul unui stres mecanic. ng plnsﬂl o aMbiﬂct&.

11. Curalali la timp sacul de praf pentru a asigura o ventilatie buna a aerului, pentru a evila aspirarea precara sau incélzirea motorului cauzata de blocajul de aer.

12. Prolejali aspiratorul de temperaturi extreme. Temperaturile recomandate de functionare i depozitare sunt intre 0 *C si 35 "C. Pastrali produsul Tntr-un loc uscat si
racoros,

13. Mu utilizati aspiratorul pentru a aspira apé, pentru a evita intrarea apei In unitatea principald si cauzarea defectiunilor. Atunci cind apa intré in sacul de praf, opriti imediat
aspiratorul si goliti sacul de praf. Asigurati-va ca sacul de praf este uscat complet.

14. inainte de reinstalare, uscali rola periei dupd spalare.
15. Curétali la timp accesoriile dupd utilizare, pentru a preveni putrezirea reziduurilor alimentare sau a resturilor de bumbac in aparat.
16. Utilizati doar peria de curdtare furnizatd de producétor pentru a curdta filtrul sacului de praf. Nu utilizati alte perii din otel sau dure.

17. Pentru evitarea vatamarii, tineti peria de curatare departe de copii. Dotatd cu o lama ascutita, peria de curatat este utilizata pentru a taia reziduurile incurcate, care sunt
dificil de curatat.

DECLARATIAFCC

1. Acest dispozitiv este conform cu Partea 15 din Regulamentul FCC. Functionarea este supusa urmatoarelor doua conditii;

(1) acest dispozitiv nu poate cauza interferente periculoase,

(2) acest dispozitiv trebuie 58 accepte orice interferente primite, incluzand interferentele care pot cauza funciionare nedorita,

2. Schimbdrile sau modificarile care nu sunt aprobate in mod expres de partea responsabild pentru conformitate pot anula dreptul utilizatorului de a utiliza echipamentul.

MOTA: Acest echipament a fost testat si a rezultat ¢ este conform cu limitele pentru dispozitiv digital de clasa B, conform Partii 15 din Regulamentul FCC. Aceste limite sunt
stabilite pentru a asigura protectie rezonabild impotriva interferentelor periculoase intr-un mediu rezidential.

Acest echipament genereaza, ulilizeaza si poate radia energie de radio frecventa si, daca nu este instalat si utilizat In conformitate cu instructiunile, poate cauza interferente
periculoase pentru comunicatiile radio. Totusi, nu exista nicio garantie ca interferentale nu vor aparea in anumite conditii de instalare,

Dacé acest echipament cauzeaza interferente periculoase la receptionarea semnalului tv sau radio, care pot fi determinate prin pomirea si oprirea echipamentului.
Utilizatorul este sfatuit sa incerce sa corecteze interferente utilizand una sau mai multe dintre masurile urmatoare:

(1) recrientali sau mutati antena,

(2) mariti distanta dintre echipament si receptor,

(3) conectali echipamentului la o priz8 cu un circuit diferit fald de circuitul la care este conectal receptorul,

(4) consultati distribuitorul saw un tehnician radio/tv experimentat pentru asistenia.

Declaratia FCC privind expunere la radiatii

Acest echipament este conform cu limitele de expunere la radiatii prezdzute de FCC, stabilite pentru un mediu necontrolat.
Acest echipament este un dispozitiv manual.
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4.Prezentare produs

o Comutator mod Port de incarcare
M ™
@ Buton pomire
W/ \m on T
— - , nchizdtoare anti-deschidere
: Indicator putere
; sac de praf
L Indicator stare P
Sac de praf
~— — Buton eliberare sac de praf
O Buton eliberare bagheta
extensibila

Bagheta metalica extensibila

McGrp.Ru

@ Buton eliberare perie electricd

.m.f N i Y 1|_|5, = Dm!}umﬁu fixare capac rold
II {; ".:n: 'n;, 'IE peria
Rola perie

5.Componente si accesorii

*Accesoriu pentru __
spatii inguste

¥

*Perie saltea *Furtun extensibil *Modul spalare
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[
Vo = | Lot
]
Suport magnetic de perete *Filtru HEPA, Perie de curitare Adaptor de alimentare
—3 *Pentru articolele actuale incluse, v rugadm s& consultati lista de ambalare.
6. Asamblare
a) Asamblarea aspiratorului
) -* .. Y
— -1 I SR )|
| L ll :-“'

b) Asamblarea accesoriilor
Existd o varietate de accesorii care sunt compatibile cu acest aspirator. Montali accesoriul dorit sau instrumentul de curatare pe aspirator in scopul specific de curalare.
1. Montarea accesoriului pentru spatiile inguste: Introduceti capétul butonului de 2. Montarea periei de praf: Introduceti peria de praf in accesoriul pentru spatii

eliberare al accesoriului pentru spatii inguste pentru colturi in unitatea principala. inguste. Tmpinga;i pana cand se fixeaza pe pozitie.
Tmpinga{l pana cand se aude un clic.

7 ) G

——> Accesoriile care pot fi conectate direct la unitatea principald includ un furtun extensibil si o perie de saltea. Metoda pentru montarea acestora este aceeasi pentru
montajul accesorivlui pentru spatii inguste, De asemenea, peria de praf poate fi montatd pe furtun, la fel cum se monteazd accesoriul pentru spatiile Inguste.

¢) Montarea suportului magnetic de perete
Suportul magnetic de perete este proiectat pentru depozitarea aspiratorului in timp ce acesta nu este In folosinta.
Metoda 1: Montajul cu suruburi

& Inainte de gaurire, asigurati-vd ca nu sunt cabluri electrice si conducte de gaz, apé in spatele zonei de montare.

1. Pentru a scoate capacul, roti capacul de montare in sensul m% QAW de montare de perete la locul lui si rotiti in sensul acelor de
ceasornic. La o inaltime de 92 cm, pozilionati baza pe perete g1 marcall pozifile Sornic pentru a- strange.

gauriilor de fixare. Asigurali-va c& gaurile de fixare se afla intr-o linie orizontala.
Efectuati géurile de fixare si bateli diblurile in géuri. Asezali pe pozilie baza si
fixati-o cu suruburi,

Suport magnetic de perete

Pozitie gaurd de fixare Pozitie gaura de fixare

Suport magnetic de perete

e

Metoda 2: Montajul fard suruburi
—3 Acesstd metodd de montare nu se aplica peretilor exfoliati, peretilor murdari sau peretilor de proasta calitate. inainte de montare, asigurati-va ci peretele este curat

si fara praf.
1. Masurali o indllime de 92 de cm, i marcali pozitia 2. Scoateli pelicula de protectie. 3. Alipiti suportul de prindere pe perete, apasatli usor
de montare. pantru a va asigura ca este prins corect pe perate.
92 cm /f/
7.Utilizare
a) Incércarea

—3 |nainte de prima utilizare, incarcali complet aspiratorul.

* Pentru a incérca, conectati adaptorul de alimentare la portul de Tncércare al aspiratorului, apoi conectali celdlalt capdt al adaptorului la o priza de perete. Pentru incarcare
completd, dureaza aproximativ 2,5 ore.

140



b) Pornirea si oprirea

« Pentru a porni aspiratorul, apasati si mentineti lung butonul de pomnire timp de o secunda. Aspiratorul intrd implicit in modul STANDARD. in timpul functionarii, apasati
comutatorul modului sau butonul de pornire pentru a comuta intre modurile STANDARD si PUTERE MAXIMA. Pentru a opri aspiratorul, apasati si mentineti lung butonul
de pornire timp de o secunda.

(g Comutator mod

| =

|
u
o

Wl Buton pornire

| |

.
| I
— .

|t

Incércarea Descércarea Defectiune

L [ ] L]

L] . L

1F . o

] C o

o o 1k
Observatii: 1 indica clipirea; O indica oprirea; @ indica pornirea constanta. In momentul cand o eroare survine, indicatorul de stare clipaste in culoarea galben, si dupa
20 de secunde aspiratorul se opreste automat.

c) Utilizarea accesoriilor

Accesoriul pantru spatii inguste: pentru spatii stramte cum ar fi colturile usilor, Furtun extensibil: extensie excelentd si flexibilitate pentru a ajunge n locurile greu
ferestrelor si scérile, etc. de ajuns.

N ) _— @3‘;*

. . e -
A - ‘ AN
Perie pentru saltea: pentru suprafetele paturilor, draperiilor si altor suprafete Perie multi-functionald (integratd cu accesoriul pentru spatii Inguste si peria de
textile, si eliminarea scamelor. praf). pentru canapele si fotolii, mobilier, glafuri ale ferestrelor si toate tipurile de
blaturi.

.'" ."
A |
—
Al Y
( =N

|

)
~ /&g"f\\‘\

/
oo,

d) Aplicatie
* Pentru cea mai bund experientd descarcali si instalali aplicatia _roidmi cleaner” din App Store, Google Play sau prin scanarea codului QR de mai jos:

Cerintele sistemului: Sistem Android 4.4 sau ulterior; i0S 9.0 sau ulterior.
aplicatia roidmi cleaner” va permite sa utilizali functii suplimentare cum ar fi.
« yerificarea nivelului de alimentare al bateriei, etc.

« memento sac de praf plin

« aclualizare firmware aspirator

Asociersa;

—3 |nainte de asociere, asigurali-va ci conexiunea Bluetooth® pe telefonul dvs. este activata.
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1. Deschideti aplicatia .roidmi cleaner” pe telefonul dvs. Apésali opliunea Addugare dispozitiv® si din lista Dispozitive apropiate” selectati un dispozitiv pentru a asociere.
2. Odata asociat, dvs. puteti gasi dispozitivul ,Ale mele” -> Dispozitivul meu®.

8.Curatarea si intretinerea

& Inainte de a desfasura lucriri de intretinere, Intotdeauna ,OPRITI" aspiratorul si deconectati- de la priza.
Mu utilizati niciodata detergenti agresivi, alcool sau alte solutii chimice, decarece acestea pot deteriora carcasa sau poate cauza defectarea produsului,

a) Curatarea sacului de praf

1. Apasali si mentinefi lung butonul de eliberare al sacului de praf, si scoatefi sacul 2. Eliminali dupd cum este prezentat fillru HEPA si filtrul ciclonic din sacul de praf
din unitatea principald. SUCCESIV,

8 Maner filtru

Maner filtru ciclonic

*

all

Inchizétoare anti-
deschidere sac de praf
Sac de praf

—_—

3. Goliti sacul de praf si utilizati peria de curatare pentru a curata filtrul 5i ciclonul. 4. Dupa cum este prezentat, remontati sacul de praf asigurdndu-vd ca se
Spalati-le sub apa. Inainte de reinstalare, uscati-le complet pentru o perioada monteaza bine producandu-se un clic.
de cel putin 24 de ore.

——> Este recomandat sa inlocuiti filtrul la fiecare 3 luni pentru a mentine cea mai ridicata eficienta. Utilizati doar filtre mentionate de cétre producator.

b) Curatarea rolei periei CGrp . R u

1. Asamblarea si dezasamblarea rolei periei 2. Curitarea rolei periei
Aszezali peria electricd cu partea posterioara in sus. Trageti in jos de dispozitivul Ltilizati peria de curdtare pentru a elimina parul si fibrele prinse pe rola periei,
de fixare al capatului parii drepte a periel electrice. Ridicati rola periei si inlocuiti Spalati-le sub ap4. Inainte de reinstalare, uscati-le complet pentru o perioada
cu o rola curatd, Introduceli suportul de capat in locasul acestela pana cand se de cel pulin 24 de ore.

aude un clic.
I
b
_ u ] _Trageli de dispozitivul
N - o “| de fixare al capacului
- | rolei periei
L a8
k-]
9.Depanarea
& Pentru a reduce riscul de soc si pornirea nedorita, oprili alimentarea $i deconectali produsul inainte de servisare.

Descrierea problemei Cauze posibile Solutii posibile

Rola periei nu se Invare Rola periei este blocata de par, fibre sau alte impuritati lungi Eliminati impuritatile prinse pe rola penei

Motorul nu funclioneazé Baterie slaba incércati aspiratorul
Sacul de praf este plin Goliti sacul de praf
Aspiratorul se incalzeste din cauza unei functiondri indelungate | Repomiti dupé ce se riceste

Aspirare precard Filtrul este plin de praf Curatali sau schimbati filtrul
Admisia rolei periei sau peria este blocata Curatati peria electrica
Ciclonul este blocat de hartie sau fibre de 1ana in mod regulat, verificali si curatati ciclonul
Canalul de aer dintre sacul de praf si unitatea principald este | Verificati si curatafi in mod regulat canalul de aer dintre
blocat sacul de praf si unitatea principala
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Lumina indicatorului incarcatorului nu este | Adaptorul de incércare nu este conectat corect
pornitd sau nu clipeste Tn timpul Tncarcérii

Conectati corect adaptorul

— In orice alt caz sau daca solutia mentionata mai sus nu a rezolvat problema, va rugam sa ne contactati la service@roidmi.com.

10.Date tehnice

a) Aspirator
Maodel produs XCQO3RM XCQO4RM XCQOSRM/XCQTTRM XCQOERM
Maodel perie electrica XCQDS01RM XCQDSO1RM XCQDS02RM XCQDS04RM
Tensiune nominald de functionare | 28,8 V- 28.8V— 22,2\~ 296 V=
Tensiune nominald de Tncircare 42V 342V 258V~ 4.2V
Capacitate baterie litiu 2500 maAh { 72 Wh 2500 mAh f T2 Wh 2200 mah | 48 Wh 2200 maAh / 65 Wh
Putere nominala 380 W (aspirator) 3B0 W (aspirator) 265 W (aspirator) 380 W (aspirator)
Putera nominals 35 W (Perie electrica) 35 W (Perie electrica) 35 W (Perie electrica) 35 W (Perie electrica)
Timp de incarcare aprox. 2,5 ore aprox. 2,5 ore aprox. 2,5 ore aprox. 2.5 ore
Timp de functionare aprox. 55 min aprox. 55 min aprox. 40 min aprox. 50 min
(mod STANDARD) (mod STANDARD) (mod STANDARD) (mod STANDARD)
Timp de functionare aprox. 10 min aprox. 10 min aprox. 10 min aprox. 10 min
(mod PUTERE MAXIMA) (mod PUTERE MAXIMA) (mod PUTERE MAXIMA) (mod PUTERE MAXIMA)

Functie aplicatie Suportata Suportata Mesuportata Mesuportata
Capacitate sac de praf aprox. 04 L aprox. 0.4 L aprox. 0,4 L aprox. 0,4 L
Zgomot <83 dB(A) =83 dB(A) <83 dB(A) <83 dB(A)
Dimensiuni 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 x 259 x 158 mm 1191 x 259 x 158 mm
Greutate (neta) aprox. 2,6 kg aprox. 2,6 kg aprox. 2,3 kg aprox. 2,6 kg
Certificari /

l: US LISTED ‘@"‘ “'@“‘

Intertek Intertek
b) Adaptor de alimentare M C G rp o R u

Maodel produs XCQO03RMXCQO4RM XCQO5RM/XCQITRM XCQOERM
Tensiune nominald de intrare | 100-240 V= 100-240 V= 100-240 V=
Curent nominal de intrare 1,04 08A 1.0A
Tensiune nominald de iesire 342V~ 258V~ 34,2 V-
Curent nominal de iesire 1,0A 1.0A 1.0A

Model produs Sydkorea: RM-C-Y01KR,

Uniunea Europeana: RM-C-Y01EU,
Australia; RM-C-Y01AU,

Marea Britanie: RM-C-Y01UK,

Statele Unite ale Americii: RM-C-Y01US,
Japonia: RM-C-Y01JP,

Taiwan: RM-C-Y0O1TW,

China: YCQDYO1RM

Sydkorea: RM-C-Y02KR,

Uniunea Europeana: RM-C-Y02EU,
Australia: RM-C-Y02ALU,

Marea Britanie: RM-C-YD2UK,

Statele Unite ale Americii: RM-C-Y02US,
Japonia: RM-C-Y02JP,

Taiwan: RM-C-Y02ZTW,

China: RM-C-Y02CN

Sydkorea: KA3IE01A-3421000KR, Uniunea
Europeana: KA3E01A-3421000EU,
Australia: KAJG01A-3421000AL, Marea
Britanie: KA3E01A-3421000B5, Statele
Unite ale Americii; KAIG01A-3421000U5,
Japonia: KA3G601A-3421000JP,

Taiwan: KAIE01A-3421000TW,

China: KA3G01A-3421000CN

Uniunea Europeana: RM-C-YO1EU, Marea
Eritanie: RM-C-Y01UK, Statele Unite ale
Americii: RM-C-Y01US,

Australia: RM-C-Y01AU,

Coresa: RM-C-YO1KR,

Japonia: RM-C-Y01JF,

Taiwan: RM-C-Y01TW

11.Eliminarea

H

Eliminarea corectd a acesiui produs

Aceasti etichetd inseamnd ca acest produs nu trebuie eliminat impreund cu alte deseuri menajere in toatd UE. Pentru a preveni posibila afectare
a mediului sau a sanatatii camenilor prin eliminarea necontrolatd a deseurilor, reciclati-le responsabil pentru a promova reutilizarea sustenabila
a resurselor materiale. Pentru a returna dispozitivul utilizat, va rugadm s utilizati sistemele de returnare si colectare sau 58 contactati vanzatorul
de la care afi achizifionat produsul. Acestia pot lua produsul pentru o reciclare sigura pentru mediu.
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12.Garantie si limitele rapunderii

Acest produs este garantat pentru o pericada de 24 luni (definit de legislatia locald) de la data cumpdrarii, impotriva oricérui viciu de fabricatie sau problema legata de
materialele componente,

Aceastd garantie nu acopera daunele care rezultd dintr-o instalare eronata, dintr-o utilizare incorecta sau din uzura normala a produsului.

Mai exact, garantia nu acopera:

+ daunele sau problemele cauzate de o utilizare incorectd, un accident, o modificare sau o conexiune electric de intensitate sau de tensiune neadecvate,
« produsele modificate, cele ale céror sigiliu de garantie sau numdr de serie au fost deteriorate, amodificate, sterse sau oxidate,

« avarierea bateriei, survenita In urma supraincdrcérii sau nerespactirii recomandérilor de sigurantd explicate Tn manualul de instructiuni,

« daunele estetice, care includ zgarieturi, umflatun sau orice alt element,

« daunele cauzate de orice interventie efectuatd de o persoand neautorizata,

« defectiunile cauzate de uzura sau imbétranirea normald a produsului,

= actualizérile programului informatic datorate modificdril setarilor retelei,

« avarierea produsului cauzata de utilizarea unor programe informatice tertd-parte pentru a modifica, schimba sau adapta programul informatic existent,

« avarierea produsulul cauzata de utilizarea acestuia fard accesoriile aprobate de catre producator,

« produsele oxidate.

Termeni si conditii de punera n aplicare:
Pentru a beneficia de service in garantie, va rugam s& aduceti produsul la biroul de relatii cu clientii al magazinului de |la care |-ati achizitionat, avand asupra dumneavoastra
dovada cumpdraril sale (chitanta, factura ele...), produsul si accesoriile furnizate, impreuna cu ambalajul original.

Este important sa aveti la indemana data la care ati achizitionat produsul, modelul si numarul de serie sau IMEI-ul (aceste informatii figureaza In general pe produs, pe
ambalaj sau pe dovada de cumparare).

In med implicit, trebuie s& aduceti produsul in magazin impreund cu accesoriile necesare funcliondrii sale corecte (sursé de alimentare, adaptor etg).
in cazul in care dauna suferitd de produs este acoperita de garantie, serviciul post-vinzare poate, in limitele legislatiei locale, sa:

* repare sau sa inlocuiasca piesele defecte,

« schimbe produsul returnat cu un produs care are cel putin aceleasi functionalititi $i care este echivalent in ceea ce priveste performanta,

« ramburseze valoarea produsului la pretul de achizitie mentionat pe documentul prezentat drept dovada a cumparérii.

in cazul in care utilizati una din aceste 3 solufii, aceasta nu determina implicit prelungirea sau reinnoirea pericadei de garantie.

Scan the QR code for manuals
in multiple languages

Produs in China {5 @ c€ & F@ Al ROHS

Producator: ROIDMI Information Technology Co., Lid.
Adresa: 4F, C8 Building, No. 1699 Huishan Road, Life Science and Technology Park, Huishan District, Wuxi, Jiangsu, PRC

Standarde executive;

Proiect EN 301 489-1:V2.2.0:2017, Proiect EN 301 489-17:V3.2.0:2017, EN 300 328 V2.1.1:2018, ENB0335-1:2012/A13:2017, EN 60335-2-2:2010/A1:2013,
EM 62233:2008, EN 62479:2010, EN 55014-1:2017, EN 55014-2:2015, EN 61000-3-2:2014, EN 61000-3-3:2013

UL1017 - Standardul pentru aspiratoare, aspiratoare cu suflante, si echipamente pentru finisarea pardoselilor
FCC 47 CFR Partea 2 2017, Sub-partea J FCC 47 CFR Partea 15 2017, Sub-partea C

CSA-C22.2 Nr. 243-17 - Standardul pentru aspiratoare, aspiratoare cu suflante si echipamente pentru finisarea pardoselilor, Reglementarile IC ICES-003: Numarul 6 ANSI
C63.4-2014

llustratiile pot diferi de produsul actual. Noi ne stréaduim Tn mod constant pentru a ne imbunatdli produsele; prin urmare specificatiile continute Tn acest manual se pot
mmodifica fard notificare.

E-mail service: wxrm@roidmi.com

Site web corporativ: www.roidmi.com/en

Pentru informatii privind vanzarea produsului, va rugam sa consultati site-ul web: www.roidmi.com/en
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